
Board of Education Regular Meeting(following 
tax request hearing)
Monday, September 12, 2022 8:00 PM
High School Library
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed 
Tomorrow: Family-Community-School

5. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

6. Approval of Agenda

7. Financial Report

8. Consent Agenda

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

8.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8.3. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in 
the September 7th edition of the Ravenna News

8.4. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to approving the resignation of 
Madison Van Housen

9. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

10. Blue Jay Celebration of Success:  Justin Lammers - Construction Class

11. Board Report & Year One Goals Meeting Pulse

12. Information and Action Items



12.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to record in the board minutes the 
publication method used to notify the public of the 2022-23 Budget Hearing Notice, 
2022-23 Property Tax Request Hearing Notice, & Regular September 12th, 2022 
Board Meeting Notice

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to 2022-23 Budget

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to 2022-23 Property Tax 
Resolution

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the annual school board policy 
review as recommended by KSB School Law

12.5. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to accept/approve a bid to 
complete repair work to the north campus and stadium buildings

12.6. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to renew the interlocal agreement 
with the Ravenna Economic Development Council 

13. Discussion Items

13.1. New Staff Member Introduction

13.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary regarding the installation of new 
HVAC systems in either or both gyms

13.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary in reviewing the RPS 2022-2023 
safe return to school plan, considering any and all community input 

13.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the RPS Capital Outlay and 
Fleet Maintenance Schedules. 

13.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding the parking lot renovation project

13.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to give an update on working with 
Wilkins group on the facilities study and master plan.  

14. Elementary Principal's Report

15. Secondary Principal's Report

16. Superintendent's Report 
 

17. Board Report



18. Positive Comments

19. Adjournment





Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report

August 31st, 2022

 

Special Building 
Last month ending balance 464,605.84$           
Buffalo Co Taxes 3,236.21$               
Sherman Co Taxes 300.30$                  
Settlement Checks -$                        
Interest 147.67$                  
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 468,290.02$           
Outstanding Checks
Flex 9 mo. CD 043 500,000.00$           
Interest 4,642.59$               

Total 972,932.61$           

Depreciation Fund
Last month ending balance 194,102.99$           
Interest $9.37
ESSERS II $0.00
Transfer $275,000.00
Check(s) $0.00
Bank Statement Balance 469,112.36$           

Employee Benefit Fund
Last month ending balance 14,780.37$             
Deposit for Employee Benefits -$                        
Interest 0.63$                      
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 14,781.00$             
Flex 9 mo. CD 094 100,000.00$           
Interest 928.11$                  

Total 115,709.11$           

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance 487.36$                  
Buffalo Co Taxes -$                        
Sherm Co Taxes -$                        
US Treas. 
Interest -$                        
check(s) Transfer to GF (487.36)$                 
Bank Statement Balance -$                        



01 01 GeneralFund NumberChecking Account ID

01 2161 320 001 601 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 138.09

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 419.86

3513 ALPHA REHABILITATION 08/31/2022 557.95

ALPHA REHABILITATION 557.95Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 864.93

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 864.92

46824 ANDERSON BROS. Electric, Plumbing & Heating,
Inc.

08/31/2022 1,729.85

ANDERSON BROS. Electric, Plumbing &
Heating, Inc.

1,729.85Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 86.97

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 86.97

23263 ASK SUPPLY CO 08/31/2022 173.94

ASK SUPPLY CO 173.94Total

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 17.51

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 17.51

4905153979.
Aug22

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 08/18/2022 35.02

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 598.68

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 598.68

8985166782.
Aug22

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 08/18/2022 1,197.36

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 1,232.38Total

01 2212 123 001 000 Staff Development 16.00

01 2212 123 002 000 Staff Development 40.00

8 CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 08/18/2022 56.00

CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 56.00Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 17.82

2505080122 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 08/01/2022 17.82

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 17.82

25050901022 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 09/01/2022 17.82

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 35.64Total

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 255.92

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 255.91

357.Aug22 CITY OF RAVENNA 08/29/2022 511.83

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 32.84

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 32.83

760.Aug22 CITY OF RAVENNA 08/29/2022 65.67

CITY OF RAVENNA 577.50Total

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 54.82

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 54.81

INV388074 EAKES OFFICE PLUS 08/25/2022 109.63

EAKES OFFICE PLUS 109.63Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 35.09

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 35.09

7516104 ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV 08/08/2022 70.18
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ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV 70.18Total

01 2580 432 000 000 TECH REPAIRS/MAINT. 3.05

01 2580 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 2,665.79

01 2580 432 000 000 TECH REPAIRS/MAINT. 40.00

01 2580 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 65.00

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 387.86

01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 450.00

01 2212 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 568.50

01 2212 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 568.50

180300.Aug.22
EOY

ESU #10 09/01/2022 4,748.70

ESU #10 4,748.70Total

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 165.00

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 165.00

Coop002229 ESU COORDINATING  COUNCIL 08/16/2022 330.00

ESU COORDINATING  COUNCIL 330.00Total

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 3,488.48

47921 FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 08/25/2022 3,488.48

FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 3,488.48Total

01 1100 610 001 022 Materials 32.50

2746684 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC 08/15/2022 32.50

FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC 32.50Total

01 1100 810 002 028 Student Registration 125.00

HOH2223 Grand Island Chamber of Commerce 08/14/2022 125.00

Grand Island Chamber of Commerce 125.00Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 17.79

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 17.79

10714096 Hamilton 09/01/2022 35.58

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 139.75

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 139.75

10717448 Hamilton 09/01/2022 279.50

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 44.71

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 44.71

10719606 Hamilton 09/01/2022 89.42

Hamilton 404.50Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20.94

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20.94

700930050 Home Depot Pro, The 08/10/2022 41.88

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 157.79

700930068 Home Depot Pro, The 08/10/2022 157.79

Home Depot Pro, The 199.67Total

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 335.93

01 1100 443 002 000 LEASED EQUIP 335.92

12795338.Sept22 Hometown Leasing 09/01/2022 671.85

Hometown Leasing 671.85Total
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01 6998 643 002 000 WEB/CLOUD BASED SOFTWARE 3,045.00

Q145889 Illuminate Education, Inc. 07/06/2022 3,045.00

Illuminate Education, Inc. 3,045.00Total

01 1100 610 001 020 Lang Arts Materials 420.25

CIN109318 Innovative Office Solutions, LLC 07/29/2022 420.25

Innovative Office Solutions, LLC 420.25Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 181.51

504207 Integrated Life Choices 08/31/2022 181.51

Integrated Life Choices 181.51Total

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 30.00

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 29.99

364415595 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 08/08/2022 59.99

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 149.63

364415752 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 08/08/2022 149.63

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 40.50

364434911 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 08/16/2022 40.50

J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 250.12Total

01 2320 580 000 000 Travel 226.88

bkmiles.Aug22 Kjar, Bradley 09/06/2022 226.88

Kjar, Bradley 226.88Total

01 2330 317 000 000 LEGAL SERVICES 406.00

12579 KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 09/01/2022 406.00

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 406.00Total

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 83.55

1093725-1 Lincoln Journal Star 07/31/2022 83.55

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 59.75

1093725-1AUG Lincoln Journal Star 09/01/2022 59.75

Lincoln Journal Star 143.30Total

01 6998 640 002 000 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 4,590.00

122972906001 McGraw-Hill LLC 05/24/2022 4,590.00

McGraw-Hill LLC 4,590.00Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 226.92

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 226.92

33242.4 MERNARDS - KEARNEY 09/01/2022 453.84

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 209.00

34964 MERNARDS - KEARNEY 05/24/2022 209.00

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20.38

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20.37

39759 MERNARDS - KEARNEY 08/21/2022 40.75

MERNARDS - KEARNEY 703.59Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 351.25

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 351.25

0768660-IN MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH 08/04/2022 702.50

MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH 702.50Total
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01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 122.10

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 122.10

95 MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS 08/11/2022 244.20

MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS 244.20Total

01 2212 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 265.00

4587 MIDWEST MARKETING SERVICES 09/01/2022 265.00

MIDWEST MARKETING SERVICES 265.00Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 1,999.20

0522-Abood MOSAIC 06/01/2022 1,999.20

MOSAIC 1,999.20Total

01 2710 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 16,151.10

01 2610 520 001 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 28,604.95

01 2610 520 002 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 28,604.95

01 2510 293 000 000 Workman's Comp 36,134.00

alicap.2223 NASB ALICAP 08/31/2022 109,495.00

NASB ALICAP 109,495.00Total

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 385.00

9001584808 NASSP 07/01/2022 385.00

NASSP 385.00Total

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 275.00

17974557 NCS PEARSON INC 04/26/2022 275.00

NCS PEARSON INC 275.00Total

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 52.97

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 52.96

52744.Aug22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 08/30/2022 105.93

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 30.33

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 30.32

52749.Aug22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 08/30/2022 60.65

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 20.30

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 20.30

52754.Aug22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 08/30/2022 40.60

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 3,237.23

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 3,237.23

52759.Aug22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 08/30/2022 6,474.46

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 32.40

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 32.39

52765.Aug22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 08/30/2022 64.79

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 77.74

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 77.73

52769.Aug22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 08/02/2022 155.47

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 83.31

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 83.31

52769.Sept22 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 09/01/2022 166.62

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 7,068.52Total

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 35.00
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INV-10762-
N7T3Q4

NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS 08/24/2022 35.00



NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS 35.00Total

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 200.00

DC33D98-0001 Nebraska Art Teachers Association 08/31/2022 200.00

Nebraska Art Teachers Association 200.00Total

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTING 250.00

57-10475 NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER 08/03/2022 250.00

NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER 250.00Total

01 2310 340 000 000 SERVICES 5.00

1882-20220831 ONE SOURCE 08/31/2022 5.00

ONE SOURCE 5.00Total

01 2580 432 001 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 599.98

88962 PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 08/22/2022 599.98

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 60.00

90948 PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 09/01/2022 60.00

PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 659.98Total

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 87.53

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 87.52

135457 Protex Central, Inc. 07/31/2022 175.05

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 106.88

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 106.87

135883 Protex Central, Inc. 08/22/2022 213.75

Protex Central, Inc. 388.80Total

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 34.95

2223-003 Rager, Lacey 08/09/2022 34.95

Rager, Lacey 34.95Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 2,843.46

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 2,843.46

SRV091188 RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES 04/18/2022 5,686.92

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 1,440.00

SRV095068 RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES 08/29/2022 1,440.00

RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES 7,126.92Total

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 427.24

news.July22 RAVENNA NEWS 07/31/2022 427.24

RAVENNA NEWS 427.24Total

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 490.50

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 490.50

trash.Sept22 RAVENNA SANITATION 08/31/2022 981.00

RAVENNA SANITATION 981.00Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 930.64

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 930.64

0006848762-001 REAMS SPRINKLER SUPPLY 08/18/2022 1,861.28

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 28.58
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0006848762-002 REAMS SPRINKLER SUPPLY 08/22/2022 57.16



01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 28.58

REAMS SPRINKLER SUPPLY 1,918.44Total

01 2710 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 302.54

05525-608558 Safelite Fulfillment, Inc 08/05/2022 302.54

01 2710 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 321.78

05525-608561 Safelite Fulfillment, Inc 08/05/2022 321.78

01 2710 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 311.80

05525-608573 Safelite Fulfillment, Inc 08/05/2022 311.80

Safelite Fulfillment, Inc 936.12Total

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 220.00

ADmiles.Aug22 Schirmer, Anthony 08/31/2022 220.00

Schirmer, Anthony 220.00Total

01 2580 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 8,000.00

208086 ScoreVision, LLC 09/01/2022 8,000.00

ScoreVision, LLC 8,000.00Total

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 825.99

5136833217 Sonova USA Inc. 08/10/2022 825.99

Sonova USA Inc. 825.99Total

01 1100 640 002 003 Classroom Periodical 222.40

445244 STUDIES WEEKLY 07/26/2022 222.40

01 1100 640 002 004 Classroom Periodical 244.50

445247 STUDIES WEEKLY 08/15/2022 244.50

01 1100 640 002 005 Classroom Periodical 286.88

445254 STUDIES WEEKLY 08/15/2022 286.88

STUDIES WEEKLY 753.78Total

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 9.75

274363 Time Management Systems, Inc. 09/06/2022 9.75

Time Management Systems, Inc. 9.75Total

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 321.74

01 1100 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem 756.56

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 407.58

01 1100 610 002 002 Grade 2 Materials 49.98

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 47.66

01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon 180.15

01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem 180.15

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 260.00

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 424.25

01 1100 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 9,067.52

01 1100 610 001 032 Foreign Lang Mater 439.00

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 753.62

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 444.04

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 264.16

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 264.16

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 462.00

01 1190 610 002 000 PreK Supplies 24.60

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 93.95
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usbank.092022 U.S. Bank 08/25/2022 18,460.27



01 2212 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 135.00

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 48.00

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 69.20

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 481.91

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 481.91

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 717.50

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 335.28

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 466.36

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 39.89

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 104.42

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 48.50

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 1,091.18

U.S. Bank 18,460.27Total

01 1100 810 002 000 FEES 45.00

UNKBandDay.
2022

University of Nebraska at Kearney 09/04/2022 45.00

University of Nebraska at Kearney 45.00Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 63.04

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 63.04

4960080202208 Verizon Business 09/01/2022 126.08

Verizon Business 126.08Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 86.10

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 86.10

9914373460 VERIZON WIRELESS 08/25/2022 172.20

VERIZON WIRELESS 172.20Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20.60

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20.59

2208-022876 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/01/2022 41.19

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 67.03

2208-023011 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/02/2022 67.03

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 24.36

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 24.36

2208-023066 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/03/2022 48.72

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 26.39

2208-023110 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/03/2022 26.39

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 34.56

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 34.55

2208-023233 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/04/2022 69.11

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 14.11

2208-023294 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/05/2022 14.11

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 3.87

2208-023852 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/10/2022 3.87

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 27.16

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 27.15

2208-023932 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/10/2022 54.31

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 38.87

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 38.86

2208-023997 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/11/2022 77.73

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 35.75

2208-024104 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/12/2022 35.75
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2208-024224 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/13/2022 9.74



01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 9.74

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 21.11

2208-024551 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/16/2022 21.11

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10.33

2208-024552 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/16/2022 10.33

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 3.26

2208-024939 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/19/2022 3.26

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 17.45

2208-025421 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/24/2022 17.45

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 6.99

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 6.99

2208-025492 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/24/2022 13.98

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 44.99

2208-025624 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/25/2022 44.99

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 1.22

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 1.22

2208-026054 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/30/2022 2.44

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 30.57

22208-024016 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 08/11/2022 30.57

WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 592.08Total

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 18.00

2223-042 Wilke, Cynthia 08/15/2022 18.00

Wilke, Cynthia 18.00Total

01 187,131.44Fund Number

01 187,131.44Checking Account ID
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01 General

01 1100 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS
SECONDARY

0.00 73,663.45 73,663.45 0.00 (73,663.45) 0.00 (73,663.45)

01 1100 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS ELEM. 0.00 60,123.54 60,123.54 0.00 (60,123.54) 0.00 (60,123.54)

01 1100 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 1,395.63 1,395.63 0.00 (1,395.63) 0.00 (1,395.63)

01 1100 123 001 000 Sub Salaries Secon 0.00 390.00 390.00 0.00 (390.00) 0.00 (390.00)

01 1100 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 11,715.99 11,715.99 0.00 (11,715.99) 0.00 (11,715.99)

01 1100 151 002 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 3,065.42 3,065.42 0.00 (3,065.42) 0.00 (3,065.42)

01 1100 152 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP. AIDES 0.00 1,268.75 1,268.75 0.00 (1,268.75) 0.00 (1,268.75)

01 1100 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 0.00 27,141.64 27,141.64 0.00 (27,141.64) 0.00 (27,141.64)

01 1100 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 22,898.02 22,898.02 0.00 (22,898.02) 0.00 (22,898.02)

01 1100 212 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 2.76 2.76 0.00 (2.76) 0.00 (2.76)

01 1100 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 106.77 106.77 0.00 (106.77) 0.00 (106.77)

01 1100 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 6,304.01 6,304.01 0.00 (6,304.01) 0.00 (6,304.01)

01 1100 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 4,544.22 4,544.22 0.00 (4,544.22) 0.00 (4,544.22)

01 1100 222 001 000 FICA-COACHES/AIDES 0.00 97.05 97.05 0.00 (97.05) 0.00 (97.05)

01 1100 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 29.83 29.83 0.00 (29.83) 0.00 (29.83)

01 1100 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 8,356.77 8,356.77 0.00 (8,356.77) 0.00 (8,356.77)

01 1100 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMIN 0.00 6,241.67 6,241.67 0.00 (6,241.67) 0.00 (6,241.67)

01 1100 232 001 000 RETIREMENT-COACHES/AIDES 0.00 125.32 125.32 0.00 (125.32) 0.00 (125.32)

01 1100 281 001 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 1,110.59 1,110.59 0.00 (1,110.59) 0.00 (1,110.59)

01 1100 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 1,632.85 1,632.85 0.00 (1,632.85) 0.00 (1,632.85)

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 0.00 95.64 95.64 0.00 (95.64) 0.00 (95.64)

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 0.00 335.93 335.93 0.00 (335.93) 0.00 (335.93)

01 1100 443 002 000 LEASED EQUIP 0.00 335.92 335.92 0.00 (335.92) 0.00 (335.92)

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 0.00 1,699.05 1,699.05 0.00 (1,699.05) 0.00 (1,699.05)

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 0.00 425.04 425.04 0.00 (425.04) 0.00 (425.04)

01 1100 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem 0.00 756.56 756.56 0.00 (756.56) 0.00 (756.56)

01 1100 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 0.00 9,067.52 9,067.52 0.00 (9,067.52) 0.00 (9,067.52)

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 0.00 627.00 627.00 0.00 (627.00) 0.00 (627.00)

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 0.00 440.00 440.00 0.00 (440.00) 0.00 (440.00)

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 0.00 845.00 845.00 0.00 (845.00) 0.00 (845.00)

01 1100 810 002 000 FEES 0.00 45.00 45.00 0.00 (45.00) 0.00 (45.00)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 244,886.94 244,886.94 0.00 (244,886.94) 0.00 (244,886.94)

01 1160 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS POVERTY 0.00 5,256.25 5,256.25 0.00 (5,256.25) 0.00 (5,256.25)

01 1160 211 002 000 Poverty Program Health Ins 0.00 1,576.86 1,576.86 0.00 (1,576.86) 0.00 (1,576.86)

01 1160 221 002 000 Poverty Program FICA 0.00 380.56 380.56 0.00 (380.56) 0.00 (380.56)

01 1160 231 002 000 Poverty Program Retire 0.00 519.20 519.20 0.00 (519.20) 0.00 (519.20)

01 1160 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 286.04 286.04 0.00 (286.04) 0.00 (286.04)

1160 POVERTY 0.00 8,018.91 8,018.91 0.00 (8,018.91) 0.00 (8,018.91)

01 1190 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS PRE K 0.00 3,896.88 3,896.88 0.00 (3,896.88) 0.00 (3,896.88)

01 1190 112 002 000 PreK Para 0.00 962.80 962.80 0.00 (962.80) 0.00 (962.80)

01 1190 211 002 000 PreK Health 0.00 2,147.69 2,147.69 0.00 (2,147.69) 0.00 (2,147.69)

01 1190 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 735.66 735.66 0.00 (735.66) 0.00 (735.66)

01 1190 221 002 000 PreK Fica 0.00 291.79 291.79 0.00 (291.79) 0.00 (291.79)

01 1190 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 57.38 57.38 0.00 (57.38) 0.00 (57.38)

01 1190 231 002 000 PreK Retire 0.00 384.93 384.93 0.00 (384.93) 0.00 (384.93)

01 1190 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 95.10 95.10 0.00 (95.10) 0.00 (95.10)

01 1190 610 002 000 PreK Supplies 0.00 24.60 24.60 0.00 (24.60) 0.00 (24.60)

1190 PREK 0.00 8,596.83 8,596.83 0.00 (8,596.83) 0.00 (8,596.83)

01 1200 111 001 000 SPED teachers 0.00 12,716.66 12,716.66 0.00 (12,716.66) 0.00 (12,716.66)

01 1200 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS SPED
ELEM.

0.00 16,432.29 16,432.29 0.00 (16,432.29) 0.00 (16,432.29)
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SALARIES TEACHERS SPED
ELEM.

01 1200 112 001 000 SPED Paras 0.00 7,894.63 7,894.63 0.00 (7,894.63) 0.00 (7,894.63)

01 1200 112 002 000 Aide Elem 0.00 5,012.47 5,012.47 0.00 (5,012.47) 0.00 (5,012.47)

01 1200 116 001 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 0.00 18.01 18.01 0.00 (18.01) 0.00 (18.01)

01 1200 116 002 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 0.00 18.02 18.02 0.00 (18.02) 0.00 (18.02)

01 1200 132 001 000 OT - AIDES/PARAS 0.00 103.96 103.96 0.00 (103.96) 0.00 (103.96)

01 1200 132 002 000 OT - AIDES/PARAS 0.00 42.99 42.99 0.00 (42.99) 0.00 (42.99)

01 1200 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 748.34 748.34 0.00 (748.34) 0.00 (748.34)

01 1200 211 001 000 Health Ins 0.00 4,107.00 4,107.00 0.00 (4,107.00) 0.00 (4,107.00)

01 1200 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 5,784.34 5,784.34 0.00 (5,784.34) 0.00 (5,784.34)

01 1200 212 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 1,206.26 1,206.26 0.00 (1,206.26) 0.00 (1,206.26)

01 1200 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 1,557.04 1,557.04 0.00 (1,557.04) 0.00 (1,557.04)

01 1200 216 001 000 Health Ins. NURSE 0.00 4.52 4.52 0.00 (4.52) 0.00 (4.52)

01 1200 216 002 000 Health Ins-NURSE 0.00 4.53 4.53 0.00 (4.53) 0.00 (4.53)

01 1200 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 985.00 985.00 0.00 (985.00) 0.00 (985.00)

01 1200 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 1,208.17 1,208.17 0.00 (1,208.17) 0.00 (1,208.17)

01 1200 222 001 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 530.57 530.57 0.00 (530.57) 0.00 (530.57)

01 1200 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 345.53 345.53 0.00 (345.53) 0.00 (345.53)

01 1200 226 001 000 Fica-NURSE 0.00 1.38 1.38 0.00 (1.38) 0.00 (1.38)

01 1200 226 002 000 Fica-NURSE 0.00 1.38 1.38 0.00 (1.38) 0.00 (1.38)

01 1200 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 1,256.12 1,256.12 0.00 (1,256.12) 0.00 (1,256.12)

01 1200 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEAHERS/ADMINS 0.00 1,623.15 1,623.15 0.00 (1,623.15) 0.00 (1,623.15)

01 1200 232 001 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 790.06 790.06 0.00 (790.06) 0.00 (790.06)

01 1200 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 499.38 499.38 0.00 (499.38) 0.00 (499.38)

01 1200 236 001 000 Retire-NURSE 0.00 1.78 1.78 0.00 (1.78) 0.00 (1.78)

01 1200 236 002 000 Retire-NURSE 0.00 1.78 1.78 0.00 (1.78) 0.00 (1.78)

01 1200 282 002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 136.14 136.14 0.00 (136.14) 0.00 (136.14)

01 1200 286 001 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 0.66 0.66 0.00 (0.66) 0.00 (0.66)

01 1200 286 002 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 0.66 0.66 0.00 (0.66) 0.00 (0.66)

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 0.00 2,180.71 2,180.71 0.00 (2,180.71) 0.00 (2,180.71)

01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon 0.00 180.15 180.15 0.00 (180.15) 0.00 (180.15)

01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem 0.00 180.15 180.15 0.00 (180.15) 0.00 (180.15)

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 0.00 873.99 873.99 0.00 (873.99) 0.00 (873.99)

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 0.00 87.20 87.20 0.00 (87.20) 0.00 (87.20)

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 0.00 66,535.02 66,535.02 0.00 (66,535.02) 0.00 (66,535.02)

01 2120 111 001 000 Counselor Sal Secon 0.00 4,741.98 4,741.98 0.00 (4,741.98) 0.00 (4,741.98)

01 2120 111 002 000 Counselor Sal Elem 0.00 1,185.49 1,185.49 0.00 (1,185.49) 0.00 (1,185.49)

01 2120 211 001 000 Health Ins. Secon 0.00 945.24 945.24 0.00 (945.24) 0.00 (945.24)

01 2120 211 002 000 Health Ins. Elem 0.00 236.31 236.31 0.00 (236.31) 0.00 (236.31)

01 2120 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 346.54 346.54 0.00 (346.54) 0.00 (346.54)

01 2120 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 86.65 86.65 0.00 (86.65) 0.00 (86.65)

01 2120 231 001 000 Retirement Secon 0.00 468.40 468.40 0.00 (468.40) 0.00 (468.40)

01 2120 231 002 000 Retirement Elem 0.00 117.10 117.10 0.00 (117.10) 0.00 (117.10)

01 2120 281 001 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 169.62 169.62 0.00 (169.62) 0.00 (169.62)

01 2120 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 42.41 42.41 0.00 (42.41) 0.00 (42.41)

2120 COUNSELOR 0.00 8,339.74 8,339.74 0.00 (8,339.74) 0.00 (8,339.74)

01 2130 116 000 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

0.00 1,913.84 1,913.84 0.00 (1,913.84) 0.00 (1,913.84)

01 2130 216 000 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 0.00 480.23 480.23 0.00 (480.23) 0.00 (480.23)

01 2130 226 000 000 FICA-NURSE 0.00 145.94 145.94 0.00 (145.94) 0.00 (145.94)

01 2130 236 000 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 0.00 189.05 189.05 0.00 (189.05) 0.00 (189.05)

01 2130 286 000 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 69.98 69.98 0.00 (69.98) 0.00 (69.98)

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 0.00 447.47 447.47 0.00 (447.47) 0.00 (447.47)

2130 NURSE 0.00 3,246.51 3,246.51 0.00 (3,246.51) 0.00 (3,246.51)
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01 2131 116 001 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

0.00 624.57 624.57 0.00 (624.57) 0.00 (624.57)

01 2131 116 002 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

0.00 624.58 624.58 0.00 (624.58) 0.00 (624.58)

01 2131 216 001 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 0.00 156.71 156.71 0.00 (156.71) 0.00 (156.71)

01 2131 216 002 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 0.00 156.72 156.72 0.00 (156.72) 0.00 (156.72)

01 2131 226 001 000 FICA-NURSE 0.00 47.64 47.64 0.00 (47.64) 0.00 (47.64)

01 2131 226 002 000 FICA-NURSE 0.00 47.61 47.61 0.00 (47.61) 0.00 (47.61)

01 2131 236 001 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 0.00 61.69 61.69 0.00 (61.69) 0.00 (61.69)

01 2131 236 002 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 0.00 61.69 61.69 0.00 (61.69) 0.00 (61.69)

01 2131 286 001 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 22.84 22.84 0.00 (22.84) 0.00 (22.84)

01 2131 286 002 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 22.82 22.82 0.00 (22.82) 0.00 (22.82)

2131 HEALTH SERVICES SPED-NURSE 0.00 1,826.87 1,826.87 0.00 (1,826.87) 0.00 (1,826.87)

01 2190 110 001 000 Act Trans Sal Secon 0.00 884.48 884.48 0.00 (884.48) 0.00 (884.48)

01 2190 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 34.51 34.51 0.00 (34.51) 0.00 (34.51)

01 2190 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 66.71 66.71 0.00 (66.71) 0.00 (66.71)

01 2190 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 20.36 20.36 0.00 (20.36) 0.00 (20.36)

2190 ACT TRANS 0.00 1,006.06 1,006.06 0.00 (1,006.06) 0.00 (1,006.06)

01 2212 123 001 000 Staff Development 0.00 16.00 16.00 0.00 (16.00) 0.00 (16.00)

01 2212 123 002 000 Staff Development 0.00 40.00 40.00 0.00 (40.00) 0.00 (40.00)

01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 0.00 450.00 450.00 0.00 (450.00) 0.00 (450.00)

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 0.00 220.00 220.00 0.00 (220.00) 0.00 (220.00)

01 2212 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 0.00 265.00 265.00 0.00 (265.00) 0.00 (265.00)

01 2212 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 0.00 568.50 568.50 0.00 (568.50) 0.00 (568.50)

01 2212 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 0.00 703.50 703.50 0.00 (703.50) 0.00 (703.50)

2212 STAFF 0.00 2,263.00 2,263.00 0.00 (2,263.00) 0.00 (2,263.00)

01 2220 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
SECOND.

0.00 2,446.87 2,446.87 0.00 (2,446.87) 0.00 (2,446.87)

01 2220 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
ELEM.

0.00 2,373.47 2,373.47 0.00 (2,373.47) 0.00 (2,373.47)

01 2220 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 187.18 187.18 0.00 (187.18) 0.00 (187.18)

01 2220 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 181.56 181.56 0.00 (181.56) 0.00 (181.56)

01 2220 231 001 000 Retire Secon 0.00 241.70 241.70 0.00 (241.70) 0.00 (241.70)

01 2220 231 002 000 Retire Elem 0.00 234.45 234.45 0.00 (234.45) 0.00 (234.45)

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 0.00 5,665.23 5,665.23 0.00 (5,665.23) 0.00 (5,665.23)

01 2310 340 000 000 SERVICES 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 (5.00) 0.00 (5.00)

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 0.00 570.54 570.54 0.00 (570.54) 0.00 (570.54)

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 0.00 575.54 575.54 0.00 (575.54) 0.00 (575.54)

01 2320 105 000 000 SUPERINTENDENT SALARY 0.00 11,034.10 11,034.10 0.00 (11,034.10) 0.00 (11,034.10)

01 2320 110 000 000 Clerical 0.00 1,850.24 1,850.24 0.00 (1,850.24) 0.00 (1,850.24)

01 2320 130 000 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 172.78 172.78 0.00 (172.78) 0.00 (172.78)

01 2320 210 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 425.44 425.44 0.00 (425.44) 0.00 (425.44)

01 2320 215 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 64.61 64.61 0.00 (64.61) 0.00 (64.61)

01 2320 220 000 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 151.42 151.42 0.00 (151.42) 0.00 (151.42)

01 2320 225 000 000 Fica 0.00 819.91 819.91 0.00 (819.91) 0.00 (819.91)

01 2320 230 000 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 199.83 199.83 0.00 (199.83) 0.00 (199.83)

01 2320 235 000 000 RETIREMENT SUPT. 0.00 1,086.56 1,086.56 0.00 (1,086.56) 0.00 (1,086.56)

01 2320 280 000 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 77.35 77.35 0.00 (77.35) 0.00 (77.35)

01 2320 580 000 000 Travel 0.00 226.88 226.88 0.00 (226.88) 0.00 (226.88)

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION-SUPT 0.00 16,109.12 16,109.12 0.00 (16,109.12) 0.00 (16,109.12)

01 2330 317 000 000 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 406.00 406.00 0.00 (406.00) 0.00 (406.00)
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2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 406.00 406.00 0.00 (406.00) 0.00 (406.00)

01 2410 110 001 000 Clerical Sal Secon 0.00 6,327.18 6,327.18 0.00 (6,327.18) 0.00 (6,327.18)

01 2410 110 002 000 Clerical Sal Elem 0.00 2,863.93 2,863.93 0.00 (2,863.93) 0.00 (2,863.93)

01 2410 111 001 000 Princ Sal Secon 0.00 7,348.96 7,348.96 0.00 (7,348.96) 0.00 (7,348.96)

01 2410 111 002 000 Prin Sal Elem 0.00 8,595.50 8,595.50 0.00 (8,595.50) 0.00 (8,595.50)

01 2410 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 86.06 86.06 0.00 (86.06) 0.00 (86.06)

01 2410 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 403.14 403.14 0.00 (403.14) 0.00 (403.14)

01 2410 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 292.65 292.65 0.00 (292.65) 0.00 (292.65)

01 2410 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 60.42 60.42 0.00 (60.42) 0.00 (60.42)

01 2410 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 1,389.10 1,389.10 0.00 (1,389.10) 0.00 (1,389.10)

01 2410 210 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 1,813.92 1,813.92 0.00 (1,813.92) 0.00 (1,813.92)

01 2410 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 0.00 2,149.69 2,149.69 0.00 (2,149.69) 0.00 (2,149.69)

01 2410 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 (10.00) 0.00 (10.00)

01 2410 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 510.64 510.64 0.00 (510.64) 0.00 (510.64)

01 2410 220 002 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 218.64 218.64 0.00 (218.64) 0.00 (218.64)

01 2410 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 540.73 540.73 0.00 (540.73) 0.00 (540.73)

01 2410 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 809.04 809.04 0.00 (809.04) 0.00 (809.04)

01 2410 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 478.89 478.89 0.00 (478.89) 0.00 (478.89)

01 2410 230 002 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 311.80 311.80 0.00 (311.80) 0.00 (311.80)

01 2410 231 001 000 RETIREMENT ADMINS SEC. 0.00 731.88 731.88 0.00 (731.88) 0.00 (731.88)

01 2410 231 002 000 RETIREMENT ADMIN ELEM. 0.00 849.05 849.05 0.00 (849.05) 0.00 (849.05)

01 2410 280 001 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 252.42 252.42 0.00 (252.42) 0.00 (252.42)

01 2410 280 002 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 329.77 329.77 0.00 (329.77) 0.00 (329.77)

01 2410 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 2,110.15 2,110.15 0.00 (2,110.15) 0.00 (2,110.15)

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 0.00 38,483.56 38,483.56 0.00 (38,483.56) 0.00 (38,483.56)

01 2510 110 000 000 Clerical Salary 0.00 6,190.28 6,190.28 0.00 (6,190.28) 0.00 (6,190.28)

01 2510 150 000 000 ADDITIONAL COMP. NON
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

0.00 777.88 777.88 0.00 (777.88) 0.00 (777.88)

01 2510 210 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 283.94 283.94 0.00 (283.94) 0.00 (283.94)

01 2510 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 499.77 499.77 0.00 (499.77) 0.00 (499.77)

01 2510 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 611.47 611.47 0.00 (611.47) 0.00 (611.47)

01 2510 293 000 000 Workman's Comp 0.00 36,134.00 36,134.00 0.00 (36,134.00) 0.00 (36,134.00)

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 0.00 351.39 351.39 0.00 (351.39) 0.00 (351.39)

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 0.00 351.39 351.39 0.00 (351.39) 0.00 (351.39)

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 0.00 321.74 321.74 0.00 (321.74) 0.00 (321.74)

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 0.00 765.16 765.16 0.00 (765.16) 0.00 (765.16)

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 0.00 44.75 44.75 0.00 (44.75) 0.00 (44.75)

2510 CLERICAL 0.00 46,331.77 46,331.77 0.00 (46,331.77) 0.00 (46,331.77)

01 2580 112 000 000 Tech Support Aides 0.00 846.86 846.86 0.00 (846.86) 0.00 (846.86)

01 2580 114 000 000 Tech Support Salary 0.00 9,624.13 9,624.13 0.00 (9,624.13) 0.00 (9,624.13)

01 2580 214 000 000 Tech Support Health Ins 0.00 37.54 37.54 0.00 (37.54) 0.00 (37.54)

01 2580 224 000 000 Tech Support Fica 0.00 717.93 717.93 0.00 (717.93) 0.00 (717.93)

01 2580 234 000 000 RETIREMENT-TECH 0.00 576.20 576.20 0.00 (576.20) 0.00 (576.20)

01 2580 432 000 000 TECH REPAIRS/MAINT. 0.00 43.05 43.05 0.00 (43.05) 0.00 (43.05)

01 2580 432 001 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 599.98 599.98 0.00 (599.98) 0.00 (599.98)

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 0.00 104.42 104.42 0.00 (104.42) 0.00 (104.42)

01 2580 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 0.00 10,730.79 10,730.79 0.00 (10,730.79) 0.00 (10,730.79)

2580 Administrative Tech Services 0.00 23,280.90 23,280.90 0.00 (23,280.90) 0.00 (23,280.90)

01 2610 110 001 000 Cust Sal Secon 0.00 9,560.42 9,560.42 0.00 (9,560.42) 0.00 (9,560.42)

01 2610 110 002 000 Cust Sal Elem 0.00 6,459.60 6,459.60 0.00 (6,459.60) 0.00 (6,459.60)
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01 2610 123 001 000 Sub/Summer Sal Secon 0.00 1,390.03 1,390.03 0.00 (1,390.03) 0.00 (1,390.03)

01 2610 123 002 000 Sub/Summer Sal Elem 0.00 1,390.02 1,390.02 0.00 (1,390.02) 0.00 (1,390.02)

01 2610 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 21.29 21.29 0.00 (21.29) 0.00 (21.29)

01 2610 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 63.41 63.41 0.00 (63.41) 0.00 (63.41)

01 2610 210 001 000 Health Ins Secon 0.00 1,905.25 1,905.25 0.00 (1,905.25) 0.00 (1,905.25)

01 2610 210 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 2,630.19 2,630.19 0.00 (2,630.19) 0.00 (2,630.19)

01 2610 220 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 681.38 681.38 0.00 (681.38) 0.00 (681.38)

01 2610 220 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 490.24 490.24 0.00 (490.24) 0.00 (490.24)

01 2610 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 106.33 106.33 0.00 (106.33) 0.00 (106.33)

01 2610 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 106.34 106.34 0.00 (106.34) 0.00 (106.34)

01 2610 230 001 000 Retirement Secon 0.00 946.46 946.46 0.00 (946.46) 0.00 (946.46)

01 2610 230 002 000 Retirement Elem 0.00 644.33 644.33 0.00 (644.33) 0.00 (644.33)

01 2610 280 002 000 CASH IN LIEU NON INSTR/HSA 0.00 404.04 404.04 0.00 (404.04) 0.00 (404.04)

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 0.00 288.76 288.76 0.00 (288.76) 0.00 (288.76)

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 0.00 288.74 288.74 0.00 (288.74) 0.00 (288.74)

01 2610 520 001 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 0.00 28,604.95 28,604.95 0.00 (28,604.95) 0.00 (28,604.95)

01 2610 520 002 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 0.00 28,604.95 28,604.95 0.00 (28,604.95) 0.00 (28,604.95)

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 0.00 560.32 560.32 0.00 (560.32) 0.00 (560.32)

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 0.00 560.32 560.32 0.00 (560.32) 0.00 (560.32)

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 0.00 4,150.47 4,150.47 0.00 (4,150.47) 0.00 (4,150.47)

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 0.00 4,150.43 4,150.43 0.00 (4,150.43) 0.00 (4,150.43)

2610 CUSTODIAL 0.00 94,008.27 94,008.27 0.00 (94,008.27) 0.00 (94,008.27)

01 2620 110 000 000 Maintenance Sal 0.00 6,067.18 6,067.18 0.00 (6,067.18) 0.00 (6,067.18)

01 2620 210 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 394.19 394.19 0.00 (394.19) 0.00 (394.19)

01 2620 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 463.12 463.12 0.00 (463.12) 0.00 (463.12)

01 2620 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 277.57 277.57 0.00 (277.57) 0.00 (277.57)

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 0.00 490.50 490.50 0.00 (490.50) 0.00 (490.50)

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 0.00 490.50 490.50 0.00 (490.50) 0.00 (490.50)

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 0.00 5,377.88 5,377.88 0.00 (5,377.88) 0.00 (5,377.88)

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 0.00 3,937.87 3,937.87 0.00 (3,937.87) 0.00 (3,937.87)

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 2,593.11 2,593.11 0.00 (2,593.11) 0.00 (2,593.11)

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 2,295.36 2,295.36 0.00 (2,295.36) 0.00 (2,295.36)

2620 MAINTENANCE 0.00 22,387.28 22,387.28 0.00 (22,387.28) 0.00 (22,387.28)

01 2710 110 000 000 Transp Salaries 0.00 10,441.50 10,441.50 0.00 (10,441.50) 0.00 (10,441.50)

01 2710 123 000 000 SUB SALARIES 0.00 52.97 52.97 0.00 (52.97) 0.00 (52.97)

01 2710 210 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 384.80 384.80 0.00 (384.80) 0.00 (384.80)

01 2710 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 790.43 790.43 0.00 (790.43) 0.00 (790.43)

01 2710 223 000 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 4.05 4.05 0.00 (4.05) 0.00 (4.05)

01 2710 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 572.18 572.18 0.00 (572.18) 0.00 (572.18)

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTING 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 (250.00) 0.00 (250.00)

01 2710 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 0.00 936.12 936.12 0.00 (936.12) 0.00 (936.12)

01 2710 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 0.00 16,151.10 16,151.10 0.00 (16,151.10) 0.00 (16,151.10)

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 0.00 17.45 17.45 0.00 (17.45) 0.00 (17.45)

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 0.00 3,488.48 3,488.48 0.00 (3,488.48) 0.00 (3,488.48)

2710 Vehicle Operation-Reg. Ed 0.00 33,089.08 33,089.08 0.00 (33,089.08) 0.00 (33,089.08)

01 2712 110 001 000 NON-INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 1,483.16 1,483.16 0.00 (1,483.16) 0.00 (1,483.16)

01 2712 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 279.36 279.36 0.00 (279.36) 0.00 (279.36)

01 2712 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 105.87 105.87 0.00 (105.87) 0.00 (105.87)

01 2712 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 146.50 146.50 0.00 (146.50) 0.00 (146.50)

2712 Vehicle Operation-School Age SPED 0.00 2,014.89 2,014.89 0.00 (2,014.89) 0.00 (2,014.89)

01 3535 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

0.00 300.85 300.85 0.00 (300.85) 0.00 (300.85)
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01 3535 211 000 000 High Ability Health 0.00 109.74 109.74 0.00 (109.74) 0.00 (109.74)

01 3535 221 000 000 High Ability Fica 0.00 22.48 22.48 0.00 (22.48) 0.00 (22.48)

01 3535 231 000 000 High Ability Retirement 0.00 29.71 29.71 0.00 (29.71) 0.00 (29.71)

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 0.00 492.54 492.54 0.00 (492.54) 0.00 (492.54)

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 0.00 955.32 955.32 0.00 (955.32) 0.00 (955.32)

01 6200 111 000 000 REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 5,618.75 5,618.75 0.00 (5,618.75) 0.00 (5,618.75)

01 6200 211 000 000 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 1,751.99 1,751.99 0.00 (1,751.99) 0.00 (1,751.99)

01 6200 221 000 000 FICA 0.00 407.31 407.31 0.00 (407.31) 0.00 (407.31)

01 6200 231 000 000 RETIREMENT 0.00 555.01 555.01 0.00 (555.01) 0.00 (555.01)

01 6200 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 317.81 317.81 0.00 (317.81) 0.00 (317.81)

6200 TITLE 1 PART A 0.00 8,650.87 8,650.87 0.00 (8,650.87) 0.00 (8,650.87)

01 6310 111 000 000 TEACHERS SALARIES 0.00 2,610.19 2,610.19 0.00 (2,610.19) 0.00 (2,610.19)

01 6310 211 000 000 TITLE IIA Health 0.00 934.99 934.99 0.00 (934.99) 0.00 (934.99)

01 6310 221 000 000 TITLE IIA Fica 0.00 186.61 186.61 0.00 (186.61) 0.00 (186.61)

01 6310 231 000 000 TITLE IIA Retirement 0.00 257.83 257.83 0.00 (257.83) 0.00 (257.83)

01 6310 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 169.61 169.61 0.00 (169.61) 0.00 (169.61)

6310 TITLE IIA 0.00 4,159.23 4,159.23 0.00 (4,159.23) 0.00 (4,159.23)

01 6408 112 002 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 0.00 850.20 850.20 0.00 (850.20) 0.00 (850.20)

01 6408 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 4.80 4.80 0.00 (4.80) 0.00 (4.80)

01 6408 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 65.04 65.04 0.00 (65.04) 0.00 (65.04)

01 6408 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 83.98 83.98 0.00 (83.98) 0.00 (83.98)

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 0.00 1,004.02 1,004.02 0.00 (1,004.02) 0.00 (1,004.02)

01 6992 111 000 000 REAP Salary 0.00 2,327.09 2,327.09 0.00 (2,327.09) 0.00 (2,327.09)

01 6992 211 000 000 REAP Health 0.00 833.60 833.60 0.00 (833.60) 0.00 (833.60)

01 6992 221 000 000 REAP Fica 0.00 166.36 166.36 0.00 (166.36) 0.00 (166.36)

01 6992 231 000 000 REAP Retirement 0.00 229.87 229.87 0.00 (229.87) 0.00 (229.87)

01 6992 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 151.21 151.21 0.00 (151.21) 0.00 (151.21)

6992 REAP 0.00 3,708.13 3,708.13 0.00 (3,708.13) 0.00 (3,708.13)

01 6998 113 001 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

0.00 925.00 925.00 0.00 (925.00) 0.00 (925.00)

01 6998 113 002 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

0.00 925.00 925.00 0.00 (925.00) 0.00 (925.00)

01 6998 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 304.54 304.54 0.00 (304.54) 0.00 (304.54)

01 6998 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 304.51 304.51 0.00 (304.51) 0.00 (304.51)

01 6998 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 64.29 64.29 0.00 (64.29) 0.00 (64.29)

01 6998 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 64.32 64.32 0.00 (64.32) 0.00 (64.32)

01 6998 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 91.37 91.37 0.00 (91.37) 0.00 (91.37)

01 6998 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 91.37 91.37 0.00 (91.37) 0.00 (91.37)

01 6998 640 002 000 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 0.00 4,590.00 4,590.00 0.00 (4,590.00) 0.00 (4,590.00)

01 6998 643 002 000 WEB/CLOUD BASED SOFTWARE 0.00 3,045.00 3,045.00 0.00 (3,045.00) 0.00 (3,045.00)

6998 ESSER III 0.00 10,405.40 10,405.40 0.00 (10,405.40) 0.00 (10,405.40)

000 DISTRICT WIDE 0.00 655,954.49 655,954.49 0.00 (655,954.49) 0.00 (655,954.49)

01 1100 610 002 002 Grade 2 Materials 0.00 49.98 49.98 0.00 (49.98) 0.00 (49.98)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 49.98 49.98 0.00 (49.98) 0.00 (49.98)

002 SECOND GRADE 0.00 49.98 49.98 0.00 (49.98) 0.00 (49.98)

01 1100 640 002 003 Classroom Periodical 0.00 222.40 222.40 0.00 (222.40) 0.00 (222.40)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 222.40 222.40 0.00 (222.40) 0.00 (222.40)

003 THIRD GRADE 0.00 222.40 222.40 0.00 (222.40) 0.00 (222.40)

01 1100 640 002 004 Classroom Periodical 0.00 244.50 244.50 0.00 (244.50) 0.00 (244.50)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 244.50 244.50 0.00 (244.50) 0.00 (244.50)

004 FOURTH GRADE 0.00 244.50 244.50 0.00 (244.50) 0.00 (244.50)
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01 1100 640 002 005 Classroom Periodical 0.00 286.88 286.88 0.00 (286.88) 0.00 (286.88)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 286.88 286.88 0.00 (286.88) 0.00 (286.88)

005 FIFTH GRADE 0.00 286.88 286.88 0.00 (286.88) 0.00 (286.88)

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 0.00 220.13 220.13 0.00 (220.13) 0.00 (220.13)

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 0.00 123.94 123.94 0.00 (123.94) 0.00 (123.94)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 344.07 344.07 0.00 (344.07) 0.00 (344.07)

018 MUSIC 0.00 344.07 344.07 0.00 (344.07) 0.00 (344.07)

01 1100 610 001 020 Lang Arts Materials 0.00 420.25 420.25 0.00 (420.25) 0.00 (420.25)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 420.25 420.25 0.00 (420.25) 0.00 (420.25)

020 LANGUAGE ARTS 0.00 420.25 420.25 0.00 (420.25) 0.00 (420.25)

01 1100 610 001 022 Materials 0.00 32.50 32.50 0.00 (32.50) 0.00 (32.50)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 32.50 32.50 0.00 (32.50) 0.00 (32.50)

022 SCIENCE 0.00 32.50 32.50 0.00 (32.50) 0.00 (32.50)

01 1100 810 002 028 Student Registration 0.00 125.00 125.00 0.00 (125.00) 0.00 (125.00)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 125.00 125.00 0.00 (125.00) 0.00 (125.00)

028 BAND 0.00 125.00 125.00 0.00 (125.00) 0.00 (125.00)

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 0.00 1,091.18 1,091.18 0.00 (1,091.18) 0.00 (1,091.18)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 1,091.18 1,091.18 0.00 (1,091.18) 0.00 (1,091.18)

031 INDUSTRIAL ARTS 0.00 1,091.18 1,091.18 0.00 (1,091.18) 0.00 (1,091.18)

01 1100 610 001 032 Foreign Lang Mater 0.00 439.00 439.00 0.00 (439.00) 0.00 (439.00)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 439.00 439.00 0.00 (439.00) 0.00 (439.00)

032 FOREIGN LANGUAGE 0.00 439.00 439.00 0.00 (439.00) 0.00 (439.00)

01 2161 320 001 601 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 138.09 138.09 0.00 (138.09) 0.00 (138.09)

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 138.09 138.09 0.00 (138.09) 0.00 (138.09)

601 OT Services 0.00 138.09 138.09 0.00 (138.09) 0.00 (138.09)

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 419.86 419.86 0.00 (419.86) 0.00 (419.86)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 0.00 419.86 419.86 0.00 (419.86) 0.00 (419.86)

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 0.00 387.86 387.86 0.00 (387.86) 0.00 (387.86)

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 0.00 387.86 387.86 0.00 (387.86) 0.00 (387.86)

602 Speech 0.00 807.72 807.72 0.00 (807.72) 0.00 (807.72)

01 General 0.00 660,156.06 660,156.06 0.00 (660,156.06) 0.00 (660,156.06)
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0.00 660,156.06 660,156.06 0.00 (660,156.06) 0.00 (660,156.06)Grand Total:



Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending August31st, 2022

Beginning Balance: $1,531,577.09
 

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Sherman) $7,276.43
Tax Collection (Buffalo) $61,820.52
State of NE Sped
G5 Grant $6,914.02
Close 125 Account $16,035.14
Transfer from QCPUF $487.36
ESU 10 $300.00
Sale of Prop/Equip. $0.00
Medicaid (MAC) $0.00
State Aid
State of NE (MIPS) $0.00
Insurance
Other $475.00
Interest $1,966.53
Total Receipts: $95,275.00

Disbursements:
Board Bills (Aug) $824,588.82

$824,588.82
Ending  Balance:  $802,263.27

Cash on Hand: $802,263.27
Outstanding checks $73,759.44
Bank Balance: $876,022.71

Investments: $2,162,474.84

Accounted for as Follows:  
General Fund
General Fund Checking $802,263.27
CD #184 $0.00
CD # 70099 (9 mo) $2,162,474.84
Total Available: $2,964,738.11 $2,964,738.11



8 Revenue

01 1100 1000 District Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 28,165.76 3,603,334.77

01 1100 1100 District Taxes - Sherman 0.00 3,221.77 1,014,226.92

01 1115 1000 Carline-Buffalo 0.00 0.00 9,391.85

01 1115 1100 Carline - Sherman 0.00 0.00 2,699.80

01 1120 1000 Public Power Tax - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 178,026.30

01 1120 1100 Public Power Tax - Sherman 0.00 0.00 1,351.61

01 1125 1000 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 17,400.17 188,062.97

01 1125 1100 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Sherman 0.00 3,150.52 35,615.65

01 1311 Tuition Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1313 Tuit Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1315 DISTANCE LEARNING 0.00 0.00 5,568.00

01 1323 Tuit Sp Ed Oth Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1410 Trans. Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1411 Trans Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1421 Trans. Other Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1423 Trans Sp Ed Oth Dist 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1510 Interest On Invest. 0.00 1,966.53 8,552.00

01 1701 Bond Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1742 PostSecondary Fees 0.00 0.00 1,566.00

01 1790 Driver's Ed 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1800 KEARNEY FOUND YC 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1900 AUTISM ACTION PARTNERSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1910 RENTAL OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT &
FACILITIES

0.00 450.00 2,050.00

01 1911 Local License Fees 0.00 50.00 2,687.00

01 1920 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1921 Police Court Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1925 Tobacco Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2110 1000 Buffalo Co Fines-lic 0.00 1,654.19 24,182.12

01 2110 1100 Sherm Fines-license 0.00 148.52 3,239.90

01 2130 1000 Other County Receipt - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 1100 Other County Receipts- Sherman 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2140 Non-resident Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2210 ESU Receipts 0.00 300.00 2,625.00

01 3110 State Aid 0.00 0.00 37,854.00

01 3120 Spec. Ed Programs 0.00 0.00 509,505.00

01 3125 Special Ed Transpor. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3130 1000 Homestead Exemption - Buffalo 0.00 11,812.70 68,871.60

01 3130 1100 Sherm Homestead Ex 0.00 755.62 3,778.10

01 3131 PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 0.00 0.00 392,413.66

01 3132 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3134 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT-RR &
PSE

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3170 State Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3180 1000 Pro-rata Motor Veh.Buffalo 0.00 2,737.70 11,104.61

01 3180 1100 Sher Pro Rat Moto V 0.00 0.00 2,479.35

01 3400 State Apportionment 0.00 0.00 45,746.58

01 3500 Other State Categorical Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3512 DIST ED INCENTIVE 0.00 0.00 27,016.96
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01 3535 High Abilt Learners 0.00 0.00 4,945.00

01 3550 School Tech Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3570 Teacher Evaluation 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3990 Other State Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4100 Title 1 Carry Over 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4105 UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (E-RATE) 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4311 Title VI Past Year 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4312 Title VI Current 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4315 Title V 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4325 Title IIA  Class Size Reduction 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4401 IDEA PRESCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4402 Preschool Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4403 Spec Ed Medicaid 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4505 Title 1 Current 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4506 Title 1 NCLB 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4509 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4511 REAP GRANT 0.00 6,914.02 9,239.02

01 4512 IDEA Base 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4516 IDEA Pre-school Handicapp 0.00 0.00 2,529.00

01 4518 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0.00 0.00 102,904.00

01 4519 IDEA E-P 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4524 OTHER FEDERAL NON-CATEGORICAL
RECEIPTS

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4525 Fed. Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4580 EDUCATION JOB MONEY 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4599 ARRA STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4708 Medicaid in Public School (MIPS) 0.00 0.00 12,322.90

01 4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities 0.00 0.00 12,095.04

01 4900 Other Fed. Non-cat 0.00 0.00 44,224.93

01 4969 Title IV, Part A 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4996 CARES Act 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 149,191.00

01 5200 From Other Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5300 Sale Of Prop & Equip 0.00 0.00 5,000.50

01 5301 Insurance Adjustment 0.00 0.00 1,401.00

01 5690 Other Non-revenue 0.00 25.00 37,873.14

01 9000 Non-program Receipts 0.00 16,035.14 31,035.14

01 9004 Interfund from QCPUF 0.00 487.36 487.36

01 9100 NE ST REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9200 Interlocal Agreement 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 General 0.00 95,275.00 6,595,197.78

8 Revenue 0.00 95,275.00 6,595,197.78

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

09/12/2022 04:51 PM

Revenue Detail

User ID: HGB

Year to DateMonth to DateBudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



lnvoicdieporl.ml vll

Btm BAXERTES t6A. [f.
P0 m 412678

msTol, t{ sw}tEETTS, 02241

".^ eEflIm tM/0lcr ... I T Ft[Ar ...
sul: 8/d/2022 4:52:13 All 54-000001438,04
54 33li
t3/5
uo lstil0 tt BsP

CIB, 204867
ft6Tr m4867 I

Ml.flda R_& tc stllo0s l0t$0r:

lM)lLt* 54337s1000893
Pt]},

llll/tt{M l)Ul- lC gHnts 1u.0069

41750 CARTAGE Rl]

RAmt . t€
66669

,.DTtIUEffIES.-

PAV ltRil, tlar se
vtm#l
CO{TMCT':
mlcf :

o lt&,

ItI
rft th

sf,rG

QIY RfIA IL
i{ttsAttPnttf {l]t}ll

Bt II IL

Al0tl

2945-60t34
iE/m-&xPl
78/{,I]'&n78

0.m 3.10m
0.m 3.fltr
0.m 6.i/ffiJ

2lt
32

2

uptl3
rll344/
rr.6{65

$ Btfr0zu
ts Hm 4"HAll r2n6i
FS m 6"S.8 flt24p

It)IAIS

.{m0

.m00
u.fri

62.0r)
1fiA

13 4(r

IIfiII

lt{AM i&l

SIGMIURI / STI)IIT STAIP

Lr.ul54 182.92

0b 3 tou trlD 6irr\

8g

v.ceR4.r 4rl, T



8[f0 ilffitES t[A, trf
P0 mx 412676

mslot, ms$0ffitlTs, 01241

.^. slffPEtff0 lN0ttf ... mT FtM[ ^.,
{n: U $INZZ 4:52:20 Al{ 54'000001430-04 lt{t0lEf 543337C100u948
54-3337 tm m4867 P[X,1375 tt6l{ m4067-1
m0 t$t{) tt ftiP RArJEtlu Rn-tc $HILS lotE[#:

41i50 CIRTAGI R0 PAV IEBI: tharge
MtJEllA, |f VEtffif:
6806s CO.ITMCT#:

IIDAAC# :

CLIIS:
RAV$$|A RE-tC Srlms 10-0069

^.DELIllEBIES-"
I TEII

tpc |b
STS RETAIL TIIO-TSALE

QTV ffiTAtL AHulr PRtft Atflill

7n45-mr34 m7n S_ t RIil0 202 32 .(mi 0.m 3.Im 99.a)

ItclGI I0IALS 32 0 00 99 2rr

IMl\lK YUJ

0b 3lcD b3D q\s

SrtMlffiE-/ SroRE SrAF

-1 ',tfu5+AT
lnvoicefleporl.xnl vll



sm: 6/ 22l 2022 5:13:5S
54 337
1375
q0 rsLM tf mP

MIJEI{A PIAI(: g}ms t0 006e

Btm @tEs 16A, [{.
P0 m 412678

80sTot, ItssAotsEITs, 02241

54rr0000t436-04 tilmtEr54333iS1001004IInl a4867 D,
LISII 204667 1

RAI/BI{A HntC Soflfs 10m[rl
4Ii5O CARIAE RI]
R l,ElllA, lt
66d6S

^'0tttllEntis..

PAY l[h1, t]rar qe

VEl{Inl.
M{TMCI,I
Itrl ACf I

tr {r:

tltlrlfc tb
sfi nEtAlL

QIy lltlAl Al{niT
HttsntmrE nuil

/2945 60134

iElr_[ 0lml
/Ei00-ulm
7670{J-8mS

uPiR Sl fllm mZ 3r
{fi44i ts m 4"M t2P26Z 40
m4m6 FS ttfl 6"t[T t6P34Z n
ffi6t9 fs Hffi D&- ff liz 3

0 m 3.IJfii C3.00
0.m 3.ti{n t34 4u

0 (I] 4.4m0 r8 63

0 00 2 01tr 6.09

.0m

.mn

.luu

.um

Irfit r t0rAl-s 0.00t02 $l t2

TMM Y()U U,t btr:> (,b @L

uqlr-1.flr,,*E*,)*T
d,srr*nsro{rrrnE J*^ 

L., 
?r/

f

I

I

t. I,],.
'i] I,.i

lnroiceRqrr l rnI vll



EIlaO BAKERIES USI II{,
P0 m)( 412678

mIO{, Mss IHIErTS, 0224 t

,^^ 96Pfl{f0 tM)ltt,.. NoI F|ML."gD, d/29/2U22 5:04155 Al1 54 00000143 04
54-3337
13i5
cRo ts-m tf flsp

I li!,/u t tf, 543337E100 t065
P0#,

I{]IrITI
PIY TEflll, tlarrp
vEmrl
C{ TMCT*:
ttrlAtcr:
tr ll*:

0B* 2u4867
06I' A4€5i-1
RltrEliA Rn tc $Hn s
41750 CTRIAE R0

MVE$[A. rf
68E69

MVEtt{A Pl_B tt: S{Hns 10.0069

"0tLrutntEs..
trfl{UPI Ih

$[ trrAtL it0ltsd_E
QIY trIAIT TII T MIff {UNI

72945 6u t34

78iul E{Ipl
$ flIm0 202

rs H[x 4"Mt l2P26Z
3.lm 124.U)

3.Sm 61.a)
0.m
0.00

4Ll

45

uBt73
nu4t

.mI)

.ml

0.00B5T tct([l IOIAIS

TMNI( V0ll ao bkib blo 6rr\

sr(tunff / srffi srarp CrLg-&)*"{-
/ \I L./

I 1"\t, l/ ,? g/

2t5 n

nvoiceRepor t. xml v11

,\



Page I of2

Gash-Ulla Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(308) 237-3i s1

@gr
lnvoice: 13464916

Date: 08-02-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:12&9A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms:2OTH OFTHE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duei09-21-2022

Customer Copy

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

\2
\2
_\1

-1

'-2
-'2
"2
-, 1

\*2
,2
-1
:l
-1

1

-1

2

2

1

1

2

2

2

i
)
2

1

1

i
i
1

1

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

6 #10

6 #1A

2416.9 az
24 16.9 oz
1217 oz
1217 oz
12 17 oz
6slb
1 00 1.5 oz
20lb
141 1.6 oz
961 oz
961o2
8O 1.41 oz

424 ct
96 1.06 oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

BEANS GREEN CUT 4 SIEVE BL FCY

PEACH SLICEd LT SYBUP IMPORT

DRINK PROPEL STRAWBERRY KIWI SMS OO'I71

DRINK PROPEL BERRY 5M5 PEPSICO OO.I69

WATER CHERRY LIMEADE SPARKLING ICE SI\4S

\,VATER KIWI STRAU/BERRY SPARKLING ICE 5I\,1S

VVATER BLK RASPBERRY SPARKLING iCE SMS

MUFFIN MIX PLAIN HOSP 65015
SYRUPINDCUP PPI 13960@
PASTA NOODLES ROTINI 81 31

FRUIT SNACK MIXED BERRY S[4S 47953
CEREAL BOWL REESES PUFFS\{/GR 3I919
CEREAL BOWL CINN TST CRUNCH WGR 1 1815 @

RICE KRISP|E TREAT 8AR WGR SMS 1 1052

RICE KRISP TREAT CHOCO CHIP WGR 5M5
CEREAL BOWL COCOA PUFF 25o/o LESS SUG WGR

SUNSOURCE

WORLD HOR

PROPEL

PROPEL

SPARKLiNG

SPARKLiNG

SPARKLING

HOSPITALI

MADEIRA F

.ZLhi(rA

A,'iOTT'5

GENERAL t!4

GENERAL I\4

KELLOGGS

KELLOGGS

GENERAL M

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

L,11l

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

43221

46114
46619
46618
46389
46386
46387

40973
47740
41 360

42776
42661

42385
42699
28065

42675

39.52

68.85

25.85

24.27
1(07

15.97

1 5.97

41.53

14.50

i5./ 4

v4.77

55.43

56.49

41.74

41"74

57.34

79.04

137.74

25.85

24.27

31 .94

3 r.9.1

41 .53

29.0O

57.48

74.77

5 5.43

56.49

41 .74
Fa ) 4

t1

:1:1
:\" 'l

-)
-*2

v1

1

1

1

i
2
f

1

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

961 oz
64 1.75 oz
64 1.75 oz
961 az
62lb
100ct

65lb

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
CEREAL BOWL LUCKYCHARMS GF WGR 31917 GENERAL M

CHIpS DORTTO COOL RANCH FRTTO FRITO LAy

CHIPS DORITO NACHO FRITO FRITO LAY

CEREAL BOWIIRIX LESS SUGAR \r/cR 31922 GENERAL M

HAM pC SL1C .5oz 39493 HORMEL

APPLES FUJI PACKER

PRODUCT OF USA

CHEESE AMER SLC yLW I 60CT 462ss LAND O LA

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

42659
26199
26212
42658
61 034

1 80085

60598

56.49

41 .56

41.56

69.54
EA AA

41 .22

1n6 q)

56.49

41.56
41 .56

69.54

108.68

82.44

1nA O)

t+,)"7
HGBPIE

Iitlffililllffitlililil|llil
il i:-,.1:-lir:; i l:li: i r.rtonygREGULAR ORDEE



Page2 of 2

ffi

Cash-Ylla Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(308) 237-31 s1

@
(8oo) 6s2-0010

@
ShipTo#:126490

,"r;:::;

Rep:

Billro#: 12'tso O A, 
whse:

RAVENNA scHooL LUNCH K U I\ C'1"
po Box 84oo .{_J :fr_a i..l (,,),,.^
RAVENNA, NE 68869 \-J \J

Due:09-21-2022

Customer Copy

13464916
o8-02-2022
72 DAVID H
K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms:20TH OF THE MONTH

Ord Qtv utM Pack Descrlption Item # Price Code Total

1

T'-<

I
.)

f

)
3

\2
-.-l

1

1

1

3

1

"5
5
c

2

;2
.'I

1

4
'2

Z

1

2

2

2
,
3

2

I

1

1

1

)
1

5

5
o

2
,l

a

1

4
2

1

1

SKU*

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

4slb
113ct

96 4oz
964o2
964o2
132 Ib
147 1.5 oz

90 2.5 oz

10 lb
6slb
126 3.79 oz

128 3.2 oz

72 5.4 oz
120ct
724o2
964.48o2
242.9 oz
722.6 oz
723.45 oz

96 4.6 oz
612 ct
962.25 oz
72 2.64 oz
6slb
96ct
144 1.235 oz

CHEESE AM SWISS SL|C 160ct 16281

ORANGES FRESH I13CT '\ rA
PRODUCTOFUSA N€}W A

BRIGHTON

PROMARK

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

TYSON

HOR[4EL

ADVANCE

HORMEL

MCCAIN

ADVANCE

SCHWANS

TONYS

RICH

FOSTER FA

TONYS

HOME MARK

SMUCKERS

TYSON

TONYS

THOMAS

OTIS SPUN

EGGO

]TM FOOD

ROTELLA

KRUSTEAz

JUICE APPLE 1000/o CUP 4138'l SMS

JUICE ORANGE 1 00o/o CUP 41 380 SMS

JUICE GRAPE I 009,6 CUP 4.I382 5M5

CHIC FC PATTY 3oz WGR BRD 10703040928
PORK PC SAUS PATry WIDE CN 17500

BEEF PC PATTY CHAR 2.5o2 CN 1 55-525-0 @

BEEF PC MEATBALL BF / PRK 320 /.soz 32809
FRIES 3/8 CC OVATIONS OVEN BAKE MCFO3761

BEEF CNTRY FRY STK BRD CN WGR PC IOOOCOi

PIZZA' BRKFST TURK 5AU5 RED CN WGR 6391 2

PIZZA FIESTADA WGR CN 68523
COOKIE CONFET CAKE FILL FROST IW SMS I{/GR

CORN DOG CHIC LF LO SOD CN WGR 95150
PIZZA' PEP 4x6 50/50 WGR 78674 CN >

ROLLEREITES SAUS EGG CHEESE O1 2006405
UNCRUSTABLE PNUT BUTTER GRAPE WGR 6960
CRISPITO PC CHICK CHILIWGR CN 24569
PIZZA'CHEESE 4x6 5O/50 CN WGR 78673 >
MUFFTN ENGLISH THOMAS 2oz 94015
MUFFIN BLUEBERRYWILD IW 91OO

WAFFLE MINI MAPLE FLAVOR WGR EGGO 923I5
SAUCE CHEEsE CHEDDAR REDUCED FAT 5705

HOAGIE 5-6' SL SPL|TTOP WHITE WGR RT6l B

PANCAKES BMILK 1.2o2 KRUSTEAZ 20137

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FFZ
FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

606i 1

I 8001 5

581i05

580BB

58176
52708
52637

54632
54615
51349

50291 5

5654"1

51591

501 353

55077

57195
56835

54544
54315

57196
59732
59532
56480

50071 1

56470
58827

73.42

58.53

'I8.93

20.61

21 .9A

106.57

54./6
Crz+.U I

48.57

60.16

129.60

60.36

63.49

64.60

41.53

59.57

26.74

51.16

57.24

58.94

27.89

55.37

38.01

73.66

27.35

38,75

73.42

r, 58.53

37.86
20.61

43.80
213.14

69.56

192.43

145.71

120.32

129.6A

60.36

63,49

64.64
't24.59

59.57

133.70

255.80
457.92
1 r7.88
55.78

55.37

76.02

73.66

109.40

77.54

)

\bZtw bU) o(D TAX AMOUNT DUE

ncnsx 1a/

HGBPIE

I|ilillillilillltlillfitilI
I 'l .:-,- I ,-l:-..1 "'

DRY CLR FRZ

27 /O 7/0 57 lO
Customer Received By

! cxecx (*l

Drivers initials

ffire
H

AMOUNT
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ffi

Gash-Ylla Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(308) 237-31 51

@
(8oo) 6s2-ool o

rrETrhr
ShipTo#:126490

Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13472582
Date: 08-09-2022
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12&9A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due;09-21-2022

Ord Qtv UIM Pack Description Item * Price Code Total

12

2

3

2

2

+

4
1

1

!

2

2

1

1

i
1

I

3

1

2

1

2

2

2

Z

3

)

)
4

1

1

1

2

1_

1

1

.I

1

l
3

1

2

1

2

2

SKU

5KU
<t1t r

5KU

SKU

SKiJ

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU"

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU
cl1l I

SKU*

EA

SKU*

24 10 oz
24 10 oz
4 100 ct
s0lb
1228.25 az t
20 5O ct '-.,
'I 210ct \/
122o2 .,,,''
10 100ct f62lb ',.
4slb :
11DAz
45lb

10ct , I

6#10 
I6*10 i

6#10 
i6#10 
i6#10 |

Ib#lu i

6#10 ,/ |

t0 100 ct *.) 'l
4lcal 7 i

2aoi2 gm ;: ,

IALL SHoRTAGES MUST BE REPoRTED IMMEDIATE

IPOP TARTS SNGTE FUDGE WGR SMs 3SOOO
I

BEANS PORK & BEANS

PINEAPPLE CHUNKS IN JUICE

PEACH SLICED LT SYRUP IMPORT

BEANS REFRIED ROSARITA 443001 0641

PEAR SLICED JUICE

APPLESAUCE JUICE LIGHTSOURCE

ORANGES MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT L5

DfiESSil{G i:ilEt'ldl"l ROYAL OTT'5 147 i

MAYO IND POUCH 5317 @

UICE APPLE 100o/o SMS FL NAT 15301

UICE ORANGE 100o/o SMS FL NAT 15033

GLOVE SYNTHETIC XL WHT ?F 304362514
SUGAR GRANULATED 5OIb

POTATO PEARLS EXCEL BASIC 76468>
CUP PLAS 7oz CLEAR PET KC7

POP TARTS SINGLES STRAWB WGR sMS 38OOO-5

DRINK MIX S/F LEMONADE5O762

KELLOGGS

SUNSOURCE

WORLD HOR

WORLD HOR

ROSARITA

SUNSOURCE

SUNSOURCE

WORLD HOR

ULTRATOU
L/ll)

HEINZ

FLORIDA'S

FLORIDA'S

HANDGARDS

UNITED

BASIC AME

FABRI-KAL

KELLOGGS

HIGHLAND

ULTRATOU

HORMEL NA

BRIGHTON

CHERRY LA

GRIMMWAY

1247

GLOVE SYNTHETIC LG PURPLE PF 304363263
URKEY SMK SLC.5oz NC 32236

CHEESE CHEDDAR SHREDDED FANCY 1 74506
EGGS CARTON LARGE

CARROTS FRESH BABY

PRODUCTOF UsA

GLOVE SYNTHETIC MED PURPLE PF 304363262

CNL

DRY

DRY

DRY
NDV

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY
NDV

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

28083
43390
45724
46114
43410
46420
46417

208075
102213

{/C/J

41512
46077
46075

102242
47190
49875
BBO53

28098
40287

102214
6t 031

649&
67464

180218

4.16

36.41

65.54

68.85

57.16

68.77

50.02

66.19

89.03

51 .85

21 .11

,o rq
10-+J

43.68

54.20

90.38
11 0A

49.94

45.80
89.03

141 .96

70.53
a A2

34.42

49.92 
|

72.82 
|

196.62 I

137.70 I

t1#21
87 s4l
2oo.os 

I

2U.761

@1
E1 04 I

42.22 
|

sft.s0 I

s6.86 I@
54.20 I

id
49.94 I

cg
2$.e21

70.s3 I

6.86 I

68.84 I

I

A%^+A.?

HGBPIE

iltilliltilllllllilililill
ll-:onras.rr:coi* 03-09-2022 C3; 1

.l

REGULAR ORDER



Page 2 of 2

H
ffi
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Hw
Gash-lfila Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 6s2-0010

@
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
4'I750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

(308) 237-31 51

@
customer copy

lnvoice: 13472582
Date: 08-09-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due: 09-21 -2022

Ord Qtv v/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

I

1

l

1

1

2

2

1

i
1

4
2

2

2

'I

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

4
3

2

2

SKU*

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU*

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

sKu
5KU

SKU

3tb4

45lb i/

138 cT /
,/

lcs rl

23lb

484o2
12 10 oz
slb
slb
148 3.53 oz

96 4.5 oz
160 2:5 oz
243 oz
'I 20 1.5 oz

t
t
t

ETTUCE SALAD MIX WROMAINE+COLOR
PRODUCT OF USA

)RANGES FRESH 138ct
PRODUCT OF USA

UCUMBERS SUPER SELECT 24CT

PRODUCTOF USA/ MEXICO

ROCCOLI FRESH MINI FLORETS 1O10006

PRODUCT OF USA

.AULIFLOWER FRESH FLORETS 1+" 80CT

PRODUCTOF UsA
OGURTYOPLAITSTRAWB BAN BASH TRIX SMS

OMATOES FRESH GRAPE

)NIONS FRESH WHITE 5LB

)NIONS FRESH RED

,HIC PATTY BRD SPICY WGR FC 70314 >
TRAWBERRIES FZ DICED CUP 5+1 2535

OLL DOUGH DINNER PROOF N BAKE WGR 13918
ORNADO FRENCH TOAST SAUS BRKFST >

GG PATTY ROUND 3.5" 46025-30020-00

TAYLOR FA

PROMARK

PACKER

TAYLOR FA

TAYLOR FA

GENERAL M

PROMARK

CH ROBINS

CAPITAL C

TYSON

SUN OPTA

RICH'S

RUIZ

- PAPETTI'S

t
C

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

LLfi

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

tRz
FRZ

0t
ol

1 80253

1 8001 6

1 80255

't 80463

'r 80750

66395
1 80356
780282
780289
500r 89

502152
500989

56645
58336

btc
blu

28.47

59.73

24.14

39.25

24.56

20.86

20.82

i I.09
13.67

105.14

35.06

46.47

25.84

36.93

V)
Utt

) )

28.47

59.73

24.14

39.25

24.56

4'l .72

41 .54
11 nO

13.67

1 05.14
't40.24

139.41

51 .68

73.86

}l5D

Ast: 
'?

a

CNL

12/0

TAX

T- oro -lt 3"z:q4s I

-1 7L.
Customer Received By

Q -t-tt AMOUNT DUE

DRY CLR FRZ

36/O 16/2 12/0

n cnsx

E cHEcK(#)

HGBPIE

Iil|il|ililfllltilililil]
thomas.moore 08-C9-2022 03: 1

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

REGULAR OBDER

(



Page 1 of2

rere

Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(8oo) 6s2-oo1o

@
(308) 237-3151

@
lnvoice: 13480789

Date: 08-16-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms:20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12&90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:09-21 -2022

Customer Copy

Ord aty UIM Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

;2
t-1

I

1

2
'I

1

SKU

5KU

sKu
SKU

L
1

15 ct
6 #10

6 #10
323o2 L

CLL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

\ATURE VALLEY SWT&SALTY PEANUT BIG BAR GENERAL M
]EANs GREEN CUT4 5IEVE BL FCY SUNSOURCE

:ORN CUT WK FCY SUNSOURCE

rEA ICED AUTO BREW FILTER PAK REFLECTIO
:n\/trr r/\rAf,t -nrAAr\/ 6aAnt nn- rrl- alrinT

CNL

DRY

DRY

DRY

26457
43221

43500
74093

15.39

39.76

37.10

34.48

15.39

79.52

37.10

34.48

1

'I

1

1

1

2

)

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

I

i
1

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

x

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU*

6000 ct
125 1.37 oz ot
60 1.5 oz i)
"125 1.41 oz -'
17lb
62lb
100ct

43lb

138 cT

slb4

cs

3lb

1

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
\APK XPRESSNAP 1 3x8.5 NAT DX906E 1 ply TORK

3AR GRANOLA CHEWY COOKIE & CREAM SMS WGR QUAKER

:HIPS SUNCHIPS VARIETY PACK OOO284OO3O5O FRITO LAY

3AR GRANOLA CHEWY CHOC CHUNK WGR sMS 565QUAKER
)RETZEL STICKS BULK 62006 SUGAR FOO

IAM PC SLIC.5oz 39493 HORMEL
qPPLES FUJI PACKER

PRODUCT OF USA

-ETTUCE SALAD MIX WROMAINE+COLOR
PRODUCT OF UsA

f,RANGES FRESH 138ct
PRODUCT OF USA

:UCUMBERS SUPER SELECT 24CT

PRODUCT OF USA / MEXICO

SROCCOLI FRESH MINI FLORETS iOl0006
PRODUCT OF USA

:AULIFLOWER FRESH FLORETS 1+" 80CT

PRODUCT OF USA

TAYLOR FA

PROMARK

PACKER

TAYLOR FA
I

TAYLOR FA

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

80345

42856
29399
42855
42849
61 034

1 80085

1 80253

I 800i 6

'l 80255

1 80463

1 80750

55.44

48.39
45.70

48.39
25.03

51.34

41 .22

28.47

59.73

24.14

39.25

24.56

G---'-
48.39

45.70

48.39

25.03

108.68

82.44

56.94

59.73

24.14

39.25

24.56

,l
1 SKU 5LB

I rnE II

pEppERs FRESH GREEN BELL Ul094 CAPITALC CLR 780258 12.80

U.UU

12.80

34obu.T

HGBPIE

ilrullllililfrlillllllll
tcnyg 08- 1 6-2022 A3:31:22REGULAR ORDER

ffi
Hw



Gash-Wa Distiibuting
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

?age2 of 2

Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13480789
Date: 08-16-2022
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

,, t.
' ..- *c

(8oo) 6s2-oo1 o

@
(308) 237-31 s1

@
ShipTo#:126/90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126/9A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

' Due:09-21-2022

G[-, pzt3{-

ffi
ffi

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

2

1

2

3

1

1

2

,3
2

-)

1

2

'

2

1

2

2

3

1

I

2

3

1

2

2

2

I

2

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

5KU

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

LB5

964o2
964o2
964o2
20 tb
20 lb
i32 lb
128 2.85 oz

2slb
964.4o2
1602.5 oz

96 4.48 oz

96 4.6 oz
65lb
11 LB

,EPPERS FRESH RED BELL 5 LB REPACK

PRODUCT OF UsA / MEXICO

UICE APPLE l00o/o CUP 41381 SMs

UICE ORANGE 100o/o CUP 41 380 SMS

UICE GRAPE l OO% CUP 4i 382 SMS

iROCCOLI IQF CUTS DAILY PICK 34230
.ORN IQF CUT BULK DAILY PICK 34339

-HlC FC PATTY 3oz WGR BRD 10703040928
,IZZA BRKFAST BACON SCRAMBLE WGR CN 7835

:HtcK FC DICED WHT 1/2" LA 50D 102416009

)UESADTLLA CHrC CN WGR78373PlZZA'.
IOLL DOUGH DINNER PROOF N BAKE WGR 13918

'IZZA' PEP 4x6 50/50 WGR 78674 CN >

'IZZA'CHEESE 4x6 50/50 CN WGR 78673 >

,AUCE ALFREDO REDUCED FAl 5722
iREADSTICK MlNl 168ct 6" 15025

CAPITAL C

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

SIMPLOT

SIMPLOT

T\'5ON
TONYS

wsoN
SCHWANs'
RICH'S

TONY5

TONYS

JTM FOOD

NEW YORK

0b Ztw @>oo1) a
ob U{o @b

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

iRz
FRZ

FRZ

'14

5.

780390

581 05

58088
58176

500086
500087

52708
541 28

51'142

56545
500989

57195
57 196

500707

58247

3t

4+

an f f

18.93

24.61

21 .90

24.52

26.82

106.57

66.72

73.91

94.82

46.47

59.57

58.94

71.09

30.i 5

20.33

37.86

20.61

43,80
49.04

80.46

106.57

66.72

147.82

284.46
92.94

119.14
'l 17.88

71.09

60.30

CNL

1/O

DELIVERY FEE AMOUNT DUE

Customer Received By

TAX

flcnsx
I cnecx (*,.

HGBPIE

1iltilililililllillllll]lll
tonyg 08- 1 6-2022 03:14:22

DRY CLR FRZ

9/O 12/O 26/0

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

REGULAR ORDER



Page 1 of2
k

H
D,O

?T,Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13490004
Date: 08-23-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K
ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126/190

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due'.09-21-2022

(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

3

6

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

SLOPPY JOE lr4lx MCC (12)__ AFFILIATE

fficr wollo*mm-
2EACH SLICED LT SYRUP IMPORT WORLD HOR

3RANGES MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT L5 WORLD HOR

2.51

Z-5-.'4
68.85

66.19

r&^n
6

-4
3

6

SKU 1.3 oz csr
DHY

DRY

DRY

716706 15.Ot'*dto
206.55

397.14

5KU

SKU

5KU

6#
6#
6#

0
0

0

45720
46114

248075

1

2

'I

2

SKU

5KU

6 8.9 oz

12 12 ct

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
SEASONING FfuITA LAWRYS 2.I 5OO8OO9'I > ' LAWRYS

TORTILLA FLOUR 8' HEAT PRESS WGR47087 MISSION

DRY

DRY

39030
s02034

39.O4

35.5s

39.04

71,10

4
4

4
'I

2

1

4
4
4
1

2

1

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

12 17 oz

12 17 oz

12 17 oz

1224 oz

825ct
20 50 ct

//ATER CHERRY LIMEADE SPARKLING ICE sMS SPARKLING

/YATER KIWI STRAWBERRY SPARKLING ICE SMs SPARKLING

/YATER BLK RASPBERRY SPARKLING ICE SMS SPARKLING

SELATIN MIX ASSORTED REDS 53458 HIGHLAND

:AN LNR 609 16mic 38x60 NAT 12073 89006 COMPANION

:UP PLAS TozCLEAR PETKCT FABRI-KAL

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

46389
46386
46387

40335

88412
88053

't5_97

15.97

15.97

49.42

55.97

77.U

63.88
63.88

63.88

49.O2
( 111 94-

@

1 1 5KU 4lgal
-Manufacturer Out of Stock

)ETERGENT FUSION BLUE MANUAL POT & PAN I FUSION CHM 90095 68.60 @
'I

2

2

2

4

1

2

2

2

4

SKU*

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

45tb

65lb
20 lb
114 3 0Z
533o2

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
:ARROTS FRESH BABY GRIMMWAY

PRODUCTOF USA

:HEESE AMER SLC yLW 160CT46255 LAND O LA

:ORN IQF CUT BULK DAILY PICK 34339 SIMPLOT

3EEF PC SALISBURY STK TVP 1 65300 >C\ ADVANCE

zol I oaK RRD RFCTANGI F aoz PC WGR rN OVFN TRIDENT

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

r80218

60598
500087
163231

501018

34.42

106.92

26.82

90.87
ql 7R

34.42

213.84

53.64

181 .74

207.12

34..b*7

HGBPIE

I|ilililililillltililillll
.:! I :,1-l-i-2:ll':.li:rl



Page 2 of 2

Hw
Gash-Ylfa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13490004
Date: 0g-23-2022
Rep 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12&90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duet09-21-2022

34.p" T
(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31s1

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

2

3

I
2

1

1

2

3

8

2

I
I

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

25lb
24 2.9 oz
723.45 oz
96 4.6 oz
72 3.5 oz
65tb

PORK PC PULLED sMKD AUSTIN BLUES I3426
ROLLERBITES 5AU5 EGG CHEESE Oi 2006405
CRISPITO PC CHICK CHILIWGR CN 24569
PIZZA' CHEESE 4x6 50/50 CN WGR 78673 >
EGG FC OMELET CHEESE 6'901 35

CHIC FAJITA STBIP DARK FC4621

HORMEL

HOME MARK

TYSON

TONYS

MICHAEL F

TYSON

*1t)a
a5s?

O(p 5lcr> c578>

Ob 3fc* roto 61D

FRZ

FR7

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

L

52985
56835

5431 5

57196
502458
500701

61.18
26.74

58.0i
58.94

66.00
'r 39.81

122.36

80.22

464.48

117.88

66.00

139.81

AMOUNT DUETAX

f- ooo lFrnro I
n crsu

fl cHEcK (

HGBPIE

Ifiil1iltill]lltililtIlIil
i.airy'c l8-23-2C22 Ci :3'-::23

CST CHM

6/O 1/O

DRY CLR FRZ

32tO 3/0 25/0
Customer Received By

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

REGULAR ORDER



Page 1 of2

@
ShipTo#:126490

Gash-Ylla Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31s1

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13498793
Date: 08-30-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

BillTo#: 12649A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duei09-21-2022

Ord Qty ulM Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

1

2

1

a

3

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

I

J

3

1

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

I

I

1

i
2

2

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU*

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU-
5KU

SKU

SKU

15 ct
6 #10

6 #r0
6#'t0
6 #10

6 #10

4lgal
4 100ct

!]aoz
20 125 ct
961 oz
96 1.46 oz
961 oz

629 oz
l0 100ct
96'l oz
45lb
484o2
12 10 oz

964o2

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

NATURE VALLEY sWT&SALTY PEANUT BIG BAR

BEANS GREEN CUT 4 SIEVE BL FCY

CORN CUTWK FCY

BEANS REFRIED ROSARITA 4430010641
PEAR SLICED.JUICE

APPLESAUCE JUICE LIGHTSOURCE

MAYO X.HVY DUW 6586
GLOVE SYNTHETIC XL WHT PF 304362514
GRAVY MIX PEPPERED O.F.B.G. 94722 >

CUP PORiiON PLAS 5.5C2 TRANSL PC55O.CO

CEREAL BOWL REESES PUFFS \A/GR 319.I 9

CEREAL BOWL COCOA PUFF 25qc LESS 5UG WGR

CEREAL BO\A/L LUCKY CHARMS GF \Ir'GR 3I917
SAUCE MIX CHEESE NACHO 9433.I

GLOVE SYNTHETIC LG PURPLE PF 304363263
CEREAL BOWL TRIX LESS SUGAR WGR 3.I 922
CHEESE MOZZ SHREDDED REG LMPS

YOGURT YOPLAIT STRAWB BAN BASH TRIX SMS

IOMATOES FRESH GRAPE

JUICE APPLE 1000;6 CUP 41 381 SMS

GENERAL M

SUNSOURCE

SUNSOURCE

ROSARITA

SUNSOURCE

SUNSOURCE

GOLD MEDA

HANDGARDS

PIONEER

COMPANION

GENERAL M

GENERAL M

GENERAL M

PIONEER

ULTRATOU

GENERAL M

CORTONA

GENERAL M

PROMARK

COUNTRY P

CNL

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

D8Y
DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

26457
43221

43500
43410
4&20
46417

102202
42025
87124
42661

42675
42659
41859

102214
42658
6C810

6639s
I 80356
58r05

'l 5.39

39.76

37.',t0

57.16

68.77

50.02

71.38

43.68
27.O3

1 12.19

50.98

52.89

52.04

58.21

89.03

50.81

80.58

19.61
-1 

'a

18.93

15.39

39.76

74.20

57.16

206.31
'r 50.06

71.38@
27.03@
50.98

52.89

52.44

58.21

(gg,a.:-
50.81

80.58

19.61

42.86

37.86

2

1

I

1

2

1

1

1

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

964o2
20 tb

20lb
'lO7 1.5 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
JUICE GRAPE 100o./o CUP 4i 382 sMS COUNTRY P

BROCCOLT teF CUTS DAtLy ptCK 34230 SIMPLOT

CORN teF CUT BULK DAtLy ptCK 34339 STMPLOT

PORK PC SAUS PATTY WIDE CN 17500 HORMEL

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

58176
500086
500087

52637

2 t.90
24.52

26.82
34.78

43.80

24.52

26.82
1478.

4-l' T )e)
\z'13/

HGBPIE

iltilfiililill]flililllll
q::r.AcOil:i'r:',.ri.j-ll-l,1l.l.-:l 1.,::li

m
ffire
H



Page 2 of 2

E

-

ffiryry

-

Cash-YUa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

lnvoice:
Date:
Rep:

Whse:

Customer Copy

13498793
o8-30-2022
72 DAVID H
K

ShipTo#:12@90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:09-21-2022

3+A w
(800) 6s2-001 0 (308)237-3',r51

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total
i
2

2

4
1

1

2
)
4

I

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

128 3.2 oz
160 2.5 oz

1202.5 oz

144 1.3 oz

4slb

)IZZA' BRKFST TURK SAUS RED CN WGR 6391 2 SCHWANS
1OLL DOUGH DINNER PROOF N BAKE WGR i 3918 RICH'S

:INN ROLL DOUGH WGR 12122 BAKER BOY
I/AFFLE BULK GOURMET 1 .3oz WGR 1453 BAKE CRAF

:GGs SCRAMBLED PC MEDIUM CURD 1 I 0026384 SUNNY FRE
f A lt-i vcc D^rll v 1 a^- vol rcTr A 7 .^r 1,

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

56541

500989
58368

500975
s0l 330

60.36

46.47

47.36
29.63

53.38

60.36

92.94

94.72

I 18-52

53.38

Db btq uvb
bto

oDt)
cr^

Itolv
ewT

1 1

CNL

1/0

TAX AMOUNT DUE

n cnsx

E cnecx (*)" la Q,?CI r}-.-
[-mo 

_lt 
ls8rs? l

Customer Received By

HGBPIE

ItililtililtilIiltiltfilllil
. _ -.:. --_- - , .' -:. l

DRY CLR FRZ

20/o 4/O 't7/o

Drivers initials

AMOUNT



-

Gash.Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

Credit Memo

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:09-2'l-2022

Page 1 of 1

ffi
ffi

Customer Copy

lnvoice: CM3308576
Date: 08-04-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

(800) 6s2-oo1o (308) 237-31 s1

SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

AMOUNT DUE

f- oro_lf-&s3-l

Customer Received BY

E casx

E cHEcK (#).

HGBPIE

I lllil llllil llil lil lllll lll
candy.mcmullen 0B-04-2(;:.

CLR

-1 /0

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

CREDIT MEMO

I ll]ilt ililil [ tffi lilll lll] llil lllll lllll llll llll
fl-rt"'-__l

ll
126490 cM3308s76

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Total

1 -1 SKU 4 '180015 58.53 -58.53113ct

(-



INVOICE ADJUSTMENT

Account Number

Customer Name

ROUTE

STOP

Invoice Number

Invoice Date

Notes

City, State

ITEM #

Credit Code Explanation:

NOTE- For wrong item shipped, please record original number billed for.

PICKUP FOR DIFFERENT ITEM SHIPPED THAN BILLED (Enter Credit for Billed

EXTENSION

*For Office Use

Item in Above Area)

Q - t-tr,

ITEM #

Damaged - Return for Review
4. Damaged/Returned

4D. Damaged/Disposed

DETAILED DESCRIPTION

__LRE:PITSoDjl-*
No Return to Warehouse

3. Not on Truck
Return to Inventory
1. Wrong Item Ordered

2. Wrong Item Shipped

6. Delivery Refused

11. Product not Delivered

Customer

White Copy - CWD

Yellow Copy - Customer

Driver DateDate

Warehouse Verification Date

H

-



Credit Memo

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duei09-21-2022

Page 1 of 1

Cash-Wa Dlstributing
www,cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

Invoice: CM3318389
Date: 08-25-2022
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

(800) 6s2-001 0 (308) 237-3151

SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

TAX AMOUNT DUE

f o.oo-l[=ool
csT
-6/O

E cnsx

E cxrcx (*)-

HGBPIE

liltiltililltiltilililll]
s usa n.lefever 08-25 -2022 0 t:,

51G/V HERT
Customer Received By

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

CREDIT MEMO

H
ffi
ffi
ffi
H

-

126490

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Total

-6 -6 SKU 1 716706 2.51 -15.061.31 oz

fb TtcU (rbo qr-..



INVOICE ADJUSTMENT

Account Number

Customer Name

Invoice Number

Invoice Date

Notes

ROUTE

STOP

City, State

I'I'ENI # EXTE\SION

Credit Code Explanation:

NOTE- For wrong item shipped, please omer was hilled for xFor Office Use

PICKUP FOR DIFFERENT ITEM SHIPPED THAN BILLED (Enter Credit for Billed Item in Above Area)

ITENI # DETAILED DESCRIPTION

CREDIT CODES

Damaged - Return for Review
4. Damaged./Retumed

4D. Damaged,/Disposed

No Retum to Warehouse
3. Not on Truck

Return to Inventory
l. Wrong Item Ordered

2. Wrong Item Shipped

6. Delivery Refused

11. hoduct not Delivered

Driver

White Copy - CWD

Yellow Copy - Customer Date

Date

Warehouse Verification

^ L t, .- l')l t/',,.--^
/-o-l1t

I



HIL'N] OAIRY

lnvoice thte: 0A/09/22 Renit To: P0 SX 601515
Print Tirne: 09:56:09 A{ K}NAS CITY lO 64100-1515
Route Nurher: 190120 4t2-344'49.1
Drirer l6ne r (PtN ROJIE

Sold To: $]l RAITSNA HBLIC 0AIRY Cuslq,cr f : 4042

m)( 64 A 41750 ClSlHlE ffi E Type , tlllSGE
RAVEII{A lf 68869 Terns : llTHl-V BlLt

ll,itJ0lt! l{|ffi : 1209109

Prod Description l-PC Code &ses lJnits Oty Price Ext

Iotal 0ty: 0 2400 2400

Sr.5 Total : 995.55
Total lnvoice r 995.55

c0{IA[fis

10462 EltH slo lllu caSE D

l1ffi EAU] SI0 tltt( CASE R

(2.0.9.70) lb l;preciate Your Busirpss

SAITS

9171 tPT HIL 1Z 50/CS 072m000ffi6 0 600 600 0.4050 243.00
9175 t+T HtL fiX 17 02m000156 0 1500 1500 0.41i0 625.50
9177 IPI HIL SIRtffiY FF 0726000038 0 300 300 0.4A5 127.(E

3+.1"r
80
{ q')>

Db SICD tolo oo

0

0



$t$ta
I L 26:56 ll{

. t90120, m{ Bo.rrE

HI-Nl oAtRl,

Renit To:

.O1 RAVEITIA A,8L IC DAIRV

mx 84 A 41i50 CIRTHIGE R0

RAVEUiA t[ 68869

P0 mx 80t515
KA6AS CtTY lO 64180'1515
4t2-94- 4321

Cus toner d : 4842
lfl Type : OUBGE

Terns r IITHLY BltL

lN0lCE IUAER: 1209202

od Descr ipt ion tPC Code Gses units Oty Pr ice Ext

0 300
0 1100

0 300

9171 IPI
9175 l+I
9177 HPT

EAtll sro r,fl L( CASE 0
EIOI ST() TIIX CASE R

SAIfS

HIL 1Z 50/CS 07206000t85
Hlt cHoc 1z 072{tr000156
HIL STRTBRY FF 0726000038

300 0.4050 121.50
]l00 0.4ri0 450.70
300 0.47x 127.6

Total Oty:

corTA[trs

0 1700 1700

Sub Tota I

Total lnvoice r

107 .25
707 .25

10462

11654

(2.0.9.70 ) le lpprec iate Your Business

-.t"U-
14--../

\G-

0b Z Un tolo oou

0

0



lnvoice 0ate: 06i23i22
Print Tirne: 1? 4l:00 Ptl
Route l{unber r 190120
0river lhme, 0PEN ROJTE

Sold To: $11 MVEII{A HJLIC DIIRY

HItl}{] OAIRV

Rernit To: P0 80X 801515
l(rNAs c TY m 641E0- 1515

4A-U4- 4121

mx 84 A 41750 CTRIHAE R0

RAVBT{A r€ 68869

Custcncr f : 4642
lR Typ" : ClllRGE
Terms : llTHtV BILL

lli\0lCE l{.l8ER: 1209310

Prod []escr ipt ion WC Code Cases lJnits 0ly Pr ice Ext

9171 tPT
9175 tPT
s724 5t3

SAIIS

H I L lI 50 /CS 0726000ffi5
HIL txf, ]x 026000156
HtL SUn (tr fl 0r2600s00

Total Qty:

400 400
1400 1400

0 16m 1802

Sri Tota I

Total lnvoice

0.4050 152.00
0.4170 563.80
9.3700 18.74

: 764.54
: 7?4.

co{TAlms

10462 Ellll Sm U( CASE 0
11654 EIIH ST0 lflU CA€ R

(2.0.9.70) ile lppreciate Vour Busiress

3+->* ,/c::b3od;u

23'2"/

3>

3"
8



t)AIRV
lnvo ice hte:
Pr int Tim:
Route Nurter:
0river lhnre :

Mt?5t2
08,36:37 lll
190120
IPEN ROJTE

Sold To, SCH BAVENNI H-8LlC 0AIRY
M)( E4 A 41750 CARTH'fI RD

RAVEII{A NE 60069

I To: Hl B0I 601515
(ANIS CtTY m 54rE0- 1515

4m-w-4321

Custorer | : 4El2
AR Typ. , tllrffcE
Terns : IITHLV Bltt

ilvt] tt[ M-|8ER: 1209337

Prod Oescription lfc Code Cases units Oty Price Ext

9177 lfI HtL STXfimY FF 0 300 300 0.4235 127 .05

]0462 EACH STO NILI( CISE D

1]654 EAIH STO IIILI( CISE R

(20970)

0 300 300

Sr.h Tota I

Tolal lnvoice :

0

0

127 .45

127 .05

\Loileub@>

3+

/-1'<,?.

d
Total 0ly

5



H ILA}I] t]A IRY

lnvoice t]ate 0B/30i22 Rmit To: P0 B0X 601515

Print Tine: n:r2.52 fr1 KNSIS CITY liO 64180'1515

Route Nnrber, 190120 402-344'4f21
Dr iver Nare: (PEil ROJTE

P.to
),'c&

lX Typ. , OilBC
Terns : ITHLY BItt

l votct NlJtEEi 1209452

l:! h:l:tll:l rPc code ?::: Yll!: 9!l llt: !:l
SATES

9171 r+T HIL l1 50/C5 072m00065 0 450 450 0.4050 182.25

9175 tPT HIL otr rZ 07?6000156 0 1100 1100 0.4170 456.i0
9!i7 tPI HtL STmmV FF 026000038 0 250 250 0.4235 105.88

Total 0ty: 0 1600 1800

5r.6 Total : i46.8
Total lnvoice r 746.83

colTAllffis

10462 Eltll src rlLK cAsE 0

11654 EAUI ST0 llltK clsE R

(2.0.9.70) lb lppreciale Vour Eusircss

c

HItl,{] DAIRV

Sold To, $ll RilRl{A RBLIC 0AIRY Cus tcner | : 4812

BOT 84 A 4]750 CASIHAGE RD

RAVENNA NE 68869

0b bloJ bbo ox

9-
-.1/-u

3+

0

0



ilililrlrilllilr!ii ii1it f |fi tf lllitii i|i ii ttiixIlli[liulllltllfr iI[l it]1i

Ytsg;
food and service

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

'11750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

ESU RAVEINA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOX I't00

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KTNGBIRD ROAI)
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 6852L
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)NE

PO

I

DELV. DATE cuslouER I rNvorcE nmaBER I PrGa

8/tL/22
s01047 461495{0s 7 2tRucR groP

o /oo4
ROUTE PORCTTASE ORDER

4447 TERMS -PAST DUE BAIAICES ARE SUEJECT To SERVICE CHARGE

EOM 10th Prox
MAT.IIFEST* 117498'[ NORMAI. DELI.I/ERY

OTY PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

I'NIT
PRICE

NITtu
M

EXTEIIDED
PRICE

P
I CODE QIY

l. 1cs
IE. 1CS

lr lcs

l' 1cs
F 2CS

lr 2cs
I

t 1cs
D 2cs
D 1CS

c 1cs
D 1CS

D 1CS

D 1cs]
o t""]
o rcsl, ,"J, ,"J, ,"J

I, ,"tl

2L6

't2

1

72

2

24

100

72

,o)

241

121

,rl
L2l

2oo[

2ool

"l
48!

d

1

1., o,

'l ",
bo r,e

[. uuo,

Er"
bo,

[ ,"",

1",
h.o o,

[o o,
l,e o,
looz
28 0z

1.5 0z

.5 0z

0., of
,., oJ

[10 I

,aorl

FrLLsBy DoucH Brscurr sournERN s 9as62-o6zs2
I

PTspro{y 
MUFTTN cHoc cHoc cnp rw DEr Es 1o14s

lsvs cr,s coRN hrnr KERNETJ cR A ooooo3533a86
I

FYS CLS TOAST ERENCH CrNN SWrRt 3/4TH
poLE STRAWBERRY SLTCED rQF Ctr 7L2O2-L793O

ELMNTRY APTZR TORNADO SAUS EGG CHS
GROUP TOTIIL******* cAr{r[ElD t! DRY ***

SIN:IBABY SAUCE BBQ ORIG CUPS

TROPCNA iTUTCE APPLE PET

IROPCNA .J(,ICE ORAI{GE PET

SYS CtS POTATO PEJARL EXCEL

ESRCCLS SYRUP P.AIiICAKE & WAFFLE CUP

:AIIPBEL JUICE TOMATO

ISRCII{P KETCHUP FAIICY

iYS IMP RICE SPAIIISH

86859

s.ro440A1

757\7

757L5

3327548

7244L

000000007

rrouYs99

PlSY363C1

SYS CLS APPLESAUCE TN JUICE U TCASUSOOOSYSO2

ROTEL TOMATO DICED W/CNSEN CHIL 641{460245

NIAGARN, WA,TER BOTTLED DRINKING NDI{1OZ32PDMCH

SMUCKER .'ELLY ASST CUP GRAP SB M 5150000774

3r.t SNACK I'RUI? SCOOBY-DOO SIrAp 1151OOOO

22267LO

23sss90

3s33{86

5{20385

7394L47

9s04085

0780031

148rt105

1605617

1606490

314999{

3239rt86

332144e

3911s04

4043899

46736A7

s161658

s686266

5848031

37.18

37.54

39.30

44.90

30. 64

20.23

2L.79

33.70

22.O7

22.07

3r1.36

12.09

1L.e9

{3. 93

15. 93

28.63

22.20

36.73

31.80

37.18

37.54

39. 30

rl4 . 90

61 .28

40 .46
440.16

2L.79

67.40

22.O7

22.07

34 .35

L2.09

7L.49

43. 93

15. 93

28 .63

22.20

73.46

63. 60

CASES SPLIT roT. Pcs CUBE GROSS n1.

KJ'",b
CLOSE: 6:00 PM

%^
REIIIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOI,AI , NE

68501-0068
24 24 14.8 454 3tB

IqIAL

TAX
TOTAL

DRIVER' S
SIGN

NO. PCS

DELVD .

CUSTlsrmD or ur rr* Isrer[ U
NO. PCS
REC.

TNVOICE
IOTAI.

ETAINS I 1

'ND 
rNY RE(

IESPECT TO

rEKrSruU &t
N 5 (C) OF TEE PERISf,ABL
I.' OVER TEESE CCIA'ODIIIEI
OR PROCEEDS ERO,I tEE SAi
TE ARISING OOT OE YOOR I
ITY,OR IO PARTICIPATE AI

3,
TE
lxY

lc)). fl
rhldD F
ICEIVED,
I}lG UP T
IT Il{VOt

ROEM
ESE COI
.YOo'
ETTOS

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

CONT. ON PAGE 3inio-niii''6i'i65d6i'o'riiib"Rb'oi,"ciii,i
E CONOODITIES ONIIL FI'I.I PA)IIEIII IS B

TSESE PRODUCTS/SERVICES: YOU IRE GIV
OF A CIASS OE CLAII'INIS,IN TN]T INHSO



ililillrilllillilil ilrl[ir llir lliritf lliilitlll lliixfllIr[lil! ixrr illi iIlt

ri;EiltiHii# sc'ools Sysco
RAVENNA NE 68869-{051 tAttheheartof

308-452-3202

ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOX 8{00

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 6852L
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)NE

PO

501047 461{9s40s 7 3IRUCT STOP

o /oo4

TERMS -pAsr DUE BAr.ANcEs ARE suBJEcr ro sERvrcE cEARcE

LLl 4984 NORIi4AI DELIVERY
CHAD SCHULTZ

QTY PACK SIZE rTEM DESCRIPTION ITE}T
CODE

gNIT
PRICE

WIl
1U EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I

INVOICE AD.]UST},{ENTS
CODE QTY

1NT, 1 GAL

30 cr
5 GAI,

LO Oz

25ocr

12sCT

2.sGAI

10 I.B

5LB
IO I.B

5LB
5LB

RY

7.80

38. 56

33. rt4

20.20

23.57

L9.29

70. 99

17. ?0

19. s7

26.74

26 .69

15.12

i

>zO

to
ODJ

N)D

L1V''

Ir3,3

7-80

38. 66

33.44

20.20
599.L2

23.57

)e-23e9
@

L1 .70

19.57

4o.22

53.38

15.12
18s. 99

t*

I

24

2

1

1

1

1

4

1

ST'NCHIP CHIP MULTIGRAIN \/ARIE OOO284OOII99323

SYS REL PTCKTJE DIIJIJ CHIP 1/8 SC 4OL132

gTELCHS .'t'ICE GA,APE lOOt PI.AS 354-OO
GROUP TOTJIL******* PAITER e DISPOSABLES ***

SYS REL ERAY FOOD PAPR RED PI.AID 3L D3TBWREL

SYS REL PI.ATE TOAM UL WHT 6 IN YTII1SOO6OOOO
GROUP TOTAL****

*** CIIEMTCa,L 6 JIINITORIAT. ***

ECOI.AA CLEAAIER FLOOR SAITII $ISH N WAL 6100731
GROUP TOTI\L******* PRODUCE ***

IUPFRSH TO}IATO 1 I,AYER 5X6

IMPT'RSIT PEPPER RED BELL FRESII

FACKER BAAIAI{A TRESE GREEN

IMPTRSII LETTUCE ROMAINE BLEIID 5Ol50

IUPEB,SH PEPPER GREEN BELL I.RSIT LG 80155
GROUP TOTI{Ir****

164ss32

0b bt
O\o bt

71s8806

7207968

7s95309

L994477

8615753

3325884

1008630

LO79250

L254440

48rr8018

6902340

,D
tD

tu

(.,

CASES SPLIT :OT. PCS CI'BE GROSS m _ OPEN: 6:00 tM CLOSE: 6:00 PM

n d.r\. L2-
REllrr TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE
. 68501-0068

L4 1 15 L7. 332 SUB

TOTAI. 1e7A.79
58 t I se lor.ol Lo42

DRIVER'S
SIGN

NO. PCS
DELVD. sYEIyffi;**ff NO. PCS

REC. tt{vorcErorAr. L87 4 .7 9
txPoRTNT PACA PROVISIoN: TsE PEF
\UTEORIZED BY SECTION 5 (C) OF THI
TETAINS A TROSI C],AIM OVER TNESE
IND A}IY RECEIVIBLES OR PROCEEDS T
TESPECI TO }}IY DISPUTE ARISING OU
TEPRESENTITIW 

'IDI'IfV 
OD TA DID

AGRICI'ITURAI. COtr{ODITIES IISIED ON'TEI6 IIIIIOICE INT ST'BJECT IO IHE STATUTORY lROSl
8IE AGRICUITIJRA]. COI,Ii'ODITIES ACT 1930'(U,S,C, 499E(C)). TSE SELI,ER OE TgIS COI,i,oDIII
IES, AIL IIVENIORIES OF IOOD OR oIBER PRODOCTS DERTVED FRoM TBESE COI |ODITIES,
SAIE OF TIIESE COI,fiODITIES ONTII PULL PAYIi,ENT IS RECEIVED.FORTSER, YOO MREE T,ITE
R RECEIPI OF TSESE PRODOCTS/SERVICES: YOU }NE GIVI}IG UP YOUR RIGHT TO SERVE IN A}TY
AS A I'EI,BER OP A CIASS OT CIIIM}NTS.IN AIIY IAIISOIT INVOLVIIIC INY SUCH DISPUTE.

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

e/Lo/22 I,AST PAGE

1

1

,l

,l

1

o*'ro

CLS DRESSING ITALIAI\T l'A:r FREE

Es,F
o

o
F
E
2
H

2
d

q
u
H

F
d

6

o
H
H
oz
oto
E

o

o
u

t-:
N

I

E
t

:
H

zo
o
F
o
E
H
Eo
E
H\
E
z
E

D
H
E
Ez
n
H



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD
R]AVENNA

Srrsco!Artheheartof SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 6852L
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

NE 68869-4051
food and servi€e

308-452-3202

NE ESU RAVEM{A PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

IAI PROPERTY OF
DELV. DAIE cusIoMER I rNvorcE NUXBER I PAGE

8/]-8/22
5010'!7 !t51506867 5 1rRUCX SIOP

o /oo2
ROI'IE PURCHASE ORDER

4447 rERUS -pAsr DUE BAr.ANcEs ARE suBJEcr ro sERvrcE cEARcE
EOM 10th Prox
T.IANIFEST# 1176009 NORMAI DELIVERY
tttA: TG9MS CHAD SCHULTZ

QTY PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION ITEU
CODE

UNIT
PRICE

wrtlurW
EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I CODE TY

Ir

3cs

2cs

2cs
6ns

4

1

6

240

72

2L6

4l

,ool

1
20ol

'F
1l:

i

1

F

h

lcAL I

,. o arf

ar, "J,r*rr,,l
,o"rl
18,, I'

l,

,rNl,

hI

0* Av

-9#Av

LB

OLB

ozl
I.5 0Z

ILLTNOIS SHELL EGG FEE I{AS BEEN PATD BY

** rrnLTS ***

IRECLS BEEr GRND BULK 81/19 CtrrrB E D0231BWA40.400 40 .500 40.500 T/wa= 121 .4OO

MEL IIAII{ BNLS DSIIAPED CURE 81 N.' 27992
7 .24O 7 .24O T/VI:T= 14 .480

BEEF ROAST SLI EYE RND .6102 22143

cLs coRN DOG TrrRKEy MrNr 24O/.67c.z, 2OL3O
GROUP TOTJ{L****

FltozEN ***
PTZ,ZA BEEF EIESTADA 64523

131 662000FTLLSBY BATTER MUFTIN PUCKS BLtBRy
I cRouP Torl{!****
l*** ca\aFD e' DRY ***
I

ISYS CLS DRESSTNG R.AI{CH BUTTERMTLK Z1rt4Z-SyS
I

FMUCKER Sy:RUp BREIU(EAST CUp 5150002283
GROUP TOTAL******* PAI'ER 6 DISPOSABLES ***

SYS CIJS BOWL TOAM I"AM WHT 1O-12O YM{BI2SYSCO

sYs cLs BAc PLAS BUN pAtir tf,fIE 13til 303679994

sYsco pAD SCOTR XIMYLON 3.5X6 B SO88-SYS

rrqrEpl"s rorL Ar.ltN ROLrr 18X1000 H Artn8X100oH
GROUP TOTJ{L******* PRODUCE !r**

PACKER GRAPE GREEN SEEDLS LG

iYsco

0s66838

L405877

2033447

2353498

3632645

5543175

4086s75

4908299

0685901

43s8958

5793922

7041938

0669208

3.093

4.832

70.84

33.39

53. 90

66.34

47.L8

1s. 90

67 .75

16. 05

10.49

66.11

30.39

375.49

69 .97

1tt1 . 58

166 - 95
754 . 09

53. 90

65.34
L20.24

94.36

15. 90
LLO.26

67 .75

16.06

10. 49

30.39

Ir::il
[t "it '"J
D rr"l
D '"Jo ,"J, t"ti

= ,a"l

CASES SPLII cor - Pcs CUBE GROSS nT.

:(

CLOSE: 6:00 PM

a/-A^

FN, 6:00 AI'l

,J*I
RE}IIE TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

58501-0068
zt 22 L7. 4L6 ]UB

COTAI,

tAx
TOTAI

DRTVER ' S
SIGN

No. Pcs'
DEIVD.

SUSTL !tG.& rmr!. MDid! or u rrrf, Isrcr\Q 
\ /

NO. PCS

TNVOICE
TOTAL

ffifii#,ffi:#flft:ffiffiH-F$ffi
IST@ ON IEIS IWOICE IRE ST'B.'ECI TO TEE
ES ICT 1930 (U.S.C. {99E(C)). TEE SELT.ER (
OD OR OTEER DRODUCTS DERIVSD PROI,I TBESII,NIIL EI'LL PAYI'ENT IS RE@IVED.PURTEER. }
S/SERVICES: YOU tRE GMNG UP YoUR RIGII
CIAIIiONTS,IN INY IATSUIT ITIVOLVING }}IY s

s,
TE
lltY

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2
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lllffilrilil!il!ililttiitif Iiitttitf txi i|i t[i llJr iill[!iulll|lrrri[iil|i
RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTEAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

sys,$o
food and service

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOx 8400

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LTNCOI.IiI, NEBRASKA 6852L
800-7 97 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

I

DELV. DAIE cusToilER I rNvorcE rnrcER I prcE

8/L8/22
5010'17 461506867 5 2tRucx stoP

o /oo2
ROI/TE PI'RCI{ASE ORDER

4447 IERUS -pAs! DUE BAraNcEs ARE srrBJEc! I'o sERvIcE cItARcE
EOM 10th Prox
MANIFESTS 1176009 NOR!!.AL DELIVERY
MA: TG9MS CIIAD SCHULTZ

QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEU
CODE

T'NIT
PN CE

WIt
tu EI(TENDED

PRICE
P
I

INVOICE ADJUSTI.IENTS
CODE Qrv

-l z-l (:

I

i 
onor

l

I

I

I

,il
zl 

I
+-l

l tO I.B

IO LB

TMPERSIT TOMATO 1 I.AYER 5X6

.rAcrcl-__111{ADrA rRESH GREEN

?AcKER cucrrMBER EREsH /1t. tS

TMPERSH TOIIIATO GRAPE EB.SH
GROUP TOTJ\L****

1662930

OU 3/oc bba

b & 3/dD u(r>

1008630

L254440

a614830

60L7263

OZ-]D

C'bD

L1

26

L1

7L

74

13

L1 .7L

53. rtB

re*-^-, -JL
ll

rR

Pa cr,

L''

#
*34.26

L2 22 27

{,r L

Ita

+, ?-

).+l

44.54
180 .38

ctsEs SPLIT roT.Pcs I cuBE GROSS nr. OPEN: 6:OO AM CLOSE: 6:00 PM

^ n{rfu
REUIT TO

P.O. Box 80068
LINCOLN, NE
) 68s01-0068

7 7. 150 SUB

rOTAI 1325 _ 3C
2S 2s iru.o s66 tAx

rOTAL
DRIVER'S
SIGN

NO. PCS

DELVD. Ey;I X;;ffi")'b'0,, NO. PCS
REC.

TNVOICErorAr. 1325. 3gAgKILU!AUT
lRrzED By sEcrrol s (c) oF TEE pERrsHlsLE i@.ia!tNs A lRusr clArx ovE{ TsEsE co,[oDrrrEs. A[ i!!! lEcErvABLEs oR pRocEEDs gnor rse sAri oF rsq! to rxy DrspurE ARrstNG our or vour nsciipi'-
tsElrTATrvE clr^crty,oR to paRTrcrpATE As i r,EG

IIS IMICE N SB,]ECT T! THE S?ATUI0 (u.s.c. 499E(c)). THE SEII.ER OF THff
R DRoDUCTS DERTVdD FRoH TEESE coIIIc

PAYUENT IS RECEIVED.EURTEER, YOI' AGI: YOU ANE GIVI}IG UP YOUR RIGfiT TO SEF
,IN AIIY IITSUIT INVOIVING AIIY SOCB DI

ODII
s,
IE

AltY

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

9/LO/22 LAST PAGE



DELIVERY COPY IAL PROPERTY

nEil"t"IHir#:s**" SrrscoRA'ENNA NE 6886e-40s1 
i*,:1"rr,""",.,,,:: 353"?r*EIiRo^*ooo

308_452_3202 LTNCOLIiI' NEBR;ASI(A 68521
800-797 -2627

NE ESu RAyENNA PITBLIC sCHOoLs (800-sYsCocs)
PO BOX 8400 * * CREDIT MEMO * *
R,AVENNA NE 68869 -8400 NOT FOR SHIPMETiI:I OF PRODUCT

501047 461514308 0 1

TERUS -PAST DI,E BAI,ANCES ARE SUB.]ECT TO SERVICE CEARGE

4CA 4 514830 L7.L3 34.26
:. 46L5O6A67 DATE:08/L8/2

0b zepvbbQ

i-;" ar
REI{IT TO

P.O. BOx 80058
],INCO],N, NE

68s01-0O68

rRolt
EUII. PAYMENT IS RECEIVED.FURTHER, YOU
rCES : YOU ARE GMNG UP IO'JR RlGIil TO

c!A:v-ql':s.m L\Y tAwsur! rwolvrsc a\Y si;ct{ D!

PAYABIE ON OR BEEORE
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RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD

NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

P"A\TENNA
sys,to

food and service
SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KTNGBIRD ROAD
LTNCOLN, NEBRASKA 6852L ..-
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

'LORIGINAI INVOICE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF SYSCO
DELV. DATE ct sToMER I rNvorcE MIGER I prct

8/2s/22
501047 4515191't3 6 1rRucr s10P

o /006
ROUTE PT'RCIIASE ORDER

4447 TERMS -PAs! DUE B.AIANqES ARE ST,BJECT To sERvIcE CI{ARGE
EOM 10th Prox
I4ANIF"EST# LL? 7 063 NORI'{AL DELMRY
r.[A: TG9MS CIIAD SCHULTZ

QTY PACK SIZE ITEI! DESCRTPTION ITEI,I
CODE

UNIT
PRICE

NIt
IM

rcW
EXTENDED

PRICE
E
I CODE QTY

our

2

2

2

1

2

2

3

1

8

1

160

72

53

2

2

rt8

96

96

96

2

:1

L2 ct
15 DZ

1.5()2

3.5 0z

302

5LB

5LB

2.8502

402
qoz

402

5LB

ro#

Lo oz

Lo oz

I

frau rr.r.ruors sHErL Ecc E'EE trAs BEEN pArD By

l*** palsy ***

lnnr.rcr.s Ecc rrRDBr.D wHL nEEL p zrt865-61241-oo
I

F|BLFCLS EGc SEELL Xr.RG WHr USDA AA 122L5L28

FAPETTI EGG PATTY FC 46025-7022s-00

trirHLFcLs oMELET Ecc w/cHEEsE r 74a6s-46279-oo
bur/srocK

l*** -"ar" ***
2

GROUP TOEAL****

FIRECLS BEEF PATTY cKD sE.A HMSTL E.Rz 1561380
I

FMTHALD BACON BIT E'INE REAL 70247L7288L
I

panr.crs SAUsAGE por,rsn LNK sK 00074g65804011
I GRoUP EorJlL****
l*** FROZEN ***
I

I

SYS CLS SAUSAGE 6 PANCAI(E W/STICK

ARDMORE JUICE APPLE CUP

ARDMORE JUICE OREI{GE CUP

ARDMORE JUICE GRAPE CUP

2ALL2

4 1381

41380

4L382

DOLE STR.AWBERRY SLTCED IQE CH 7L2O2-L7,3O
GROUP TOEJIL******* CA!{!{ED 6, DRY ***

IIEINZ SAUCE SPAGHETTI CI,ASSIC

TROPCNA JUTCE APPLE PET

TROPCNA .'UTCE OIIAI\IGE PE:t

78002692

757L7

757L5

iYsco

3115532

4?67093

1009792

1360704

1s61380

4551255

6884860

1897388

2200293

22003L9

2313310

73g4L47

,oor ar al

,.aorar-, I

I

1 6064 90l

28.3s

36. 80

42 .49

69. 6s

98.54

42.34

3s. 86

L7 .79

L9.02

20.26

30. 6rt

37

19

19

90

11

11

28 .35

36.80

42.49

LO7.64

348.25

98.54

84.68
53X .47

7L.72

35.58

L9.02

40 .52

6L.24
224.L2

113.70

19.11

19.11
CA,sES SPLIT :oT _ PCS CUBE GROSS nT. ( olux: 6 : oo Artt cr.oSs: 6: oo ptt

KJ-r q-
REUrA 1!O

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-00 68

.C 25 L7. 493 ,I'B
IOTAL

tAx
TOTAL

SIGN
No. PLg
DELVD.

UUSI.IIG:D tmtk rlriDa-c.s or e rt ISI\{ L]
NO. PCS
REC.

TNVOICE
TOTAL,ANI PAC.A PROVISIOII: IEE PERISf,I.BLE AGRICUITURA! co.o{oDII

.IZED BY SECTION 5 (C) OF TEE PERISEABLE AGN,ICULTURA! COT'U
S A TROST CIA]X OVER TEESE COO{ODITIES, AI.L I}IVENTORIES
Y RECEIVABLES OR PROCEEDS FRfi TBE ST.LE OE TEESE COIO,oDI1 TO AIIY DISPUTE IRISING OUT OF YOUR RECEIP? OA THESE PR
E}ITATIVE C.APACITY,OR TO PARTICIPAIE AS A I'EIAER OE A CIA

C

c

TVOICE IRE SOBJECT IO TSE STAfi'TORY TROST
.C, {99E(C)). TgE SEII,ER OF TBIS COI'.oDI!

)OCTS DERTVED FROI{ TEESE CONIODITIES,
rNT IS RECEIVED.FURTNER, YOU AGREE TIITE
}RE GIVING UP YOUR RIGEI TO SERVE I}I AX]'
[Y I.AI{SUII II{VOIVI}IG T}IY SUCN DISPOTE.

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2
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syts.g-
food and service

'1N501047461519't4

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTIIAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBTRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 6852L
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

DELV. DATE CUSfOT.IER I INVOICE NI'TGER I PAGE

8/2s/22
501047 461519143 6 2TRUCX StOE

o /006
ROUAE PURCITASE ORDER

4447 TERUS -PAST DUE EN.AIICES ARE suBJEcT To SERVICE CIIARGE
EOM 10th Prox
MANIFEST# 1L77063 NORMAI DELIVERY
IrlA: TG9MS CITAD SCHULTZ

QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTTON ITEM
CODE

I'NIT
PRICE

WIT
tu EXTENDED

PRICE
T
A
x CODE Qrv

t1
1t,
2

2

2

lz
lz

1

3

2

I

our

i1

bl

I

l

(

24

24

1NT

80

L2

CNLI

1

LZ

tz

104

6

L .41,02

28 0z

1 GAL

10 LB

[300

loz
Loz
r10

5OOML

500 !{r

ta4cT

3 6x45 "

3 6cr

36 cr

]TN

KELLOGG S}iIACK BAR RICE KRISPIES S' 3800011052

SYS CLS POTATO PEARL EXCEL 332184A

SYS llilP SAUCE TARTAR ITIDDEN COV 748650001700

KEEBLER CRACKER OYSTER 3010021618

PRLS OLIVE BI.ACK RIPE SIJICED 45323-15

DORITOS CHIP TORTILI.A COOL R,A}ICH RFI,T 35096

DORITOS CBIP TORTILI,A NACHO CITS SS LLL42

ITSRCIMP KETCHUP I'AI{CY gOt'Y599

PROPEL WATER EI.AVOR BRY 00169

PROPET IIATER I.LA\IOR KIWI STWBRY 00171
GROUP TOT]\L******* PJIPER & DISPOSABLES ***

SYS CLS IIAIRNET NYLON LRG LTBRN LE 305113003
GROUP TOTJIIT******* SUPPLY e EQUIPMENT ***

SIIEF R\, APRON BIB DISITI{ASH \IIMTL B 614DVA-BL
REI.{OTE-STOCK 2

SYSCO SPOON TEA WTNDSOR MEDWEIGHT 4511713

SYSCO FORK DINNER WINDSOR MEDIT'MW 551-O3OS
GROUP TOTI\L****t** PRODUCE ***

PACKER GR.APE RED SEEDLS LG

PACKER GRAPE GREEN SEEDLS LG

PACKER KII{I I'RUTT E.CY EB,ESH

2880189

3327448

rr096368

4204910

47 60660

5073130

5511928

5586266

738t245

73897s6

2099361

0259123

4s11713

4s1 688 6

0 668873

0669208

1007s17

36.37

66.49

L6.52

25.07

29.33

25. 91

39.46

32.13

19.38

1.9.38

95

30

15

10

6. 63

8. 48

26.97

30. 39

20.51

12.74

66. {9

L6.52

25.O7

29.33

s1.82

78.92

65. e6

38.76

38.76
635.79

*^,#
*\*L
f,^

1

1

1

1

1

1

19. 89

@
26.97

gt.li'
20.5L

,--<_aij,

CASES S PLI! :oT. PCS CI'BE cRoss wr. i OPEN: 6 : O0 eM CLOSE : 6 : O0 pM
Ianl

REIIIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOId, NE

68501-0068
25 2 27 24.

TAX
rOTAL

SIGN

:SION:
NS{C'.
x ovEi
OR PRO
ITE ARI

iNo. Pcs cusr."re'pElvp. 
I 
srcN 

x
NO. PCS
REC.

INVOICE
TOTAL

rEs !r5ru ud I61s lxv
AGRICULTI'RAT COMI,IODITIES ACT 1930 (U,S,(
}I,l. INVENMRIES OF rcOD OR OTIIER PRODU
OF TIIESE COMIODITIES UNIII PULL PAYMEII

CEIPT OF TSESE PRODUCTS/SERVICES: YOU A
A I'IEIIBER OT A CIASS OF CIAIMITNTS,IN A}IY

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

CONT. ON PAGE 3
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RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU R"AVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

Srrscolltth.h""riof SYSCO LINCOLN
foodandservice 900 KINGBIRD ROAD

LINCOLN, NEBRASKL 68521
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

I

CUS?OTIER I INVOICE NI'XBER I PAGE

8/2s/22
s01047 461519143 6 3IR,UCK SIOP

o /006
ROUTE PMCMSE OMER

4447 rERMS -pAst DUE BAr.ANeEs rRE srrBlrEcr rro sERvIcE cHARcE
EOM 10th Prox
MAIIIFEST# TT77 063 NORITAI DELIVERY
}!A: TG9MS CHAD SCHULTZ

C
QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEU

CODE
UNIT

PRICE
WIT
ril EXTENDED

PRICE I CODE QIY

LI lPT

RY

TOMATO GRAPE ERSH
GROUP TOTar.****

L677692 L615266

OU TLtx ty.bo

Ota bllrD bto

Oou l-1o
sou 5

60L7263

,Nt.

22.27 66.81
205 .46

c sEs SPLIl :lfoT.Pcs I crrBE GRoss rfi. OPEN

o
4a

: 6:OO AM

,?

CLOSE: 6:00 PM

L5 )'.>
REI'IT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-0068
, | ,.'l 2s UB

'OTAL L76L.2A
53 2 ;E; ,* tAx

TOTAI.DRIVER
SIGN

CUST. srrc rrctc MDruS o! & rm
srcN x

NO. PCS
REC.

TNVOICErorAr L7 6L .28
PACA PROVISION: TSE PERISSIBI.E AGRICIrLIURAL CC&rcDITIES LISTED ON
I BY SECTION 5 (C) OP TEE PERISBASLE AGRICULToRA.L COI.0,oDI!IES ACT 19
TRUSI CIAIIiI OVER TEESE COT4IOOI?IES, AIL INVENTORIES OE EDOD OR OTI
:CEIVABLES OR PROCEEDS FROII IEE SATE OP THESE COMUODITIES UNTII F1'I
) ANY DISPOTE IRISING OOT OF YOUR RECEIPI OF IIIESE PRODUCTS/SERVICE
iIM CAPACITY,OR TO PARTICIPAIE AS A MEIGER OP A CIASS OE CIAIITANI

S INVOICE ARE SI'BJECT To TEE STATUTORY TROST(u.s.c. {99E(c)). THE SELT.ER 0F TsrS Con,oDrl
PRODOCTS DERTVED ROT THESE COI.OODITIES,
AYUENT IS RECEIVED.FURTSER, YOU ACREE I'ITH
YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR RIGITI TO SERVE IN ANY
N I}IY IAIISUIT INVOLVING ANY SUCH DISPUTE.

OR BEEORE

9/LO/22
PAYABLE ON

I.AST PAGE

3

l.*"il
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DELIVERY COPY

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCEOOLS
41750 CARTI1AGE RD
R,LVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-452-3202

tpsg
food and service

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBTRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRJASKA 6852L
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)NE ESU R,AVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 8400
RJAVENNA NE 58859 -8400

DELV. DATE cusroMER I rNvorcE NU!,BER I PAGE

8/26/22
501047 46L522L40 7 LrRocl( sroP

/ooo
ROUTE PURCBASE OroER

TERMS -PAST DUE BAIiNCES ARE SI,BJECT To SERVICE CEARGE

EOM loth Prox
!'ATiIIEEST# DROP-STTIP
!!A: TG9MS CHAD SCHULTZ

6x45

IIE ILLINOIS SIIELL EGG E.EE HAS BEEN PAID BY

.o. L7L38240
,PER rl{\/Orc,E, * 442407302
TRK# 12x102890336421003** SUPPLY e EQUIPMENT ***

R\I APRON BIB DISHWASH \/INYL B 614DVA-BL
P-SHIP

GROUP TC)TAT.****

: L675267

0259723 10 .30 20.60

20.60

KJ
REt{Il to

P.O. BOX 80058
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-0068

. co[rMoDrTrEs Acl 1930 (u.s.c. /t998(c)). ItE SEILER 08 utIS CoN TODTT
,RIES oE EooD oR orEER PRoDlrcTs DERIVAD FRol.l lSEsE COIII{oDItIES,
I,IIODITIES IrMIL ElrI.I. PAyXEN! IS RECEMD. FURIEER, YOo AGREE t{I1n
ISE PROD0CTS/SERVICES: YoU ARE GIVING UP YoUR RIGttT lo sERvE IN llIY
A CIISS OE CLAIY.ANTS,IN L{Y :.AWSU!T ]IIVOIVING L\Y SUCIi DISPUIE.

BETORE
9/LO/22

COMMODIIIES LISTED ON ItrIS INVOICE ARE SUBJECT TO THE PAYABLE ON OR

LAST PAGE



L'!qo.c",d!*
rcf ,3f,:
r+ dLa'
\i.{*

r-.:

{> aASL?\O t {}qrftfri+IclfA'!
ia r{H1"{!6 + e}crrc0c',mr-F,r(..1

o nd"rri c i*;c..t'."r.ic-
;'! Elf'}(>d d Cc:'r*l.eL:'I$u'll..

FrFt H ata.;<iil +J\.i

c c.c(}+ (} (}<)<}a(}(}o<)
* C,(}C'<) O ++{}<}{}c,3t)O emfrw: C'i irll4Sl'-!tt-a;Nl:
rt L-irflCAO* <) sltrr6c,tf..Jij.rci
+ rjcii.r; !i l,ic==o-tlr'ir-;-dar
t! q w!8.t ijl l;1 rr f"- t1l kl no $ fl.3

-t +r

L1<65

aillF?
d f'.1

cfia'rr,
t- !- :-
L-I:rt uFFF
Fi |{H

f{c.i <><>.or\ cd 0.
llc.l1r}$.s.olJln'-I\d s|f..a lrl.e ffrF:
,oct <>o.oo a*LI
Nr.iNGCOq ft).O
irlo\S&.Or.Ot'-Cn
(> d (\llri "Af\ NO-

ir] rn d)(n toto lrjulrJu(JLJuu'LLL.r

trf r..rfilrrt',ia'lr9

t? -rf.l Flf,r ilrn

att u>rt c)ttt ai;
LJ (J{.}L)'J TJ

F..i 
L,-;

JF.:(r-E={cr a1 F- F
EB.:f ' Zl.r:a!:.x13>'3f<.3r.,
t*J; r$.iE ir)C 9?(5zH)-cr>z)-=

N
*r'i Fi

ttr t3r:&NS... rt, J{f:F: :'
4-fl 

^-
' .f.! ti a.i \ -i rf *..;

d .J .ijr .F!
\rf i*.(j.L;
nJ-"ir'l\. N'-. lr**\Cr'\aj'\.1'i,'{'4-O'.?lfl- \r?

r'.,i =
S: (J?-r E\a!flJ

.:C . C( -{ >- :-
[5€ (5 Jd]33Fl5JCt=!\.l<{lLtri€O v
O}.ItrltC--"firt3 f!
3E a{Ntq Lil- :a-;a L-l(/}LSrILJJfriJlE UurczaFN(}Ntr)C)rUZ= .Z Z
N LLFP|YJC< (3
Cf Hg- H
E:E}<= FFF)I F
.ILF 

=Ci.E= 
CJ

YLirrUl:Z tIilf O(J'?--J
H--L;|*-*-
FUiZ ZUZ,Z lil

zrt z.ln ^tr.lHlrLl (5

NCNLIN(JO(JL: U,
{3lrlJHNH:eHH {f,
l*r:g{Et{I€t= F
L' grLJ {JiL LIL'} (JLJ ryl

f!.

5(!,!c
J! E).I- J I
i3Lr ql:J {f Li
3ffNCJ (5 td

i^J(=iJ€rrt(=.d Cf

-
sb
1i

,cr:p
@

; ^;.
liil! LJ
c- l- E-
c- t-6-
FiHFi

gl (')(,':

t f t[It
iij i-.J t-l

!-, t'r.tJ LJ
HHH
6- i- &-

fr itl Fi
r. f.l

;5c;
t-Ll irj Lluutt
t!-! irJllJooc]EXtt
cl(f, cl
U}t,U}lrjl! td
tJ L)TJtdrJlJ
IdHH
&- rLlL

irJF
;t
.Jl

H l,i

i(N
>-':!{3
E!Ji4
6tEi!
JJJ<r{€
FFF
c?i3c3
l-,-Fl"-

\oo
E
r-.1

Lr'l

LO
LJ

r.l

ri

NNc)... l\a t*c] '
::il.j',if i'..1t-lLr'l(f tri a (]l <I
i'fl .Fl n-l L!-\q'\tf .nY \:l$'1,]'-:.-.i!-:5 d
"O 

.# .:> r'.j \ *i! .O \.
{ f':' *r t' . .g !:.: # i1r

t-- tL
L': F- 

=_-l c::{ft_:
!L .-jilJ LL

G.i,iF LL(Jf{uf[F
u-1 ciaaJ=

O:' !-CJ :I
tji J -JL] €H(J)U} E
- r:r,3uf,$, U.

=:EL 
tStdC3 tE

r.,H=UJbI(-}F
ftal\-f

itF - l- ii
ir?=(fr 5:E z.

LJrrzFHc a:<
if, Hr3 lI tdcr
J -T' UC€ F
EHr:qLriZGt Gt

E 6{ i,l.lz
i_-- 8)H

.(El.-lrl * tl&l FlCl-)grF{Lr0( -{-tL} ua
:r-.J:f3.IJ.<r= U-LIJ
ac{i<dluHi]-i€ EJC(
c)itrb-Ulf!13f!Y, f C

vaca
\

o
C}

mulqoltrlc-{{{tcto..oi\-rt
irC(3r{tlrO'rtl
O tf Lrllil () r{f\
tlGtflLlFOl.l.OL\r.1irt-,3Flt\
.O.al-r'-aOA.A'

,:G gl (,rl ti:'rn Ul (I)
rJ LJ[J LT L} LJ I}

-rc>,3r.I?ltr1i"l

-. xB- f.l r'.t .d L-i f.t

l*! ErCJru
H:lt

d.L cu
^ 

(U'** +r-
xir

"1)(f,I

tf .lJ L:
-d'r{
EL

JI

nl ah

firu ri
tri" fr
[.C fi
iltx .B
0'r f"J
uaB
UL.J

tr
tli.&. c?LT} Eulai =oa(i z

!.1
F.

tr

IIJ
lr.i

I

4
u)

7
13

' U)H
r,-r .0F

li

UT
L

*t
Er

-r{
o3

Itr rruff iH rulrt cc
Lrl .Lf iu i +J sL.r I

lLlu.0 Al J I'.I-s{jcri rrl$ zo I I<Jru C ire SilCdtfd I

I a fifi{nn i
lit H1lUg" ;i >6F{{G i
I m HUI=OG i
l= ndLr{l-l Iti

|**.---

,+,
-r.l 6
EF
6,s

r.ij
Z

i

UH
If,&
J.
UiT
u.i u,{}r!I(} {
Jl-Lr iU
0,ilq' ilr:{s(i
d$ 4 illz xu Jlif
U Onerr+
uiiltcei.il"{ F
:!f\ >6ln&
d-tC'{BOl*l
rts(t0-c.8nr}

fiZ€

H

l.-=
{.- .ptrjcr-
$ .rl

L
U
ul
or
c:

l-{
tr
:(
II
4n {Jr-urt
(J!
I 

-=Lu of,
I .-

.J Il}L

h f;$-,
t{'r{3 Sfis

"0Ir F- in.0 lJl >.o-
14 z&.3

..l:
l6

F I'XLEC A
LLt- {U
Erl\l* L
"i1,.";:*
-!,L --'-c' c'

o..HO
J:F
t0

trl {
L)(.}
{:O*0>zcZ.CH r']

if
F'{
Zd
J .-t
t]Eru
U E-t(., $ -io0cllr

I
tJBI
til(,€rqI(i
TLfi(t{*.{fJ { tr
Zx-ZUIzotrtz$' (}tiluleul-{] {>f\ >B Z
d*G{CB 4
s+G-U.ff E

;
.irfl

.r. O



db
.J

47
,)

*

oo

n
3
o
a
"0\
Ao
&
-9o

o{
!.\-€
+l

]- :* :{ + :4 *}l * S * t( * :B * :r:

=*xr!*x:
*x

G*\:F
+r * :.,9! P

* : jil 2i.

G Jr ii Lt[r d .t:
C lr lr tx.ril,,-E e y.
,.{ * 0, ::.E *L -}j *
A ff €'H':- ic"{r F

* O{r.d }.€ U.tJ .t} f
t][ :F L '!*-Fl-ci+' .5 A .. {l *
r: * tL-$ .r .'.. llt 13 !!, ,&.d * c,-3r43 tr4)3AJ *
it- * 9, grr.:,"cl {i! ^. 3 lEtj: , }i
0. :r; si i.!I.,-r J !:: O :> e ,:.d-:..) :ti.,{ t ,E lU J > r- U.H irG- ti*
-E *-CLU:.doB.-G r!rrEa
,, * u Elsrct lr '! +t - odj ix

* L- 01 .1 B 81r=.r'. {tI L tJ: $*.+ * .:l L F4'rl (rt t, = trrr€ L''! {1, *
Q ,r rr- B iE >-F.{ & t- tt

* >'.)'r+U 'O'!HLirxqj * I: E i:: l!.,j:I $il -- G.*L.JE 1!h'

= 
.*=re+= l!E u"1il.tr lt

'd * {t .rlr{ C } L.F.l + +, *
+) r* :l.E ElitH E.Hd:f t, r!*

:lC .t{.* !: ,=.r{-:r 0, ,r: fjJ ::,\E X
{J *q- ,Al:,!.iJ I:|HqJ*,! ,i a 6, --o ri;13.d {rd r- i, ,i.

* >ur 0ruLur!u}o*
0, ,(4-, t- ur ct F+J C 'g 113 $+JX
+) *3OrE+tCtUrfia(i.EL *
€ *CtlH .dJir'lG Oi:_l:-*
e * LJ+J{jE<$l:J-}txO*.Fl * trnO ',{ Q E .C0i &il-*
+ *F.l}r0ELOc1f.o\ (lt*
lrl *.H .o1- U O C O.4-: r-It
lu * rr!.ajq- 3-.{ ..r tu.P E|rrE I

{c'.r-C lf rnrIE.P x] l-.C O#g *icn LEra-oo.{Jo*
'E )* ,E'r{ L g tA ,E L C-A.C nt *

* r-gJ4J ?rO/gUv1 O*
irl * EJ .l- .cFl.rl''{ LEr{I(.-r *.rJL€ -U .-Cr.trE:)0a.*

*:f,f,t,c=$r-6olrto *(
-lr * 6-(: = O tjt { L''rF{LL *E
tr * ul )\ ''{ +r+-! {U 0r:*
f *'-i ,::"rj^u s.H 13 f (n (P*
o * = o. 6s.e: . €.13 €q.= 9- x
e * f ,.fi O.d(r) :J! t- g\ ra *
.E t >" G .-l '-H rtr o tl-c-E*

*Etr OrvSe- q-6.4JUll
A :f d, G OF. Oq- E r'd t-*..{ * ''{+) O.*O'E O'.{ O 3:rH(
-C ,f 13 >,r, $r tl <C + lr*
F *-}J'-rci g - E0J\+: *

i( EP'.t lrl.d.P (lj.l: L E FFr*
*4 LJ? cO U.g ttt o o o E:F
* tr [Ir'.'i O'{C-$ O € U E 3}f
*{JL+rOU U 'qi!i-*
)ia-.!(.i! Gq- ,LftUJ *
*i.,r rn r{cn$oELo:lc
* gi f, ClilF{'Fr -c:LL Ct l]rE*
)t L O = 'r:.iJ lfi.+, O''t+ Ir
* >o c nJ '+ 'rij

,* -C r.r.f.icl- g.dq- dr tlt =/+ x
*+)^ tU O,{J:l-{4J f,'T Bt<
,8.H.'{ t- 'FllU 4 5l *
*3vD-|=.o CDSnjFii(
* {U3Lr{ U3>O*
It :!J . . - O''r < {9 }\ 3 tB''{ t(
* Ci tn ].L+) '* t!T:\-=4J,k
f LIf -Ll crrneF{ u O-=\ 6}t
*ifr(}.dr!r-rEL €..3i*
*-.rr A:,-i .cr-e..{ $G3+
* ,.! ,E o.r o E-r $ c!)rux
)f, : iitnrlE E.! {r-l} .<.lt
* o('l,rr-r a- (1, o-c Er.lJq- i!*
*>-= u { Gtr-(j urq*-cH Lr***:)t***g*******#x

a

+){
o
rrr

I,I
"aJ

IU

{J
'Jl

rtr

0

:Ex
=<[i3F
t-
dil:t

tj-i
iJ-:
J<T''aci
<Ixz{!u
j- (=

ii
J
+-J-

rfF
-'r i))rnc

'&,
-i-

rlL
'Ll-l
&

L
ii,
i-

€
!'rt

a.Jrl
**

>-;
r:d Lil
4E
ELJtd)
=u(nc3

LrJ (,)(J fr.l
FT (J
t3 bJ
:}H
J-r!
H

*
* {rf

O-C.i

'e"OF,.(r
sar.

F...L9
F3
3t.r)

tt)
t ll,.gzt3
JJ
FF
FF

a
T' {J

Or':{+r*xt+
i-rl

EJ
"+ Lr
,rt'Fl
iL
36-

F****___..1 +-(u $i ia.:l ,

-l I
rl ,i :

l''!c

(}
CI

rt
r-

ff
ru

f.-
H
(B
(}

+,.ilo

OJ

r

c{
H

i,t:i .0. rx
Li il-l'r- E
JlrlrL- :]
{EC Z
(fi

E{r, .rn EI
rj, Lrq-i u

lntsli
-JUt i u{i*ift tf
{.n

gr

UF.-{=
L

IL

F(ts*t1 fi
d;tlx .ll
{-: f,f .- fij

ila[li
{f t:

aF{
f

Z.a
' lrl ts'l

USF
f l.ruH (uirl ic*$J (0lrl
' -J rl'0ur z{3 in tj: t:utfu]tj ia F-i (rtG!

i o trs<Efirr I
ilL F*llq.;+ Ii )S-€E I

Itt, FiLl!'!-3{, !

i:, Cdu{rl i

{u<tru7. ><Z UHf
2Ot3Zo.ctun[cu.{l F

q{rL
t:,-l:.l: lU
'-. :.i ,; I
fiuro'i#*5J

F
o

+Ja.r{
t-
U
ul
t)o

?(
tlJ
L-]

ti
Irj Lll
iji fl0
d,

UZ
f{

&.
tc

trri
f.x\
0C}'tFUru G
tJJHPi

\iF
L.: € ril

fij c.itlr ru .lJ
Lru\ :
xFt'i G
C'<&i tt?(l'.z.$
!4(}

lrj '8L] <r
H .(i
Ci O\t>.zca\t
H tl

q'
Fr{
ZH
;r .-+
rr-r'l!
t-JZ.'.(J \r
(IsJ

r{
i!
.E
l!
J

Fi *
L.rg

utrl
(0 rJ!

{ts
l:: ! rrj .,t
_'l 

-r-'r 
al

[L trq- rqc
{ft {)

r:*
<t
J
T.lJ
H

az
[r
C}

:(
{n +tLU$
. :-c{. TrGlll o:t

I ,:

i til'Ln\-
t-- d.-L'l A ti*,

F{ .H

3 lfloE
$Ul=

.lj
r1 F ilA El >.cr-
l"-'l Z+r a-

rf,.Fr

t>N >moo- i
l<t-rtfdCBOul i
!Esf o-a€no I

''{ O
€F
(r.]

j
oa
LlE
T()irl
(no

\t_
gE IC}
{Ltr+4t*{fu{gz ><z uizocz$ $
>N>87
4-'E{dS 4
!. rf & 0r.0 E !

ah
Etntr
L-tsE Tr
le f-r. &
ftl-l.- L
*-.a1 ;' 5 O:

*. ...+c
+,

-{
-{
'HO

i
tul laz iE



NI

db
1r',(,:p

G4

Etfi*:rr***-.k ,f,:**
=*f*
*L*
x ir-O *
rr 6 C .*
+ r, l;t-=*
:* 5{l,lll(!]l:ii*
* 'Ett3j-{>*s 15.c E.d.o.d *
* Fr 41-C L t! g,l t!
,* 8.*4J$>u*
& Ul ,._ .:r.r{ Gt *
)i< &{LcOL*xoLS$u **f- >orrnt
fr rr x-, L # f-.i *
X -( O'-; *
I! (U -:J.{ >.-lr *
E Ll r{r{ C F r*
I .r{r+ Od A qJ:t
:!. t3 il tl cx 

=rl4> E:\lt
fie*.fi=F.!:t
'r '.{ ii € lii tB ;*
.* v- i.r x
-{.: t,ltj'! ,d .H *
X -,4 .!: trH f:*-c = .'-'E i*
x *) G^-tl.r{(l rt
* .d^O+ *
* E+J U E,,tF{:t
* (]uv€E'rirt
x sto304:*
*EI,lO\ugq{.
IrO O. Ef,!*
*+r:'tGrO ,I
:* rr-E rn u an **<.'{ 'J t, 3: *
* d'lr ..C O.rr *
* il,(rj-r' O+: *
i( O t"{ . 0r''r *
* llr.d3 LE?*
*.'{ L gJ+r 3 t(x*r6N> grr
:*.rl-cvOE€:txlr{ro oc*drOSmEr-u*
* € fio\.'{q- )t
E E '{€ 

gJ:t
x< 6.rr HEt LfiJt*urt-uo0J*x 3.ar >.tr rf
*dLU+r,d-iftt! ,o+Jd rn r- :** L f,oq-rr*:r>tnL€cr**+rLor-p **dO.rl dlOtt
* 34J+, rT+'H *
+Uf.Fr U.?,*
.t( ,d+:E in 3 in *
*L,to€'19 ** Or-rf €.,{ O (b,t
r to ra E r! g-c:t
* o-p c4r *rEoLro ,r
*t{J: r-LEri(
E.o-Fd O(}'B
* ,D lO EE, 

'*t-ccrat+q-*
B lrt+, :1.,{ o {a
*.n {J+r e *
!( r4ir{.r tT: !F
*il,u31300rrsri o-fruc! u*
* '-1!r.l glt U *
xoJ1rJ-€o*rt*sf,Ergo!*{t|- tl{ U+ it.****xx*:****

E
Fu
z5. d!r<

LI .BF
C t'lu H
F-i njui [0

+F,J COLN
- J i<l-{irrzSE'r3 cutf,u}rus H (-!lt0
s $6<f,l.ltfl
l.L HI'1L)+

>EF{Sff
tl r+rnlEoc
:} ct*rt-r€li]

{t
Eiij
qr.#
..J Lxl:
iI

E'

.r.r=
L
ll

+
L
a]ll

.H
u

{U
-oq
J

tlo
g-
a

l*t(i
o
Et

g-

ru
ru

rl
fii

LU
U

"p'dG
EF
&,q

$z
.f

I
$J
H

n?9tsEL
A,A

L
U
tfi
{flaEu

s
n .ir(-

u tti
- f,-o{. EtEl! 03
JLZI (nL

F {,.t-* * ti+,
F{ 'r{

3 Lt-1 '!Eq.(rr=

+\ l-l
'}{..-i

3(L

Ltc

rti iFfiru Lri
*i ill -.. ir
FU{ !"1
q.I iti * .B
f.) Q'. lti

!( cl0*
ir'
tsim.s.EI

trlr lt'! 9_

rl.llru ="r-ucr v
:f,,

.:

, i-i

!,

[$
t!#.f .'* \.
i if --:
l" 4 lri !.-
iil d

\5t: '{) fu

i'-, ii
lr, lr' !

!., lrll, tr
uFl.'] {i::{ru i{
> Q\.
r:- LU

tr: s
Ll {'

CIo+>zor:-0
H l..}

{
FdZ*
= 

.-l

ooru
L;z-r
{ 'r

IY
Q-'q* $
'ry l: r.r: f'l

il,-.1'-:;E

frF-E.8 trt >.I:.r.i z&.3
ta

ElntA
-i-Eq 10
LLL A,
tLl- !-\,:'-t*ra:'-=
-. r \-#U
:: '*.:-{r 

L

lir lJry'u
&

(-r llj

EIri rt
-':'- 11 rt l

rl.{ts$ !'1Cd$().{u { aJz xz i$it
u srf zs.{ulirrnu{ F>t\ >C0OL{-'CidBOlrl
E$C-E€I'IIf

e
-dO

LI'

l-rta

Jsat]lr
T
Lrul
iJ]${
nrrC)
.-,F lJ
rLETf{fr
d(J{E
Z xZ ijlzsc,ztr'. (}
ututEtul4 {:>l\ >8 Z<-,Ct{fi {tr$E-E{ E

;+
,.1

'r{ O



was

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373

Order Confi rmation Number: F22235004225
Proqram: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: rue 0813012022
Order Date: rue 08/2312022

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on 81301202210:20:59 AM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order QW

Case
Receiot Otv

Receipt
Cost

:und Source Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

76207 APPLES FR FUJI 100.113 CT
40 LB CS

40 LB $41.99 2 2 $83.98 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOLI FLORETS CHL 3 LB

BG
3LB $10.24 2 2 $20.48 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SUMS

4/5LB BG
20 LB $29.99 2 2 $s9.98 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $24.99 2 2 $49.98 Federal N/A

15P55 CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB CS 5LB $16,49 1 1 $16.49 Federal NA____. _:
N/A v16P5 1

COLE SLAW MIX CHL 1/5 LB

BG
lBG $9.87 3 3 $2e.61 Federal

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.49 10 10 $84.90 Federal N/A

t4402 OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

CS
35 LB $46,99 1 1 $46,99 Federal N/A

t7D04 PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL

MED 5 LB BG/Cs
5LB $10.29 2 2 $20.s8 Federal N/A

t6357 PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5 LB

cs
5LB $11.s9 2 2 $23.18 Federal N/A

1sQ71 MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB BG 1LB $4.99 1 1 $4,es Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $26.99 2 ) $s3.98 Federal N/A

15N71 TOMATO LARGE 1/10 LB CS 10 LB $17,99 1 1 $ 17.99 Federal N/A

$5 13.13

3+.,.-0. W g io n-21ts-



I

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www.greenbergf ruit.com

*+ DELIVERY TICKET *JT

Ths p€riiaiilagdcuhuEl commodrti66 li6tod on this invoice ar6 sold subiect
to the statLlEly trust authodzsd by soction 5(c) of tho Pgrishable Agricultural
Commoditis Act, 1930 0 U.S.C. 4O9€{c)). n1€ s6ll€r of th€s6 commoditl66
relains a trusl claim over the66 commoditias, all inv€ntori€s of food or other
products d€riv€d from th€36 commoditi€s, and any @ceivables or p6c€ods
hom th€ sale of th€s€ commoditi€s urn full payment is rEceivsd. Customor
will assum6 all coll6ction costs, including attorney! l€6.

;NVO1CE NO: 7 46314

INVO1CE DATE: OAl30 /?OAe

PAGE: 1

DFAS-BVDF SPE300-19-DS73,

ALL
NE 50000
o o oooo

,'-TGBEENBERG
Fruit Company 3{

DSO RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
4175O CARTHACE ROAD

RAVENI{A
NE 68869
30a' 440 0Bt6

vNE373

TERMS

1596 ;6?

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA. UNLESS OTHERWTSE NOTED.

?.o
e.o
1.0
1. O
r. o
e.o
2.O
3.O

10. o
2.O
e.o
e.o

EA'
4.EA

,EA
cg

3150 CARROT/BABY SL I frs 4/5I
3309 LETTUCE/ROIIA INE-ICEBERC
3EO3 TOl"lAT0/5x6 SINOLE !-AyER**
75O? CELERY/STICKS 5T,&O

15A33
I 5D41
I SN71
15P35
1SO71
15R42
16337
I 6P:' L

16P98
15W38
tbzoT
t 7DO4

1113 APPLES/FUJI \OQ-iiISJz ,/ t
75?B PEPPER/0REEN Elti '?:-'* -// )

PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ATL PBODUCT
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER HECEIPT OF GOODS.

q "'D 
''>-7-

CUSTOMER P.O. SALESPERSON # DRIVER BOUTE ACCOUNT

QTY
ORD.

UNIT
DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

CTN. EA#

T CL-

RECEIVED BY



Receipt was successfully updated.

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373

Order Confirmation Number: F2223000t733
Program: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Wed 08124/2022
Order Date: Thu 09lt9l2022

Edit Receipt

T5#r
U t'r'?t

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order Qty

Case
Receipt QW

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source
Reason for Receipt Qty

Difference

L6Z07
APPLES FR FUJI 1OO-113 CT

40 LB CS
40 LB $41.99 2 2 $83.98 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOLI FLORETS CHL 3 LB

BG
3LB $10.24 3 3 $30.72 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SLIMS

4/5LB BG
20 LB $29.99 3 3 $89.97 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $24.99 1 1 $24.99 Federal NiA

15P55 CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB CS 5LB $16.49 1 1 $16.49 Federal N/A

IBFTL
CLEMENTINES FR 1Ol3 LB BG

30 LB CS
30 LB $s3.e9 1 1 $s3.99 Federal N/A

16P51
COLE SLAW MIX CHL 1/5 LB

BG
1BG $9.87 2 2 $t9.74 Federal N/A

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.49 10 10 $84.90 Federal NiA

t4402 OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

CS
35 LB $42.s9 1 1 $42.99 Federal N/A

t7D04
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL

MED 5 LB BG/CS
5LB $10.29 2 2 $20.s8 Federal NiA

t6357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5 LB

CS
5LB $11.s9 2 2 $23.18 Federal N/A

1sQ71 MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB BG 1LB $4.ee 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $26,99 2 2 $s3.98 Federal N/A

15N71 TOMATO LARGE UlO LB CS 10 LB $20.4e 1 1 $20.49 Federal vN/A

This order was receipted on 812612O227227254 AM CT.
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?'=*-
G.BEENBERG

Fruit Company
9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127

(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202
www.greenbergf ruit.com

** DEL IVERY TICKE] TT+

D6tr RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOT]L
4175O CARTHAEE ROAD

RAVENNA
NE 6AA69
3oE 44o oesa^4

. ".,rx-T

ne S!; agricuttulEl commoaitii rcred on ttrii hvoice are sold subi€<
to filffiory t-rust auttronzod by soction 5(c) of ttr€ P€rishable Agdcuft;rE
Commodities Ac,t, 1 930 (7 U.S.C. aoge(c)). T}le s6ll6r of the6€ commoditie
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06 06 LunchFund NumberChecking Account ID

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 182.92

54333790000893 Bimbo Bakeries USA 08/08/2022 182.92

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 99.20

54333790000948 Bimbo Bakeries USA 08/15/2022 99.20

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 363.12

54333790001004 Bimbo Bakeries USA 08/22/2022 363.12

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 275.20

54333790001065 Bimbo Bakeries USA 08/29/2022 275.20

Bimbo Bakeries USA 920.44Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 4,225.61

13464916 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 08/02/2022 4,225.61

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 2,939.87

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 299.58

13472582 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 08/09/2022 3,239.45

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 2,073.31

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 55.44

13480789 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 08/16/2022 2,128.75

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 2,912.82

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 258.38

13490004 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 08/23/2022 3,171.20

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,636.97

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 244.90

13498793 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 08/30/2022 1,881.87

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (58.53)

CM3308576 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 08/04/2022 (58.53)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (15.06)

CM3318389 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 08/25/2022 (15.06)

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 14,573.29Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 995.55

1209109 HILAND DAIRY CO 08/09/2022 995.55

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 707.25

1209202 HILAND DAIRY CO 08/16/2022 707.25

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 764.54

1209310 HILAND DAIRY CO 08/23/2022 764.54

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 127.05

1209337 HILAND DAIRY CO 08/25/2022 127.05

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 746.83

1209452 HILAND DAIRY CO 08/30/2022 746.83

HILAND DAIRY CO 3,341.22Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,760.94

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 113.85

461495405 SYSCO LINCOLN 08/11/2022 1,874.79

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,164.97

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 160.41

461506867 SYSCO LINCOLN 08/18/2022 1,325.38

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (34.26)

461514308 SYSCO LINCOLN 08/23/2022 (34.26)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,708.48

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 52.80

461519143 SYSCO LINCOLN 08/25/2022 1,761.28

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

09/07/2022 08:03 AM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: SKS

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number

461522140 SYSCO LINCOLN 08/26/2022 20.60



06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20.60

SYSCO LINCOLN 4,947.79Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 2,677.18

3606046 US Foods - Grand Island 08/16/2022 2,677.18

US Foods - Grand Island 2,677.18Total

06 26,459.92Fund Number

06 26,459.92Checking Account ID

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

09/07/2022 08:03 AM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: SKS

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



06 Lunch

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 1,289.60 1,289.60 0.00 (1,289.60) 0.00 (1,289.60)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 0.00 25,296.40 25,296.40 0.00 (25,296.40) 0.00 (25,296.40)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 0.00 26,586.00 26,586.00 0.00 (26,586.00) 0.00 (26,586.00)

0.00 26,586.00 26,586.00 0.00 (26,586.00) 0.00 (26,586.00)

06 3100 110 000 000 Salary 0.00 6,363.99 6,363.99 0.00 (6,363.99) 0.00 (6,363.99)

06 3100 120 000 000 Sub Salaries 0.00 551.85 551.85 0.00 (551.85) 0.00 (551.85)

06 3100 130 000 000 Overtime Salaries 0.00 47.53 47.53 0.00 (47.53) 0.00 (47.53)

06 3100 210 000 000 Health Insurance 0.00 3,770.74 3,770.74 0.00 (3,770.74) 0.00 (3,770.74)

06 3100 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 445.55 445.55 0.00 (445.55) 0.00 (445.55)

06 3100 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 544.77 544.77 0.00 (544.77) 0.00 (544.77)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 0.00 11,724.43 11,724.43 0.00 (11,724.43) 0.00 (11,724.43)

000 DISTRICT WIDE 0.00 11,724.43 11,724.43 0.00 (11,724.43) 0.00 (11,724.43)

06 Lunch 0.00 38,310.43 38,310.43 0.00 (38,310.43) 0.00 (38,310.43)

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

09/12/2022 04:51 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2
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User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number

0.00 38,310.43 38,310.43 0.00 (38,310.43) 0.00 (38,310.43)Grand Total:



Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
August 31st , 2022
         

Beginning Balance: 45,802.00$     $46,586.75

$45,802.00

RECEIPTS:

Deposit 23,949.55$     

Interest 2.43$              

Total Receipts: 23,951.98$     

 

DISBURSEMENTS:

Lunch Bills 2,799.43$       

Outstanding Checks 827.17$          

Total Disbursements: 3,626.60$       

Bank Balance: 66,127.38$     

Book Balance: 65,300.21$     



8 Revenue

06 1510 Interest 0.00 2.43 22.19

06 1611 Student Lunches 0.00 22,618.35 56,357.68

06 1612 Daily Sales-Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 1613 Special Milk 0.00 0.00 71.31

06 1620 Daily Sales-Adult/A la Carte 0.00 1,379.50 8,492.80

06 1650 Daily Sales-Summer Food Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2100 State Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2200 Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3150 STATE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 4210 FEDERAL REIMB. NSLP 0.00 0.00 299,921.01

06 5000 Trans From Savings 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 5200 School Dist Contrib. 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

06 5690 Other Income 0.00 (29.85) 3,669.08

06 9000 Non Program Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 Lunch 0.00 23,970.43 383,534.07

8 Revenue 0.00 23,970.43 383,534.07

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

09/12/2022 04:52 PM

Revenue Detail

User ID: HGB

Year to DateMonth to DateBudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



Ravenna Public Schools

Capital Outlay Schedule-Updated 9/12/2022

Special Building Fund Balance (9/1/2022):  $972,932 Depreciation Fund Balance (9/1/2022):  $469,112

Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2022-23):  $1,393085 Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2022-23):  $478,535

2020-21 Tax Request for Special Building Fund:  $660,286

Project 10 Year (2027-28) 9 Year (2026-27) 8 Year (2024-26) 7 Year (2023-24) 6 Year (2022-23) 5 Year (2021-22) 4 Year (2020-21) 3 Year (2019-20) 2 Year (2018-19) 1 Year (2017-18) 2016-17

Elementary Roof Repair (Replace Fastners)-2017 $7,500

Elementary Roof/Gym Replacement (Repaired by Chief 2017) $7,437

Roof on Bus Barn Repair (40+ yrs.)-Spray or Replace $12,500- $45,000

Roof Replacement (Above Music Room-5700 sq. ft)-2017 $31,220

Roof Replacement (Above Kitchen, Bolling's Room, Pre-School, 
Chair Storage)-4600 sq. ft)-1995 $27,300

Roof Replacement (Theater-4200 sq. ft)-2004 $27,550

Roof Replacement (Office Area/Government Rooms-4200 sq. ft)
-2012 $27,804

Roof Replacement (Shop, Science, Concession-6200 sq. ft)-2012 $41,044

Roof Replacement (High School Gym-9200 sq. ft)-2014 $60,904

Roof Replacement (High School Surrounding Theater-30,200 sq. ft)
-2014 $199,924

Bleachers in Main Gym-2017 $109,866

Metal Siding on Football Storage Shed-2018 $2,500

Special Systems (Fire Alarm, Bell, & PA)-2018 $134,906

Fire Alarm, Bell & Intercom Engineer/Architect Fees-2018 $16,300

Pnuematic Controls Replacement-2017 $8,270

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 1 (inc. engineer fees)-2017 $63,800

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 2 (inc. engineer fees)-2018 $61,170

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 3 (inc. engineer fees) $74,800

Re-lighting Project in Elementary-Ongoing Item $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Re-lighting Project in High School-Ongoing Item(Classrooms 
Complete 2022) $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Track Runway Resurfacing $23,000

Track Maintenance Coat/Resurfacing $235,000

Track Repair (North Side and East Turn Lane 6) $5,000

Football Field Concession Stand Remodel-2018 $5,000

Football Field Light Pole Replacement

Concrete/Asphalt Replacement-Ongoing Item $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 $3,366

Elementary Gym Water Heater (23-25 yrs. Old) $7,800

Water Heaters in Elementary for RR & Classroom (20+ yrs. Old)
-2018 $1,500

Hanging Heaters in Bus Barn (40+ yrs. Old)-2018 $4,950

AC Units High School (60 ton condenser & coil replacement) $99,976

AC Units High School (20 ton condenser & coil replacement) $43,800

AC Unit High School (East 20 ton condenser & coil replacement) $49,700

2 High School Water Heaters (New Dec. 2021) $26,800

Elementary Playground Equipment $76,846

Floor Tile Replacement-Ongoing Item $5,000 $5,000

High School Locker Room Lockers (80-24 x 36 Lockers) $30,000



Football Scoreboard-2018-Paid for with donations $24,500

Football West Entry Gates (Drainage in West Ditch) $10,000

Drainage Solution for West End of Track $2,500

Dishwasher in Kitchen $31,223

Norpole Double Door Refrigerator in Kitchen(2021) $8,723.00

Vulcan Oven in Kitchen(2022) $5,306.19

Southbend Oven in Kitchen(2022) $4,655.91

Southbend Double Oven and Stove Combo in Kitchen(2022) $15,349.68

Vulcan Steamer in Kitchen(2021) $10,047.97

Milk Cooler Beverage-Air(2021)

Music Lockers $50,000

Parking Lot Project $219,000

HVAC Controls Replacement in High School/Middle School $30,000

Elementary Gym Wall Padding 3086*A.F.

Elementary Gym Heaters(original) $50,000

Yearly Totals: $410,676 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $167,550 $314,883 $105,023 $172,976 $179,600 $332,672 $236,461

COLOR CODE

Completed Projects

Approved previous year but not yet completed

Considering for Summer

WOBP=Waiting on Budget Price

Budget Pricing



Vehicle Fleet  Updated 9/12/2022
Common Name Year Make Model VIN Mileage Condition Replacement Priority Comments Replacement Value

Van 1 2010 White Ford 10 Passenger 1FBNE3BL0ADA57782 92,181 Good 3 New Shocks-November '16; Needs Tires; Replaced tires in summer of 2017 $25,000

Van 2 2013 Silver Ford 10 Passenger 1FBNE3BL0DDA49959 112,438 Good 2 New Tires-November '16 $25,000

Van 3 2008 Silver Chevy 10 Passenger 1GAGG25KX81215061 136,910 Good 1 Probably in the worst condition of any van in our fleet. $25,000

Van 6 2016 Ford 10 Passenger 1FMZK1ZMXGKB32626 55,596 Excellent 6 New in 2017 $30,000

Wood Floor/0 2003 Ford Custodial Van 1FBSS31S73HA47217 139,591 Fair 8 Custodial Van/Not for Student Transport $5,000

Van 7(SPED) 2017 Dodge Caravan 2C4RDGBG9HR830864 49,081 Excellent 7 New in Fall of 2017 $25,000

Van 4(SPED) 2016 Dodge Caravan 2C4RDGCG0GR384732 139,393 Excellent 4 New in Fall of 2017-SPED Route 40-50K per year $25,000

Maintenance Pick Up 2017 Chevy 1500 1GCNKNEC6HZ137743 28,000 Good 9 Purchased August 2019 $25,000

Bus Fleet Update 9/7/2021
Common Name Year Model Capacity VIN Mileage Condition Replacement Priority Comments Replacement Value Depreciation Fund Balance Allowable Depreciation Fund Expenditures Total Expended

08 (Spare) 2008 Chevy 14 1GBJG316281213014 71,894 Good 3 Fuel Filter Replaced 10/17; Needs new back brakes 10/3/19 $87,000

14 (Deines) 2014 Blue Bird 59 1BAKDCPHZEF300681 85,879 Good 8 Stop Sign Replaced 9/17 $65,150

15 (Huryta/Abels) 2015 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCPH3FF310440 63,562 Good 2 Computer Issues-Needs to be fixed in Summer of 2016; Dash replaced 4/18 $87,000

16(Palser) 2016 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCPH7GF322494 49,485 Good 7 Belt Replaced 5/17; Brakes replaced 2/18 $87,000

Bus 15A (Activity) 2015 Blue Bird 71 1BAKJCPH9FF312708 37,400 Good 9 Stop Sign Replaced 9/17; a/c recharged in summer of 2017 $87,000

07 (Manring/Downer) 2007 International 59 4DRBUAFM57B367953 153,188 Fair 1 September '16-ABS Light; December 16' EGR Valve, new motor summer of 2017, will need new rear tires ($1600 est.) $87,000

12A (Spare) 2013 Micro Bird 29 1GB3G3BG0D1113195 53,134 Good 6 New Brakes 9/17 $55,000

12B 2013 Micro Bird 29 1GB3G3BG9D1113308 63,511 Good 5 None $55,000

Sped 2009 Chevy 20 1GBJG31K391163772 14,420 Good 4 Lift Compenents Replaced in Fall of 2015; New Filter for lift components in summer of 2017 $65,000

19 2020 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCSH1LF361776 2,000 Excellent 10 New in 2019 $95,000

21(Psota) 2020 Blue Bird 41 4DRBUC8M4MB249381 97o6 Excellent 11 new $85,000

$855,150



SchoEanship Reeipient Fonm

Name of Scholarship: L.o T'*r*,,1 ?-r(bV

Amount of Scholarship: $z Eo

Recipient (s): i.W;lli",.' Fi ke

Alternate #1 :

Alternate #2: (optional) :

Name and address there a thank you should he mailed

How will the student receive the scholarship funds?

il,?t,)'i ,iJ< a t\. o/ c/ns,s 5o7.,1"k d tl',\a, E,

_r Etts,

When will the student receive the scholarship?

First Semester Second Semester Second School Year

Any other special instructions we need to give to the recipient?

please return this foi'm ASAP to Ravenna High School, Angie Drahota, School Counselor,

PO Box 8400 Ravenna, NE 68869 or email to n te dra nna o Thank you!
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9112122,7:21 Pl\/l Ravenna Public Schools Mail- (no subject)

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Wed, Aug 10,2022 a17.41 AM

Wed, Aug 10, 2022 at 8:15 AN,4

Wed, Aug 10, 2022 at 8:37 ANI

fl"ii;";;::*,,
(no subject)
5 messages

Lisa Anderson <lisa.anderson@ravennabluejays.org>
To: hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org

ls this all you need for Trey's local scholarships?

Sent from my iPhone

IMG_1726.jpe9
'r 63K

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>
To: Lisa Anderson <lisa.anderson@ravennabluejays.org>

On Wed, Aug 1O,2022 alTA'l AM Lisa Anderson < lisa.anderson@ rave n nabluejays. org> wrote
ls this all you need for Trey's local scholarships?

Sent from my iPhone

Hilary Bolling

Business Monoger

Rovenno Public Schools

41750 Corthoge Rd

Ravenno NE 68869

(308) 452-3249

hilaly.bq!.!i!g@raven na bl uejOys.gIg

Lisa Anderson <lisa.anderson@ravennabluejays.org>

To: Hitary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays org>

httpsJ/mail.google.com/maiuu/0/?ik=80763bb,157&view=pt&Search=aIl&permthid=thread-f%3A1740778000180137935&simpl=msgJo/"3A1740778000
1t2

Yes but could you get one lhat shows at least his name and possibly school.

!



9112122,7121 PM Ravenna Public Schools Mail- (no subject)

Ok, I will have him do that after he gets home from work. Can you tell me how much it is because I am questioning if one of his is
coming through the school or if we have to verify that one separately.
IOuoted texl h,ddenl

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.orq>
To: Lisa Anderson <lisa.anderson@ravennabluejays.org>

$250 for Leo Bernard Zeller. $745 -Paul Beranek so total of $995.00

IQuoled text h,ddenl

Wed, Aug 10, 2022 at 8:58 AM

Lisa Anderson <lisa.anderson@ravennabluejays.org>
To: Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Wed, Aug 10, 2022 at 9:07 Aiil

Thank youl
lO!ole.l l{rrl h (lae,rl

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=80763bb 157&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1740778000180137935&simpl=msg-f%3A1740778000
2t2



SehoEansh!p Reeipienli Fonrm

1', lt\ rName of Scholarship

Amount of ScholarshiP

Recipient (s)

') \/i

lln n e

/r\r 5"\to\lAlternate #1 :

Alternate #2:(optional):

Name and address there a thank you should he mailed:

How will the student receive the scholarship funds?

ci ciass *'hni,l< h gW'S H,l^,Prou icta a ca

$ /l;", ,dl v+1

When will the student receive the scholarship?

&irst Semester Second Semester Second School Year

Any other special instructions we need to give to the recipient?

Please return this form ASAP to Ravenna High School, Angie Drahota, School Counselor,

PO Box 8400 Ravenna, NE 68869 or email to angie.drahota@ravennablueiavs.org. Thank youl



Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: Class Schedule
l message

Angie Drahota <angie.drahota@ravennabluejays.org>
To: Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

l\,4on, Auq 22, 2022 al 11:50 AM

------ Forwarded message ---------
From: Hayden Hauge <hayden hauge900@g.n arl. com>
Date: Mon, Aq 22, 2022 al1'l:43 AM
Subject: Class Schedule
To: ang ie.d ra hota@ravennabluc,lays. org <angie.drahota@ rave n n a blueja ys.org>

N4rs. Drahota,

Thank you for reaching out to me about my class schedule; I completely forgot that I had to submit that. Attached is a screenshot
of my schedule that includes all the classes I am taking in the fall semester. Please let me know if you have any issues viewing
the attachment or if you need any additional information.

Thanks!
Hayden Hauge

Angie Drahota
School Counselor
Ravenna Public Schools
(308\452-3249
angie.drahota@ravennabluelays.org

fl"ii.J";i:*,,

lf you are exp€ri€ncing a crisis and nled imm€diale assisiance or information, you can use thes€ 2417 resources

cent€rPointe Crisis Line (Lincoln): 402-475-6695

Nebraska Family Helplinei 1-888€66-8660

National Crisis Text Liner text START to 741741 (text charges from your phone carrier may apply)

9112122 7:19 PM Ravenna Public Schools [,4ail- Fwd: Class Schedule

Screen Shot 2022-08-17 at 4.58.'12 PM.png
3'17K

httpsJ/mail.google.com/mail/u/o/?ik=80763bb157&view=pt&search=ail&permthid=thread-f%3A1741880880112666686&simpl=msg-f%3A17418808801
111



Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thurcday
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10:45
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3:30
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a JMC-Core-130 950

LPH 102

Kaci Kay Richter

o Thea Arts-] 12G 005

RVB 124

Sasha Rebecca Dobson

o JMC-Core-100 952

ANDN 336

Sridgett Grant

o JMC-Core-131 003

ANDN 36

Gail Lim

o Thea Arts-l120 005
RVB 124

o Thea Arts-1 1 2c 005
RVB 124

Sasha Rebecca Dobson

Univ Hon-l01 H 008

KNOL 257

Jacob Ryan Schlange

Sasha Rebecca Dobson

O ADPR-151 001

LLS 102

Xin May Kok, Brian D

Hubbard

O JMC-Core-1Ol 001

LLS 102

Claire Elisabeth Wiens, Kelli
Eritten

English-189H 061

ANDR 118

Kelly J Stage

o

G ADPR-151 001

LLS 102

Xin May Kok, Brian D
Hubbard

O JMC-Core-l01 001

LLS 102

Claire Elisabeth Wiens, Kelli

Britten

English-189H 061

ANDR 'I 18

Kelly J Stage

o o
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Board of Education Regular Meeting

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, August 8, 2022 8:00 PM 

Misti Fiddelke:   Absent   
Ryan Osten:   Present   
Tara Schirmer:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Present   
Marc Vacek:   Present   
Mike Voelker:   Present   

1. Members of the Public: Please note the first agenda item will be 2022-23 budget 
planning, which will be a discussion item.  Other board business will be addressed 
immediately following the budget planning discussion.

2. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

3. Excuse Absent Board Members 
Motion to excuse absent board member Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by 
Ryan Osten.

4. The Pledge of Allegiance

5. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School.

6. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

7. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc 
Vacek.

8. Financial Report

9. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda Passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by 
Ryan Osten.

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

9.3. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in the 
August 3rd edition of the Ravenna News



9.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to declare textbooks as surplus  
9.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to a potential interlocal agreement t to 
provide distance learning Art class to Riverside Public Schools.   

10. Blue Jay Celebration of Success

11. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

12. Board Report & Year One Goals Meeting Pulse

13. Information and Action Items

13.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary regarding a possible staff computer refresh 
Motion to approve the purchase of new computers for the staff as presented by Mr. Dave Huryta. 
Passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Ryan Osten.

13.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to making board member appointments to 
the Committee on American Civics 
Motion to appoint the following board members to the Committee on American Civics: Misti 
Fiddelke, Mike Volker, & Tara Schirmer Passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Marc Vacek.

13.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the date and time of the 2022 Property 
Tax Request Hearing 
Motion to set the time and the date for the 2022 Property Tax Request for 7:00 pm on Monday, 
September 12th, 2022. Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Marc Vacek.

13.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to set a date and time for the 2022 Budget 
Hearing 
Motion to set the time and date for the 2022 Budget hearing for Monday, September 12th 
immediately following the property tax request hearing.  Passed with a motion by Marc Vacek 
and a second by Ryan Osten.

13.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the annual school board policy review as 
recommended by KSB School Law

13.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the school calendar 
Motion to approve the 2022-2023 school calendar as presented. Passed with a motion by Ryan 
Osten and a second by Mike Voelker.

13.7. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the staff handbook

14. Discussion Items

14.1. 2022 - 2023 School District Budget Update @ 8:00 PM



14.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary in reviewing the RPS 2022-2023 safe 
return to school plan, considering any and all community input 

14.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to give the board an update on the work of 
the Wilkins group on the facilities study, and master facilities plan  

14.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding the parking lot renovation project

15. Elementary Principal's Report

16. Secondary Principal's Report

17. Superintendent's Report 

18. Positive Comments

19. Adjournment 

Motion to adjourn at 9:26 PM Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Ryan 
Osten.





Madison VanHousen
4021 Ann Marie Ave
Grand Island, NE 68803

Ravenna Public Schools
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, Ne 68869

9/7/22

To whom it may concern:

I am writing to inform you of my resignation of my position as the Head Varsity Volleyball Coach at
Ravenna Public Schools effective immediately.  This was a decision that took careful consideration of my
personal and professional goals and interests.  I am very grateful for the opportunities I had at Ravenna
Public Schools.  I would like to thank the players, coaches, staff, parents, community and administrators
for all the help I received along the way. Forever grateful for this opportunity with the Ravenna Blue Jays.

Respectfully yours,

Madison VanHousen



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

 Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please stand 
and state your name.   

 Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to address 
the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally between the 
number of speakers.   These time limits may be changed by a 
majority vote of the board members in attendance to extend the 
time for a specific item or speaker. 

 Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about 
a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, please 
understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

 General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are speaking 
will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, slanderous, 
threatening and hostile conduct or statements and fighting words 
(words whose mere utterance entails a call to violence) will not be 
tolerated.

 No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  



Year One Board Goals
1) We will continually strive to improve our facilities by;
developing and deploying a fiscally responsibile plan to improve the facilities for
the educational benefit of our students. (drainage west end of track, storage,
locker room, paving parking lot, ditch and arch ways-west football field entry
gates, ag building/youth center, roof evaluation)
improving and creating a safe traffic flow for the elementary school.
Developing and deploying a strategy to get our external landscaping reflecting
the quality of our school.

2) We will improve the quality of our food service so that more kids will eat
school lunch, while living within our financial limitations by;
developing an improvement plan for the food service program
developing and implementing an employee improvement process

3) We will continue to develop the board by;
increasing understanding around student performance measures. (Target,
Measurements & Interventions)
conduct an annual board retreat.
Bring in NASB/outside resource to help us address a strategic issue.
Providing a mentoring program for new board members.

4) We will continue to establish timely, accurate and effective
communication to all stakeholders by;
performing a quarterly audit of the district website.
developing a regular systemized communication strategy to parents and
community members.
developing a 1.5 to 10 minute bi-annual video communication to all stakeholders.
(video agenda established, 2 done)
explore different avenues to improve communication through parent / teacher
conferences.



Who Is Responsible Completed Date

Brad
Paul

Brad/Tara

Brad
Brad

Paul/Cannon
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Brad
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Brad/Dawn

Brad/Dave

Misti



Actual

Disbursements & 

Transfers

Actual/Estimated

Disbursements &

Transfers

Budgeted

Disbursements & 

Transfers

FUNDS  

2020-2021

(1)

2021-2022

(2)

2022-2023

(3)

General 6,648,676.00$       7,818,671.00$       9,397,145.00$       1,235,106.00$       5,496,631.00$             5,187,495.00$         

Depreciation 181,214.00$          120,000.00$          478,535.00$          478,535.00$                

Employee Benefit -$                      -$                      116,449.00$          -$                      116,449.00$                

Contingency -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                            

Activities 208,660.00$          269,420.00$          366,915.00$          -$                      366,915.00$                

School Nutrition 316,876.00$          340,739.00$          327,214.00$          -$                      327,214.00$                

Bond -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                            -$                         

Special Building 206,326.00$          328,420.00$          1,393,085.00$       732,799.00$                666,956.00$            

Qualified Capital

Purpose Undertaking 216,314.00$          216.00$                 10,000.00$            -$                      10,000.00$                  -$                         

Cooperative -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                            

Student Fee -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                            

 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                            

TOTALS 7,778,066.00$       8,877,466.00$       12,089,343.00$     1,235,106.00$       7,528,543.00$             5,854,451.00$         

NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING AND BUDGET SUMMARY
Ravenna Public Schools (10-0069) in Buffalo County, Nebraska

Total Available 

Resources

Before Property

Taxes

(5)

Total Personal and

Real Property

Tax Requirement

(7)

Necessary

Cash

Reserve

(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Sections 13-501 to 13-513, that the governing body will meet on the 

12th day of September, 2022 at 8:00 o'clock, P.M. , at Ravenna Public Schools High School Library for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism, 

suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to the following proposed budget and to consider amendments relative thereto.  The budget detail is 

available at the office of the Clerk/Secretary during regular business hours. For more information on statewide receipts and expenditures, and to compare 

cost per pupil and performance to other school districts, go to: https://nep.education.ne.gov



2021-2022 2022-2023 Change

Property Valuations 627,811,680                                                741,070,644 18%

Fund

2021-2022

Operating Budget

2021-2022

Property Tax

 Request

2021

Tax Rate

Property Tax Rate

(2021-2022 Request

Divided By

2022 Valuation)

2022-2023

Operating Budget

2022-2023

Proposed Property

Tax Request

Proposed

2022

Tax Rate

Change 

in Tax 

Rate

Change in 

Operating 

Budget

General Fund 8,631,582.00                 4,652,266.00                  0.741029 0.627776 9,397,145.00           5,187,495.00                      0.700000 -6% 9%

Bond Fund(s) K - 12 0.000000 0.000000 -                           -                                      0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund(s)  K - 8 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund(s)  9 - 12 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund _____________ 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Special Building Fund 1,010,047.00                 351,246.00                     0.055948 0.047397 1,393,085.00           666,956.00                         0.089999 61% 38%

Qualified Capital Purpose

Undertaking Fund  K - 12 10,000.00                      0.000000 0.000000 10,000.00                -                                      0.000000 #DIV/0! 0%

Qualified Capital Purpose

Undertaking Fund  K - 8 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Qualified Capital Purpose

Undertaking Fund  9 - 12 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Total 9,651,629.00                 5,003,512.00                  0.796977 0.675173 10,800,230.00         5,854,451.00                      0.789999 -1% 12%

Notice of Special Hearing To Set Final Tax Request

Ravenna Public Schools (10-0069) in Buffalo County, Nebraska

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Section 77-1632, that the governing body will meet on the 12th day of, September 2022 at Immediately 

followng the budget hearing o'clock P.M. , at Ravenna Public Schools High School Library for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers 

relating to setting the final tax request.

2022-2023 Budget Information2021-2022  Budget Information



NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Body of Ravenna Public Schools resolves that:

1. The 2022-2023 property tax request be set at:

General Fund: 5,187,495.00$     

Bond Fund: -$                    

Special Building Fund: 666,956.00$        

-$                    

2. The total assessed value of property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 18.04 percent.

3.

4.

5.

6. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before October 15, 2022.

Motion by ________, seconded by _______ to adopt Resolution #______.

Dated this ______ day of ___________, 2022

RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

RESOLUTION NO. 10-0069

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body of Ravenna Public 

Schools passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments concerning the 

property tax request;

The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total 

assessed value of property would be 0.675173 per $100 of assessed value.

Qualified Capital Purpose 

Undertaking Fund: 

Ravenna Public Schools proposes to adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax rate to be 0.78999 per $100 

of assessed value.

Voting no were: 

Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of Ravenna 

Public Schools will increase (or decrease) last year’s budget by 11.9 percent.

Voting yes were: 









USEFUL INFORMATION

Note to MAC Users:
You can use a MAC to input information but there have been issues noted in printing from the MAC.
The only solution that is known is to print via a PC.

MUST COMPLETE THIS PAGE - Basic Data Input Area
  The Basic Data Input Area is designed to help common information flow throughout the Budget Form.

Cover Page - Page 1
  The Total Property Tax Requirement is carried forward from Page 2; however, you will need to input
  how much of that tax request is for Principal and Interest on Bonds.  
  Outstanding Bonded Indebtedness - if you complete the worksheet pages this will fill in automatically.
  If you do not you will need to indicate your balances as of September 1.

Pages 2 through 4 (If you utilize the Worksheet Pages - Begin Inputting on Worksheet Pages)
  These pages are currently completed with formulas which pull from the Worksheet Pages.  If you 
   utilize the Worksheet Pages, Pages 2 through 4 will be completed automatically for you.  If you do
  not wish to utilize the worksheet pages you can simply type in your numbers on Pages 2 through 4.
  The only cells with formulas that cannot be over-written are those that provide an essential calculation
  (example - Total Resources Available).

  A complete and accurate budget should have the prior year Balance Forward equal Total of 
  Beginning Balances.  We have built into the spreadsheet a comparison between these two numbers.
  If these two numbers do not agree a statement will appear indicating it must equal prior year
  balance forward.

  We have also built in a comparison between the Total Requirement and Total Resources Available.
  If these two numbers do not agree in the budget you will receive the message
  "Budget Not Balanced".

Worksheet Pages - FOR YOUR USE ONLY - NOT TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE STATE
  The last sheets of this file are worksheet (individual fund) pages.  These pages are provided for 
  your use; however, you do not have to use them.  For more information about the worksheets, see 
  the Budget Guidelines.  If you do utilize the Worksheet Pages, Pages 2 through 4 will be completed
  automatically for you.

Moving From Page to Page:
  There are several ways to move around your budget form.  You can hold down the CTRL and hit either 
  Page Down (Moves you ahead a sheet) or Page Up (Moves you to previous sheet).
  The other option is to use your mouse to click on the different sheet tabs.

I Want to See Descriptions on Left When Inputting Numbers in Budget Column:
  On the "View" ribbon in the Window area there is an item called Freeze Panes.  Freeze Panes allows 
  you to tell the computer what columns and/or rows you wish to see at all times.  Freeze Panes will freeze 
  whatever rows are above your active cell and also whatever columns are to the left of your active cell.
  By choosing the option again it will turn the option off.

The Cell Is Locked:
  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL PASSWORDS BE GIVEN OUT.  Either the cell is locked because
  it contains a formula or you are trying to input information in the wrong cell.

You Note Any Errors Or Have Any Problems:
  We have tested this spreadsheet through various methods to help identify any problem areas and to ensure
  formulas are correct.  However, we cannot account for all the variables that occur with each individual budget.
  If you feel there is an error in a formula please contact us immediately so we can go over the problem(s) 
  and if necessary correct the situation.

  All of your comments or ideas to better the budget form are taken into consideration.  Please feel free
  to contact us at (402) 471-2111 with these items.  We make this available to you to HELP in the budget
  process and wish to make any improvements that would make the spreadsheet more user friendly.



Checklist of Items to be Completed and Submitted
Due by September 30th:

Budget Form
Page 2, Total Resources Available (Column 4) agrees to Total Requirements (Column 9).
Page 2, Total Beginning Balance (Column 1) agrees to Page 3 Total Ending Balance (Column 8).
Page 3, Total Beginning Balance (Column 1) agrees to Page 4 Total Ending Balance (Column 8).
Page 4, Total Beginning Balance (Column 1) agrees to the prior School District Budget Form, Page 4, Total Ending Balance
(Column 8).  If it does not agree, please provide explanation.
Page 6 - Real Growth Value per Assessor agrees to Certification from County Assessor
Page 6 - Prior Year Total Real Property Valuation agrees to Certification from County Assessor
Page 6 - Current tax request (line 7) agrees to total tax request on cover page 
Page 6 - Prior year tax request (line 1) agrees to tax request on cover page of last year's budget
Page 6 - If Line 7 is greater than Line 6, political subdivision participated in Joint Public Hearing, and was included on
Postcard notification  
Schedule B, shows the District is in compliance with State Statutes
Proof of Publication for Notice of Budget Hearing (NBH).
Schedules A, B, and D completed and submitted
Certificate of Valuation(s).  Total Certified Valuation was completed on Page 1.
Lid Computation Form LC-2 and the Special Grant Fund List completed and submitted
Joint Public Agency & Interlocal Agreements is indicated by checking the box.  If school district answers YES, the  Report
of Joint Public Agency & Interlocal Agreements is due on or before September 30th. This report should detail interlocal
agreements the District was involved in during the 2021-2022 year. 

If your school district has held a sucessful election to override the levy limits, which is in effect for this budget
year, you will also need:

Election Ballot and Certified Election Results for the special election to override the levy limits.



Please Complete this Basic Data Input -It will put information consistently throughout Budget Form.
INPUT ↓

County-District #: 10-0069
Name of School: Ravenna Public Schools
Name of County: Buffalo Do not include the word "County"

Class: 3
Current School District Taxable Value 741,070,644 From County Assessor Certification of Taxable Value
Prior School District Taxable Value 627,811,680 From Prior Year Budget, Cover Page
Prior Year Property Tax Request 5,003,512.00 From Prior Year Budget, Cover Page (Total All Funds)
Prior Year Levy Rate 0.796977 Prior Year total levy set by County Board
School District  Real Growth Value 2,053,220 From County Assessor Certification of Taxable Value
School District Prior Year Total Real Property Valuation 627,811,680.00 From County Assessor Certification of Taxable Value
Hearing Held On:

Day of month:  12th

Month:  September

Year:  2022

Time:  8:00

A.M. or P.M.:  P.M. 

Location of Hearing:  Ravenna Public Schools High School Library

Special Hearing to Set Final Tax Request Held On:

Day of month:  12th

Month:  September

Year:  2022

Time:  Immediately followng the budget hearing

A.M. or P.M.:  P.M. 

Location of Hearing:  Ravenna Public Schools High School Library



REPORT OF JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS
REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022

Ravenna Public Schools Buffalo
SUBDIVISION NAME COUNTY

Parties to Agreement
(Column 1)

Agreement Period
(Column 2)

Description
(Column 3)

Ravenna Public Schools; Nebraska
Association of School Board's CJUMP
Program

2021-2022 School
Year

Participate in CJUMP Program to secure lowest
possible pricing on natural gas for the Ravenna
Public School District

Ravenna Public Schools; Ravenna
Economic Development Corporation;
City of Ravenna

2021-2022 School
Year

Facilitate Economic Growth in the City of Ravenna

Ravenna Public Schools; Central
Community College

2021-2022 School
Year

Provide college courses and programs to RPS
students



REPORT OF TRADE NAMES, CORPORATE NAMES, BUSINESS NAMES
REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022

Ravenna Public Schools Buffalo
SUBDIVISION NAME COUNTY

List all Trade Names, Corporate Names and Business Names under which the political subdivision
conducted business.

Ravenna Public Schoos-District #10-0069



2022-2023
STATE OF NEBRASKA

County-District #:  10-0069          Class #:  3
Ravenna Public Schools

SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET FORM TO THE COUNTY BOARD AND COUNTY CLERK OF
Buffalo County

This budget is for the Period SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 through AUGUST 31, 2023

Upon Filing, The School Certifies the Information Submitted on this Form to be Correct:

AMOUNT OF PERSONAL AND
REAL PROPERTY TAX REQUIRED FOR:

Principal and Interest
on Bonds All Other Purposes TOTAL

General Fund $ - $ 5,187,495.00 $ 5,187,495.00
Bond Fund(s)  [If More Than 1 Bond Fund - Total All Together] $ - $ -
Special Building Fund $ - $ 666,956.00 $ 666,956.00
Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund $ - $ - $ -
Total All Funds $ - $ 5,854,451.00 $ 5,854,451.00

Outstanding Bonded Indebtedness as of September 1, 2022   Total Certified Valuation (All Counties) $ 741,070,644

(Include Bond Fund(s) and Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund) (Certification of Valuation(s) from County Assessor MUST be attached)

$ -      Principal Report of Joint Public Agency & Interlocal Agreements

$ -      Interest Was this Subdivision involved in any Interlocal Agreements or Joint Public Agencies
for the reporting period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022?

$ -      Total Outstanding Bonded Indebtedness X YES NO
If YES, Please submit Interlocal Agreement Report by September 30th.

County Clerk's Use Only Report of Trade Names, Corporate Names & Business Names
Did the subdivision operate under a separate Trade Name, Corporate Name, or
other Business Name during the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022?

YES X NO
If YES, Please submit Trade Name Report by September 30th.

Has your School District held a successful election to override the levy limits
provided in Statute 77-3442, which is in effect for 2022-2023 school fiscal year?

 YES X  NO
APA Contact Information Submission Information
Auditor of Public Accounts
State Capitol, Suite 2303

Lincoln, NE 68509
Budget Due by 9-30-2022

Telephone:  (402) 471-2111             FAX:  (402) 471-3301 Submit budget to:
Website:  auditors.nebraska.gov 1.  Auditor of Public Accounts -Electronically on Website or Mail

2.  County Board (SEC. 13-508), C/O County Clerk

Questions - E-Mail:  Jeff.Schreier@nebraska.gov 3.  Nebraska Dept. of Education -Upload to NDE Portal only

Page 1

http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov/
mailto:jeff.schreier@nebraska.gov


BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  10-0069
Ravenna Public Schools

2022-2023 BUDGET ADOPTED

 

TOTAL
BEGINNING
BALANCE
(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE
RESOURCES

BEFORE PROPERTY
TAXES (Including

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL
AND REAL
PROPERTY

TAXES
(Column 3)

TOTAL
RESOURCES
AVAILABLE
(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL
BUDGET OF

DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS -

SPECIAL
EDUCATION

(Column 5)

TOTAL
BUDGET OF

DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS -
NON-SPECIAL
EDUCATION

(Column 6)

TOTAL
BUDGET OF

DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS

(Col 5 + Col 6)
(Column 7)

NECESSARY
CASH RESERVE

(Column 8)

TOTAL
REQUIREMENTS

(Col 7 + Col 8)
(Column 9)

General 3,613,573.00 5,496,631.00 5,135,620.00 10,632,251.00 2,225,381.00 7,171,764.00 9,397,145.00 1,235,106.00 10,632,251.00

Depreciation 378,535.00 478,535.00 478,535.00 478,535.00 478,535.00

Employee Benefit 115,887.00 116,449.00 116,449.00 116,449.00 - 116,449.00

Contingency - - - - -

Activities 166,830.00 366,915.00 366,915.00 366,915.00 - 366,915.00

School Nutrition 77,942.00 327,214.00 327,214.00 327,214.00 - 327,214.00

Bond - - - - - - -

Special Building 732,799.00 732,799.00 660,286.00 1,393,085.00 1,393,085.00 1,393,085.00

Qualified Capital
Purpose Undertaking - 10,000.00 - 10,000.00 10,000.00 - 10,000.00

Cooperative - - - - - -

Student Fee - - - - - -

- -

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 5,085,566.00 7,528,543.00 5,795,906.00 13,324,449.00 2,225,381.00 7,171,764.00 12,089,343.00 1,235,106.00 13,324,449.00

PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAX RECAP
General

Fund

Bond
Fund(s)

[Total Of All
Bond Funds]

Special
Building

Fund

Qualified Capital
Purpose Undertaking

Fund

PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES FROM COLUMN 3 (Line A) 5,135,620.00 - 660,286.00 -

COUNTY TREASURER'S COMMISSION 1% OF TAXES COLLECTED  (Line B) 51,875.00 - 6,670.00 -

TOTAL PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES (Line A + Line B) (Line C) 5,187,495.00 - 666,956.00 -

CERTIFIED STATE AID MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES COUNTY TREASURER'S BALANCE, 9-1-2022
$ 37,130.00 $ 231,000.00 1,120,054.00 - 146,559.00 -

Page 2



BUDGET STATEMENT County-District #  10-0069  

Ravenna Public Schools  

2021-2022 ACTUAL/ESTIMATED  

 

TOTAL
BEGINNING
BALANCE
(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE
RESOURCES

BEFORE PROPERTY
TAXES (Including

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL
AND REAL
PROPERTY

TAXES
(Column 3)

TOTAL
RESOURCES
AVAILABLE
(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS -

SPECIAL
EDUCATION

(Column 5)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS -
NON-SPECIAL
EDUCATION

(Column 6)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS
(Col 5 + Col 6)

(Column 7)

TOTAL
ENDING

BALANCE
(Col 4 - Col 7)

(Column 8)  

General 4,751,987.00 6,832,244.00 4,600,000.00 11,432,244.00 1,920,523.00 5,898,148.00 7,818,671.00 3,613,573.00  

Depreciation 223,535.00 498,535.00 498,535.00 120,000.00 378,535.00  

Employee Benefit 115,325.00 115,887.00 115,887.00 - 115,887.00

Contingency - - - - -  

Activities 161,950.00 436,250.00 436,250.00 269,420.00 166,830.00  

School Nutrition 22,884.00 418,681.00 418,681.00 340,739.00 77,942.00  

Bond - - - - - -

Special Building 700,589.00 721,219.00 340,000.00 1,061,219.00 328,420.00 732,799.00  

Qualified Capital
Purpose Undertaking 216.00 216.00 - 216.00 216.00 -

 

Cooperative - - - - -  

Student Fee - - - - -

- -

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 5,976,486.00 9,023,032.00 4,940,000.00 13,963,032.00 1,920,523.00 5,898,148.00 8,877,466.00 5,085,566.00  

NOTE:  Total Disbursements and Transfers (Column 7) is the sum of Column 5 and Column 6 for the General Fund only.  For all other funds, numbers will pull automatically from the Worksheets.

MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES
$ 230,127.00
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ACTUAL RESOURCES AND DISBURSEMENTS County-District #  10-0069  

Ravenna Public Schools  

2020-2021 ACTUAL  

 

TOTAL
BEGINNING
BALANCE
(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE
RESOURCES

BEFORE PROPERTY
TAXES (Including

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL
AND REAL
PROPERTY

TAXES
(Column 3)

TOTAL
RESOURCES
AVAILABLE
(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS -

SPECIAL
EDUCATION

(Column 5)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS -
NON-SPECIAL
EDUCATION

(Column 6)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS
(Col 5 + Col 6)

(Column 7)

TOTAL
ENDING

BALANCE
(Col 4 - Col 7)

(Column 8)  

General 4,653,592.00 6,666,870.00 4,733,793.00 11,400,663.00 1,343,855.00 5,304,821.00 6,648,676.00 4,751,987.00  

Depreciation 208,132.00 404,749.00 404,749.00 181,214.00 223,535.00  

Employee Benefit 114,763.00 115,325.00 115,325.00 - 115,325.00

Contingency - - - - -  

Activities 157,762.00 370,610.00 370,610.00 208,660.00 161,950.00  

School Lunch 11,254.00 339,760.00 339,760.00 316,876.00 22,884.00  

Bond - - - - - -

Special Building 682,059.00 721,742.00 185,173.00 906,915.00 206,326.00 700,589.00  

Qualified Capital
Purpose Undertaking 205,400.00 205,767.00 10,763.00 216,530.00 216,314.00 216.00

 

Cooperative - - - - -  

Student Fee - - - - -

- -

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 6,032,962.00 8,824,823.00 4,929,729.00 13,754,552.00 1,343,855.00 5,304,821.00 7,778,066.00 5,976,486.00  

NOTE:  Total Disbursements and Transfers (Column 7) is the sum of Column 5 and Column 6 for the General Fund only.  For all other funds, numbers will pull automatically from the Worksheets.

MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES
$ 228,320.00
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CORRESPONDENCE INFORMATION

ENTITY OFFICIAL ADDRESS
If no official address, please provide address where correspondence should be sent

NAME Brad Kjar
ADDRESS 41750 Carthage Rd. 
CITY & ZIP CODE 68869
TELEPHONE 308-452-3249 ext. 1194
WEBSITE www.ravennabluejays.org

BOARD CHAIRPERSON CLERK/TREASURER/SUPERINTENDENT/OTHER PREPARER

NAME Misti Fiddelke Brad Kjar Brad Kjar

TITLE /FIRM NAME Chairperson Superintendent Superintendent

TELEPHONE 308-627-7394 308-452-3249 ext. 1194 308-452-3249 ext. 1194

EMAIL ADDRESS misti.fiddelke@ravennabluejays.org brad.kjar@ravennabluejays.org brad.kjar@ravennabluejays.org

For Questions on this form, who should we contact (please  √  one):  Contact will be via email if supplied.

Board Chairperson

X Clerk / Treasurer / Superintendent / Other

Preparer
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Ravenna Public Schools

2022-2023 ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE COMPUTATION FORM

CALCULATION OF ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE

Prior Year Total Property Tax Request (1) $ 5,003,512.00
(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required from prior year budget - Cover Page)

Base Limitation Percentage Increase (2%) 2.00 % (2)

Real Growth Percentage Increase
2,053,220.00 / 627,811,680.00 = 0.33 % (3)

2022 Real Growth Value
per Assessor

Prior Year Total Real Property
Valuation per Assessor

Note: Real Growth Value per Assessor for purposes of the Property Tax Request Act (§77-1631) is different than the growth
value for purposes of the Lid on Restricted Funds(§13-518). The County Assessor must provide you with separate growth
amounts.

Total Allowable Growth Percentage Increase (Line 2 + Line 3) (4) 2.33 %

Allowable Dollar Amount of Increase to Property Tax Request (Line 1 x Line 4) (5) $ 116,581.83

TOTAL BASE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST AUTHORITY (Line 1 + Line 5) (6) $ 5,120,093.83

ACTUAL PROPERTY TAX REQUEST
2022-2023 ACTUAL Total Property Tax Request (7) $ 5,854,451.00
(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required from Cover Page)

Property Tax Request exceeds allowable growth percentage. Political subdivision MUST complete the
postcard notification requirements, and participate in the joint public hearing.

If line (7) is greater than line (6), your political subdivision is required to participate in the joint public hearing, and complete the
postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You must provide your proposed property tax request and telephone number to
the County Clerk by September 5th.  You are not required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request outlined in
§77-1632. The joint public hearing is completed in lieu of this hearing.

If line (7) is less than line (6), your political subdivision is not required to participate in the joint public hearing, or complete the
postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You are required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request
outlined in §77-1632.
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SCHEDULE A GENERAL FUND LID EXCLUSIONS County-District #  10-0069

Ravenna Public Schools

Line
No.

2022-2023
Amount Budgeted

To Spend

1 Repairs to Infrastructure Damaged by a Natural Disaster:  (List repair)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 Total Repairs to Infrastructure Damaged by a Natural Disaster (Lines 1 through 8) $ -

10
Judgments:  (List the types of judgments obtained against your School District to the extent such judgment
is not paid by liability insurance)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 Total Judgments (Lines 11 through 16) $ -

18 Distance Education Courses $ 40,000.00
19 Amounts eligible as exclusion for Voluntary Termination Agreements

20 Retirement Contribution Increase $ 96,731.00

21 Native American Impact Aid

22 Total General Fund Lid Exclusions - To LC-2 Form (Line 9 + Line 17 to 21) $ 136,731.00

Schedule A



     Superintendent Pay Transparency Notice—Proposed Contract (Name of current or new superintendent)

Notice is hereby given that Ravenna Schools has approval of a proposed superintendent employment contract/contract amendment on its agenda
for the board meeting held on February 14th, 2022 at 7:00 pm at the Ravenna Public Schools High School Library in Ravenna, Nebraska.

1After the 2022/23 school year, how many years remain on the contract:
(Column F must be completed if additional years remain on contract.)

The estimated costs to the district for the 2022/23 year and future years are listed below:
2022/23 Base Pay,

Additional
Compensation &

Benefits

Future Base Pay,
Additional

Compensation &
Benefits per Contract

TOTAL CONTRACT
COST

Base Pay for the Total FTE $ 132,000.00 $ 132,000.00
Compensation for activities outside of the regular salary:

● Extended contracts / Activities outside of regular salary $ -
● Bonus/Incentive/Performance Pay $ -
● Stipends $ -
● All other costs not mentioned above $ -

Benefits and Payroll Costs Paid by district:
● Insurances (Health, Dental, Life, Long Term Disability) $ 775.32 $ 775.32
● Cafeteria Plan Stipend $ -
● Cash in lieu of insurance $ -
● Employee's share of retirement, deferred compensation, FICA and
Medicare if paid by the district $ -
● District's share of retirement, FICA and Medicare $ 24,100.00 $ 24,100.00
● IRS value of housing allowance $ -
● IRS value of vehicle allowance $ -
● Additional leave days $ -
● Annuities $ -
● Service credit purchase $ -
● Association / Membership dues $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
● Cell Phone/Internet reimbursement $ -
● Relocation reimbursement $ -
● Travel allowance/reimbursement $ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00
● Mileage Allowance $ -
● Educational tuition assistance $ -
● All other benefit costs not mentioned above $ -

Totals:   $ 164,875.32 $ - $ 164,875.32
Schedule D



RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

RESOLUTION NO. 10-0069

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body of Ravenna Public
Schools passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments concerning the
property tax request;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Body of Ravenna Public Schools resolves that:

1. The 2022-2023 property tax request be set at:

General Fund: $ 5,187,495.00
Bond Fund: $ -

Special Building Fund: $ 666,956.00
Qualified Capital Purpose

Undertaking Fund:
$ -

2. The total assessed value of property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 18.04 percent.

3. The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total
assessed value of property would be 0.675173 per $100 of assessed value.

4. Ravenna Public Schools proposes to adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax rate to be 0.78999 per $100
of assessed value.

5. Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of Ravenna
Public Schools will increase (or decrease) last year’s budget by 11.9 percent.

6. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before October 15, 2022.

Motion by ________, seconded by _______ to adopt Resolution #______.

Voting yes were: Voting no were: 

Dated this ______ day of ___________, 2022



NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING AND BUDGET SUMMARY
Ravenna Public Schools (10-0069) in Buffalo County, Nebraska

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Sections 13-501 to 13-513, that the governing body will meet on the
12th day of September, 2022 at 8:00 o'clock, P.M. , at Ravenna Public Schools High School Library for the purpose of hearing support, opposition,
criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to the following proposed budget and to consider amendments relative thereto.  The budget
detail is available at the office of the Clerk/Secretary during regular business hours. For more information on statewide receipts and expenditures, and to
compare cost per pupil and performance to other school districts, go to: https://nep.education.ne.gov

Actual
Disbursements &

Transfers

Actual/Estimated
Disbursements &

Transfers

Budgeted
Disbursements &

Transfers
Necessary

Cash
Reserve

(4)

Total Available
Resources

Before Property
Taxes

(5)

Total Personal and
Real Property

Tax Requirement
(7)FUNDS

2020-2021
(1)

2021-2022
(2)

2022-2023
(3)

General $ 6,648,676.00 $ 7,818,671.00 $ 9,397,145.00 $ 1,235,106.00 $ 5,496,631.00 $ 5,187,495.00

Depreciation $ 181,214.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 478,535.00 $ 478,535.00

Employee Benefit $ - $ - $ 116,449.00 $ - $ 116,449.00

Contingency $ - $ - $ - $ -

Activities $ 208,660.00 $ 269,420.00 $ 366,915.00 $ - $ 366,915.00

School Nutrition $ 316,876.00 $ 340,739.00 $ 327,214.00 $ - $ 327,214.00

Bond $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Special Building $ 206,326.00 $ 328,420.00 $ 1,393,085.00 $ 732,799.00 $ 666,956.00

Qualified Capital
Purpose Undertaking $ 216,314.00 $ 216.00 $ 10,000.00 $ - $ 10,000.00 $ -

Cooperative $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Student Fee $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

TOTALS $ 7,778,066.00 $ 8,877,466.00 $ 12,089,343.00 $ 1,235,106.00 $ 7,528,543.00 $ 5,854,451.00



Notice of Special Hearing To Set Final Tax Request
Ravenna Public Schools (10-0069) in Buffalo County, Nebraska

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Section 77-1632, that the governing body will meet on the 12th day of, September 2022 at Immediately
followng the budget hearing o'clock P.M. , at Ravenna Public Schools High School Library for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers
relating to setting the final tax request.

2021-2022 2022-2023 Change
Property Valuations 627,811,680 741,070,644 18%

2021-2022  Budget Information 2022-2023 Budget Information

Fund
2021-2022

Operating Budget

2021-2022
Property Tax

 Request
2021

Tax Rate

Property Tax Rate
(2021-2022 Request

Divided By
2022 Valuation)

2022-2023
Operating Budget

2022-2023
Proposed Property

Tax Request

Proposed
2022

Tax Rate

Chang
e in
Tax
Rate

Change in
Operating

Budget

General Fund 8,631,582.00 4,652,266.00 0.741029 0.627776 9,397,145.00 5,187,495.00 0.700000 -6% 9%

Bond Fund(s) K - 12 0.000000 0.000000 - - 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund(s)  K - 8 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund(s)  9 - 12 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund _____________ 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Special Building Fund 1,010,047.00 351,246.00 0.055948 0.047397 1,393,085.00 666,956.00 0.089999 61% 38%

Qualified Capital Purpose
Undertaking Fund  K - 12 10,000.00 0.000000 0.000000 10,000.00 - 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0%

Qualified Capital Purpose
Undertaking Fund  K - 8 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Qualified Capital Purpose
Undertaking Fund  9 - 12 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Total 9,651,629.00 5,003,512.00 0.796977 0.675173 10,800,230.00 5,854,451.00 0.789999 -1% 12%



Ravenna Public Schools
Schedule B - Levies

Levy Limit Compliance Levies Expected to be Set by County
NOTE:  The Schedule portion below is to determine if the School District has met the levy limitations. NOTE:  The Schedule portion below is to assist with the Levy setting process.

Line
No.

General Fund
(Column A)

Bond Funds
(Column B)

Special Building
Funds

(Column C)

Qualified Capital
Purpose

Undertaking
Funds

(Column D) Fund Property Taxes Valuation Expected Levy

1 Total Personal and Real Property Taxes -Cover Page 5,187,495.00 - 666,956.00 -
2 Exclusions:

3 Bonded indebtedness secured by a levy on property (Includes Co. Treasurer Comm.) - - - General Fund $ 5,187,495.00 $ 741,070,644 0.700000

4 Judgments not paid by liability insurance - Special Building Fund $ 666,956.00 $ 741,070,644 0.089990

5 Voluntary termination agreements with certificated staff / employees occurring prior to 9/1/17 - Bond Fund $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

6 Voluntary termination agreements with certificated Teachers 9/1/17 and after - Bond Fund $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

7 Bond Fund $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

8 QCPUF Fund $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

9 QCPUF Fund $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

10 $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

11 $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

12 Total Exclusions (Line 3 + Line 11) - - - - $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

13
Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement Subject to the Levy Limitation
 (Line 1 minus Line 12) 5,187,495.00 - 666,956.00 - $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

14 Assessed Valuation 741,070,644 741,070,644 741,070,644 741,070,644 $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

15 Levy Subject to Limitation ((Line 13 / Line 14) x 100) 0.700000 0.000000 0.089999 0.000000 $ - $ 741,070,644 0.000000

16 Total Levy for Compliance 0.789999 Total $ 5,854,451.00 $ 0.789990
Must agree to Cover

If the total levy on Line 16 is $1.05, or less, the levy limitation per State Statute Section 77-3442 has been met.

If Total of Line 16 is greater than $1.05 and you did not hold a successful election to override the levy, you are in violation of the levy lid.  The school district must reduce
property taxes to meet the levy limitation.

If Total of Line 16 is greater than $1.05 and you held a successful election to override the levy, which is in effect for the you must attach a copy of the election ballot and
the certified election returns to your budget.

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund levy.  A district may only exceed the maximum levy of five and one-fifth cents per one hundred dollars of taxable valuation in any year if (i) the taxable valuation
of the district is lower than the taxable valuation in the year in which the district last issued capital purpose undertaking bonds or (ii) such maximum levy is insufficient to meet the annual principal and interest
obligations for all capital purpose undertaking bonds.  Projects beginning after April 19, 2016 can only have a maximum levy of three cents per one hundred dollars of taxable valuation in any year.  (Statute 79-
10,110 & 79-10,110.02).

Special Building Fund levy.  Limit on Building Fund levy of 14 cents (Statute 79-10,120)

REMINDER:      School districts that have combined levies greater than $1.20 or the combined levies that exceeded the maximum levy approved at a special election may be subject to petitions for the free
holding of territory.  Combined levies do not include levies for bonded indebtedness approved by the voters of a school district or levies for the refinancing of such bonded indebtedness.

Voluntary Termination Exclusions

Line 5 Amounts to pay for current and future sums agreed to be paid by a school district to certificated employees in exchange for a voluntary termination of employment occurring prior to 9/1/17
Line 6 Amount levied by school district at maximum levy to pay for current and future qualified voluntary termination incentives for certificated teachers pursuant to statute.  Payments cannot exceed $35,000,

must be paid within 5 years, will result in savings to the school, were not included in a collective bargaining agreement
Line 7 Amounts levied by school district at maximum levy to pay for 50% of the current and future sums agreed to be paid to certificated employees in exchange for voluntary termination between 9/1/18 to

8/31/19 as a result of collective bargaining agreement in force on 9/1/17

Schedule B



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

GENERAL FUND Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 All Instruction Except Special Education Instructional Programs 1000's 2,940,177.00 3,332,214.00 3,758,954.00
3 Special Education Instructional Programs (Include Pre-School) 1200's 864,385.00 1,642,406.00 1,939,179.00
4 Support Services - Pupils (SPED Related) 2100's 479,470.00 237,255.00 239,204.00
5

6 Support Services - Pupil (Non-SPED Related) 2100's

7 Support Services - Instructional 2200's 69,785.00 136,060.00 149,434.00
8

9 Board of Education 2310 254,929.00 52,250.00 52,250.00
10 Executive Administration Services 2320 192,140.00 204,107.00
11 District Legal Services 2330 23,976.00 21,205.00
12 Office of the Principal 2410 422,159.00 443,503.00 462,297.00
13 General Administration - Business Services 2500 256,828.00 272,433.00 289,582.00
14 Maintenance and Operation of Building(s) & Site(s) 2600's 680,576.00 685,606.00 715,242.00
15 Vehicle Acquisition & Maintenance 2650

16 Regular Pupil Transportation 2710 / 2720 / 2730 / 2790 306,179.00 276,443.00 372,355.00

17 Special Education Pupil Transportation (Include Pre-School)
2712 / 2713 / 2722 / 2723

/ 2732 / 2733 / 2792 /
2793

40,862.00 46,998.00
18

19 Community Services 3300 3,153.00 18,662.00 36,701.00
20 Categorical Grant from Corporation 3400

21 State Categorical Programs 3500's 14,772.00 18,039.00 18,039.00
22 Debt Services 5000

23 Federal Programs 6000's 311,663.00 296,822.00 777,205.00
24

25 Transfers to Deprciation Fund 8000 44,600.00 150000 314,393.00
26 Interfund Loan/Repayment to ______________ Fund

27

28

29

30 Total Disbursements & Transfers (Including SPED) 6,648,676.00 7,818,671.00
31 Total Special Education Disbursements 1200 + 2100 + 27X2 1,343,855.00 1,920,523.00 2,225,381.00
32 Total Non-Special Education Disbursements & Transfers 5,304,821.00 5,898,148.00 7,171,764.00
33 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS (Including SPED) 9,397,145.00
34 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE 1,235,106.00
35 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 10,632,251.00

General Fund (Page 18)



36
37 BEGINNING BALANCES

38 Cash Balance, 9-1 1,252,500.00 1,400,812.00 804,045.00
39 Investments, 9-1 2,160,119.00 2,161,492.00 1,689,474.00
40 County Treasurer's Balance, 9-1 1,240,973.00 1,189,683.00 1,120,054.00
41 Total Beginning Balance 4,653,592.00 4,751,987.00 3,613,573.00
42

43 RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

44 LOCAL SOURCES

45 Carline Tax 1115 11,990.00 12,090.00 16,000.00
46 Public Power District Sales Tax 1120 172,948.00 179,377.00 180,000.00
47 Motor Vehicle Taxes 1125 228,320.00 230,127.00 231,000.00
48 Tuition Received from Other Districts 1321 / 1323 / 1335 -
49 Tuition Received from Individuals 1311-13 / 1370

50 Other Tuition
1315 / 1320 / 1322 / 1330

/ 1331 / 1340 / 1360 5,568.00
51 Transportation Received from Individuals 1410-1411

52 Transportation Received from Other Districts 1420-1440

53 Interest 1510 / 1520 14,070.00 6,585.00 6,500.00
54 Community Service Activities 1800

55 Other Local Receipts 1910 / 1920 / 1990 1,950.00 1,600.00
56 Local License Fees/Court Fines 1911 / 1921 2,637.00 1,500.00
57 Nameplate Capacity Tax 3133

58 Categorical Grants from Corporations / Private 1925

59 Postsecondary Fees  1742 600.00 1,566.00
60

61

62

63

64 COUNTY AND ESU SOURCES

65 Fines and License Fees 2110 27,681.00 25,618.00 25,000.00
66 Other County Sources 2130

67 ESU Receipts 2210 1,850.00 2,325.00 4,690.00
68

69

70 STATE SOURCES

71 State Aid 3110 37,130.00 37,854.00 37,130.00
72 Special Education Programs 3120 564,937.00 565,250.00 565,000.00
73 Special Education Transportation 3125 8,091.00 8,000.00 4,000.00
74 Homestead Exemption 3130 67,855.00 60,080.00

General Fund (Page 19)



75 Payments for Wards of the State or Court 3160 / 3161

76 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicles 3180 12,672.00 10,845.00 10,845.00
77 Payments for High Ability Learners 3535 5,012.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
78 Other State Appropriations
79
80
81
82
83
84 State Apportionment 3400 50,765.00 45,746.00 49,000.00
85 Other
86 State Categorical Programs 3500's 37,631.00 31,961.00 20,000.00
87 Other State Receipts 3990
88 Property Tax Credit and Personal Property Tax Credit 3131 / 3132 / 3134 400,069.00 392,413.00
89 FEDERAL SOURCES
90 Title ESSA Programs (Includes ESSA Title I) 4500-4511 76,251.00 2,325.00 75,000.00
91 4526-4528, 4531
92
93
94 IDEA Programs 4512-4523 106,333.00 105,433.00 105,000.00
95 4416-4418
96
97 Medicaid in Public Schools 4708 8,529.00 12,322.00 10,813.00
98 Medicaid Administrative Activities in Public Schools 4709 11,540.00 12,095.00 10,000.00
99 Title 8 (Impact Aid) 4305

100 Other Federal Non-Categorical Receipts 4524 5,078.00
101
102 Other  9000 15,000.00 15,000.00
103
104 Vocational Education (Carl Perkins) 4525
105 Other Federal Categorical Receipts 4530
106
107 Grants from Corporations & Other Private Interests 4710
108 ESSER - Cares/ESSERs II/ESSERS III 4996 48,299.00 249,191.00 512,580.00
109 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
110 Tax Anticipation Notes 5150
111 Long Term Loans 5400
112 Insurance Adjustments 5301 1,240.00 1,401.00
113 Sale of Property 5300 4,110.00 5,000.00
114 Transfers from _______________________ Fund 5200 100,000.00 16,000.00
115 Cash Balance from Dissolved/Merged Districts 5610

General Fund (Page 20)



116
117 Other Non-Revenue Receipts 5690 8,327.00 37,848.00
118 Learning Community Property Taxes
119 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund
120 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes 6,666,870.00 6,832,244.00 5,496,631.00
121 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100 4,733,793.00 4,600,000.00 5,135,620.00
122 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 11,400,663.00 11,432,244.00 10,632,251.00
123 Less: Disbursements & Transfers 6,648,676.00 7,818,671.00
124 BALANCE FORWARD 4,751,987.00 3,613,573.00

PROPERTY TAX RECAP
1.  Tax from Line 121 5,135,620.00
2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax collections. 51,875.00
3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement 5,187,495.00

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 122 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 35 in the Adopted Column.
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 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND
Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS
2 Purchased Services 400 2,195.00 28,420.00 1,393,085.00
3 Supplies 600
4 Capital Outlay (New Only) 700's
5 Site Acquisition & Improvements 710
6 Building Acquisition & Improvement 720 204,106.00 300,000.00
7 Loan Repayment 831 / 832
8 25.00
9 Interfund Loan/Repayment To _____________ Fund

10 Total Disbursements & Transfers  206,326.00 328,420.00
11 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 1,393,085.00
12 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 1,393,085.00
13 BEGINNING BALANCES & RECEIPTS
14 Cash Balance, 9-1 545,648.00 560,472.00 586,240.00
15 Investments, 9-1
16 County Treasurer's Balance, 9-1 136,411.00 140,117.00 146,559.00
17 Total Beginning Balance 682,059.00 700,589.00 732,799.00
18 LOCAL SOURCES
19 Carlline Tax 1115
20 Interest 1510 3,157.00 3,200.00
21 Insurance Adjustment 19,000.00
22
23 STATE SOURCES
24 Homestead Exemption 3130 2,452.00 2,400.00
25 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicles 3180 532.00 530.00
26
27 Property Tax Credit 3131 14,542.00 14,500.00
28 FEDERAL SOURCES
29 Total Federal Receipts 4000's
30 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
31 Sale of Bonds 5101
32 Long Term Loans 5400
33 Sale of Property 5300
34 Learning Community Property Taxes
35 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund
36 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes 721,742.00 721,219.00 732,799.00
37 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100 185,173.00 340,000.00 660,286.00
38 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 906,915.00 1,061,219.00 1,393,085.00
39 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 206,326.00 328,420.00
40 BALANCE FORWARD 700,589.00 732,799.00

PROPERTY TAX RECAP
1.  Tax From Line 37 660,286.00
2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax requirement. 6,670.00
3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement. 666,956.00

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 38 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 12 in the Adopted Column.
Special Building Fund



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

DEPRECIATION FUND
Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS
2 Re-Appropriated Funds
3 Capital Outlay 181,214.00 42,000.00 438,535.00
4 2021 Computer Refresh
5 Vehicle Purchase $40,000
6 Kitchen Equipment Replacement 36,000.00
7 HVAC Replacements 12,000.00
8 HS Water Heaters 30,000.00
9

10
11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911
12 Total Disbursements & Transfers 181,214.00 120,000.00
13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 478,535.00
14 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 478,535.00
15 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS
16 Cash Balance, 9-1 208,132.00 223,535.00 378,535.00
17 Investments, 9-1
18 Total Beginning Balance 208,132.00 223,535.00 378,535.00
19 LOCAL SOURCES
20 Interest 1510 147.00
21
22 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
23 Transfers from General Fund 5200 196,470.00 275,000.00 100,000.00
24
25
26
27 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 404,749.00 498,535.00 478,535.00
28 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 181,214.00 120,000.00
29 BALANCE FORWARD 223,535.00 378,535.00

NOTE:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 27 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 14 in the Adopted Column.

Depreciation Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS
2 Re-Appropriated Funds 116,449.00
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911
12 Total Disbursements & Transfers - -
13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 116,449.00
14 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE
15 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 116,449.00
16 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS
17 Cash Balance, 9-1 114,763.00 115,325.00 115,887.00
18 Investments, 9-1
19 Total Beginning Balance 114,763.00 115,325.00 115,887.00
20 LOCAL SOURCES
21 Interest 1510 562.00 562.00 562.00
22
23 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
24 Transfers from General Fund 5200
25
26
27
28 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 115,325.00 115,887.00 116,449.00
29 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers - -
30 BALANCE FORWARD 115,325.00 115,887.00

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 28 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 15 in the Adopted Column.

Employee Benefit Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

CONTINGENCY FUND
Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS
2 Legal Services 2330
3 Judgments/Settlements 820
4
5
6
7 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911
8 Total Disbursements & Transfers - -
9 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS -

10 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -
11 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS
12 Cash Balance, 9-1
13 Investments, 9-1
14 Total Beginning Balance - - -
15 LOCAL SOURCES
16 Interest 1510
17
18 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
19 Transfers from General Fund 5200
20
21 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE - - -
22 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers - -
23 BALANCE FORWARD - -

2021-2022 Budgeted Calculation of Maximum Total Disbursements & Transfers

$ 9,397,145.00 x .05 = 469,857.25
(Total Budget of Disbursements & Transfers-General Fund) (Column 3,  Line 9 may not exceed this amount)
[From General Fund Line 33]

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 21 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 10 in the Adopted Column.

Contingency Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

ACTIVITIES FUND
Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS
2 208,660.00 269,420.00 366,915.00
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911
12 Total Disbursements & Transfers 208,660.00 269,420.00
13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 366,915.00
14 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE
15 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 366,915.00
16 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS
17 Cash Balance, 9-1 157,762.00 161,950.00 166,830.00
18 Investments, 9-1
19 Total Beginning Balance 157,762.00 161,950.00 166,830.00
20 LOCAL SOURCES
21 Interest 1510 115.00 84.00 85.00
22 Activities Receipts 1790 174,133.00 252,216.00 200,000.00
23 Admissions 1710
24
25 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
26 Transfers from General Fund 5200 38,600.00 22,000.00
27
28 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 370,610.00 436,250.00 366,915.00
29 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 208,660.00 269,420.00
30 BALANCE FORWARD 161,950.00 166,830.00

NOTE:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 28 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 15 in the Adopted Column.

Activities Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND
Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Salaries 100's 112,796.00 107,722.00 107,722.00
3 Employee Benefits 200's 44,824.00 48,538.00 48,538.00
4 Purchased Services 300 / 400 3,080.00 300.00 300.00
5 Supplies & Materials (Excluding Food) 610 8,938.00 9,620.00 9,620.00
6 Food 630 146,346.00 149,191.00 160,714.00
7 Capital Outlay (New & Replacement) 731, 733, 739 10,048.00
8 Other 892.00 320.00 320.00
9

10

11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911 15,000.00
12 Total Disbursements & Transfers 316,876.00 340,739.00
13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 327,214.00
14 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

15 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 327,214.00
16 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

17 Cash Balance, 9-1 11,254.00 22,884.00 77,942.00
18 Investments, 9-1

19 Total Beginning Balance 11,254.00 22,884.00 77,942.00
20 LOCAL SOURCES

21 Interest 1510 23.00 24.00 24.00
22 Sale of Lunches/Milk 1610-1650 36,028.00 76,610.00 144,244.00
23

24 STATE SOURCES

25 State Reimbursement 3150 498.00 498.00 1,401.00
26

27 FEDERAL SOURCES

28 Federal Reimbursement 4210 / 4211 285,500.00 299,921.00 103,146.00
29

30 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

31 Transfers from General Fund 5200 6,000.00 15,000.00 -
32 Other 457.00 3,744.00 457.00
33 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 339,760.00 418,681.00 327,214.00
34 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 316,876.00 340,739.00
35 BALANCE FORWARD 22,884.00 77,942.00

NOTE:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 33 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 15 in the Adopted Column.
School Nutrition Fund



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

BOND FUND
Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS
2 Bond - Refunded 831
3 Bond - Principal 831
4 Bond - Interest 832
5
6 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911
7 Interfund Loan/Repayment To _____________ Fund
8 Total Disbursements & Transfers - -
9 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS -

10 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE
11 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -
12 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS
13 Cash Balance, 9-1
14 Investments, 9-1
15 County Treasurers Balance, 9-1
16 Total Beginning Balance - - -
17 LOCAL SOURCES
18 Carline Tax 1115
19 Interest 1510
20
21
22 STATE SOURCES
23 Homestead Exemption 3130
24 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 3180
25
26 Property Tax Credit
27 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
28 Sales of Bonds (Re-funding) 5101
29 Transfers from General Fund 5200
30
31 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund
32 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes - - -
33 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100
34 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE - - -
35 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers - -
36 BALANCE FORWARD - -

PROPERTY TAX RECAP
1.  Tax From Line 33 -
2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax requirement. -
3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement. -

 
Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 34 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 11 in the Adopted Column. Bond Fund



School District Total Debt Outstanding as of September 1, 2022

The district officers of any school district in Nebraska shall have power, on the terms and conditions set forth in sections 10-702
to 10-716, to issue the bonds of the district for the purpose of (1) purchasing a site for and erecting thereon a schoolhouse or
schoolhouses or a teacherage or teacherages, or for such purchase or erection, or purchasing an existing building or buildings
for use as a schoolhouse or schoolhouses, including the site or sites upon which such building or buildings are located, and
furnishing the same, in such district, (2) retiring registered warrants, and (3) paying for additions to or repairs for a schoolhouse
or schoolhouses or a teacherage or teacherages.

School districts also have the ability to issue bonds as set forth in State Statute Section 79-10,110 for the purpose of paying 
amounts necessary for the abatement of environmental hazards, accessibility barrier elimination, or modifications for life 
safety code violations, indoor air quality, or mold abatement and prevention.

The District has the following debt outstanding as of September 1, 2022:
  (Include Bond fund(s) and Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund)

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2022-2023 $ -

2023-2024 $ -

2024-2025 $ -

2025-2026 and
thereafter $ -

Total
All Years $ - $ - $ -

Debt Outstanding



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE
UNDERTAKING FUND

Object/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS
2 Building & Site Improvement 720
3 Bond - Refunded 831
4 Bond - Principal 831 115,000.00
5 Bond - Interest 832 1,314.00
6
7 Interfund Loan/Repayment To General Fund 100,000.00 216.00 10,000.00
8 Total Disbursements & Transfers 216,314.00 216.00
9 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 10,000.00

10 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE
11 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 10,000.00
12 BEGINNING BALANCES & RECEIPTS
13 Cash Balance, 9-1 205,400.00 216.00
14 Investments, 9-1
15 County Treasurers Balance, 9-1
16 Total Beginning Balance 205,400.00 216.00 -
17   LOCAL SOURCES
18 Carline Tax 1115
18 Interest 1510 269.00
20 Past Years Property Taxes 10,000.00
21   STATE SOURCES
22 Homestead Exemption 3130
23 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 3180 98.00
24
25 Property Tax Credit 3131
26 FEDERAL SOURCES
27 Total Federal Receipts 4000's
28 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
29 Qualified School Construction Bonds 5301
30 Long Term Loans 5400
31 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund
32 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes 205,767.00 216.00 10,000.00
33 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100 10,763.00
34 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 216,530.00 216.00 10,000.00
35 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 216,314.00 216.00
36 BALANCE FORWARD 216.00 -

PROPERTY TAX RECAP
1.  Tax From Line 33 -
2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax requirement. -
3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement. -

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 34 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 11 in the Adopted Column.
Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

COOPERATIVE FUND
Function/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS
2 All Instruction 1000's / 1200's
3 Support Services - Pupils  (SPED and Non-SPED Related) 2100's
4 Support Services - Staff 2200's
5 Executive Administration Services 2320
6 Office of the Principal 2410
7 General Administration - Business Services 2500
8 Community Services 3300
9 State Categorical Programs 3500's

10 Federal Programs 6000's
11
12
13
14 Total Disbursements - -
15 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS -
16 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE
17 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -
18 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS
19 Cash Balance, 9-1
20 Investments, 9-1
21 Total Beginning Balance - - -
22 LOCAL SOURCES
23 Tuition Received from Districts 1321
24
25 STATE SOURCES
26 State Non-Categorical Programs
27 State Categorical Programs 3500
28
29 FEDERAL SOURCES
30 Federal Programs 4000's
31
32
33 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
34 Transfers from General Fund 5200
35
36 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE - - -
37 Less:  Disbursements - -
38 BALANCE FORWARD - -

NOTE:  Pages should only be filled out by the school acting as the fiscal agent for the Cooperative.  All schools show payment for services in the General Fund.

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 36 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 17 in the Adopted Column.

Cooperative Fund



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District # 10-0069

Line
No.

STUDENT FEE FUND
Function/
Source
Number

ACTUAL
9-1-2020 to 8-31-2021

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 2)

ADOPTED
9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 3)

1 DISBURSEMENTS
2 Extracurricular Activities
3 Postsecondary Education
4 Summer or Night School
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14 Total Disbursements - -
15 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS -
16 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE
17 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -
18 BEGINNING BALANCES & RECEIPTS
19 Cash Balance, 9-1
20 Investments, 9-1
21 Total Beginning Balance - - -
22 LOCAL SOURCES
23 Interest 1510
24 Extracurricular Activities Fees 1741
25 Postsecondary Education Fees 1742
26 Summer or Night School Fees 1743
27
28
29
30 NON-REVENUE SOURCES
31
32
33
34 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE - - -
35 Less:  Disbursements - -
36 BALANCE FORWARD - -

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 34 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 17 in the Adopted Column.

Student Fee Fund



New Account Number Account Description 2018-19 Budget 2019-20 Budget 2020-21 Budget 2021-22 Budget 2022-23 Budget % +/- $ +/-
01 1100 111 002 000 Salaries Elem $906,948 $953,700 $928,500 $960,000 $985,585.00 102.67% $25,585
01 1100 281 002 000 Cash in lieu of BC Elem $20,065 $22,200 $9,740 $10,023 $10,000.00 99.77% -$23
01 1100 123 002 000 Sub Salaries Elem $15,000 $25,000 $38,200 $30,000 $33,000.00 110.00% $3,000
01 1100 221 002 000 Fica Elem $72,064 $76,568 $73,687 $76,502 $78,687.00 102.86% $2,185
01 1100 223 002 000 Fica Subs $1,010 $2,295 $2,500.00 108.93% $205
01 1100 231 002 000 Retirement Elem $89,587 $94,205 $91,716 $94,827 $97,355.00 102.67% $2,528
01 1100 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem $231,390 $257,200 $329,300 $364,790 $396,321.00 108.64% $31,531
01 1100 211 002 000 Life Ins Elem $1,594 $1,595 $1,611 $1,611 $1,707.00 105.96% $96
01 1100 213 002 000 Health Ins Sub $3,327 $3,306 $3,640.00 110.10% $334
01 1100 330 002 000 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 430 002 000 Cont Repair Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 443 002 000 Leased Equipment $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem $20,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 002 000 Equipment Elem $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 002 000 Furniture Elem $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 734 002 000 Comp Equip Elem $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 002 000 Fees $500 $500 $500 $500 $500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 580 002 000 Travel Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 111 001 000 Salaries Secon $918,500 $971,000 $995,000 $1,013,090 $1,038,562.00 102.51% $25,472
01 1100 281 001 000 Cash in lieu of BC Secon $17,200 $17,200 $16,250 $7,900 $8,357.00 105.78% $457
01 1100 123 001 000 Sub Salaries Secon $35,000 $28,000 $41,200 $35,000 $37,000.00 105.71% $2,000
01 1100 120 001 000 Aides Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 221 001 000 Fica Secon $74,336 $77,815 $79,579 $80,860 $82,996.00 102.64% $2,136
01 1100 223 001 000 Fica Subs $1,010 $2,678 $2,700.00 100.82% $22
01 1100 231 001 000 Retirement Secon $90,827 $96,013 $98,383 $100,170 $102,686.00 102.51% $2,516
01 1100 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon $266,000 $285,800 $308,000 $353,107 $395,532.00 112.01% $42,425
01 1100 211 001 000 Life Ins Secon $1,630 $1,650 $1,656 $1,656 $1,656.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 213 002 000 Health Ins Sub $3,327 $3,306 $3,640.00 110.10% $334
01 1100 330 001 000 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 430 001 000 Cont Repair Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 443 001 000 Leased Equipment $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 382 001 000 Distance Education $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 001 000 Textbooks Secon $15,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 000 Equipment Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 000 Furniture Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 734 001 000 Comp Equip Secon $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 000 Fees $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 580 001 000 Travel Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 890 001 000 Other Misc Exp Secon $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 382 000 000 Internet Services $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500.00 100.00% $0
SALARIES $2,996,641 $3,189,446 $3,302,996 $3,422,622 $3,563,424.00 104.11% $140,802



01 1100 610 002 007 Kingrt Materials $300 $300 $300 $300 $300.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 007 Classroom Periodical $200 $200 $200 $200 $200.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 007 Expendable Wrbk $600 $600 $600 $600 $600.00 100.00% $0
1110 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100.00 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 001 Grade 1 Materials $400 $400 $400 $400 $400.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 001 Classroom Periodical $100 $100 $100 $100 $100.00 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 001 Expendable Wrkbk $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700.00 100.00% $0
1111 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200.00 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 002 Grade 2 Materials $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 002 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 002 Expendable Wrkbk $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 100.00% $0
1112 $2,150 $2,150 $2,150 $2,150 $2,150 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 003 Grade 3 Materials $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 003 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 003 Expendable Wrkbk $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 100.00% $0
1113 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 004 Grade 4 Materials $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 004 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 004 Expendable Wrkbk $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
1114 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 005 Grade 5 Materials $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 005 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 005 Expendable Wrkbk $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 100.00% $0
1115 $950 $950 $950 $950 $950 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 006 Grade 6 Materials $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 006 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 002 006 Expendable Wrkbk $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
1116 $700 $700 $700 $700 $700 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 017 Elem Art Materials $500 $500 $500 $501 $501 100.00% $0
EL ART MATERIALS $500 $500 $500 $501 $501 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials $727 $727 $727 $727 $727 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 002 018 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 018 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 600 001 018 Other (Band Uniforms) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 1100 810 001 018 Choral Registration $831 $831 $831 $831 $831 100.00% $0
MUSIC $3,558 $3,558 $3,558 $3,558 $3,558 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 002 019 Elem Pe Materials $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0



01 1100 733 002 019 Equipment $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 100.00% $0
1119 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 001 020 Lang Arts Materials $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 001 020 Classroom Periodical $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 100.00% $0
01 1100 735 001 020 Computer Software $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 020 Student Registration $900 $900 $900 $900 $900 100.00% $0
ELA $2,200 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 001 021 Math Materials $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
Math $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0

01 1100 430 001 022 Science Equip Repair $750 $750 $750 $750 $750 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 022 Materials $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 001 022 Classroom Periodical $350 $350 $350 $350 $350 100.00% $0
01 1100 735 001 022 Computer Software $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 022 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 100.00% $0
SCIENCE AND COMPUTER $9,350 $9,350 $9,350 $9,350 $9,350 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 001 023 Soc Stud Materials $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 001 023 Classroom Periodical $320 $320 $320 $320 $320 100.00% $0
SOCIAL STUDIES $470 $470 $470 $470 $470 100.00% $0

01 2580 432 002 000 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2580 650 002 000 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0
01 2580 432 001 000 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0
COMPUTER REPAIR & EQUIPMENT $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 100.00% $0

01 1100 430 001 025 Ag Equip Repair Ser $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 100.00% $0
01 1100 430 001 025 Other Purchased Serv $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 001 025 Expendable Wrbk $65 $65 $65 $65 $65 100.00% $0
01 1100 735 001 025 Comp Software $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 025 Equipment $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 025 Instr Registration $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 025 Student Registration $900 $900 $900 $900 $900 100.00% $0
01 1100 580 001 025 Instructor Travel $700 $700 $700 $700 $700 100.00% $0
01 1100 580 001 025 Student Travel $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
AGRICULTURE $8,940 $8,940 $8,940 $8,940 $8,940 100.00% $0

01 1100 430 001 026 Business Repair Ser $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 026 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 001 026 Expendable Wrbk $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 735 001 026 Comp Software $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 026 Equipment $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 026 Instru Registration $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 026 Student Registration $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 100.00% $0



01 1100 580 001 026 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 1100 580 001 026 Student Travel $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
BUSINESS $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 001 027 Secon Art Materials $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 100.00% $0
SECON ART MATERIALS $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 100.00% $0

01 1100 430 002 028 Instrument Repair $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 002 028 Instrument Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 002 028 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 002 028 Student Registration $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 430 001 028 Instrument Repair Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 430 001 028 Other Purchased Services $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 028 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 028 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 028 Registration $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
BAND $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 100.00% $0

01 1100 430 001 029 REPAIR $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1100 440 001 029 Secon Pe Rental $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 029 Instr Materials $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 029 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
P.E. $8,800 $8,800 $8,800 $8,800 $8,800 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 001 030 FCS Instr Materials $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
HOME ECONOMICS $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0

01 1100 430 001 031 Ind Art Equip Repair $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 100.00% $0
01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 735 001 031 Comp Software $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 031 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 031 Instru Registration $80 $80 $80 $80 $80 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 031 Student Registration $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1100 580 001 031 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 1100 580 001 031 Student Travel $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
INDUSTRIAL ARTS $4,930 $4,930 $4,930 $4,930 $4,930 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 001 032 Foreign Lang Mater $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 1100 640 001 032 Classroom Period $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1100 810 001 032 REGISTRATION $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
FOREIGN LANGUAGE $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 100.00% $0

01 1100 610 001 033 Journalism Materials $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 100.00% $0
01 1100 733 001 033 Journalism Equip $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 100.00% $0
JOURNALISM $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 100.00% $0

01 1160 111 002 000 Poverty Instruction $0 $105,948 $111,246 $80,000 $80,000 100.00% $0
01 1160 221 002 000 Poverty FICA $0 $8,105 $8,510 $3,000 $3,000 100.00% $0



01 1160 231 002 000 Poverty Retirement $0 $10,466 $10,989 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0
01 1160 211 002 000 Poverty Health $0 $21,970 $27,961 $12,000 $12,000 100.00% $0
01 1160 211 002 000 Poverty Life $0 $147 $160 $3 $3 100.00% $0
POVERTY $0 $146,636 $158,866 $100,003 $100,003 100.00% $0

01 1190 111 002 000 PreK Salary $36,990 $39,300 $43,366 $45,049 $46,763.00 103.80% $1,714
01 1190 123 002 000 PreK Subs $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500.00 100.00% $0
01 1190 112 002 000 PreK Para $40,100 $38,000 $38,000 $41,000 $42,900.00 104.63% $1,900
01 1190 221 002 000 PreK Fica $6,012 $6,028 $6,339 $6,698 $6,974.00 104.12% $276
01 1190 231 002 000 PreK Retire $7,615 $7,636 $8,038 $8,500 $8,857.00 104.20% $357
01 1190 211 002 000 PreK Health $32,200 $34,000 $37,000 $38,196 $40,481.00 105.98% $2,285
01 1190 211 002 000 PreK Life $192 $192 $192 $192 $192.00 100.00% $0
01 1190 610 002 000 PreK Supplies $500 $500 $500 $500 $500.00 100.00% $0
01 1190 890 002 000 PreK Misc Exp $500 $500 $500 $500 $500.00 100.00% $0
PREK $125,609 $127,656 $135,435 $142,135 $148,667.00 104.60% $6,532

ESU CODE
01 1200 591 002 000 Sped Supervision School Age $33,888 $33,888 $33,888 $33,888 $33,888 100.00% $0 1
Sped Supervision $33,888 $33,888 $33,888 $33,888 $33,888 100.00% $0

01 2141 591 002 606 D/E Psychology School Age $46,700 $46,700 $46,700 $46,700 $46,700 100.00% $0 1002
01 1200 591 001 608 Vocational School Age $5,343 $5,343 $5,343 $5,343 $5,343 100.00% $0 4007
D/E & Vocational $52,043 $52,043 $52,043 $52,043 $52,043 100.00% $0

01 2171 591 002 600 PT Therapy School Age $12,070 $12,070 $12,070 $12,070 $12,070 100.00% $0 4005
01 2161 591 002 601 OT Therapy School Age $25,387 $25,387 $25,387 $25,387 $25,387 100.00% $0 4006
01 1200 591 001 604 Deaf Education Services School Age $862 $862 $862 $862 $862 100.00% $0 2014
01 2181 591 001 000 Vision Services School Age $3,568 $3,568 $3,568 $3,568 $3,568 100.00% $0 2008
PT/OT/Deaf/Vision $41,887 $41,887 $41,887 $41,887 $41,887 100.00% $0

01 2151 591 002 607 D/E Audiology School Age $1,614 $1,614 $1,614 $1,614 $1,614 100.00% $0 1003
Audiological Services $1,614 $1,614 $1,614 $1,614 $1,614 100.00% $0

01 2151 591 002 602 Speech Therapy Elementary-School Age $163,618 $163,618 $163,618 $163,618 $163,618 100.00% $0 4001
01 2151 591 001 602 Speech Therapy-Secondary-School Age $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 4001
Speech $163,618 $163,618 $163,618 $163,618 $163,618 100.00% $0

01 1195 320 002 000 Spec Ed Flex Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 1195 320 001 000 Spec Ed Flex Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SPEC ED FLEX $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 1200 116 002 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services $10,638 $11,120 $12,500 $13,460 $13,500.00 100.30% $40
01 1200 226 002 000 Fica $813 $850 $956 $1,030 $1,033.00 100.29% $3
01 1200 236 002 000 Retire $1,051 $1,099 $1,235 $1,330 $1,334.00 100.30% $4
01 1200 216 002 000 Health Ins $1,681 $1,765 $1,885 $1,939 $1,950.00 100.57% $11
01 1200 216 002 000 Life Ins $22 $22 $22 $22 $22.00 100.00% $0
01 1200 116 001 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services $10,638 $11,120 $12,500 $13,460 $13,500.00 100.30% $40
01 1200 226 001 000 Fica $813 $850 $956 $1,030 $1,033.00 100.29% $3



01 1200 236 001 000 Retire $1,051 $1,099 $1,235 $1,330 $1,334.00 100.30% $4
01 1200 216 001 000 Health Ins $1,681 $1,765 $1,885 $1,939 $1,950.00 100.57% $11
01 1200 216 001 000 Life Ins $22 $22 $22 $22 $22.00 100.00% $0
NURSE SP ED $28,410 $29,712 $33,196 $35,562 $35,678 100.33% $116

01 1200 111 001 000 Sp Ed Lvl2 Secon $145,849 $172,500 $171,080 $182,296 $201,750.00 110.67% $19,454
01 1200 281 001 000 Cash in lieu of BC $8,273 $8,529 $8,575 $8,827 $9,335.00 105.76% $508
01 1200 123 001 000 Sub Secon $2,400 $6,200 $8,000 $10,000 $12,000.00 120.00% $2,000
01 1200 112 001 000 Aide Secon $193,500 $173,764 $187,500 $176,000 $212,289.00 120.62% $36,289
01 1200 221 001 000 Fica Secon $26,777 $27,615 $28,700 $28,850 $33,857.00 117.36% $5,007
01 1200 231 001 000 Retire Secon $33,521 $34,204 $35,420 $35,392 $41,610.00 117.57% $6,218
01 1200 211 001 000 Health Ins $58,000 $76,348 $82,600 $60,772 $96,456.00 158.72% $35,684
01 1200 211 001 000 Life Ins Secon $672 $703 $697 $700 $700.00 100.00% $0
01 1200 330 001 000 Inservice $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0
01 1200 320 001 000 Contracted Services $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 100.00% $0
01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 1200 610 001 000 Instruc Mater Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 640 001 000 Expendable Workbooks $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1200 640 001 000 Textbooks $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1200 640 001 000 Periodicals $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 1200 450 001 000 Audio Visual Secon $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 1200 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 733 001 000 Equipment Furn Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 734 001 000 Comp Equip Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 810 001 000 Registration Secondary $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0
01 1200 520 001 000 Liability Insurance $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
SPECIAL ED SECONDARY $480,342 $511,213 $533,922 $514,187 $619,347 120.45% $105,160

01 1200 111 002 000 Sp Ed Lvl2 Elem $216,129 $201,000 $204,600 $205,633 $208,953.00 101.61% $3,320
01 1200 281 002 000 Cash in lieu of BC $634 $507 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
01 1200 123 002 000 Sub Elem $9,300 $8,000 $8,000 $10,000 $10,000.00 100.00% $0
01 1200 112 002 000 Aide Elem $93,000 $141,453 $155,500 $171,000 $177,912.00 104.04% $6,912
01 1200 221 002 000 Fica Elem $24,409 $26,848 $28,159 $29,578 $29,810.00 100.78% $232
01 1200 231 002 000 Retire Elem $30,536 $33,827 $35,570 $37,203 $37,502.00 100.80% $299
01 1200 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem $92,700 $101,534 $111,800 $105,817 $119,474.00 112.91% $13,657
01 1200 211 002 000 Life Ins Elem $540 $655 $649 $650 $650.00 100.00% $0
01 1200 320 002 000 Contracted Services $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem $750 $750 $750 $750 $750 100.00% $0
01 1200 610 002 000 Instruc Mater Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 100.00% $0
01 1200 640 002 000 Expendable Wrbk Elem $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 1200 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 1200 450 002 000 Audio Visual Elem $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 1200 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem $610 $610 $610 $610 $610 100.00% $0
01 1200 733 002 000 Furniture Equip Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 734 002 000 Computer Equip Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 810 002 000 Registration Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0



SPECIAL ED ELEMENTARY $482,058 $528,634 $559,088 $574,691 $599,111 104.25% $24,420

01 1200 562 002 000 Sped Tuition LVL III $39,536 $39,536 $39,536 $39,536 $39,536 100.00% $0
01 1200 562 001 600 SpEd LVL III OT/PT $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 100.00% $0
01 1200 562 001 000 Sped Tuition LVL III $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 100.00% $0
SPED Level III Services $224,536 $224,536 $224,536 $224,536 $224,536 100.00% $0

ESU CODE
01 1291 591 002 603 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) $6,695 $6,695 $6,695 $6,695 $6,695 100.00% $0 1
01 1291 591 002 604 PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5) $862 $862 $862 $862 $862 100.00% $0 2014
01 1291 610 002 000 SUPPLIES (3-5) $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 100.00% $0
01 1291 640 002 000 PERIODICALS (3-5) $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 1291 733 002 000 EQUIPMENT (3-5) $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 100.00% $0
01 1292 591 002 603 Pre Sped Supervision (0-2) $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0 1
SPED PRESCHOOL (Ages 3-5) $17,457

01 2142 591 002 606 PRE D/E Psychologist Services (3-5) $5,838 $5,838 $5,838 $5,838 $5,838 100.00% $0 1002
01 2152 591 002 607 PRE D/E Audiology (3-5) $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 100.00% $0 1003
01 2162 591 002 601 PRE OT Services (3-5) $4,821 $4,821 $4,821 $4,821 $4,821 100.00% $0 4006
01 2172 591 002 600 PRE PT Services (3-5) $3,794 $3,794 $3,794 $3,794 $3,794 100.00% $0 4005
01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) $9,090 $9,090 $9,090 $9,090 $9,090 100.00% $0 4001
SPED PRESCHOOL (Ages 3-5) $36,202 $36,202 $36,202 $36,202 $36,202 100.00% $0

$0 ESU CODE
01 2153 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (0-2) $9,090 $9,090 $9,090 $9,090 $9,090 100.00% $0 4001
01 2153 591 002 607 D/E Audiology Birth - 2 years (0-2) $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 100.00% $0 1003
01 2153 591 002 604 Pre Deaf Ed Services (0-2) $862 $862 $862 $862 $862 100.00% $0 2014
01 2143 591 002 606 Pre D/E Pyschological Services (0-2) $5,838 $5,838 $5,838 $5,838 $5,838 100.00% $0 1002
01 2163 591 002 601 Pre Sped OT Services (0-2) $1,929 $1,929 $1,929 $1,929 $1,929 100.00% $0 4006
01 2173 591 002 600 Pre Sped PT Services (0-2) $1,380 $1,380 $1,380 $1,380 $1,380 100.00% $0 4005
PRE SPED Services (0-2) $24,301 $24,301 $24,301 $24,301 $24,301 100.00% $0

01 2120 111 002 000 Counselor Sal Elem $13,704 $14,040 $14,352 $14,431 $14,516.00 100.59% $85
01 2120 221 002 000 Fica Elem $1,048 $1,074 $1,098 $1,104 $1,111.00 100.63% $7
01 2120 231 002 000 Retirement Elem $1,354 $1,387 $1,418 $1,426 $1,434.00 100.56% $8
01 2120 211 002 000 Health Ins. Elem $2,770 $2,915 $3,114 $3,207 $3,207.00 100.00% $0
01 2120 211 002 000 Life Ins Elem $20 $20 $20 $20 $20.00 100.00% $0
01 2120 320 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2120 610 002 000 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2120 640 002 000 Resource Texts $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 2120 580 002 000 Travel Elem $60 $60 $60 $60 $60 100.00% $0
01 2120 111 001 000 Counselor Sal Secon $54,815 $56,158 $57,406 $57,726 $58,064.00 100.59% $338
01 2120 112 001 000 Aide Secon $5,600 $5,700 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
01 2120 221 001 000 Fica Secon $4,621 $4,732 $4,391 $4,416 $4,442.00 100.59% $26
01 2120 231 001 000 Retirement Secon $5,968 $6,111 $5,671 $5,702 $5,735.00 100.58% $33
01 2120 211 001 000 Health Ins. Secon $12,200 $12,840 $12,600 $12,972 $12,972.00 100.00% $0
01 2120 211 001 000 Life Ins Secon $85 $86 $80 $80 $80.00 100.00% $0
01 2120 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2120 610 001 000 Supplies Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2120 640 001 000 Resource Texts $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 100.00% $0



01 2120 735 001 000 Computer Software $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 2120 580 001 000 Travel Secon $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
COUNSELOR $109,495 $112,373 $107,460 $108,394 $108,891 100.46% $497

01 2130 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
01 2130 610 002 000 Instruc Mater Elem $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
01 2130 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
01 2130 610 001 000 Instruc Mater Secon $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 2130 116 000 000 Nurse Salary $27,077 $28,300 $30,500 $35,000 $36,000.00 102.86% $1,000
01 2130 226 000 000 Fica $2,071 $2,164 $2,333 $2,677 $2,754.00 102.88% $77
01 2130 236 000 000 Retirement $2,675 $2,795 $3,013 $3,457 $3,556.00 102.86% $99
01 2130 216 000 000 Health Ins $4,278 $4,493 $4,796 $4,936 $4,937.00 100.02% $1
01 2130 216 000 000 Life Ins $54 $54 $54 $54 $54.00 100.00% $0
01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 100.00% $0
01 2130 733 000 000 Equipment $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 100.00% $0
01 2130 810 000 000 Dues And Fees $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 2130 580 000 000 Travel $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 100.00% $0
NURSE $39,705 $41,356 $44,246 $49,674 $50,851 102.37% $1,177

01 2190 110 002 000 Act Trans Sal Elem $1,000 $1,086 $1,139 $1,200 $1,200.00 100.00% $0
01 2190 220 002 000 Fica Elem $77 $85 $90 $1,000 $100.00 10.00% -$900
01 2190 230 002 000 Retirement Elem $50 $50 $113 $115 $115.00 100.00% $0
01 2190 580 002 000 Meals/mileage $90 $90 $90 $90 $90 100.00% $0
01 2190 110 001 000 Act Trans Sal Secon $11,500 $12,023 $12,607 $13,000 $14,000.00 107.69% $1,000
01 2190 220 001 000 Fica Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,100 $995 $1,071.00 107.64% $76
01 2190 230 001 000 Retirement Secon $750 $750 $1,245 $1,284 $1,383.00 107.71% $99
01 2190 340 001 000 Random Drug Testing for Activities $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000.00 100.00% $0
01 2190 580 001 000 Meals/travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ACT TRANS & DRUG TESTING $15,467 $16,084 $17,384 $18,684 $18,959 101.47% $275

01 2212 111 002 000 Staff Dev Salaries $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000.00 100.00% $0
01 2212 123 002 000 Staff Development $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500.00 100.00% $0
01 2212 221 002 000 Staff Dev Fica $200 $200 $200 $200 $200.00 100.00% $0
01 2212 231 002 000 Staff Dev Retire $200 $200 $200 $200 $200.00 100.00% $0
01 2212 211 002 000 HEALTH INSURANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
01 2212 211 002 000 LIFE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2212 610 002 000 Supplies Elem $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2212 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2212 580 002 000 Travel Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 100.00% $0
01 2212 123 001 000 Staff Development $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500.00 100.00% $0
01 2212 221 001 000 Staff Dev Fica $268 $268 $268 $268 $268.00 100.00% $0
01 2212 330 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 100.00% $0
01 2212 610 001 000 Supplies Secon $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 100.00% $0
01 2212 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 100.00% $0
01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
STAFF $24,668 $24,668 $24,668 $24,668 $24,668 100.00% $0



01 2214 610 002 000 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375 $375 $375 100.00% $0
01 2214 810 002 000 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 100.00% $0
01 2214 580 002 000 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 2214 610 001 000 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375 $375 $375 100.00% $0
01 2214 810 001 000 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 100.00% $0
01 2214 580 001 000 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 2214 111 000 000 Assessment $5,100 $5,100 $5,100 $5,100 $5,100.00 100.00% $0
01 2214 221 000 000 Assessment Fica $650 $650 $650 $650 $650.00 100.00% $0
01 2214 231 000 000 Assessment Retire $650 $650 $650 $650 $650.00 100.00% $0
ASSESMENT $10,300 $10,300 $10,300 $10,300 $10,300 100.00% $0

01 2580 114 000 000 Tech Support Salary $60,000 $62,500 $65,000 $67,500 $70,000.00 103.70% $2,500
01 2580 112 000 000 Tech Support Aides $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000.00 100.00% $0
01 2580 224 000 000 Tech Support Fica $4,819 $5,010 $5,202 $5,393 $5,585.00 103.56% $192
01 2580 234 000 000 Tech Support Retir $6,223 $6,470 $6,717 $6,964 $7,211.00 103.55% $247
01 2580 214 000 000 Tech Support Health Ins $20,915 $21,988 $23,504 $24,211 $25,676.00 106.05% $1,465
01 2580 214 000 000 Tech Support Life Ins $96 $96 $96 $96 $96 100.00% $0
01 2580 432 000 000 Support/Network/Backup $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 100.00% $0
01 2580 810 000 000 Registration $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2580 580 000 000 Tech Support Travel $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
TECH SUPPORT $98,553 $102,564 $107,019 $110,664 $115,068 103.98% $4,404

01 2220 111 002 000 Librarian Sal Elem $24,489 $24,563 $25,805 $25,048 $30,113.00 120.22% $5,065
01 2220 221 002 000 Fica Elem $1,873 $1,879 $1,974 $1,916 $2,304.00 120.25% $388
01 2220 231 002 000 Retire Elem $2,419 $2,426 $2,549 $2,474 $2,975.00 120.25% $501
01 2220 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem $10,458 $10,994 $11,752 $12,106 $12,839.00 106.05% $733
01 2220 211 002 000 Life Ins Elem $48 $48 $48 $48 $48.00 100.00% $0
01 2220 320 002 000 Purchased Ser Elem $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
01 2220 430 002 000 Repair Elem $350 $350 $350 $350 $350 100.00% $0
01 2220 610 002 000 Supplies Elem $568 $568 $568 $568 $568 100.00% $0
01 2220 640 002 000 Library Books Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 100.00% $0
01 2220 640 002 000 Magazines Elem $750 $750 $750 $750 $750 100.00% $0
01 2220 642 002 000 Av Mater Elem $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0
01 2220 735 002 000 Elem Software $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 100.00% $0
01 2220 733 002 000 Equipment Elem $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 100.00% $0
01 2220 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 100.00% $0
01 2220 111 001 000 Librarian Sal Secon $24,489 $24,563 $25,805 $25,048 $30,113.00 120.22% $5,065
01 2220 221 001 000 Fica Secon $1,873 $1,879 $1,974 $1,916 $2,304.00 120.25% $388
01 2220 231 001 000 Retire Secon $2,419 $2,426 $2,549 $2,474 $2,975.00 120.25% $501
01 2220 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon $10,458 $10,994 $11,752 $12,106 $12,839.00 106.05% $733
01 2220 211 001 000 Life Ins Secon $48 $48 $48 $48 $48.00 100.00% $0
01 2220 320 001 000 Purchased Ser Secon $700 $700 $700 $700 $700 100.00% $0
01 2220 430 001 000 Repair Secon $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 100.00% $0
01 2220 610 001 000 Supplies Secon $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2220 640 001 000 Library Books Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 100.00% $0
01 2220 640 001 000 Magazines Secon $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 100.00% $0
01 2220 642 001 000 Av Mater Secon $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0
01 2220 735 001 000 Computer Software $3,800 $3,800 $3,800 $3,800 $3,800 100.00% $0



01 2220 733 001 000 Equipment Secon $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 100.00% $0
01 2220 890 001 000 Other Mis Exp Secon $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 100.00% $0
01 2220 641 000 000 EBOOKS $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
LIBRARY $96,482 $97,728 $102,164 $101,092 $114,466 113.23% $13,374

01 2310 340 000 000 Services $750 $750 $750 $750 $750 100.00% $0
01 2310 315 000 000 Audit $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 100.00% $0
01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 100.00% $0
01 2310 610 000 000 Supplies $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 100.00% $0
01 2310 735 000 000 Software (E-Meetings) $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 100.00% $0
01 2310 520 000 000 Liability Ins $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 100.00% $0
01 2310 520 000 000 Fidelity Bond Prem $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2310 580 000 000 Board Travel $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2310 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
BOARD OF ED $52,250 $52,250 $52,250 $52,250 $52,250 100.00% $0

01 2320 105 000 000 Supt Salary $131,170 $134,896 $136,000 $125,100 $132,000.00 105.52% $6,900
01 2320 110 000 000 Clerical $17,974 $18,783 $21,000 $22,000 $22,000.00 100.00% $0
01 2320 220 000 000 Fica-Clerical $0 $1,683 $1,683.00 100.00% $0
01 2320 225 000 000 Fica $11,410 $11,756 $12,010 $9,570 $10,175.00 106.32% $605
01 2320 230 000 000 Retirement-Clerical $0 $2,152 $2,152.00 100.00% $0
01 2320 235 000 000 Retirement $14,683 $15,114 $15,432 $12,235 $13,960.00 114.10% $1,725
01 2320 210 000 000 Group Ins. - Clerical $0 $7,263 $10,000.00 137.68% $2,737
01 2320 215 000 000 Health Ins $28,120 $29,520 $31,500 $1,000 $1,000.00 100.00% $0
01 2320 215 000 000 Life Ins $137 $137 $137 $137 $137.00 100.00% $0
01 2320 610 000 000 Supplies $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2320 735 000 000 Software (North Star) $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 100.00% $0
01 2320 810 000 000 Dues And Fees $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 100.00% $0
01 2320 580 000 000 Travel $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 100.00% $0
01 2320 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 100.00% $0
SUPERINTENDENT $214,494 $221,206 $227,079 $192,140 $204,107 106.23% $11,967

$0
01 2330 317 000 000 Legal Services $15,000 $20,000 $20,000 $23,976 $23,976 100.00% $0
DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES $15,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $23,976 119.88% $3,976

$0
01 2410 111 002 000 Prin Sal Elem $94,000 $96,000 $96,400 $99,762 $103,490.00 103.74% $3,728
01 2410 151 002 000 Cash in lieu $20,571 $21,641 $23,149 $24,211 $25,677.00 106.06% $1,466
01 2410 110 002 000 Clerical Sal Elem $33,000 $34,000 $42,000 $46,000 $46,000.00 100.00% $0
01 2410 220 002 000 Fica-Clerical Elem $3,519 $3,519.00 100.00% $0
01 2410 130 002 000 OT-Clerical Elem $0
01 2410 221 002 000 Fica Elem Princ. $11,365 $11,601 $12,358 $13,003 $13,630.00 104.82% $627
01 2410 230 002 000 Retirement-Clerical Elem $4,205 $4,499.00 106.99% $294
01 2410 231 002 000 Retirement Elem $12,644 $12,842 $13,671 $9,757 $10,563.67 108.27% $807
01 2410 210 002 000 Group Ins. Elem Clerical $0 $25,676.00 $25,676
01 2410 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem $21,000 $23,000 $24,000 $0
01 2410 211 002 000 Life Ins Elem $170 $170 $170 $170 $170.00 100.00% $0
01 2410 280 002 000 HSA-Clerical $24,211 0.00% -$24,211



01 2410 610 002 000 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2410 733 002 000 Equipment Elem $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
02 2410 734 002 000 Computers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2410 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2410 580 002 000 Travel Elem $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2410 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2410 111 001 000 Princ Sal Secon $99,600 $105,600 $107,230 $85,721 $88,913.00 103.72% $3,192
01 2410 151 001 000 Cash in lieu $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2410 122 001 000 Student Aide $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $5,000.00 250.00% $3,000
01 2410 110 001 000 Clerical Sal Secon $42,360 $44,250 $51,730 $52,500 $53,000.00 100.95% $500
01 2410 220 001 000 Fica-Clerical Secon $4,246 $4,284.00 100.89% $38
01 2410 130 002 000 OT-Clerical Secon $0
01 2410 221 001 000 Fica Secon $10,784 $11,463 $12,160 $6,558 $6,802.00 103.72% $244
01 2410 230 001 000 Retirement-Clerical Second $5,477.00 $5,477 #DIV/0! $5,428
01 2410 231 001 000 Retirement Secon $13,924 $14,802 $15,702 $8,384 $8,837.00 105.40% $453
01 2410 210 001 000 Group Ins. Secon Clerical $0.00 $0
01 2410 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon $14,800 $15,700 $16,760 $24,211 $25,677.00 106.06% $1,466
01 2410 211 001 000 Life Ins Secon $156 $156 $156 $156 $156.00 100.00% $0
01 2410 280 001 000 HSA-Clerical Secon $24,211 $25,677.00 106.06% $1,466
01 2410 610 001 000 Supplies Secon $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 100.00% $0
01 2410 733 001 000 Equipment Secon $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 100.00% $0
01 2410 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2410 580 001 000 Travel Secon $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2410 890 001 000 Other Misc Exp Secon $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
PRINCIPAL $381,624 $398,475 $422,736 $443,503 $462,298 104.24% $18,795

$0
01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 100.00% $0
01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 100.00% $0
01 2510 280 000 000/01 2510 150 000Cash in lieu $9,549 $8,022 $8,570 $8,821 $9,334.56 105.82% $514
01 2510 110 000 000 Clerical Salary $86,739 $90,643 $71,300 $74,272 $76,000.00 102.33% $1,728
01 2510 220 000 000 Fica $7,366 $7,547 $6,110 $6,357 $6,528.00 102.69% $171
01 2510 230 000 000 Retirement $8,568 $8,954 $7,043 $7,336 $7,508.00 102.34% $172
01 2510 210 000 000 Health Ins $6,740 $7,600 $2,665 $2,762 $2,923.00 105.83% $161
01 2510 210 000 000 Life Ins $90 $96 $70 $70 $70.00 100.00% $0
01 2510 520 000 000 Workman's Comp $40,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 100.00% $0
01 2510 430 000 000 Repair Maint Service $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2510 443 000 000 Rental And Leases $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 100.00% $0
01 2510 531 000 000 Postage $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 100.00% $0
01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies $2,034 $2,034 $2,034 $2,034 $2,034 100.00% $0
01 2510 735 000 000 Computer Software $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 100.00% $0
01 2510 733 000 000 Equipment $1,141 $1,141 $1,141 $1,141 $1,141 100.00% $0
01 2510 734 000 000 Computer Hardware $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2510 580 000 000 Travel $547 $547 $547 $547 $547 100.00% $0
01 2510 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp $429 $429 $429 $429 $429 100.00% $0
CLERICAL $191,203 $185,013 $157,909 $161,769 $164,515 101.70% $2,746

$0
01 2610 123 002 000 Sub/Summer Sal Elem $14,400 $14,400 $14,400 $16,500 $18,500.00 112.12% $2,000
01 2610 110 002 000 Cust Sal Elem $42,742 $42,750 $49,735 $50,400 $53,450.00 106.05% $3,050



01 2610 130 002 000 OT Sal Elem $0
01 2610 220 002 000 Fica Elem $4,524 $4,371 $4,906 $3,856 $4,224.00 109.54% $368
01 2610 223 002 000 Fica Subs $1,262 $1,280.00 101.43% $18
01 2610 230 002 000 Retirement Elem $5,349 $5,646 $6,135 $6,608 $7,108.00 107.57% $500
01 2610 210 002 000 Health Ins Elem $25,700 $26,650 $28,450 $30,823 $32,000.00 103.82% $1,177
01 2610 210 002 000 Life Ins $77 $80 $80 $80 $80.00 100.00% $0
01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 100.00% $0
01 2610 622 002 000 Electricity Elem $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 100.00% $0
01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 100.00% $0
01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem $15,055 $15,055 $15,055 $15,055 $15,055 100.00% $0
01 2610 123 001 000 Sub/Summer Sal Secon $14,800 $14,800 $14,800 $15,400 $17,400.00 112.99% $2,000
01 2610 110 001 000 Cust Sal Secon $84,532 $89,000 $95,335 $100,066 $102,344.00 102.28% $2,278
01 2610 130 001 000 OT Sal Secon $0
01 2610 220 001 000 Fica Secon $7,445 $7,940 $8,425 $7,655 $7,830.00 102.29% $175
01 2610 223 001 000 Fica Subs $1,178 $1,331.00 112.99% $153
01 2610 230 001 000 Retirement Secon $9,121 $10,254 $10,678 $11,406 $11,828.00 103.70% $422
01 2610 210 001 000 Health Ins Secon $24,100 $28,000 $25,100 $37,955 $41,300.00 108.81% $3,345
01 2610 210 001 000 Life Ins $85 $105 $105 $105 $105.00 100.00% $0
01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 100.00% $0
01 2610 622 001 000 Electricity Secon $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 100.00% $0
01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 100.00% $0
01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 100.00% $0
CUSTODIAL $375,930 $387,051 $401,203 $426,349 $441,835 103.63% $15,486

$0
01 2620 420 002 000 Cleaning Services/Trash $0
01 2620 610 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem $10,694 $10,694 $10,694 $10,694 $10,694 100.00% $0
01 2620 430 002 000 Other Purch Ser Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 520 002 000 Property Ins Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 915 002 000 Depreciation Fund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2620 720 002 000 Building Improvement $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 733 002 000 Equipment Elem $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 890 002 000 Other Exp Elem $1,950 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950 100.00% $0
01 2620 420 001 000 Cleaning Services/Trash $0
01 2620 610 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 430 001 000 Other Pur Ser Secon $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 520 001 000 Property Ins Secon $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 915 001 000 Depreciation Fund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2620 720 001 000 Building Improvement $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 733 001 000 Equipment Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2620 890 001 000 Other Exp Secon $288 $288 $288 $288 $288 100.00% $0
01 2620 110 000 000 Maintenance Sal $44,000 $47,042 $48,800 $49,928 $50,407.00 100.96% $479
01 2620 220 000 000 Fica $3,366 $3,598 $3,733 $3,820 $3,856.00 100.94% $36
01 2620 230 000 000 Retirement $4,347 $4,647 $4,821 $4,932 $4,980.00 100.97% $48
01 2620 210 000 000 Health Ins $4,200 $4,420 $3,540 $3,625 $5,135.00 141.66% $1,510
01 2620 210 000 000 Life Ins $40 $40 $40 $40 $40.00 100.00% $0
MAINTENANCE $192,885 $196,679 $197,866 $199,277 $201,350 101.04% $2,073

$0
01 2710 110 000 000 Transp Salaries $117,200 $130,000 $135,000 $136,319 $141,482.00 103.79% $5,163



01 2710 123 000 000 Sub Transp Sal $18,278 $20,000 $20,000.00 100.00% $0
01 2710 220 000 000 Fica $8,966 $9,945 $10,328 $10,428 $10,824.00 103.80% $396
01 2710 223 000 000 Fica Sub $1,398 $1,530 $1,530.00 100.00% $0
01 2710 230 000 000 Retirement $3,683 $4,290 $5,651 $5,693 $5,786.00 101.63% $93
01 2710 210 000 000 Health Ins $2,873 $3,047 $3,328 $4,408 $4,668.00 105.90% $260
01 2710 210 000 000 Life Ins $44 $65 $65 $65 $65.00 100.00% $0
01 2710 330 000 000 Testing $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 100.00% $0
01 2710 334 000 000 Option Stu Mileage $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2710 442 000 000 Lease Vehicles $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 100.00% $0
01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 100.00% $0
01 2710 430 000 000 Purchased Repair $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 100.00% $0
01 2710 733 000 000 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
01 2710 520 000 000 Insurance $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2710 890 000 000 Other Exp $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
TRANSPORTATION $245,766 $245,347 $272,049 $276,443 $282,355 102.14% $5,912

$0
01 2712 519 000 000 Sped Early Childhood Transport $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2712 111 002 000 SPED Transp Salary $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2712 110 002 000 SPED TRANSP $12,500 $24,000 $13,520 $15,000 $20,000.00 133.33% $5,000
01 2712 220 002 000 SPED Transp FICA $956 $1,683 $1,034 $1,148 $1,530.00 133.28% $382
01 2712 230 002 000 SPED Transp Retire $1,235 $2,174 $1,336 $1,482 $1,976.00 133.33% $494
01 2712 210 002 000 SPED Trans Health Insurance $2,873 $3,047 $3,328 $4,408 $4,668.00 105.90% $260
01 2712 210 002 000 SPED Trans Life Insurance $24 $24 $24 $24 $24.00 100.00% $0
01 2712 519 002 000 Contracted Elem $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
01 2712 332 002 000 Mileage/parents Elem $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 100.00% $0
01 2712 519 001 000 Contracted Transpor $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 100.00% $0
01 2712 332 001 000 Mileage/parent Secon $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 100.00% $0
01 2712 626 001 000 Gas & Oil $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 100.00% $0
01 2712 430 000 000 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 2712 520 000 000 Insurance $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 100.00% $0
SPED TRANSP $36,388 $49,728 $38,042 $40,862 $46,998 115.02% $6,136

$0
01 3535 111 000 000 High Ability Instr $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000.00 100.00% $0
01 3535 221 000 000 High Ability Fica $230 $230 $230 $230 $230.00 100.00% $0
01 3535 231 000 000 High Ability Retirement $297 $297 $297 $297 $297.00 100.00% $0
01 3535 211 000 000 High Ability Health $1,000 $1,000 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200.00 100.00% $0
01 3535 211 000 000 Life Ins $8 $8 $8 $8 $8.00 100.00% $0
01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies $2,820 $2,820 $2,820 $2,820 $2,820 100.00% $0
01 3535 735 000 000 HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE $520 $520 $520 $520 $520 100.00% $0
01 3535 733 000 000 High Abilt Learn Equip $4,644 $4,644 $4,644 $4,644 $4,644 100.00% $0
01 3535 810 000 000 High Abilt Learn Registration $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 100.00% $0
01 3535 580 000 000 High Abilt Learn Mileage $320 $320 $320 $320 $320 100.00% $0
HIGH ABILITY $16,839 $16,839 $17,039 $17,039 $17,039 100.00% $0

$0
01 3300 120 000 000 Youth Center Wages $15,000 $15,670 $16,500 $16,500 $16,500.00 100.00% $0
01 3300 220 000 000 Fica $1,148 $1,199 $1,262 $1,262 $1,292.00 102.38% $30



01 3300 230 000 000 Retirement $741 $741 $900 $900 $900.00 100.00% $0
01 3330 210 000 000 LIFE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
YOUTH CENTER $16,889 $17,610 $18,662 $18,662 $18,662 100.00% $0

$0
01 3516 734 000 000 DIST LEARN EQUIP $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0
DIST LEARN EQUIP $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 100.00% $0

$0
01 3570 610 000 000 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3570 610 000 000 Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3570 733 000 000 Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3570 810 000 000 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3570 580 000 000 Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TEACHER EVALUATION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0
01 3573 610 000 000 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3573 610 000 000 Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3573 733 000 000 Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3573 810 000 000 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
01 3573 580 000 000 Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
reVISION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0
01 6200 111 000 000 Title 1 Elem $45,134 $51,375 $51,375 $47,000 $47,000 100.00% $0
01 6200 221 000 000 Fica $3,345 $3,713 $3,713 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0
01 6200 231 000 000 Retirement $4,458 $5,075 $5,075 $3,500 $3,500 100.00% $0
01 6200 211 000 000 Health Ins $13,943 $15,686 $15,686 $7,000 $7,000 100.00% $0
01 6200 211 000 000 Life Ins $64 $72 $72 $72 $72 100.00% $0
01 6200 610 000 000 Supplies/materials $120 $120 $120 $120 $120 100.00% $0
01 6200 580 000 000 Travel $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0
TITLE 1 $67,314 $76,291 $76,291 $62,942 $62,942 100.00% $0

$0
01 6210 610 000 000 $8,151 $8,151 $8,151 $8,151 $8,151 100.00% $0
TITLE 1 Accountability $8,151 $8,151 $8,151 $8,151 $8,151 100.00% $0

$0
01 6310 111 000 000 Title IIA Class Size Reduction $18,299 $28,800 $28,800 $28,800 $28,800 100.00% $0
01 6310 221 000 000 TITLE IIA Fica $1,167 $1,912 $1,912 $1,900 $1,900 100.00% $0
01 6310 231 000 000 TITLE IIA Retirement $1,808 $2,845 $2,845 $2,850 $2,850 100.00% $0
01 6310 211 000 000 TITLE IIA Health $7,906 $11,571 $11,571 $11,500 $11,500 100.00% $0
01 6310 211 000 000 TITLE IIA Life Ins $37 $53 $53 $53 $53 100.00% $0
TITLE IIA $29,217 $45,181 $45,181 $45,103 $45,103 100.00% $0

$0
01 6315 810 000 000 Title II $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0
TITLE II $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0

$0
01 6330 111 000 000 REAP Salary $15,253 $18,825 $18,825 $33,009 $33,009 100.00% $0
01 6330 221 000 000 REAP Fica $973 $1,221 $1,221 $5,750 $5,750 100.00% $0
01 6330 231 000 000 REAP Retirement $1,507 $1,860 $1,860 $5,100 $5,100 100.00% $0
01 6330 211 000 000 REAP Health $6,591 $7,563 $7,563 $16,750 $16,750 100.00% $0
01 6330 211 000 000 REAP Life $30 $35 $35 $35 $35 100.00% $0



REAP $24,354 $29,504 $29,504 $60,644 $60,644 100.00% $0
$0

01 6403 591 000 IDEA Vocational/Vision $7,469 $7,469 $7,469 $7,469 $7,469 100.00% $0
IDEA $7,469 $7,469 $7,469 $7,469 $7,469 100.00% $0

$0
01 6404 591 000 SPED IDEA PRE-K $7,514 $7,514 $7,514 $7,514 $7,514 100.00% $0
01 6404 111 000 000 SPED IDEA instr $22,566 $25,253 $25,253 $25,253 $25,253 100.00% $0
01 6404 112 000 000 SPED IDEA PARA $11,895 $14,855 $14,855 $14,855 $14,855 100.00% $0
01 6404 221 000 000 SPED IDEA FICA $1,938 $2,363 $2,363 $2,363 $2,363 100.00% $0
01 6404 222 000 000 FICA PARA $0
01 6404 231 000 000 SPED IDEA RETIRE $3,404 $3,962 $3,962 $3,962 $3,962 100.00% $0
01 6404 232 000 000 RETIREMENT PARA $0
01 6404 211 000 000 SPED IDEA HEALTH $13,385 $15,482 $15,482 $15,482 $15,482 100.00% $0
01 6404 212 000 000 GROUP INS PARA $0
01 6404 211 000 000 SPED IDEA LIFE $90 $106 $106 $106 $106 100.00% $0
SPED IDEA $60,792 $69,535 $69,535 $69,535 $69,535 100.00% $0

$0
01 6406 111 000 000 BASE 3-5 SPED INSTR $2,329 $2,464 $2,464 $2,464 $2,464 100.00% $0
01 6406 221 000 000 BASE 3-5 SPED FICA $175 $188 $188 $188 $188 100.00% $0
01 6406 231 000 000 BASE 3-5 SPED RETIR $231 $244 $244 $244 $244 100.00% $0
01 6406 211 000 000 BASE 3-5 SPED HEALTH $1,012 $1,044 $1,044 $1,044 $1,044 100.00% $0
01 6406 211 000 000 BASE 3-5 SPED LIFE $6 $7 $7 $7 $7 100.00% $0
01 6406 320 000 000 Professional Services $0 $0 $0 $2,529 $2,529 100.00% $0
BASE 3-4 SPED $3,753 $3,947 $3,947 $6,476 $6,476 100.00% $0

#DIV/0! $0
01 6408 111 002 000 IDEA Instr $0 $0 $0 $25,353 $25,353 100.00% $0
01 6408 112 002 000 IDEA Pov Early Child Para $0 $0 $0 $13,245 $13,245 100.00% $0
01 6408 221 002 000 IDEA Fica $0 $0 $0 $3,552 $3,552 100.00% $0
01 6408 222 002 000 IDEA FICA PARA #DIV/0! $0
01 6408 231 002 000 IDEA Retire $0 $0 $0 $3,525 $3,525 100.00% $0
01 6408 232 002 000 #DIV/0! $0
01 6408 211 002 000 IDEA Health $0 $0 $0 $14,221 $14,221 100.00% $0
01 6408 211 002 000 IDEA Life $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0 ESU CODE
01 6408 212 002 000 GROUP INS PARA $105 $105 100.00% $0
01 6408 591 002 602 IDEA Speech Teacher Preschool $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 100.00% $0 4001
01 6408 591 002 603 IDEA Sped Supervision Preschool $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 100.00% $0 1
01 6408 591 002 607 IDEA D/E Audiology Preschool $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 100.00% $0 1003
01 6408 591 002 604 IDEA Deaf Education Services Preschool $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0 2014
01 6408 591 002 606 IDEA D/E Psychological Services Preschool $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 100.00% $0 1002
01 6408 591 002 601 IDEA OT Therapy Preschool $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 100.00% $0 4006
01 6408 591 002 600 IDEA PT Therapy Preschool $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 100.00% $0 4005
01 6408 591 002 605 IDEA Vision Services Preschool $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0 2008
IDEA E-P $38,750 $38,750 $38,750 $98,751 $98,751 100.00% $0

#DIV/0! $0
01 6412 320 000 000 $3,493 $3,493 100.00% $0
IDEA E-P $3,493 $3,493 100.00% $0

#DIV/0! $0
01 6700 111 000 000 Vocational Wages $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400.00 100.00% $0



01 6700 221 000 000 Vocational FICA $183 $183 $183 $183 $183.00 100.00% $0
01 6700 231 000 000 Vocational Retire $238 $238 $238 $238 $238.00 100.00% $0
01 6700 211 000 000 Vocational Health $300 $300 $300 $300 $300.00 100.00% $0
01 6700 211 000 000 Vocational Life $2 $3 $3 $3 $3.00 100.00% $0
VOCATIONAL $3,123 $3,124 $3,124 $3,124 $3,124 100.00% $0

#DIV/0! $0
01 6997 ESSERS II $184,037 $34,846 18.93% -$149,191

#DIV/0! $0
01 6998 ESSERS III $413,320 $414,027 100.17% $707

$597,357 $448,873.00 75.14% -$148,484

01 5000 734 002 000 Computer Equip Elem $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0
01 5000 734 001 000 Computer Equip Secon $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0
DEBT SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0

#DIV/0! $0
01 8000 913 001 000 Activity Fund Transfer $17,500 $25,000 $44,999 $44,999 $44,999 100.00% $0
01 8000 910 001 000 Special Building Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0
01 8000 914 000 000 Bond Fund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0
01 8000 915 000 000 Depreciation Fund Transfer $110,000 $71,959 $71,959 $71,959 $71,959 100.00% $0
01 8000 912 000 000 Lunch Fund Transfer $22,492 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 0.00% -$25,000
TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) $149,992 $121,959 $141,958 $141,958.00 $116,958.00 82.39% -$25,000

Account Description 2018-19 Budget 2019-20 Budget 2020-21 Budget 2021-22 Budget 2022-23 Budget
1100 All Instruction Except SPED Programs $3,204,098.00 $3,545,586.00 $3,679,145.00 $3,746,609.00 $3,893,943.00 103.93% $147,334
1200 Special Education Instructional Programs $1,508,396.00 $1,587,145.00 $1,643,792.00 $1,642,026.00 $1,789,179.00 108.96% $147,153

2100/2150 Support Services - Pupils $225,170.00 $230,316.00 $229,593.00 $237,255.00 $239,204.00 100.82% $1,949
2200 Support Services - Staff $131,450.00 $132,696.00 $137,132.00 $136,060.00 $149,434.00 109.83% $13,374
2310 Board of Education $52,250.00 $52,250.00 $52,250.00 $52,250.00 $52,250.00 100.00% $0
2320 Executive Administration Services $214,494.00 $221,206.00 $227,079.00 $192,140.00 $204,107.00 106.23% $11,967
2330 District Legal Services $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $23,976.48 119.88% $3,976
2400 Office of the Principal $381,624.00 $398,475.00 $422,736.00 $443,503.00 $462,297.67 104.24% $18,795
2500 General Administration - Business Services $289,756.00 $287,577.00 $264,928.00 $272,433.00 $279,582.56 102.62% $7,150
2520 Vehicle Acquisition & Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
2600 Maintenance & Operation of Building(s) & Site(s) $568,815 $583,730 $599,069 $625,626.00 $643,185.00 102.81% $17,559
2710 Regular Pupil Transportation $245,766 $245,347 $272,049 $276,443.00 $282,355.00 102.14% $5,912
2712 School Age Special Education Pupil Transportation $36,388 $49,728 $38,042 $40,862.00 $46,998.00 115.02% $6,136
3000 Community Services $16,889 $17,610 $18,662 $36,701.00 $36,701.00 100.00% $0

18039 State Categorical Programs $17,839 $17,839 $18,039 $18,039 $18,039.00 100.00% $0
6000 Federal Programs $244,923 $283,952 $283,952 $1,025,689.00 $877,205.00 85.52% -$148,484
5000 Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
7000 Adult Education $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
8000 Transfers to __________________________ Fund $149,992 $121,959 $141,958 $250,000 $250,000 100.00% $0

Interfund Loan/Repayment to ______________ Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0
$0

TOTAL GF EXPENDITURES $7,302,850 $7,648,780 $7,889,559 $9,015,636 $9,248,456.71 102.58% $232,821
SPED EXPENDITURES $1,605,287 $1,697,376 $1,742,337 $1,920,143 $2,177,817.00 113.42% $257,674
TOTAL NON-SPED EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS $5,697,563 $5,951,404 $6,147,222 $6,742,232 $7,070,639.71 104.87% $328,408



$0
NECESSARY CASH RESERVE $1,500,000 $2,000,000 $2,091,388 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 100.00% $0

$0
$0

TOTAL DISBURSE, TRANSFERS, CASH RESERVE $8,802,850 $9,648,780 $9,980,947 $10,662,375 $11,426,273.71 107.16% $763,899







2021-2022 2022-2023 Change

Property Valuations 627,811,680                                                741,070,644 18%

Fund

2021-2022

Operating Budget

2021-2022

Property Tax

 Request

2021

Tax Rate

Property Tax Rate

(2021-2022 Request

Divided By

2022 Valuation)

2022-2023

Operating Budget

2022-2023

Proposed Property

Tax Request

Proposed

2022

Tax Rate

Change 

in Tax 

Rate

Change in 

Operating 

Budget

General Fund 8,631,582.00                 4,652,266.00                  0.741029 0.627776 9,397,145.00           5,187,495.00                      0.700000 -6% 9%

Bond Fund(s) K - 12 0.000000 0.000000 -                           -                                      0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund(s)  K - 8 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund(s)  9 - 12 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Bond Fund _____________ 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Special Building Fund 1,010,047.00                 351,246.00                     0.055948 0.047397 1,393,085.00           666,956.00                         0.089999 61% 38%

Qualified Capital Purpose

Undertaking Fund  K - 12 10,000.00                      0.000000 0.000000 10,000.00                -                                      0.000000 #DIV/0! 0%

Qualified Capital Purpose

Undertaking Fund  K - 8 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Qualified Capital Purpose

Undertaking Fund  9 - 12 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 #DIV/0! 0

Total 9,651,629.00                 5,003,512.00                  0.796977 0.675173 10,800,230.00         5,854,451.00                      0.789999 -1% 12%

Notice of Special Hearing To Set Final Tax Request

Ravenna Public Schools (10-0069) in Buffalo County, Nebraska

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Section 77-1632, that the governing body will meet on the 12th day of, September 2022 at Immediately 

followng the budget hearing o'clock P.M. , at Ravenna Public Schools High School Library for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers 

relating to setting the final tax request.

2022-2023 Budget Information2021-2022  Budget Information



NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Body of Ravenna Public Schools resolves that:

1. The 2022-2023 property tax request be set at:

General Fund: 5,187,495.00$     

Bond Fund: -$                    

Special Building Fund: 666,956.00$        

-$                    

2. The total assessed value of property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 18.04 percent.

3.

4.

5.

6. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before October 15, 2022.

Motion by ________, seconded by _______ to adopt Resolution #______.

Dated this ______ day of ___________, 2022

RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

RESOLUTION NO. 10-0069

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body of Ravenna Public 

Schools passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments concerning the 

property tax request;

The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total 

assessed value of property would be 0.675173 per $100 of assessed value.

Qualified Capital Purpose 

Undertaking Fund: 

Ravenna Public Schools proposes to adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax rate to be 0.78999 per $100 

of assessed value.

Voting no were: 

Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of Ravenna 

Public Schools will increase (or decrease) last year’s budget by 11.9 percent.

Voting yes were: 







[DISTRICT LETTERHEAD]

[DATE]

[NAME OF REQUESTER]
[ADDRESS]
[EMAIL ADDRESS (if sent electronically)]

Dear [NAME OF REQUESTER],

On [DATE], the district received your request to review [INSERT REQUESTED 
MATERIAL].  After considering your concerns and reviewing the material, we 
have made the following determination.

[EXPLAIN DETERMINATION: Remain in circulation; removed from circulation; 
remain in circulation with restrictions (only accessible by students of a certain 
age, grade, etc.)].

[OPTIONAL: INCLUDE RATIONALE. For requests based on sensitive topics like 
religion, sex, gender, etc., we recommend receiving legal advice.]

There is no appeal from this review.  The district does not place restrictions 
on students who can access library materials on an individual basis.  Some 
materials are limited generally based on age, grade level, and expected 
student ability.  If you do not want your student to access any particular 
material, please discuss that with your student and set that expectation as 
the parent or guardian.  If your student has checked out a book or material 
you do not approve, I am happy to work with you and your student’s teacher 
to return that material and check out something else.

Sincerely,

[NAME],
Superintendent 



Library Material Review Request Form

Only a patron of the district or parent of a current student may request review of a 
library material.  Prior to submitting a request, please review the board’s policy on 
Selection and Review of Library Materials.  The policy is located on the district’s 
website, or you can request a copy via email from the superintendent.

Name:______________________ Phone:_______________________

Address:_________________________________________________________

Written requests to review library materials will not be considered unless the 
requester identifies the specific material in question and first discusses their concern 
with the appropriate administrator as required by board policy.  Please list the date 
of the conversation with the administrator:________________________________

Title of Material:___________________________________________________

Author/Publisher:__________________________________________________

Type of Material (book, magazine, video, etc.):_________________________

Reason for Requesting Review (attach additional page if necessary):
__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________

Please list the specific portion of the material you find objectionable, 
including specific page references, sections, volumes, etc.:
__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________

Signature:_______________________

For District Use Only

Date Received:______________________

Received By:________________________

Reviewed on:________________________

Date Determination Sent to Requester:____________



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

• Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please 
identify yourself, including an address and the name of any 
organization you represent.  The board may waive the address 
requirement to protect the security of the individual. 

• Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to 
address the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally 
between the number of speakers.   These time limits may be 
changed by a majority vote of the board members in attendance 
to extend the time for a specific item or speaker. 

• Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak 
about a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, 
please understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

• General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are 
speaking will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, 
slanderous, threatening and hostile conduct or statements and 
fighting words (words whose mere utterance entails a call to 
violence) will not be tolerated.

• No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  
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Selection and Review of Library Media

The board approves curriculum and curriculum-related materials for the 
district with input from administrators and staff.  Those processes are covered 
in other board policies.  Staff members seeking to procure materials for use 
during instruction must follow board policy, practices, and directives.  Those 
items are not covered by this policy.

The district procures library books and other media available to students that 
are not part of a specific class or curriculum.  For purposes of this policy, those 
will be called library materials.   This policy addresses the selection and review 
of library materials, regardless of their source.  This policy applies regardless 
of whether library materials are purchased using district funds, donated, or 
shared at no cost to the district.

No Right to Materials.  The board supports having excellent educational 
opportunities for students, including availability of library materials used to 
enrich the educational experience.  However, the board and administration 
are responsible for considering materials based on a variety of factors and 
legal obligations.  There is no right to force any material to be included or 
excluded.  Staff requesting library materials do so only within the course and 
scope of their employment with the district.

Selection Process.  The selection and approval of new library materials must 
comply with the district’s general requisition, donation, and budgeting 
requirements.  To ensure materials selected are appropriate for the district’s 
students and consistent with the district’s legal obligations, the following 
process applies to selection of library materials.

[OPTION 1: PRINCIPAL OR SUPERINTENDENT REVIEW]  The school librarian, 
media specialist, or any individual requesting library materials is responsible 
for submitting the request in writing to the building principal or to 
superintendent if there is no principal assigned to the building.  The request 
must include the following

1. Name of the book, material, or resource;
2. The author, publisher, and supplier of the material;
3. The physical medium (i.e., book, magazine, video, game, digital 

subscription, etc.);
4. The cost of the material;
5. A summary of the content of the material, including how it supports age-

appropriate learning objectives, enriches the curriculum, and/or 
supports student development and learning;
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6. The material’s accolades, such as presence on best seller lists, awards 
won, and recommendations from professional library journals and 
organizations with a focus on K-12 school library materials; and

7. Whether any of the content in the material represents a perspective that 
may not be universal, such as a political, religious, or social perspective 
for which disagreement or differences of opinion exist.  The summary 
should include a description of these items.

The building principal or superintendent will review the library material 
request and inform the requester whether the material will be accepted or 
denied.  Materials which require expenditure of district funds will be processed 
consistently with the district’s purchasing and procurement policies and 
practices.  There is no appeal from this determination.

[OPTION 2: COMMITTEE REVIEW] The superintendent will establish a library 
material review committee on an as-needed basis, consisting of at least one 
administrator, one teacher, and the librarian or media specialist.  If the district 
has no assigned librarian or media specialist, then the committee will include 
two administrators and a teacher.  The superintendent may appoint any 
teacher he or she deems appropriate based on availability and expertise 
related to the requested materials.

The school librarian, media specialist, or any individual requesting inclusion of 
library materials is responsible for submitting the request in writing to the 
library material review committee.  The request must include the following

1. Name of the book, material, or resource;
2. The author, publisher, and supplier of the material;
3. The physical medium (i.e., book, magazine, video, game, digital 

subscription, etc.);
4. The cost of the material;
5. A summary of the content of the material, including how it supports age-

appropriate learning objectives, enriches the curriculum, and/o supports 
student development and learning;

6. The material’s accolades, such as presence on best seller lists, awards 
won, and recommendations from professional library journals and 
organizations with a focus on K-12 school library materials; and

7. Whether any of the content in the material represents a perspective that 
may not be universal, such as a political, religious, or social perspective 
for which disagreement or differences of opinion exist.  The summary 
should include a description of these items.
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The committee will review the requested materials within the timeframe 
established by the superintendent.  In the event the committee does not agree 
on a particular request, the administrator makes the final determination.  
There is no appeal from this determination.

[OPTION 3: BOARD COMMITTEE REVIEW—DISCOURAGED, BUT LAWFUL]. The 
school librarian, media specialist, or any individual requesting library materials 
is responsible for submitting the request in writing to the superintendent.  The 
superintendent will review the request(s) with the curriculum committee of 
the board, who will make a recommendation to the board for approval or 
denial of the request.

The request must include the following:

1. Name of the book, material, or resource;
2. The author, publisher, and supplier of the material;
3. The physical medium (i.e., book, magazine, video, game, digital 

subscription, etc.);
4. The cost of the material;
5. A summary of the content of the material, including how it supports age-

appropriate learning objectives, enriches the curriculum, and/o supports 
student development and learning;

6. The material’s accolades, such as presence on best seller lists, awards 
won, and recommendations from professional library journals and 
organizations with a focus on K-12 school library materials; and

7. Whether any of the content in the material represents a perspective that 
may not be universal, such as a political, religious, or social perspective 
for which disagreement or differences of opinion exist.  The summary 
should include a description of these items.

There is no appeal from the determination of the board.

Requested Review of Library Materials.  A concerned parent of a current 
student or patron living within the school district boundaries may request the 
review of a specific library material (i.e., a specific book, magazine, etc.) or 
portion of a specific library material.  The parent or patron must first discuss 
their concern with the building principal and explain their concern regarding 
the library material.  If there is no principal assigned to that building, the 
parent or patron should discuss their concern with the superintendent.  The 
board believes most concerns will be resolved in this manner.

[OPTION 1: SUPERINTENDENT REVIEW]  If the parent or patron is dissatisfied 
after the informal review and discussion with the relevant administrator, they 
may request a review in writing.  To request a review, the individual must 
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complete the Library Material Review Request form and submit it to the 
superintendent.  

The superintendent will review the request within a reasonable time after 
receiving it.  The superintendent may consult with the school’s librarian or 
media specialist, staff, and legal counsel at his or her discretion.  The 
superintendent may decide to remove the material, keep the material, restrict 
access to the material to students based on age or grade level, or make any 
other determination the superintendent deems appropriate.  The 
superintendent’s decision regarding the review will be communicated to the 
requester in writing.  

The decision of the superintendent is final, and the board will not hear any 
appeal regarding the review of library material.

[OPTION 2: BOARD COMMITTEE REVIEW]  If the parent or patron is 
unsatisfied after the informal review and discussion with the relevant 
administrator, they may request a review in writing.  To request a review, the 
individual must complete the Library Material Review Request form and submit 
it to the superintendent.  

The superintendent will review the request with the board curriculum 
committee within a reasonable time after receiving it.  The committee may 
consult with or seek input from the school’s librarian or media specialist, staff, 
and legal counsel at its discretion.  The committee will make a 
recommendation to the board to remove the material, keep the material, 
restrict access to the material to students based on age or grade level, or 
make any other determination or recommendation the committee deems 
appropriate.  The board will review the request, consider the committee’s 
recommendation, and make a determination regarding the requested review.  
The decision regarding the review will be communicated to the requester in 
writing by the superintendent.  

The decision of the board is final, and there is no appeal regarding the review 
of library material.

Additional Rules for Library Media Review.  Unless the superintendent 
decides otherwise, the library material will remain in circulation while a review 
is pending.  Unless otherwise required by law, no library material will be 
reviewed again within 4 years after a requested review is completed.  Any 
parent or patron requesting review of multiple library materials may only 
request a maximum of 5 materials to be reviewed at one time, and a new 
request cannot be submitted until the prior review is completed and notice of 
the determination is provided to the requesting party.  Nothing in this policy 
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prohibits the superintendent or their designee from reviewing library material 
outside of the review process contained in this policy and taking any action 
the superintendent or their designee deems appropriate.

Adopted on: _________________________
Revised on: _________________________
Reviewed on: ________________________



4064
Transporting Students in Employee Vehicles

[NOTE TO BE DELETED: PICK ONE OF THE OPTIONS BELOW IF YOU 
ADOPT THIS POLICY, AND DELETE THE OTHER]

[Option 1] With the permission of the superintendent, school employees may 
transport students in the employee’s personal vehicle even if those students 
do not live within the employee’s household.  School employees who transport 
students in their personal vehicles and those children do not live within the 
employee’s household must comply with the board’s policies on pupil 
transportation and school vehicle use, including Pupil Transportation Driver 
Qualification Criteria.

[Option 2] School employees shall not use their personal vehicle to transport 
students except for those students who reside in the employee’s own 
household or if an emergency exists.  If an emergency occurs, the employee 
will contact the administration and parents whenever practicable before 
providing the emergency transportation.  
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TO: KSB Policy Service Subscribers

FROM: KSB School Law

DATE: May 25, 2022

RE: Annual Policy Updates

Attached are the 2022 KSB School Law policy updates. Below, we discuss
the policy changes, the changes to our standard forms, and some issues that
are raised by certain laws that do not necessarily require a policy change but
do present new obligations or things to keep in mind as you enter the
2022-23 school year. We have broken these down into 3 sections: “Policy
Changes;” “Forms Changes;” and “Other Issues to Consider.”

Keep in mind that most bills that were enacted into law go into effect three
months after the legislature adjourns. This year the Unicameral adjourned
on April 20th, so the effective date of most bills will be July 21, 2022.
However, if a bill includes a specific effective date or an emergency clause, it
goes into effect on the stated date or when passed and approved according
to law.

To assist subscribers in implementing these policy changes and the other
considerations laid out in this Memo, KSB will hold a webinar on
Thursday, June 9, 2022, at 10:00 a.m. Central Time.  In the webinar,
we will give a brief overview of the changes and then answer questions from
attendees regarding the policies and other considerations. We have included
the link to the ZOOM conference in the cover e-mail that transmitted these
updates. We will also record the webinar and will post it on the KSB School
Law website in the Policy Updates section.
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Please feel free to contact us if you have any additional questions or if you
would like to have a policy customized or “tweaked” to meet your individual
circumstances.

Policy Changes

REVISION OF POLICY 2008: Meetings

Last session the Unicameral passed LB 83. Beginning July 31, 2022, school
boards must place their meeting minutes on the school district website
within ten working days of the last meeting or prior to the next convened
meeting, whichever occurs earlier. The minutes must be available on the
website for at least six months.

This change is required.
_____________________________________________________________

REVISION OF POLICY 2010: Preparation for Board Meetings

Last session the Unicameral passed LB 83. Beginning July 31, 2022, school
boards must place their agendas on the district’s website at least 24 hours
before the school board meeting and leave them there for at least six
months.

This change is required.

______________________________________________________

REVISION OF POLICIES
3003.1 Bidding for Construction, Remodeling, Repair, or Related

Projects Financed with Federal Funds AND
3004.1 Fiscal Management for Purchasing and Procurement Using

Federal Dollars

During a recent round of federal fiscal review, NDE determined that it wants
even more information in your federal purchasing/procurement policies and
procedures. We have added new sections to both policies to address these
concerns.

These changes are required.
______________________________________________________
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REVISION OF POLICY 3012: School Meal Program and Meal Charges

NDE recently conducted an administrative review of a policy subscriber’s
participation in the National School Lunch Program. During that review, NDE
determined that the school’s policy did not include a notice that households
can apply for benefits at any time during the school year or any information
about the school’s online payment system. Of course, no law or regulation
requires that such information be included in your meal charge policy.
However, KSB decided to add this information to the policy to address these
concerns. Please review the “Payment Options” paragraph and modify it as
necessary so that it accurately reflects the payment options your district
accepts.

These changes are “required.”
______________________________________________________

REVISION OF POLICY 3057: Title IX Policy

These revisions include updates to the definition of “domestic violence” in
order to be consistent with the recently re-authorized federal Violence
Against Women Act (effective October 1, 2022). These revisions also
account for changes to the statutory reference at which other definitions
(dating violence and stalking) will be codified in the U.S. Code.

Finally, this revision clarifies the step in the process at which the Title IX
decision-maker facilitates the written exchange of questions between the
parties (i.e., after an investigation and before a written determination of
responsibility is issued).

All of these changes will also need to be included in your handbooks.

These changes are required.
______________________________________________________

REVISION OF POLICY 4056: Resignation of Certificated Staff

This policy addresses the process for certificated staff to provide their
resignation as early as possible to allow the district to find suitable
replacements. Please note there are two paragraphs to choose from. Please
make sure to select one.

The first option is our recommended option. We revised this option to make
clear if you give a teacher a written request (whether it is a renewal
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agreement, a new contract, or something else) with an acceptance date no
earlier than March 15th, the return of that written request “locks in” that
teacher for the following school year. They do not get to resign until April
15th or some later date.

Philosophically, we prefer not to release teachers after the April 15th
deadline since the teachers’ union would never agree to extend the notice
deadline to teachers. However, this is a matter for the board to decide, so
we still provide the second option which also defines “suitable replacement.”
You should be sure to check your negotiated agreement to be sure that
there is not a provision in that document that gives teachers the right to
resign late. If there is, you should revise this policy (or call us to revise it)
to ensure that it is consistent with your negotiated agreement (or, better
yet, negotiate out the later deadline in your negotiated agreement!).

This policy is not required but is highly recommended.
______________________________________________________

NEW POLICY 4064: Transporting Students in Employee Vehicles

While our policy service has several policies regarding transportation, none
of them address employees transporting students in their personal vehicles.
We drafted this policy at the request of a service subscriber. This policy
provides two options for transportation. The first permits employees to
transport students who do not live in the employee’s household as long as
the employee complies with board policy and NDE’s pupil transportation
requirements (including training). The second permits employees to
transport only students who live within the employee’s household and in
emergency situations.

This policy is optional.
______________________________________________________

REVISION OF POLICY 5012: Testing and Assessment Program

NDE Rule 10 has always required each school to complete an annual report
covering the required elements in sections 005 and 010 from Rule 10. The
items reported in section 005 of Rule 10 must be submitted to NDE by June
30. Section 010 then requires these items, plus some additional items, to
be included in an annual report and shared with the board and made
available to the public. Rule 10 also requires a policy covering the annual
report.  These proposed changes align the policy with Rule 10.
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These changes are required.
______________________________________________________

6021: District Criteria for Selecting Evaluators to be Used for Special
Education Evaluation and Verification and Independent Educational

Evaluations

Over the last year, there has been a dramatic increase in Rule 51 complaints
and requests for evaluation protocols and raw evaluative data. Many
evaluators in Nebraska do not retain this information after their final report
is completed. However, in certain circumstances, courts and administrative
agencies enforcing the IDEA have determined that access to such records is
necessary in order to permit meaningful parental participation. As a result,
we’ve updated our evaluation criteria to require evaluators to retain and
provide that information when the LEA determines it is necessary to do so.

This change is recommended.
______________________________________________________

NEW POLICY 6037: Selection and Review of Library Materials

It’s no secret over the past several months that library media and materials
have come under scrutiny in many districts. As we promised many of you,
this is KSB’s attempt to propose a policy with options for you and your board
to consider.  Ask, and ye shall receive!

We want to be clear that this policy is optional. Many districts have
functioned for decades without a policy covering the procurement and
review/challenges to library materials. However, we also know that in times
of political pressure, it may help to have a process laid out for how materials
are selected and then later challenged by concerned individuals. Within the
policy, we have laid out 3 options for the selection of library materials and 2
options for review of those materials when someone has a concern. We also
place limits on who can make such a request, how many items can be
challenged at once, and how often items can be challenged.

Most importantly, we want to make clear that this policy applies only to
library materials. Core curricular materials and curriculum-related
supplements are not intended to be covered by this policy. Those are
covered elsewhere, such as in your parent involvement policy, and parent
and patron rights to access those materials are governed by state and
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federal law. We also do not want patrons or parents to believe they can
challenge actual curriculum materials--in most cases, they can review but
cannot opt-out or ask for those to be removed. That is true regardless of
the reason for their objection--religious, political, or otherwise.

This policy is entirely optional, and it contains options if you do
choose to implement it.
______________________________________________________
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Form Changes

Public Comment Rules (2000 Series Forms)

We have updated our public comment rules to reflect the requirement that
anyone speaking during public comment provide their name, address, and
the name of any organization they represent.

These form changes are required.
______________________________________________________

Library Materials Forms (6000 Series Forms)

We have included two new forms in the 6000 series to address the process
for requested review of library materials. The first is a review request form
which you can provide to parents and patrons who want to request a review
of library material. The second is a sample letter you can use to provide
your review determination to the requester after the review is completed.

When parents or patrons request a review of library material, there may be
legal implications. Requests could touch upon the First Amendment, Title IX,
IDEA, Section 504, Title VI, and many others. If you plan to provide an
explanation for your determination, we strongly suggest that you work with
your district’s attorney on crafting the response.

Please note that unless you adopt new policy 6037 (Selection and Review of
Library Materials), you should not include these forms on your website or
make them available to the public.

This form is required, but only if the board adopts new policy 6037.
The board does not need to approve the form.
______________________________________________________
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Other Issues To Consider

LB 29: Juneteenth National Independence Day

LB 29 creates Juneteenth National Independence Day as a state holiday.
This bill passed with an emergency clause, meaning Juneteenth will be
recognized in 2022. We recommend reviewing your negotiated agreement,
staff agreements, policies, and handbooks to determine how holidays are
addressed. If you list “all federal” or “all state and federal holidays,” that
could lead to different results. Similarly, if your contracts list specific
holidays, Juneteenth would need to be listed if the board wants it included.
______________________________________________________

LB 780: Child Labor and Employment Certificates

Current law requires students under the age of 16 to obtain an employment
certificate signed by the superintendent of the school the student attends.
LB 780 transfers this responsibility to the principal or any person authorized
by the principal in writing. If the school doesn’t have a principal, then any
person authorized by the superintendent may sign the certificate.
______________________________________________________

LB 852: Behavioral Health Points of Contact and Mental Health First
Aid Training

Behavioral Health Points of Contact

On or before August 1, 2023, each school district must designate one or
more behavioral health points of contact for each school building or other
division as determined by the school district. A behavioral health point of
contact may be an administrator, a school nurse, a school psychologist, or
another designated person affiliated with such school building or other
division. Each behavioral health point of contact must have knowledge of
community behavioral health service providers and other resources available
for students and families. The school district must report the designated
behavior health points of contact to NDE before each school year.

On or before August 1 of each year (beginning in 2023), NDE must provide
each school district with a registry of state and local behavioral health
resources available to work with students and families.
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Each behavioral health point of contact must coordinate access to
community behavioral health services for students and families and facilitate
access to services during the school day at the school the student attends.
Such facilitation must be approved by the student's parent or guardian
unless the student is 18 years of age or married.

Mental Health First Aid Training

LB 852 also directs NDE to establish a mental health first aid training
program for teachers and other school and ESU employees to be paid for by
grant funds. The training must be provided by trainers who are certified by
a national organization for behavioral health and must cover specifically
listed topics. The Unicameral intends that this training will be funded with
lottery funds.
______________________________________________________

LB 888: Standards for the Holocaust and Other Acts of Genocide

LB 888 requires the State Board of Education to adopt measurable academic
content standards for education on the Holocaust and other acts of genocide
as recognized by Congress or the United Nations as of January 1, 2022.
Expect changes to Rule 10 in the near future.
______________________________________________________

LB 906: Vaccine Exemptions

LB 906 requires all employers, including school districts and ESUs, to allow
for an exception to any COVID-19 vaccination requirement. The exception
will apply to anyone who submits a form developed by the Nebraska
Department of Health and Human Services. The form contains exemptions
for medical contraindication/medical necessity and for a conflict with the
person’s sincerely held religious belief, practice, or observance. Anyone
claiming the medical exemption must also submit a signed written statement
from a health care practitioner. An employer may require an employee
granted an exemption under this law to: (a) be periodically tested for
COVID-19 at the employer's expense; and (b) wear or use personal
protective equipment provided by the employer.

______________________________________________________
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LB 908: Virtual Conferencing

LB 908 amends the Open Meetings Act to allow any public body, including
school districts, to hold a meeting of limited scope by virtual conference if:

● The purpose of the virtual meeting is to discuss items that are
scheduled to be discussed or acted upon at a subsequent non-virtual
open meeting of the public body;

● No action is taken by the public body at the virtual meeting;
● Reasonable advance publicized notice is published in a newspaper of

general circulation within the school district's jurisdiction and, if
available, on the newspaper's website, and including providing access
to a dial-in number or link to the virtual conference; and

● In addition to the public's right to participate by virtual conferencing,
reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public's right
to attend at a physical site and participate as provided in section
84-1412, including reasonable seating, in at least one designated site
in a building open to the public and identified in the notice, with: At
least one member of the entity holding such meeting, or his or her
designee, present at each site; a recording of the hearing by audio or
visual recording devices; and a reasonable opportunity for input, such
as public comment or questions, is provided to at least the same
extent as would be provided if virtual conferencing was not used.

______________________________________________________

LB 1057: Change Provisions Relating to Class III School Districts

Current law provides the conditions under which a Class III school district
may continue to operate when its fall school district membership or ADM
falls below 35 students in grades 9 through 12. LB 1057 amends section
79-499 to provide the conditions under which a Class III school district may
continue to operate when its fall school district membership or ADM falls
below 45 students in grades kindergarten through 12.

LB 1057 also adds another wrinkle to school closures. If a Class III school
district is the only public school district in the county and it falls below the
threshold attendance numbers, the district holds an election of its voters to
determine if the district should continue operating. LB 1057 adds a
requirement that if such a vote is successful, the board must hold a public
hearing and then vote whether to continue to operate the school district
every four years thereafter. If either the vote of the people or the vote of
the board fails, the district will be dissolved.
______________________________________________________
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LB 1112: Adopt the Computer Science and Technology Education Act

Beginning with school year 2024-25, each school district, in consultation
with the State Department of Education, must include computer science and
technology education in the instructional program of its elementary and
middle schools, as appropriate, and beginning in school year 2026-27,
require each student attending a public school to complete at least one
five-credit high school course or the equivalent of a one-semester high
school course in computer science and technology prior to graduation. The
computer science and technology education course offered by a school
district may be made available in a traditional classroom setting, a
blended-learning environment, or an online-based or other technology-based
format that is tailored to meet the needs of each participating student.

On or before December 1, 2025, and on or before December 1 of each year
thereafter, in order to promote and support computer science and
technology education, each school district must provide an annual computer
science and technology education status report to its school board and the
State Department of Education, including, but not limited to, student
progress in computer science and technology courses and other
district-determined measures of computer science and technology education
progress from the previous school year.

The State Board of Education is also required to adopt measurable academic
content standards for computer science and technology education under the
mathematics, science, or career and technical education standards.
______________________________________________________

Special Education Procedures

The current policy service special education procedures are
compliant and do not need to be updated. If you undergo a Rule 51
audit and a representative of the Department of Education takes the position
that these procedures are not compliant, you should contact one of us.

NDE does have a new technical assistance document out that lists the
required procedures and then mixes in their minimum suggested
procedures as well. As you know, we are reluctant to tie our subscribers
down with a bunch of specific processes because if you adopt specific
procedures and don’t follow them perfectly, you'll have a Rule 51 violation
even if you didn't actually violate the rule.
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We are in the process of working with NDE to create a set of “best practices”
resources that we are comfortable providing to districts. That additional
resource will not be required but we are hopeful that the additional resource
will be useful. We will keep our policy service subscribers updated on this
resource as we develop it.

We have added our most recent special education procedures to this year’s
updates so that you can be sure to have the most current version.
______________________________________________________

Department of Education Regulation Updates:
Title IX and Section 504

In March, the U.S. Department of Education’s Office for Civil Rights
announced that it has drafted proposed amendments to Title IX and has sent
them to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs (OIRA) for internal
review. Submission of the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM) is the first
formal step in the federal regulation revision process. The most recent
communication from OCR indicates that these draft regulations will be
released in June of 2022 (which we anticipate will include revisions to the
Title IX regulations which were finalized in August of 2020). Unfortunately,
the Department of Education has not yet shared a draft of those proposed
changes. We will track these developments closely and will keep you
updated on any changes to the Title IX regulations. Given the steps involved
in federal rulemaking, it is extremely unlikely that these changes will be
effective when the 2022-23 school year begins, although we may have to
update our Title IX policy and procedure during the next school year.

The U.S. Department of Education has also announced that it intends to
"strengthen" Section 504's regulations. As with the Title IX regulations, it
will be months before any draft regulations are issued. We will also track
these regulations when they are issued and will keep our subscribers
updated on them.
______________________________________________________

LB 644 and Joint Tax Hearings

Last year, the Unicameral approved LB 644. You’ve no doubt heard about
this bill by now. In short summary, it requires certain political subdivisions
(including schools, but excluding ESUs) to participate in a joint public tax
hearing with other political subdivisions in lieu of individual tax request
hearings for each covered entity that exceeds its allowable growth
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percentage. There are numerous deadlines, submission requirements, and
obligations on covered political subdivisions.

While this law generally changes tax request hearings, it does not eliminate
other obligations including the publication of budget statements, budget
hearings, and board meetings at which you must approve the budget
statement and tax resolution. We have worked with several school districts
to plan for and set out a timeline of events to ensure all obligations are met.
We would be happy to work with your district on that planning.

We will be talking a lot about LB 644 and the joint hearing requirements in
the coming weeks and months. What we have learned is that many of the
key dates for each district will depend mostly on how your county plans to
process these requirements. We are working with representatives from
other affected political subdivisions, including county officials who have
substantial obligations under the new law. If you have not already done so,
we strongly recommend that you communicate with your county officials in
the county in which your district office is located.
______________________________________________________

CONCLUSION

It is all too easy to adopt policies that look good, but that do not actually
reflect how the school operates or assist the school in accomplishing its
goals.  Every year we stress that it is very important to us to give you a
working, useful set of policies and a continuing policy service.  For our
Complete Service subscribers, there is no additional charge for revisions to
our policies or consultation about them. Please don't hesitate to contact any
one of us with questions about the updates or other policies.  Our group
e-mail address is ksb@ksbschoollaw.com.
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6021
District Criteria for Selecting Evaluators to be Used for Special 

Education Evaluation and Verification and Independent Educational 
Evaluations

 
The following criteria shall be used for selecting evaluators according to 

92 Nebraska Administrative Code 51-006.07B:

1. Those in-state service agencies that have approved rates for the current 
year established by the Nebraska Department of Education.  A list of 
service agencies with approved rates, including state agencies, 
individual providers, and in-state providers may be found at 
https://www.education.ne.gov/sped/service-agencies/.

2. Those Nebraska providers located within 100 [NOTE TO BE DELETED: 
insert mileage that is appropriate to your district’s geographic location.] 
miles of the building of the district where the child attends when driving 
by ordinary public roadways, except [include here any exceptions to 
these criteria necessary for specific assessments which the district would 
not obtain within the indicated area.  Based on feedback from ESU 
Special Education Directors statewide, these exceptions might include 
the following: vision-related evaluations (___ miles); evaluations for 
severe autism spectrum disorder (___ miles); evaluations for severe 
psychiatric disorders (____ miles); evaluations for significant or atypical 
orthopedic disorders (____ miles); threat assessments (___ miles); 
profound hearing impairments (____ miles).  You should specifically 
identify such assessments after consulting with your special education 
or educational service unit staff, and include those and their relevant 
mileage range.  If no assessments would require a deviation from this 
area, simply conclude this paragraph after the word “roadways.”]

3. Evaluations must consider the educational, health, or other student 
records of the student provided by the district.  The parents, guardians, 
or age-appropriate student must provide any required consent to the 
disclosure of these records unless disclosure is already authorized by 
state and federal law.

4. Evaluations must be provided to the district, including all educational, 
health, student, or other records created as part of or relied upon to 
complete the evaluation.  The parents, guardians, or age-appropriate 
student must provide any required consent to the disclosure of these 
records unless disclosure is already authorized by state and federal law.

5. Evaluations must be conducted by a provider that is authorized, 



available, and willing to discuss, confer, or otherwise cooperate with the 
district regarding the evaluation, its results, or any other information 
related to the evaluation.  Such cooperation may include reasonable 
participation in, or the submission of additional reports or information 
to, an IEP, MDT, or SAT team.  Evaluators must make available to the 
district any documents or records created in relation to the evaluation, 
including evaluation and assessment protocols and responses, when the 
district determines in its sole discretion that such documentation is 
necessary in order to permit meaningful parental participation. The 
parents, guardians, or age-appropriate student must provide any 
required consent to the disclosure of these records or information unless 
disclosure is already authorized by state and federal law.

6. Evaluations must be sufficiently comprehensive for the evaluator to 
submit to the district a report that specifically details whether the 
student should be considered eligible for special education and related 
services, the nature of special education and related services 
recommended to accommodate the student’s suspected disability, and 
the particular facts or findings underlying the evaluator’s conclusions.  
This report must be submitted to the district within 45 days after the 
conclusion of the evaluation.

7. Evaluations must meet the then-current state standards for reliability, 
research-based processes, and educational or professional best 
practices.

8. Reimbursement to any evaluator chosen in conformance with this policy 
shall not exceed the cost that would be charged by the school district’s 
contracted providers for the same or substantially similar evaluation.    

All special education evaluations, including those independently 
obtained at the district’s expense, must be obtained in a manner consistent 
with the criteria set forth above, unless state or federal law requires waiver of 
one or more criteria in order to accommodate unique circumstances.

Adopted on: _________________________
Revised on: _________________________
Reviewed on: ________________________



5012
Testing and Assessment Program

I. Basic Testing and Assessment Program

The school district will use a basic testing and assessment program to evaluate 
the outcome of the educational program and to provide information needed in 
working with individuals.  The program will be supplemented by such 
individual and supplementary tests as the needs of the educational program 
and the district indicate.  The superintendent and designees will coordinate 
the program from Kindergarten through twelfth grade to provide continuity.  
Teachers are prohibited from engaging in any behavior that adversely affects 
the validity of test scores as a measure of student achievement.  Teachers 
should consult with relevant board policies and district protocols assessment 
administration and security.

II. Accountability Reporting

At the board of education’s regular July meeting, or as soon after as a report 
can be completed, the superintendent of schools shall provide an annual 
written report as required by NDE Rule 10.  The report shall be presented to 
the board and made available to the public.  The report must contain the 
elements required by Rule 10, including but not limited to: student academic 
performance as reported to NDE (demographics, achievement, educational 
input characteristics, as defined in section 005.02 of Rule 10); school system 
demographics; school improvement goals and progress; and financial 
information about the school district.  Building level results will be reported 
only to appropriate staff for review, goal setting, and intervention as needed.

This report shall not include any individual test scores or assessment, but 
individual student test scores or assessment results will be reported to the 
student's parents or legal guardian(s).  If the school has fewer than ten 
students in the grades being reported, or if reporting would allow for the 
identification of students because they all had comparable scores, no public 
reports of student performance are provided for those grades.

A comprehensive evaluation of the district shall be conducted at least once 
every five years using instruments and guides approved by NDE.

Adopted on: _________________________
Revised on: _________________________
Reviewed on: ________________________



4056
Resignation of Certificated Staff 

Certificated staff members who know they will not be returning to employment 
at the school district for the following school year are encouraged to submit 
their resignations as early as possible, to enable the board to find suitable 
replacements.  Unless otherwise required by law or contract, the following 
resignation requirements apply.

SELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPHS

Staff members who submit their resignations to the board of education by the 
earlier of (a) April 15th or (b) the date designated in a written request of the 
school board or the administrators to accept employment for the next school 
year pursuant to section 79-829 (provided that such acceptance date may not 
be earlier than March 15th of each year) will be released from the next school 
year's contract.  Staff members who refuse to fulfill their contractual 
obligations will be reported to the Professional Practices Committee of the 
Nebraska Department of Education.  

OR

Staff members who submit their resignations to the board of education after 
____________ but before __________ [insert whatever date your district 
uses] will be released from the next school year's contract so long as the 
board is able to obtain the services of a suitable replacement.  Suitability 
determinations will be made solely by the district and will be based upon, but 
not limited to, experience, quality, availability of adequate candidates, effect 
on extracurricular programs, class offerings, and effect on students.  Staff 
members who refuse to fulfill their contractual obligations will be reported to 
the Professional Practices Committee of the Nebraska Department of 
Education.

Adopted on: _________________________
Revised on: _________________________
Reviewed on: ________________________



3057
Title IX Policy

It is the policy of the school district that no person shall, on the basis of sex, 
be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subject to 
discrimination under any of the school district’s programs or activities.  The 
district is required by Title IX (20 U.S.C. § 1681) and 34 C.F.R. part 106 to 
not discriminate in such a manner.

1. Title IX Coordinator

1.1. Designation.  The district will designate and authorize at least 
one employee to coordinate its efforts to comply with its responsibilities 
under this policy, who will be referred to as the “Title IX Coordinator.”  
The district will notify applicants for admission and employment, 
students, parents or legal guardians of students, employees, and all 
unions or professional organizations holding collective bargaining or 
professional agreements with the district, of the name or title, office 
address, electronic mail address, and telephone number of the Title IX 
Coordinator.  Any person may report sex discrimination, including sexual 
harassment (whether or not the person reporting is the person alleged 
to be the victim of conduct that could constitute sex discrimination or 
sexual harassment).  This report may be made by any means, including 
but not limited to, in person, by mail, by telephone, or by electronic 
mail, using the contact information listed for the Title IX Coordinator, or 
by any other means that results in the Title IX Coordinator receiving the 
person’s verbal or written report.  Such a report may be made at any 
time (including during non-business hours).

2. Definitions.  As used in this policy, the following terms are defined as 
follows:

2.1. Actual knowledge means notice of sexual harassment or 
allegations of sexual harassment to any district employee.  Imputation 
of knowledge based solely on vicarious liability or constructive notice is 
insufficient to constitute actual knowledge. This standard is not met 
when the only district employee with actual knowledge is the respondent 
(as that term is defined below). “Notice” as used in this paragraph 
includes, but is not limited to, a report of sexual harassment to the Title 
IX Coordinator as described in subsection 1.1 above.

2.2. Complainant means an individual who is alleged to be the victim 
of conduct that could constitute sexual harassment.



2.3. Formal complaint means a document filed by a complainant or 
signed by the Title IX Coordinator alleging sexual harassment against a 
respondent and requesting that the district investigate the allegation of 
sexual harassment.  The only district official who is authorized to initiate 
the Grievance Process for Formal Complaints of Sexual Harassment 
against a respondent is the Title IX Coordinator (by signing a formal 
complaint).  At the time of filing a formal complaint with the district, a 
complainant must be participating in or attempting to participate in the 
district’s education program or activity.  A formal complaint may be filed 
with the Title IX Coordinator in person, by mail, or by electronic mail, 
by using the contact information required to be listed for the Title IX 
Coordinator under subsection 1.1 above, and by any additional method 
designated by the district.  As used in this paragraph, the phrase 
“document filed by a complainant” means a document or electronic 
submission (such as by electronic mail or through an online portal 
provided for this purpose by the district) that contains the complainant’s 
physical or digital signature, or otherwise indicates that the complainant 
is the person filing the formal complaint.  Where the Title IX Coordinator 
signs a formal complaint, the Title IX Coordinator is not a complainant 
or otherwise a party under this policy or under 34 C.F.R. part 106, and 
will comply with the requirements of this policy and 34 C.F.R. part 106, 
including subsections 5.1.3–5.1.4 and 34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(1)(iii).

2.4. Respondent means an individual who has been reported to be 
the perpetrator of conduct that could constitute sexual harassment.

2.5. Consent for purposes of this policy means the willingness in fact 
for conduct to occur.  An individual may, as a result of age, incapacity, 
disability, lack of information, or other circumstances be incapable of 
providing consent to some or all sexual conduct or activity.  Neither 
verbal nor physical resistance is required to establish that an individual 
did not consent. District officials will consider the totality of the 
circumstances in determining whether there was consent for any specific 
conduct.  Consent may be revoked or withdrawn at any time.

2.6. Sexual harassment means conduct on the basis of sex that 
satisfies one or more of the following:

2.6.1. An employee of the district conditioning the provision of an 
aid, benefit, or service of the district on an individual’s 
participation in unwelcome sexual conduct;

2.6.2. Unwelcome conduct determined by a reasonable person to 
be so severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive that it 



effectively denies a person equal access to the district’s 
education program or activity;

2.6.3. Sexual assault, as defined in 20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(6)(A)(v), 
which means an offense classified as a forcible or nonforcible 
sex offense under the uniform crime reporting system of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation:

2.6.3.1. Sex Offenses, Forcible—Any sexual act directed 
against another person, without the consent of the 
victim including instances where the victim is 
incapable of giving consent.

2.6.3.1.1. Rape—(Except Statutory Rape) The carnal 
knowledge of a person, without the consent of 
the victim, including instances where the victim 
is incapable of giving consent because of his/her 
age or because of his/her temporary or 
permanent mental or physical incapacity.

2.6.3.1.2. Sodomy—Oral or anal sexual intercourse with 
another person, without the consent of the 
victim, including instances where the victim is 
incapable of giving consent because of his/her 
age or because of his/her temporary or 
permanent mental or physical incapacity

2.6.3.1.3. Sexual Assault With An Object—To use an 
object or instrument to unlawfully penetrate, 
however slightly, the genital or anal opening of 
the body of another person, without the consent 
of the victim, including instances where the 
victim is incapable of giving consent because of 
his/her age or because of his/her temporary or 
permanent mental or physical incapacity

2.6.3.1.4. Fondling—The touching of the private body 
parts of another person for the purpose of 
sexual gratification, without the consent of the 
victim, including instances where the victim is 
incapable of giving consent because of his/her 
age or because of his/her temporary or 
permanent mental or physical incapacity



2.6.3.2. Sex Offenses, Non-forcible—(Except Prostitution 
Offenses) Unlawful, non-forcible sexual intercourse.

2.6.3.2.1. Incest—Non-Forcible sexual intercourse 
between persons who are related to each other 
within the degrees wherein marriage is 
prohibited by law

2.6.3.2.2. Statutory Rape—Non-Forcible sexual 
intercourse with a person who is under the 
statutory age of consent

2.6.4. Dating violence, as defined in 34 U.S.C. § 12291(a), which 
means violence committed by a person—

2.6.4.1.who is or has been in a social relationship of a 
romantic or intimate nature with the victim; and

2.6.4.2.  where the existence of such a relationship shall be 
determined based on a consideration of the following 
factors:

2.6.4.2.1. The length of the relationship.

2.6.4.2.2. The type of relationship.

2.6.4.2.3. The frequency of interaction between the 
persons involved in the relationship.

2.6.5. Domestic violence, as defined in 34 U.S.C. § 12291(a), 
which includes felony or misdemeanor crimes committed by 
a current or former spouse or intimate partner of the victim 
under the family or domestic violence laws of the jurisdiction 
receiving grant funding and, in the case of victim services, 
includes the use or attempted use of physical abuse or 
sexual abuse, or a pattern of any other coercive behavior 
committed, enabled, or solicited to gain or maintain power 
and control over a victim, including verbal, psychological, 
economic, or technological abuse that may or may not 
constitute criminal behavior, by a person who—

2.6.5.1. is a current or former spouse or intimate partner of 
the victim, or person similarly situated to a spouse of 
the victim;



2.6.5.2. is cohabitating, or has cohabitated, with the victim as 
a spouse or intimate partner;

2.6.5.3.shares a child in common with the victim; or

2.6.5.4.commits acts against a youth or adult victim who is 
protected from those acts under the family or 
domestic violence laws of the jurisdiction.

2.6.6. Stalking, as defined in 34 U.S.C. § 12291(a), which means 
engaging in a course of conduct directed at a specific person 
that would cause a reasonable person to—

2.6.6.1. fear for his or her safety or the safety of others; or

2.6.6.2. suffer substantial emotional distress.

2.7. Supportive measures means non-disciplinary, non-punitive 
individualized services offered as appropriate, as reasonably available, 
and without fee or charge to the complainant or the respondent before 
or after the filing of a formal complaint or where no formal complaint 
has been filed.  Such measures are designed to restore or preserve 
equal access to the district’s education program or activity without 
unreasonably burdening the other party, including measures designed 
to protect the safety of all parties or the district’s educational 
environment, or deter sexual harassment.  Supportive measures may 
include counseling, extensions of deadlines or other course-related 
adjustments, modifications of work or class schedules, campus escort 
services, mutual restrictions on contact between the parties, changes in 
work or housing locations, leaves of absence, increased security and 
monitoring of certain areas of the campus, and other similar measures.  
The district will maintain as confidential any supportive measures 
provided to the complainant or respondent, to the extent that 
maintaining such confidentiality would not impair the ability of the 
district to provide the supportive measures.  The Title IX Coordinator is 
responsible for coordinating the effective implementation of supportive 
measures.

3. Discrimination Not Involving Sexual Harassment.

3.1. General Prohibition.  Except as provided elsewhere in Title IX, 
34 C.F.R. part 106, or this policy, no person shall, on the basis of sex, 
be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be 



subjected to discrimination under any academic, extracurricular, 
research, occupational training, or other education program or activity 
operated by the district.

3.2. Specific Prohibitions.  Except as provided elsewhere in Title IX, 
34 C.F.R. part 106, or this policy, in providing any aid, benefit, or service 
to a student, the district will not on the basis of sex:

3.2.1. Treat one person differently from another in determining 
whether such person satisfies any requirement or condition 
for the provision of such aid, benefit, or service;

3.2.2. Provide different aid, benefits, or services or provide aid, 
benefits, or services in a different manner;

3.2.3. Deny any person any such aid, benefit, or service;

3.2.4. Subject any person to separate or different rules of 
behavior, sanctions, or other treatment;

3.2.5. Apply any rule concerning the domicile or residence of a 
student or applicant;

3.2.6. Aid or perpetuate discrimination against any person by 
providing significant assistance to any agency, organization, 
or person which discriminates on the basis of sex in 
providing any aid, benefit or service to students or 
employees;

3.2.7. Otherwise limit any person in the enjoyment of any right, 
privilege, advantage, or opportunity.

3.3. Complaint Procedure.  All complaints regarding any alleged 
discrimination on the basis of sex, including without limitation violations 
of this policy, 34 C.F.R. part 106, Title IX, Title VII, or other state or 
federal law—when the alleged discrimination does not arise from or 
relate to an allegation of sexual harassment as defined in subsection 2.6 
above—shall be addressed pursuant to the district’s general complaint 
procedure, Board Policy 2006 [NOTE TO BE DELETED: Update this 
policy number if your general complaint procedure is numbered 
differently from 2006].

4. Response to Sexual Harassment



4.1. Reporting Sexual Harassment.  Any person who witnesses an 
act of unlawful sexual harassment is encouraged to report it to the 
District’s Title IX Coordinator.  No person will be retaliated against based 
on any report of suspected sexual harassment or retaliation.  Any 
District employee who receives a report of sexual harassment or has 
actual knowledge of sexual harassment must convey that information to 
the Title IX Coordinator as soon as reasonably practicable, but in no 
case later than the end of the following school day.

4.2. General Response to Sexual Harassment.  When the district 
has actual knowledge of sexual harassment in its education program or 
activity against a person in the United States, the district will respond 
promptly in a manner that is not deliberately indifferent.  The district 
will be deemed to be deliberately indifferent only if its response to sexual 
harassment is clearly unreasonable in light of the known circumstances. 
For the purposes of this policy “education program or activity” includes 
locations, events, or circumstances over which the district exercised 
substantial control over both the respondent and the context in which 
the sexual harassment occurs.  The district’s response will treat 
complainants and respondents equitably by offering supportive 
measures as defined in subsection 2.7 above to a complainant, and by 
following the grievance process described in section 5 below before the 
imposition of any disciplinary sanctions or other actions that are not 
supportive measures, against a respondent.  The Title IX Coordinator 
will promptly contact the complainant to discuss the availability of 
supportive measures, consider the complainant’s wishes with respect to 
supportive measures, inform the complainant of the availability of 
supportive measures with or without the filing of a formal complaint, 
and explain to the complainant the process for filing a formal complaint.

4.3. Emergency Removal.  Nothing in this policy precludes the 
district from removing a respondent from the district’s education 
program or activity on an emergency basis, provided that the district 
undertakes an individualized safety and risk analysis, and determines 
that an immediate threat to the physical health or safety of any student 
or other individual arising from the allegations of sexual harassment 
justifies removal.  In the event that the district so removes a respondent 
on an emergency basis, then the district will provide the respondent 
with notice and an opportunity to challenge the decision immediately 
following the removal.  This provision may not be construed to modify 
any rights under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, or the Americans with Disabilities 
Act.



4.4. Administrative Leave.  Nothing in this policy precludes the 
district from placing a non-student employee respondent on 
administrative leave during the pendency of a grievance process that 
complies with section 5 below.  This provision may not be construed to 
modify any rights under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or 
the Americans with Disabilities Act.

4.5. General Response Not Conditioned on Formal Complaint.  
With or without a formal complaint, the district will comply with the 
obligations and procedures described in this section 4.

5. Grievance Process for Formal Complaints of Sexual Harassment.

5.1. General Requirements.

5.1.1. Equitable Treatment.  The district will treat complainants 
and respondents equitably by providing remedies to a 
complainant where a determination of responsibility for 
sexual harassment has been made against the respondent, 
and by following the grievance process described in this 
section 5 before the imposition of any disciplinary sanctions 
or other actions that are not supportive measures against a 
respondent.  Remedies will be designed to restore or 
preserve equal access to the district’s education program or 
activity.  Remedies may include the same individualized 
services described in subsection 2.7 as “supportive 
measures”; however, remedies need not be non-disciplinary 
or non-punitive and need not avoid burdening the 
respondent.

5.1.2. Objective Evaluation.  This grievance process requires an 
objective evaluation of all relevant evidence—including both 
inculpatory and exculpatory evidence.  Credibility 
determinations may not be based on a person’s status as a 
complainant, respondent, or witness.

5.1.3. Absence of Conflicts of Interest or Bias.  The district will 
require that any individual designated by a recipient as a 
Title IX Coordinator, investigator, decision-maker, or any 
person designated by a recipient to facilitate an informal 
resolution process, not have a conflict of interest or bias for 
or against complainants or respondents generally or an 
individual complainant or respondent.



5.1.4. Training.  The district will ensure that all individuals or 
entities described in this Training section 5.1.4 receive 
training as provided below.  Any materials used to train 
these individuals will not rely on sex stereotypes and will 
promote impartial investigations and adjudications of formal 
complaints of sexual harassment.

5.1.4.1. All District Employees and Board Members.  All 
district employees and board members will be trained 
on how to identify and report sexual harassment.

5.1.4.2. Title IX Coordinators, Investigators, Decision-
Makers, or Informal Resolution Facilitators.  The 
district will ensure that Title IX Coordinators, 
investigators, decision-makers, or any person 
designated by the district to facilitate an informal 
resolution process receive training on:

5.1.4.2.1. The definition of sexual harassment in 
subsection 2.6;

5.1.4.2.2. The scope of the district’s education program or 
activity;

5.1.4.2.3. How to conduct an investigation and grievance 
process including hearings, appeals, and 
informal resolution processes, as applicable; 
and

5.1.4.2.4. How to serve impartially, including by avoiding 
prejudgment of the facts at issue, conflicts of 
interest, and bias.

5.1.4.3. Decision-Makers.  The district will ensure that 
decision-makers receive training on issues of 
relevance of questions and evidence, including when 
questions and evidence about the complainant’s 
sexual predisposition or prior sexual behavior are not 
relevant, as set forth in subsection Error! Reference 
source not found..

5.1.4.4. Investigators.  The district will also ensure that 
investigators receive training on issues of relevance to 



create an investigative report that fairly summarizes 
relevant evidence, as set forth in subsection 5.5.8.  

5.1.5. Presumption.  It is presumed that the respondent is not 
responsible for the alleged conduct until a determination 
regarding responsibility is made at the conclusion of the 
grievance process.

5.1.6. Reasonably Prompt Time Frames.  This grievance 
process shall include reasonably prompt time frames for 
conclusion of the grievance process, including reasonably 
prompt time frames for filing and resolving appeals and 
informal resolution processes if the district offers informal 
resolution processes.  The process shall also allow for the 
temporary delay of the grievance process or the limited 
extension of time frames for good cause with written notice 
to the complainant and the respondent of the delay or 
extension and the reasons for the action.  Good cause may 
include considerations such as the absence of a party, a 
party’s advisor, or a witness; concurrent law enforcement 
activity; or the need for language assistance or 
accommodation of disabilities.

5.1.7. Range of Possible Sanctions and Remedies.  Following 
a determination of responsibility, the district may impose 
disciplinary sanctions and remedies in conformance with this 
and the district's student discipline policy, and other state 
and federal laws. Depending upon the circumstances, these 
policies provide for disciplinary sanctions and remedies up 
to and including expulsion. 

5.1.8. Range of Supportive Measures.  The range of supportive 
measures available to complainants and respondents 
include those listed in subsection 2.7.

5.1.9. Respect for Privileged Information.  The district will not 
require, allow, rely upon, or otherwise use questions or 
evidence that constitute, or seek disclosure of, information 
protected under a legally recognized privilege, unless the 
person holding such privilege has waived the privilege.

5.2. Notice of Allegations.



5.2.1. Initial Notice.  Upon receipt of a formal complaint, the 
district will provide the following written notice to the parties 
who are known:

5.2.1.1. A copy of this policy.

5.2.1.2. Notice of the allegations of sexual harassment 
potentially constituting sexual harassment as defined 
in subsection 2.6, including sufficient details known at 
the time and with sufficient time to prepare a 
response before any initial interview.  Sufficient 
details include the identities of the parties involved in 
the incident, if known, the conduct allegedly 
constituting sexual harassment, and the date and 
location of the alleged incident, if known.  The written 
notice will include a statement that the respondent is 
presumed not responsible for the alleged conduct and 
that a determination regarding responsibility is made 
at the conclusion of the grievance process.  The 
written notice will inform the parties that they may 
have an advisor of their choice, who may be, but is 
not required to be, an attorney, under subsection 
5.5.5, and may inspect and review evidence under 
subsection 5.5.5. The written notice will inform the 
parties of any provision in the district’s code of 
conduct that prohibits knowingly making false 
statements or knowingly submitting false information 
during the grievance process.

5.2.2. Supplemental Notice.  If, in the course of an investigation, 
the district decides to investigate allegations about the 
complainant or respondent that are not included in the 
Initial Notice described above, the district will provide notice 
of the additional allegations to the parties whose identities 
are known.

5.3. Dismissal of Formal Complaint.

5.3.1. The district will investigate the allegations in a formal 
complaint.

5.3.2. Mandatory Dismissals.  The district must dismiss a 
formal complaint if the conduct alleged in the formal 
complaint:



5.3.2.1. Would not constitute sexual harassment as defined in 
subsection 2.6 even if proved;

5.3.2.2. Did not occur in the district’s education program or 
activity; or

5.3.2.3. Did not occur against a person in the United States.

5.3.3. Discretionary Dismissals.  The district may dismiss the 
formal complaint or any allegations therein, if at any time 
during the investigation or hearing:

5.3.3.1. The complainant notifies the Title IX Coordinator in 
writing that the complainant would like to withdraw 
the formal complaint or any allegations therein;

5.3.3.2. The respondent is no longer enrolled in or employed 
by the district; or

5.3.3.3. Specific circumstances prevent the district from 
gathering evidence sufficient to reach a determination 
as to the formal complaint or allegations therein.

5.3.4. Upon a dismissal required or permitted pursuant to 
subsections 5.3.2 or 5.3.3 above, the district will promptly 
send written notice of the dismissal and an explanation of 
that action simultaneously to the parties.

5.3.5. Dismissal of a formal complaint under this policy does not 
preclude the district from taking action under another 
provision of the district’s code of conduct or pursuant to 
another district policy.

5.4. Consolidation of Formal Complaints.  The district may 
consolidate formal complaints as to allegations of sexual harassment 
against more than one respondent, or by more than one complainant 
against one or more respondents, or by one party against the other 
party, where the allegations of sexual harassment arise out of the same 
facts or circumstances.  Where a grievance process involves more than 
one complainant or more than one respondent, references in this policy 
to the singular “party,” “complainant,” or “respondent” include the 
plural, as applicable.



5.5. Investigation of Formal Complaint.  When investigating a 
formal complaint and throughout the grievance process, the district will:

5.5.1. Designate and authorize one or more persons (which need 
not be district employees) as investigator(s) to conduct the 
district’s investigation of a formal complaint;

5.5.2. Ensure that the burden of proof and the burden of gathering 
evidence sufficient to reach a determination regarding 
responsibility rest on the district and not on the parties 
provided that the district cannot access, consider, disclose, 
or otherwise use a party’s records that are made or 
maintained by a physician, psychiatrist, psychologist, or 
other recognized professional or paraprofessional acting in 
the professional’s or paraprofessional’s capacity, or 
assisting in that capacity, and which are made and 
maintained in connection with the provision of treatment to 
the party, unless the district obtains that party’s voluntary, 
written consent to do so for a grievance process under this 
section (if a party is not an “eligible student,” as defined in 
34 CFR 99.3, then the district will obtain the voluntary, 
written consent of a “parent,” as defined in 34 CFR 99.3);

5.5.3. Provide an equal opportunity for the parties to present 
witnesses, including fact and expert witnesses, and other 
inculpatory and exculpatory evidence;

5.5.4. Not restrict the ability of either party to discuss the 
allegations under investigation or to gather and present 
relevant evidence;

5.5.5. Provide the parties with the same opportunities to have 
others present during any grievance proceeding, including 
the opportunity to be accompanied to any related meeting 
or proceeding by the advisor of their choice, who may be, 
but is not required to be, an attorney, and not limit the 
choice or presence of advisor for either the complainant or 
respondent in any meeting or grievance proceeding; 
however, the district may establish restrictions regarding 
the extent to which the advisor may participate in the 
proceedings, as long as the restrictions apply equally to both 
parties;



5.5.6. Provide, to a party whose participation is invited or 
expected, written notice of the date, time, location, 
participants, and purpose of all hearings, investigative 
interviews, or other meetings, with sufficient time for the 
party to prepare to participate;

5.5.7. Provide both parties an equal opportunity to inspect and 
review any evidence obtained as part of the investigation 
that is directly related to the allegations raised in a formal 
complaint, including the evidence upon which the district 
does not intend to rely in reaching a determination 
regarding responsibility and inculpatory or exculpatory 
evidence whether obtained from a party or other source, so 
that each party can meaningfully respond to the evidence 
prior to conclusion of the investigation.  Prior to completion 
of the investigative report, the district will send to each 
party and the party’s advisor, if any, the evidence subject 
to inspection and review in an electronic format or a hard 
copy, and the parties will have at least 10 calendar days to 
submit a written response, which the investigator will 
consider prior to completion of the investigative report; and 

5.5.8. Create an investigative report that fairly summarizes 
relevant evidence and, at least 10 calendar days prior to the 
time of determination regarding responsibility, send to each 
party and the party’s advisor, if any, the investigative report 
in an electronic format or a hard copy, for their review and 
written response.

5.6. Determination Regarding Responsibility

5.6.1. Decision-Maker(s).  The decision-maker(s) cannot be the 
same person as the Title IX Coordinator or the 
investigator(s).

5.6.2. Exchange of Written Questions.  After the district has 
sent the investigative report to the parties pursuant to 
subsection 5.5.8, but before reaching a determination 
regarding responsibility, the decision-maker(s) will afford 
each party the opportunity to submit written, relevant 
questions that a party wants asked of any party or witness, 
provide each party with the answers, and allow for 
additional, limited follow-up questions from each party.  
Questions and evidence about the complainant’s sexual 



predisposition or prior sexual behavior are not relevant, 
unless such questions and evidence about the complainant’s 
prior sexual behavior are offered to prove that someone 
other than the respondent committed the conduct alleged 
by the complainant, or if the questions and evidence 
concern specific incidents of the complainant’s prior sexual 
behavior with respect to the respondent and are offered to 
prove consent. The decision-maker(s) will explain to the 
party proposing the questions any decision to exclude a 
question as not relevant.

5.6.3. Written Determination.  The decision-maker(s) will issue 
a written determination regarding responsibility.  To reach 
this determination, the decision-maker(s) will apply the 
preponderance of the evidence standard.  The written 
determination will include:

5.6.3.1. Identification of the allegations potentially 
constituting sexual harassment as defined in 
subsection 2.6;

5.6.3.2. A description of the procedural steps taken from the 
receipt of the formal complaint through the 
determination, including any notifications to the 
parties, interviews with parties and witnesses, site 
visits, methods used to gather other evidence, and 
hearings held;

5.6.3.3. Findings of fact supporting the determination;

5.6.3.4. Conclusions regarding the application of the district’s 
code of conduct to the facts;

5.6.3.5. A statement of, and rationale for, the result as to each 
allegation, including a determination regarding 
responsibility, any disciplinary sanctions the district 
imposes on the respondent, and whether remedies 
designed to restore or preserve equal access to the 
district’s education program or activity will be 
provided by the district to the complainant; and

5.6.3.6. The district’s procedures and permissible bases for the 
complainant and respondent to appeal.



5.6.4. The district will provide the written determination to the 
parties simultaneously. The determination regarding 
responsibility becomes final either on the date that the 
district provides the parties with the written determination 
of the result of the appeal, if an appeal is filed, or if an 
appeal is not filed, the date on which an appeal would no 
longer be considered timely.

5.6.5. The Title IX Coordinator is responsible for effective 
implementation of any remedies.

5.7. Appeals.  The district will offer both parties the opportunity to 
appeal from a determination regarding responsibility, and from the 
district’s dismissal of a formal complaint or any allegations therein, on 
the grounds identified below.

5.7.1. Time for Appeal.  Appeals may only be initiated by 
submitting a written Notice of Appeal to the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools within ten (10) calendar days 
[NOTE TO BE DELETED: We recommend 10 calendar days 
to remain consistent with the other timeframes in the Title 
IX regulations.  However, make sure this timeline is at least 
as long as any timelines for review or appeal in any general 
complaint procedure or grievance procedure] of the date of 
the respective written determination of responsibility or 
dismissal from which the appeal is taken.  The Notice of 
Appeal must include (a) the name of the party or parties 
making the appeal, (b) the determination, dismissal, or 
portion thereof being appealed, and (c) a concise statement 
of the specific grounds (from subsection 5.7.2 below) upon 
which the appeal is based.    A party’s failure to timely 
submit a Notice of Appeal will be deemed a waiver of the 
party’s right to appeal under this policy, 34 C.F.R. part, 106, 
and Title IX.

5.7.2. Grounds for Appeal.  Appeals from a determination 
regarding responsibility, and from the district’s dismissal of 
a formal complaint or any allegations therein, are limited to 
the following grounds:

5.7.2.1. Procedural irregularity that affected the outcome of 
the matter;



5.7.2.2. New evidence that was not reasonably available at the 
time the determination regarding responsibility or 
dismissal was made, that could affect the outcome of 
the matter; and

5.7.2.3. The Title IX Coordinator, investigator(s), or decision-
maker(s) had a conflict of interest or bias for or 
against complainants or respondents generally or the 
individual complainant or respondent that affected the 
outcome of the matter.

5.7.3. As to all appeals, the district will:

5.7.3.1. Notify the other party in writing when an appeal is 
filed and implement appeal procedures equally for 
both parties;

5.7.3.2. Ensure that the decision-maker(s) for the appeal is 
not the same person as the decision-maker(s) that 
reached the determination regarding responsibility or 
dismissal, the investigator(s), or the Title IX 
Coordinator;

5.7.3.3. Ensure that the decision-maker(s) for the appeal 
complies with the standards set forth in subsections 
5.1.3–5.1.4.

5.7.3.4. Give both parties a reasonable, equal opportunity to 
submit a written statement in support of, or 
challenging, the outcome;

5.7.3.5. Issue a written decision describing the result of the 
appeal and the rationale for the result; and

5.7.3.6. Provide the written decision simultaneously to both 
parties.

5.8. Informal Resolution.  The district will not require as a condition 
of enrollment or continuing enrollment, or employment or continuing 
employment, or enjoyment of any other right, waiver of the right to an 
investigation and adjudication of formal complaints of sexual 
harassment consistent with this section.  Similarly, the district will not 
require the parties to participate in an informal resolution process under 
this section and may not offer an informal resolution process unless a 



formal complaint is filed.  However, at any time prior to reaching a 
determination regarding responsibility the district may facilitate an 
informal resolution process, such as mediation, that does not involve a 
full investigation and adjudication, provided that the district:

5.8.1. Provides to the parties a written notice disclosing:

5.8.1.1. The allegations;

5.8.1.2. The requirements of the informal resolution process 
including the circumstances under which it precludes 
the parties from resuming a formal complaint arising 
from the same allegations;

5.8.1.3. That at any time prior to agreeing to a resolution, any 
party has the right to withdraw from the informal 
resolution process and resume the grievance process 
with respect to the formal complaint; and

5.8.1.4. Any consequences resulting from participating in the 
informal resolution process, including the records that 
will be maintained or could be shared;

5.8.2. Obtains the parties’ voluntary, written consent to the 
informal resolution process; and

5.8.3. Does not offer or facilitate an informal resolution process to 
resolve allegations that an employee sexually harassed a 
student.

5.9. Recordkeeping.

5.9.1. The district will maintain for a period of seven years records 
of:

5.9.1.1. Each sexual harassment investigation including any 
determination regarding responsibility, any 
disciplinary sanctions imposed on the respondent, 
and any remedies provided to the complainant 
designed to restore or preserve equal access to the 
district’s education program or activity;

5.9.1.2. Any appeal and the result therefrom;



5.9.1.3. Any informal resolution and the result therefrom; 
and

5.9.1.4. All materials used to train Title IX Coordinators, 
investigators, decision-makers, and any person who 
facilitates an informal resolution process.  The 
district will make these training materials publicly 
available on its website, or if the district does not 
maintain a website then the district will make these 
materials available upon request for inspection by 
members of the public.

5.9.2. For each response required under section 4, the district will 
create, and maintain for a period of seven years, records of 
any actions, including any supportive measures, taken in 
response to a report or formal complaint of sexual 
harassment.  In each instance, the district will document the 
basis for its conclusion that its response was not deliberately 
indifferent, and document that it has taken measures 
designed to restore or preserve equal access to the district’s 
education program or activity.  If the district does not 
provide a complainant with supportive measures, then the 
district will document the reasons why such a response was 
not clearly unreasonable in light of the known 
circumstances.  The documentation of certain bases or 
measures does not limit the district in the future from 
providing additional explanations or detailing additional 
measures taken.

6. Superintendent Authorized to Contract.  The board authorizes the 
Superintendent to contract for, designate, and appoint individuals to serve in 
the roles of the district’s investigator(s), decision-maker(s), informal 
resolution facilitator(s), or appellate decision-maker(s) as contemplated by 
this policy.

7. Access to Classes and Schools.

7.1. General Standard.  Except as provided in this section or 
otherwise in 34 C.F.R. part 106, the district will not provide or otherwise 
carry out any of its education programs or activities separately on the 
basis of sex, or require or refuse participation therein by any of its 
students on the basis of sex.



7.1.1. Contact sports in physical education classes.  This 
section does not prohibit separation of students by sex 
within physical education classes or activities during 
participation in wrestling, boxing, rugby, ice hockey, 
football, basketball, and other sports the purpose or major 
activity of which involves bodily contact.

7.1.2. Ability grouping in physical education classes.  This 
section does not prohibit grouping of students in physical 
education classes and activities by ability as assessed by 
objective standards of individual performance developed 
and applied without regard to sex.

7.1.3. Human sexuality classes.  Classes or portions of classes 
that deal primarily with human sexuality may be conducted 
in separate sessions for boys and girls.

7.1.4. Choruses.  The district may make requirements based on 
vocal range or quality that may result in a chorus or 
choruses of one or predominantly one sex.

7.2. Classes and Extracurricular Activities.  The district may 
provide nonvocational single-sex classes or extracurricular activities as 
permitted by 34 C.F.R. part 106.

8. Athletics.  It is the policy of the district that no person shall, on the basis 
of sex, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, be 
treated differently from another person or otherwise be discriminated 
against in any interscholastic, club, or intramural athletics offered by the 
district, and that the district will not provide any such athletics separately 
on such basis.

8.1. Separate Teams.  Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, the 
district may operate or sponsor separate teams for members of each 
sex where selection for such teams is based upon competitive skill or 
the activity involved is a contact sport.

8.2. Equal opportunity. The district will provide equal athletic 
opportunity for members of both sexes.  Unequal aggregate 
expenditures for members of each sex or unequal expenditures for male 
and female teams will not constitute noncompliance with this section.

9. Certain Different Treatment on the Basis of Sex Permitted.  
Nothing herein shall be construed to prohibit the district from treating persons 



differently on the basis of sex as permitted by Title IX or 34 C.F.R. part 106.  
For example, and without limiting the foregoing, the district may provide 
separate toilet, locker room, and shower facilities on the basis of sex, but such 
facilities provided for students of one sex shall be comparable to such facilities 
provided for students of the other sex.

10. Retaliation Prohibited.  Neither the district nor any other person may 
intimidate, threaten, coerce, or discriminate against any individual for the 
purpose of interfering with any right or privilege secured by Title IX, 34 C.F.R. 
part 106, or this policy, or because the individual has made a report or 
complaint, testified, assisted, or participated or refused to participate in any 
manner in an investigation, proceeding, or hearing under this policy.  The 
district will keep confidential the identity of any individual who has made a 
report or complaint of sex discrimination, including any individual who has 
made a report or filed a formal complaint of sexual harassment, any 
complainant, any individual who has been reported to be the perpetrator of 
sex discrimination, any respondent, and any witness, except as may be 
permitted by the FERPA statute, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g, or FERPA regulations, 34 
C.F.R. part 99, or as required by law, or to carry out the purposes of 34 C.F.R. 
part 106, including the conduct of any investigation, hearing, or judicial 
proceeding arising thereunder.  Complaints alleging retaliation may be filed 
according to shall be addressed pursuant to Board Policy 2006 (Complaint 
Procedure).

10.1. Specific Circumstances.

10.1.1. The exercise of rights protected under the First Amendment 
does not constitute retaliation prohibited by this section.

10.1.2. Charging an individual with a code of conduct violation for 
making a materially false statement in bad faith in the 
course of a grievance proceeding under this part does not 
constitute retaliation prohibited under this section, 
provided, however, that a determination regarding 
responsibility, alone, is not sufficient to conclude that any 
party made a materially false statement in bad faith.

11. Notification of Policy.  The district will notify applicants for admission 
and employment, students, parents or legal guardians of students, 
employees, and all unions or professional organizations holding collective 
bargaining or professional agreements with the district of the existence of this 
policy.  The requirement to not discriminate, as stated in Title IX and 34 C.F.R. 
part 106, in the district’s education program(s) or activities extends to 
admission and employment, and inquiries about the application of Title IX and 



34 C.F.R. part 106 to the district may be referred to the district’s Title IX 
Coordinator, the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights of the United States 
Department of Education, or both.

12. Publication of Policy.  The district will prominently display on its 
website, if any, and in each handbook that it makes available to applicants for 
admission and employment, students, parents or legal guardians of students, 
employees, and all unions or professional organizations holding collective 
bargaining or professional agreements with the district, the name or title, 
office address, electronic mail address, and telephone number of the employee 
or employees designated as the Title IX Coordinator(s).

13. Application Outside the United States.  The requirements of this 
policy apply only to sex discrimination occurring against a person in the United 
States.

14. Scope of Policy.  Nothing herein shall be construed to be more 
demanding or more constraining upon the district than the requirements of 
Title IX (20 U.S.C. § 1681) and 34 C.F.R. part 106.  To the extent that the 
district is in compliance with Title IX and 34 C.F.R. part 106, then all of the 
district’s obligations under this policy shall be deemed to be fulfilled and 
discharged.

Adopted on:_____________
Reviewed on:____________
Revised on:______________



3012
School Meal Program and Meal Charges

Meal Program.  The school district will make a school meal program available 
to students.  The cost of the program will be determined by the board of 
education so as to make the program as nearly self-supporting as possible.  
With board approval, the district may contract with a private company or 
corporation for the management and/or provision of the program.  

The district will notify the families with children attending school of the current 
guidelines for free or reduced-price school meals.  A copy of the complete 
regulations and procedures regarding reduced-price and free meals shall be 
available in the office of the superintendent.  Families may apply for free or 
reduced-price school meals at any time during the school year.

Payment Options.  Families may pay for school lunches using cash, check, 
credit card, or ACH payment.  Electronic or e-fund payments are also available 
through a link on the school district’s website.

Meal Charge Policy.  The district will notify students and their families of the 
policy for charged meals, meaning meals received by a student when the 
student does not have money in hand or in his or her food account.  This policy 
applies to students who receive meals at the free, reduced, or full rates.  

Notice of this policy must be provided in writing to all households at the start 
of each school year and to households that transfer to the school during the 
school year.  Notice may be provided through the student handbook, student 
registration materials, online portal used to access student accounts, direct 
mailing or e-mail, newsletter, the district website, and/or any other 
appropriate means.  Notice of this policy will also be provided all school staff 
responsible for the enforcement of it, including food service professionals 
responsible for collecting payment for meals at the point of service, staff 
involved in notifying families of low or negative balances, and other staff 
involved in enforcing any aspect of this policy.

The district’s policy on charged meals is: [NOTE TO BE DELETED: THE BOARD 
SHOULD SELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING AND DELETE THE REST.]

OPTION A
If a student has no funds available to pay for a meal, no food will be provided.

OPTION B
If a student has no funds available to pay for a meal, the student will be 



permitted to charge up to five meals. Thereafter, if a student has no funds 
available to pay for a meal, no food will be provided.

OPTION C
If a student has no funds available to pay for a meal, the student will be 
provided and charged for a limited “courtesy meal” option, such as a plain 
sandwich.

OPTION D
If a student has no funds available to pay for a meal, the student will be 
provided and charged for up to five limited “courtesy meals,” such as a plain 
sandwich. Thereafter, if a student has no funds available to pay for a meal, 
no food will be provided.

Students who qualify for free meals will not be denied a reimbursable meal, 
even if they have accrued a negative balance from other food purchases.  
School staff may prohibit any students from charging a la carte or extra items 
if they do not have cash in hand or their account has a negative balance.  

If a student repeatedly lacks funds to purchase a meal, has not brought a 
meal from home, and is not enrolled in a free meal program, the district will 
use its resources and contacts to protect the health and safety of the student. 
Failure or refusal of parents or guardians to provide meals for students may 
require mandatory reporting to child protection agencies as required by law.

Collection of Delinquent Meal Charge Debt

The school district is required to make reasonable efforts to collect unpaid 
meal charges.  The building principal or his or her designee will contact 
households about unpaid meal charges and notify them again of the 
availability of the free and reduced meal program and/or establish payment 
plans and due dates by telephone, e-mail, or other written or oral 
communication.  If these collection efforts are unsuccessful, the school district 
may pursue any other methods to collect delinquent debt as allowed by law.   
Collection efforts may continue into a new school year. 

In the event that the Nebraska Department of Education develops a state-
level meal charge policy, it shall supersede that portion of this policy.

Adopted on: _________________________
Revised on: _________________________
Reviewed on: ________________________
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3004.1
Fiscal Management for Purchasing and Procurement Using Federal 

Funds

I. Applicability of Policy

This policy applies only to non-construction related purchases undertaken with 
federal funds which are subject to the federal Uniform Grant Guidance (UGG) 
and other applicable federal law, including but not limited to the Education 
Department and General Administration Regulations (EDGAR) and the United 
States Department of Agriculture (USDA) regulations governing school food 
service programs.  In the event this policy conflicts or is otherwise inconsistent 
with mandatory provisions of the UGG, EDGAR or other applicable federal law, 
the mandatory provisions of the laws shall control.

All other non-construction purchases will be governed by the Board’s general 
purchasing policy, which can be found earlier in this subsection.  In the event 
of a conflict between state and federal law, the more stringent requirement 
shall apply.

This procurement policy shall govern all purchasing activities that relate to 
any aspect of the National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs.  The 
district’s goal is to fully implement all required procurement rules, regulations 
and policies set forth in 2 CFR 200, 7 CFR parts 210, 3016 and 3019, and by 
the Nebraska Department of Education.

II.  Procurement System 

The District maintains the following purchasing procedures.

A. Responsibility for Purchasing

The authority to make purchases shall be governed by the District’s 
purchasing policy, which can be found elsewhere in this section. Except as 
otherwise provided in the District’s purchasing policy, the acquisition of 
services, equipment, and supplies shall be centralized in the administration 
office under the supervision of the superintendent of schools, who shall be 
responsible for developing and administering the purchasing program of the 
school district.  Purchases or commitments of district funds that are not 
authorized by this policy will be the responsibility of the person making the 
commitment.
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B. Methods of Purchasing

The type of purchase procedures required depends on the cost of the item(s) 
being purchased.  

1. Purchases up to $10,000 (Micro-Purchases) 

Micro-purchase means a purchase of supplies or services using simplified 
acquisition procedures, the annual aggregate amount of which does not 
exceed $10,000.  Micro-purchases may be made or awarded without soliciting 
competitive quotations, to the extent district staff determine that the cost of 
the purchase is reasonable.  For purposes of this policy “reasonable” means 
the purchase is comparable to market prices for the geographic area. 

To the extent practicable, the District distributes micro-purchases equitably 
among qualified suppliers. The District will follow its standard policy on 
purchasing, which can be found earlier in this subsection.  

2. Purchases between $10,000 and $250,000 (Small 
Purchase Procedures) 

Small purchases are purchases that, in the aggregate amount, is more than 
$10,000 and less than $250,000 annually.  For small purchases, price or rate 
quotes shall be obtained in advance from a reasonable number of qualified 
sources as detailed in the district’s standard policies on purchasing and on bid 
letting and contracts, which can be found earlier in this subsection. 

3. Purchases Over $250,000

a) Sealed Bids (Formal Advertising)        

For purchases over $250,000, the district will generally follow the bidding 
process outlined in the board’s policy on Bidding for Construction, Remodeling, 
Repair or Site Improvement. 

b) Contract/Price Analysis 

The District performs a cost or price analysis in connection with every 
procurement action in excess of $250,000, including contract modifications. 
The district will make an independent estimate of costs prior to receiving bids 
or proposals.   
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4. Noncompetitive Proposals (Sole Sourcing)

a) Procurement by noncompetitive proposals is 
procurement through solicitation of a proposal from 
only one source and may be used only when one or 
more of the following circumstances apply:

1) The item is available only from a single source;

2) The public exigency or emergency for the 
requirement will not permit a delay resulting from 
competitive solicitation;

3) The federal awarding agency or pass-through 
entity expressly authorizes noncompetitive 
proposals in response to a written request from the 
District; or

4) After solicitation of a number of sources, 
competition is determined inadequate.

b) Noncompetitive proposals may only be solicited with the 
approval of the superintendent or the board.  Sufficient 
and appropriate documentation that justifies the sole 
sourcing decision must be maintained by the 
superintendent or designee. 

c) A cost or price analysis will be performed for 
noncompetitive proposals when the price exceeds 
$250,000.

 
5. Competitive Proposals.  

a) The technique of competitive proposals is normally 
conducted with more than one source submitting an 
offer, and either a fixed price or cost-reimbursement type 
contract is awarded. It is generally used when conditions 
are not appropriate for the use of sealed bids. If this 
method is used, the following requirements apply:



Page 4 of 15

1) Requests for proposals must be publicized and 
identify all evaluation factors and their relative 
importance. Any response to publicized requests 
for proposals must be considered to the maximum 
extent practical;

2) Proposals must be solicited from an adequate 
number of qualified sources; and

3) Contracts must be awarded to the responsible firm 
whose proposal is most advantageous to the 
program, with price and other factors considered.

b) The District may use competitive proposal procedures for 
qualifications-based procurement of 
architectural/engineering (A/E) professional services 
whereby competitors' qualifications are evaluated and 
the most qualified competitor is selected, subject to 
negotiation of fair and reasonable compensation. The 
method, where price is not used as a selection factor, can 
only be used in procurement of A/E professional services. 
It cannot be used to purchase other types of services 
though A/E firms are a potential source to perform the 
proposed effort.

c) The District may select a proposal that offers the best 
value and that is based upon the proposer’s 
responsiveness to the proposal, experience, reputation, 
staff qualifications, ability and capacity to carry on the 
work, price, honesty, integrity, skills, business judgment, 
financial stability, past performance, and other relevant 
factors.  The evaluation may be conducted by the school 
board, a designated committee, or another designee of 
the school board.

C. Use of Purchase (Debit & Credit) Cards

District use of purchase cards is subject to the policy on purchase cards which 
can be found elsewhere in this subsection. 
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D. Federal Procurement System Standards

The district’s procurement transactions will be conducted in a manner 
providing full and open competition consistent with 2 C.F.R §200.319.

The District will maintain and follow general procurement standards consistent 
with 2 C.F.R.  §200.318. 

E. Debarment and Suspension  

The District awards contracts only to responsible contractors possessing the 
ability to perform successfully under the terms and conditions of a proposed 
procurement.  Consideration will be given to such matters as contractor 
integrity, compliance with public policy, record of past performance, and 
financial and technical resources. 

The District may not subcontract with or award subgrants to any person or 
company who is debarred or suspended.  For all contracts over $25,000 the 
District verifies that the vendor with whom the District intends to do business 
with is not excluded or disqualified.  2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(1) and 2 
C.F.R. §§ 180.220 and 180.300.
  
The District will verify debarment or suspension by revising the excluded 
parties list on SAM.gov, collecting a certification through the bidding process, 
and/or by including a debarment and suspension provision in the bid and 
contract documents. The Superintendent or his/her designee shall be 
responsible for such verification.

F. Settlements of Issues Arising Out of Procurements

The District alone is responsible, in accordance with good administrative 
practice and sound business judgment, for the settlement of all contractual 
and administrative issues arising out of procurements.  These issues include, 
but are not limited to, source evaluation, protests, disputes, and claims.  
These standards do not relieve the District of any contractual responsibilities 
under its contracts.  Violations of law will be referred to the local, state, or 
federal authority having proper jurisdiction.

III. Conflict of Interest and Code of Conduct 

A. Board and staff member conflicts of interest are governed by 
the district’s conflict of interest policies.  
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B. Purchases covered by this policy are subject to the following 
additional provisions.

1. Employees, officers, and agents engaged in the selection, 
award, and/or administration of district contracts which are 
prohibited from engaging in such actions if a real or apparent 
conflict of interest is present. 

2. Such a conflict of interest would arise when the employee, 
officer, or agent, any member of his or her immediate family, 
his or her partner, or an organization which employs or is about 
to employ any of the parties indicated herein, has a financial or 
other interest in or a tangible personal benefit from a firm 
considered for a contract. 

3. The board may determine at its discretion that a financial 
interest is not substantial enough to give rise to a conflict of 
interest.

C. Favors and Gifts

The officers, employees, and agents of the District may neither solicit nor 
accept gratuities, favors, or anything of monetary value from contractors or 
parties to subcontracts, except that this provision does not prohibit the receipt 
of unsolicited items of nominal value.  For purposes of this policy, “nominal 
value” means a fair market value of $25 or less.

D. Enforcement

Disciplinary Actions including, but not limited to, counseling, oral reprimand, 
written reprimand, suspensions without pay, or termination of employment, 
will be applied for violations of such standards by officers, employees, or 
agents of the District.

IV. Property Management Systems

A. Property Classifications

1. Equipment means tangible personal property (including 
information technology systems) having a useful life of more 
than one year and a per-unit acquisition cost which equals or 
exceeds the lesser of the capitalization level established by the 
District for financial statement purposes, or $5,000. 
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2. Supplies means all tangible personal property other than those 
described in §200.33 Equipment.  A computing device is a 
supply if the acquisition cost is less than the lesser of the 
capitalization level established by the District for financial 
statement purposes or $5,000, regardless of the length of its 
useful life.  2 C.F.R. §200.94. 

3. Computing Devices means machines used to acquire, store, 
analyze, process, and publish data and other information 
electronically, including accessories (or “peripherals”) for 
printing, transmitting and receiving, or storing electronic 
information.  2 C.F.R. §200.20. 

4. Capital Assets means tangible or intangible assets used in 
operations having a useful life of more than one year which are 
capitalized in accordance with GAAP.  Capital assets include: 

a) Land, buildings (facilities), equipment, and intellectual 
property (including software) whether acquired by 
purchase, construction, manufacture, lease-purchase, 
exchange, or through capital leases; and 

b) Additions, improvements, modifications, replacements, 
rearrangements, reinstallations, renovations or 
alterations to capital assets that materially increase their 
value or useful life (not ordinary repairs and 
maintenance).  2 C.F.R. §200.12. 

B. Inventory Procedure

Newly purchased property shall be received and inspected by the staff 
member who ordered it to ensure that that it matches the purchase order, 
invoice, or contract and that it is in acceptable condition.

Equipment, Computing Devices, and Capital Assets must be tagged with an 
identification number, manufacturer, model, name of individual who tagged 
the item, and date tagged).

C. Inventory Records

For equipment, computing devices, and capital assets purchased with federal 
funds, the following information is maintained in the property management 
system:
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1. Serial number;
2. District identification number;
3. Manufacturer;
4. Model;
5. Date tagged and individual who tagged it;
6. Source of funding for the property;
7. Who holds title;
8. Acquisition date and cost of the property; 
9. Percentage of federal participation in the project costs for the 

federal award under which the property was acquired; 
10. Location, use and condition of the property; and
11. Any ultimate disposition data including the date of disposal and 

sale price of the property.  

The inventory list shall be adjusted by the superintendent of schools or his/her 
designee for property that is sold, lost, stolen, cannot be repaired, or that 
cannot be located.

D. Physical Inventory

1. A physical inventory of the property must be taken and the 
results reconciled with the property records at least once every 
two years.  

2. The Superintendent or his/her designee will ensure that the 
physical inventory is performed.  The physical inventory will 
generally occur during the months of June or July, but may be 
conducted during other time periods with the approval of the 
superintendent. 

E. Maintenance 

In accordance with 2 C.F.R. 313(d)(4), the District maintains adequate 
maintenance procedures to ensure that property is kept in good condition. 

F. Lost or Stolen Items

The District maintains a control system that ensures adequate safeguards are 
in place to prevent loss, damage, or theft of the property.  

G. Use of Equipment

Equipment must be used in the program or project for which it was acquired 
as long as needed, whether or not the project or program continues to be 
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supported by the federal award, and the District will not encumber the 
property for any non-federal program use without prior approval of the federal 
awarding agency and the pass-through entity.  

H. Disposal of Equipment

When it is determined that original or replacement equipment acquired under 
a federal award is no longer needed for the original project or program or for 
other activities currently or previously supported by a federal awarding 
agency, the Superintendent or his/her designee will contact the awarding 
agency (or pass-through for a state-administered grant) for disposition 
instructions.  

If the item has a current FMV of $5,000 or less, it may be retained, sold, or 
otherwise disposed of with no further obligation to the federal awarding 
agency. 

I. Equipment and Capital Expenditures

All equipment and capital expenditures shall comply with the rules and 
requirements of 2 CFR 200.439.

J. Depreciation

All depreciation shall comply with the rules and requirements of 2 CFR 
200.436.

V. Financial Management

A. Identification  

The District will identify, in its accounts, all federal awards received and 
expended and the federal programs under which they were received.  Federal 
program and award identification include, as applicable, the CFDA title and 
number, federal award identification number and year, name of the federal 
agency, and, if applicable, name of the pass-through entity.

B. Financial Reporting 

The District will make an accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the 
financial results of each federal award or program in accordance with the 
financial reporting requirements set forth in the Education Department 
General Administrative Regulations (EDGAR).   
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C.  Accounting Records  

The District maintains records which adequately identify the source and 
application of funds provided for federally-assisted activities.  These records 
must contain information pertaining to grant or subgrant awards, 
authorizations, obligations, unobligated balances, assets, expenditures, 
income and interest and be supported by source documentation.

D. Internal Controls  

The Superintendent or his/her designee must maintain effective control and 
accountability for all funds, real and personal property, and other assets 
through board review and approval of claims, an annual audit of the district’s 
finances pursuant to the applicable Nebraska Department of Education and 
federal rules and regulations, and comparison of expenditures and outlays to 
budgeted amounts.  The District adequately safeguards all such property and 
assures that it is used solely for authorized purposes. 

E. Budget Control  

Actual expenditures or outlays will be compared with budgeted amounts for 
each federal award at least annually and more often as required by law or 
deemed prudent by the board or administrative staff.  

F. Payment Methods

The District will comply with applicable methods and procedures for payment 
that minimize the time elapsing between the transfer of funds and 
disbursement by the District, in accordance with the Cash Management 
Improvement Act at 31 CFR Part 205.  Generally, the District receives 
payment from the Nebraska Department of Education on a reimbursement 
basis.  2 CFR § 200.305. However, if the District receives an advance in federal 
grant funds, the District will remit interest earned on the advanced payment 
quarterly to the federal agency.  The District may retain interest amounts up 
to $500 per year for administrative expenses.  2 CFR § 200.305(b)(9).

Consistent with state and federal requirements, the District will maintain 
source documentation supporting the federal expenditures (invoices, time 
sheets, payroll stubs, etc.) and will make such documentation available for 
the Nebraska Department of Education to review upon request. 
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G. Allowability of Costs

Expenditures must be aligned with approved budgeted items.  Any changes or 
variations from the state-approved budget and grant application need prior 
approval.  

When determining how the District will spend its grant funds, the 
Superintendent or his/her designee will review the proposed cost to determine 
whether it is an allowable use of federal grant funds before obligating and 
spending those funds on the proposed good or service.  All costs supported by 
federal education funds must meet the standards outlined in EDGAR, 2 CFR 
Part 3474 and 2 CFR Part.  The Superintendent or his/her designee must 
consider these factors when making an allowability determination.

The Superintendent or his/her designee will consider Part 200’s cost guidelines 
when federal grant funds are expended.  The Superintendent or his/her 
designee will also consider whether all state - and District-level requirements 
and policies regarding expenditures have been followed.

H. Use of Program Income – Deduction, Addition, or Cost Sharing 
or Matching

The default method for the use of program income for the District is the 
deduction method.  2 C.F.R. § 200.307(e).  Under the deduction method, 
program income is deducted from total allowable costs to determine the net 
allowable costs.  Program income will only be used for current costs unless 
the District is otherwise directed by the federal awarding agency or pass-
through entity.  2 C.F.R. § 200.307(e)(1).  The District may also request prior 
approval from the federal awarding agency to use the addition method.  Under 
the addition method, program income may be added to the Federal award by 
the Federal agency and the non-Federal entity.  The program income must 
then be used for the purposes and under the conditions of the Federal award.  
2 C.F.R. § 200.307(e)(2). The District may also request prior approval from 
the federal awarding agency to use the cost sharing or matching method.        

While the deduction method is the default method, the District always refers 
to the grant award notice prior to determining the appropriate use of program 
income.    
  

I. Cost Sharing or Matching

For all Federal awards, any shared costs or matching funds and all 
contributions, including cash and third-party in-kind contributions, must be 
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accepted as part of the non-Federal entity's cost sharing or matching when 
such contributions meet all of the following criteria: 

(1) Are verifiable from the non-Federal entity's records; 
(2) Are not included as contributions for any other Federal award; 
(3) Are necessary and reasonable for accomplishment of project or 

program objectives; 
(4) Are allowable under subpart E (Cost Principles) of this part; 
(5) Are not paid by the Federal Government under another Federal 

award, except where the Federal statute authorizing a program 
specifically provides that Federal funds made available for such 
program can be applied to matching or cost sharing requirements 
of other Federal programs; 

(6) Are provided for in the approved budget when required by the 
Federal awarding agency; and 

(7) Conform to other provisions of this part, as applicable.

J. Documentation of Personnel Expenses

Records that reflect charges to federal awards for salaries and wages will 
comply with the rules and requirements of 2 CFR 200.430.

VI. Written Compensation Policies

A. Time and Effort Standards

All employees who are paid in full or in part with federal funds must keep 
specific documents to demonstrate the amount of time they spent on grant 
activities.  This includes an employee whose salary is paid with state or local 
funds but is used to meet a required “match” in a federal program.  These 
documents, known as time and effort records, are maintained in order to 
charge the costs of personnel compensation to federal grants.  Charges to 
federal awards for salaries and wages must be based on records that 
accurately reflect the work performed.  These records must: 

(1) Be supported by a system of internal controls which provides 
reasonable assurance that the charges are accurate, allowable, 
and properly allocated; 

(2) Be incorporated into official records; 
(3) Reasonably reflect total activity for which the employee is 

compensated, not exceeding 100% of compensated activities; 
(4) Encompass both federally assisted and all other activities 

compensated by the District on an integrated basis; 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/subpart-E
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(5) Comply with the established accounting policies and practices of 
the District and 

(6) Support the distribution of the employee’s salary or wages among 
specific activities or costs objectives.

B. Time and Effort Procedures

Time and effort procedures will follow and comply with 2 CFR 200.430(i).

C. Fringe Benefits

Except as provided otherwise by federal law, the costs of fringe benefits will 
be allowable provided that the benefits are reasonable and required by law, a 
district-employee agreement, or another policy of the District.

D. Leave  

The cost of fringe benefits in the form of regular compensation paid to 
employees during periods of authorized absences from the job, such as for 
annual leave, family-related leave, sick leave, holidays, court leave, military 
leave, administrative leave, and other similar benefits, are allowable if they 
are provided under established written District leave policies.

E. Unexpected or Extraordinary Circumstances

In the event of a pandemic or other unexpected or extraordinary 
circumstance, the District may close school or individual buildings.  In such 
case, the District may compensate federally funded or other employees during 
such closure to ensure the return of staff to employment after the closure as 
allowed by state or federal law. 

F. Documentation for Personnel Expenses

Records that reflect charges to federal awards for salaries and wages will 
comply with the rules and requirements of 2 CFR 200.430.

VII. Other Contract Matters.

A. Required Terms

The non-Federal entity's contracts must contain the applicable provisions 
required by section 200.326 and described in Appendix II to Part 200—
Contract Provisions for non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards.
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B. Contracting with Certain Vendors

Pursuant to the standards contained in 2 C.F.R.  § 200.321, the District will 
take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, 
women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when 
possible consistent with state law.

To the maximum extent practicable, the school food program shall purchase 
domestic commodities or products produced in US or processed in US 
substantially using agricultural commodities produced in US.

C. Record Keeping 

1. Record Retention

a) The District maintains all records that fully show (1) the 
amount of funds under the grant or subgrant; (2) how 
the subgrantee uses those funds; (3) the total cost of 
each project; (4) the share of the total cost of each 
project provided from other sources; (5) other records to 
facilitate an effective audit; and (6) other records to show 
compliance with federal program requirements. 34 C.F.R. 
§§ 76.730-.731 and §§ 75.730-.731.  The District also 
maintains records of significant project experiences and 
results.  34 C.F.R. § 75.732.  These records and accounts 
must be retained and made available for programmatic 
or financial audit.  

b) The U.S. Department of Education is authorized to 
recover any federal funds misspent within 5 years before 
the receipt of a program determination letter.  34 C.F.R. 
§ 81.31(c).  Schedule 10 (Local School Districts) and 
Schedule 24 (Local Agencies General Records) of the 
Nebraska Records Management Division as approved by 
the Nebraska Secretary of State/State Records 
Administrator requires the District to maintain records 
regarding federal awards for a minimum of six (6) years.  
Consequently, the District shall retain records for a 
minimum of six (6) years from the date on which the final 
Financial Status Report is submitted, unless otherwise 
notified in writing to extend the retention period by the 
awarding agency, cognizant agency for audit, oversight 
agency for audit, or cognizant agency for indirect costs.  
However, if any litigation, claim, or audit is started before 
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the expiration of the record retention period, the records 
will be retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings 
involving the records have been resolved and final action 
taken.  2 C.F.R. § 200.333.

c) Records will be destroyed in compliance with Schedule 
10, Schedule 24, and State law.  This includes the 
completion of a Records Disposition Report.

2. Maintenance of Procurement Records 

a) The District must maintain records sufficient to detail the 
history of all procurements.  These records will include, 
but are not necessarily limited to the following: rationale 
for the method of procurement, selection of contract 
type, contractor selection or rejection, the basis for the 
contract price (including a cost or price analysis), and 
verification that the contractor is not suspended or 
debarred.  

b) Retention of procurement records shall be in accordance 
with applicable law and Board policy.

D. Privacy

The District has protections in place to ensure that the personal information 
of both students and employees is protected.  These include the use of 
passwords that are changed on a regular basis; staff training on the 
requirements of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and 
State confidentiality requirements; and training on identifying whether an 
individual requesting access to records has the right to the documentation.

Adopted on: _________________________
Revised on: _________________________
Reviewed on: ________________________
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3003.1
Bidding for Construction, Remodeling, Repair, or Related Projects 

Financed with Federal Funds

I. Applicability of the Policy

This policy applies only to construction and contracts undertaken with federal 
funds which are subject to the federal Uniform Grant Guidance (UGG) and 
other applicable federal law, including but not limited to the Education 
Department and General Administration Regulations (EDGAR) and the United 
States Department of Agriculture (USDA) regulations governing school food 
service programs.  In the event this policy conflicts or is otherwise inconsistent 
with mandatory provisions of the UGG, EDGAR or other applicable federal law, 
the mandatory provisions of the laws shall control.

The District will also comply with the requirements of the public lettings laws 
(NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 73-101 through 73-106) when the contemplated 
expenditure for the complete project exceeds $109,000, the Political 
Subdivisions Construction Alternatives Act (NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 13-2901 
through 13-2914), energy financing contracts (NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 66-1062 
through 66-1066), other applicable state laws, and the board’s general policy 
on Bidding for Construction and Related Projects.  In addition, all procurement 
and construction shall comply with the rules and requirements of 2 CFR part 
200.317 through 200.326 and 34 CFR sections 75.601 through 75.615.  In 
the event of a conflict between state and federal law, the more stringent 
requirement shall apply.

II. All projects undertaken pursuant to this policy will be subject to 
the following bond requirements

A. A bid guarantee from each bidder equivalent to five percent of the 
bid price.  The “bid guarantee” must consist of a firm commitment 
such as a bid bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument 
accompanying a bid as assurance that the bidder will, upon 
acceptance of the bid, execute such contractual documents as may 
be required within the time specified.

B. A performance bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of 
the contract price.  A “performance bond” is one executed in 
connection with a contract to secure fulfillment of all the contractor's 
obligations under such contract.

C. A payment bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of the 
contract price.  A “payment bond” is one executed in connection with 
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a contract to assure payment as required by law of all persons 
supplying labor and material in the execution of the work provided 
for in the contract.

III. Construction Projects with an Anticipated Cost of Under 
$250,000

A. Methods of Bidding/Soliciting Quotations or Estimates

The type of procedures required depends on the anticipated cost of the 
project.  

1. Construction with an Anticipated Cost of up to $10,000 (Micro-
Purchases) 

Micro-purchase means a purchase of supplies or services using 
simplified acquisition procedures, the annual aggregate amount of which 
does not exceed $10,000.  Micro-purchases may be made or awarded 
without soliciting competitive quotations, to the extent district staff 
determine that the cost of the purchase is reasonable.  For purposes of 
this policy “reasonable” means the purchase is comparable to market 
prices for the geographic area. 

To the extent practicable, the District distributes micro-purchases 
equitably among qualified suppliers. The District will follow its standard 
policy on purchasing.  

2. Construction with an Anticipated Cost of between $10,000 and 
$250,000 (Small Purchase Procedures) 

For construction projects subject to this policy, small purchases are 
purchases that, in the aggregate amount, is more than $10,000 and less 
than $250,000 annually.  For small purchases, price or rate quotes shall 
be obtained in advance from a reasonable number of qualified sources 
as detailed in the district’s standard policies on purchasing and on bid 
letting and contracts. 

B. Construction Projects with an estimated cost of between $109,000 
and $249,999 will be made pursuant to the District’s Policy on Bid 
Letting and Contracts. 
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Pursuant to Nebraska law, construction projects which have an 
anticipated aggregate cost of $109,000 or more are subject to state 
public lettings laws (NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 73-101 through 73-106).  The 
board will follow its standard policy on bid letting and contracts for 
construction projects financed with federal funds which have an 
anticipated aggregate cost of between $109,000 and $250,000.  

IV. Construction Projects with an Anticipated Cost Over $250,000 

A. Sealed Bids: All constructions projects subject to this policy with an 
anticipated cost of $250,000 or more will be publicly solicited using 
the sealed bid method

1. Bids must be solicited from an adequate number of known 
suppliers, providing them sufficient response time prior to the 
date set for opening the bids, for state, local, and tribal 
governments, the invitation for bids must be publicly advertised;

2. The invitation for bids, which will include any specifications 
and pertinent attachments, must define the items or services in 
order for the bidder to properly respond;

3. Sealed bids will be publicly opened in a place and at the 
specific time stated in the bid solicitation.  Bidders shall be notified 
of the opening and invited to be present.  

4. The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder. 

a) Where specified in bidding documents, factors such as 
discounts, transportation cost, and life cycle costs must be 
considered in determining which bid is lowest.  
b) Payment discounts will only be used to determine the 
low bid when prior experience indicates that such discounts 
are usually taken advantage of.  
c) Any or all bids may be rejected if there is a sound 
documented reason.

5. The board shall have discretion in determining which bidders 
are responsible and responsive and shall award the contract to the 
lowest, responsible, and responsive bidder whose bid meets the 
bid specifications.  This means that the board will select the bid 
that offers the best value and award a contract based upon the 
amount of the bid and the bidder’s ability and capacity to carry on 
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the work, its equipment and facilities, honesty, integrity, skills, 
business judgment, experience, equipment, facilities, financial 
stability, past performance, and other relevant factors.  

6. The board will generally complete its review of bids and 
select a vendor within 30 days of bid submission.  

B. Advertising for Bids.  

1. The superintendent or designee will arrange to advertise for 
bids by publishing notice in any newspaper of general circulation 
within the school district at least 7 calendar days prior to the date 
on which bids are due.  

2. Nothing shall prevent the superintendent or designee from 
advertising in additional media outlets or for a longer period of 
time.

C. Bid Documents

1. The bid documents shall identify the day upon which the 
bids shall be returned, received, or opened and shall identify the 
hour at which the bids will close or be received or opened.  

2. The bid documents shall also provide that such bids shall be 
opened simultaneously in the presence of the bidders or their 
representatives.  

3. Bids received after the date and time specified in the bid 
documents shall be returned to the bidder unopened.

4. If bids are being opened on more than one contract, the 
board, in its discretion, may award each contract as the bids are 
opened.

5. Sealed bids will be opened in a place and at the specific time 
stated in the bid solicitation.  Bidders shall be notified of the 
opening and invited to be present.  

6. Bids will be reviewed by the Superintendent and/or designee 
and submitted to the board for approval.

7. The board shall have discretion in determining which bidders 
are responsible and responsive and shall award the contract to the 
lowest, responsible, and responsive bidder whose bid meets the 
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bid specifications.  This means that the board will select the bid 
that offers the best value and award a contract based upon the 
amount of the bid and the bidder’s ability and capacity to carry on 
the work, its equipment and facilities, honesty, integrity, skills, 
business judgment, experience, equipment, facilities, financial 
stability, past performance, and other relevant factors.  

8. The board will generally complete its review of bids and 
select a vendor within 30 days of bid submission.  

D. The terms of any construction project undertaken pursuant to this 
policy will be memorialized in a written contract which has been 
reviewed by the district’s legal counsel and approved by the board.  

V. Other Contract Matters.

A. Required Terms

The non-Federal entity's contracts must contain the applicable provisions 
required by section 200.326 and described in Appendix II to Part 200—
Contract Provisions for non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards.

B. Contracting with Certain Vendors

Pursuant to the standards contained in 2 C.F.R. § 200.321, the District will 
take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, 
women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when 
possible and consistent with state law.

To the maximum extent practicable, the school food program shall purchase 
domestic commodities or products produced in the U.S. or processed in the 
U.S. substantially using agricultural commodities produced in the U.S.

C. Full and Open Competition 

The district’s procurement transactions will be conducted in a manner 
providing full and open competition consistent with 2 C.F.R §200.319.

D. Debarment and Suspension  

The District awards contracts only to responsible contractors possessing the 
ability to perform successfully under the terms and conditions of a proposed 
procurement.  Consideration will be given to such matters as contractor 
integrity, compliance with public policy, record of past performance, and 
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financial and technical resources. 

The District may not subcontract with or award subgrants to any person or 
company who is debarred or suspended.  For all contracts over $25,000 the 
District verifies that the vendor with whom the District intends to do business 
with is not excluded or disqualified.  2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(1) and 2 
C.F.R. §§ 180.220 and 180.300.
  
The District will verify debarment or suspension by revising the excluded 
parties list on SAM.gov, collecting a certification through the bidding process, 
and/or by including a debarment and suspension provision in the bid and 
contract documents. The Superintendent or his/her designee shall be 
responsible for such verification.

E. Settlements of Issues Arising Out of Contract

The District alone is responsible, in accordance with good administrative 
practice and sound business judgment, for the settlement of all contractual 
and administrative issues arising out of procurements.  These issues include, 
but are not limited to, source evaluation, protests, disputes, and claims.  
These standards do not relieve the District of any contractual responsibilities 
under its contracts.  Violations of law will be referred to the local, state, or 
federal authority having proper jurisdiction.

F. Record Keeping 

1. Record Retention

a) The District maintains all records that fully show (1) the 
amount of funds under the grant or subgrant; (2) how the 
subgrantee uses those funds; (3) the total cost of each 
project; (4) the share of the total cost of each project 
provided from other sources; (5) other records to facilitate an 
effective audit; and (6) other records to show compliance with 
federal program requirements. 34 C.F.R. §§ 76.730-.731 and 
§§ 75.730-.731.  The District also maintains records of 
significant project experiences and results.  34 C.F.R. § 
75.732.  These records and accounts must be retained and 
made available for programmatic or financial audit.  

b) The U.S. Department of Education is authorized to recover 
any federal funds misspent within 5 years before the receipt 
of a program determination letter.  34 C.F.R. § 81.31(c).  
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Schedule 10 (Local School Districts) and Schedule 24 (Local 
Agencies General Records) of the Nebraska Records 
Management Division as approved by the Nebraska Secretary 
of State/State Records Administrator requires the District to 
maintain records regarding construction projects for a 
minimum of five (5) years after the sale or demolition of the 
building. However, if any litigation, claim, or audit is started 
before the expiration of the record retention period, the 
records will be retained until all litigation, claims, or audit 
findings involving the records have been resolved and final 
action taken.  2 C.F.R. § 200.333.

c) Records will be destroyed in compliance with Schedule 10, 
Schedule 24, and State law.  This includes the completion of 
a Records Disposition Report.

2. Maintenance of Construction Records for Projects Financed with 
Federal Funds  

a) The District must maintain records sufficient to detail the 
history of all construction projects financed with federal 
funds.  These records will include, but are not necessarily 
limited to the following: rationale for the method of 
construction, selection of contract type, contractor selection 
or rejection, the basis for the contract price (including a cost 
or price analysis), and verification that the contractor is not 
suspended or debarred.  

b) Retention of construction records shall be in accordance with 
applicable law and Board policy.

VI. Conflict of Interest and Code of Conduct 

A. Board and staff member conflicts of interest are governed by the 
district’s conflict of interest policies.  

B. Contracts covered by this policy are subject to the following 
additional provisions.

1. Employees, officers, and agents engaged in the selection, award, 
and/or administration of district contracts which are prohibited 
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from engaging in such actions if a real or apparent conflict of 
interest is present. 

2. Such a conflict of interest would arise when the employee, officer, 
or agent, any member of his or her immediate family, his or her 
partner, or an organization which employs or is about to employ 
any of the parties indicated herein, has a financial or other interest 
in or a tangible personal benefit from a firm considered for a 
contract. 

3. The board may determine at its discretion that a financial interest 
is not substantial enough to give rise to a conflict of interest.

C. Favors and Gifts

The officers, employees, and agents of the District may neither solicit nor 
accept gratuities, favors, or anything of monetary value from contractors or 
parties to subcontracts, with the limited exception of unsolicited items of 
nominal value.

D. Enforcement

Disciplinary Actions will be applied for violations of such standards by officers, 
employees, or agents of the District at the board’s discretion.

VII. Financial Management

A. Identification.  

The District will identify, in its accounts, all federal awards received and 
expended and the federal programs under which they were received.  Federal 
program and award identification include, as applicable, the CFDA title and 
number, federal award identification number and year, name of the federal 
agency, and, if applicable, name of the pass-through entity.

B. Financial Reporting 

The District will make an accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the 
financial results of each federal award or program in accordance with the 
financial reporting requirements set forth in the Education Department 
General Administrative Regulations (EDGAR).
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C.  Accounting Records  

The District maintains records which adequately identify the source and 
application of funds provided for federally-assisted activities.  These records 
must contain information pertaining to grant or subgrant awards, 
authorizations, obligations, unobligated balances, assets, expenditures, 
income and interest and be supported by source documentation.

D. Internal Controls  

The Superintendent or his/her designee must maintain effective control and 
accountability for all funds, real and personal property, and other assets 
through board review and approval of claims, an annual audit of the district’s 
finances pursuant to the applicable Nebraska Department of Education and 
federal rules and regulations, and comparison of expenditures and outlays to 
budgeted amounts.  The District adequately safeguards all such property and 
assures that it is used solely for authorized purposes. 

E. Budget Control  

Actual expenditures or outlays will be compared with budgeted amounts for 
each federal award at least annually and more often as required by law or 
deemed prudent by the board or administrative staff.

F. Payment Methods

The District will comply with applicable methods and procedures for payment 
that minimize the time elapsing between the transfer of funds and 
disbursement by the District, in accordance with the Cash Management 
Improvement Act at 31 CFR Part 205.  Generally, the District receives 
payment from the Nebraska Department of Education on a reimbursement 
basis.  2 CFR § 200.305. However, if the District receives an advance in federal 
grant funds, the District will remit interest earned on the advanced payment 
quarterly to the federal agency.  The District may retain interest amounts up 
to $500 per year for administrative expenses.  2 CFR § 200.305(b)(9).

Consistent with state and federal requirements, the District will maintain 
source documentation supporting the federal expenditures (invoices, time 
sheets, payroll stubs, etc.) and will make such documentation available for 
the Nebraska Department of Education to review upon request. 

G. Allowability of Costs

Expenditures must be aligned with approved budgeted items.  Any changes or 
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variations from the state-approved budget and grant application need prior 
approval.  

When determining how the District will spend its grant funds, the 
Superintendent or his/her designee will review the proposed cost to determine 
whether it is an allowable use of federal grant funds before obligating and 
spending those funds on the proposed good or service.  All costs supported by 
federal education funds must meet the standards outlined in EDGAR, 2 CFR 
Part 3474 and 2 CFR Part.  The Superintendent or his/her designee must 
consider these factors when making an allowability determination.

The Superintendent or his/her designee will consider Part 200’s cost guidelines 
when federal grant funds are expended.  The Superintendent or his/her 
designee will also consider whether all state - and District-level requirements 
and policies regarding expenditures have been followed.

H. Use of Program Income – Deduction, Addition, or Cost Sharing or 
Matching

The default method for the use of program income for the District is the 
deduction method.  2 C.F.R. § 200.307(e).  Under the deduction method, 
program income is deducted from total allowable costs to determine the net 
allowable costs.  Program income will only be used for current costs unless 
the District is otherwise directed by the federal awarding agency or pass-
through entity.  2 C.F.R. § 200.307(e)(1).  The District may also request prior 
approval from the federal awarding agency to use the addition method.  Under 
the addition method, program income may be added to the Federal award by 
the Federal agency and the non-Federal entity.  The program income must 
then be used for the purposes and under the conditions of the Federal award.  
2 C.F.R. § 200.307(e)(2). The District may also request prior approval from 
the federal awarding agency to use the cost sharing or matching method.        

While the deduction method is the default method, the District always refers 
to the grant award notice prior to determining the appropriate use of program 
income.    

I. Cost Sharing or Matching

For all Federal awards, any shared costs or matching funds and all 
contributions, including cash and third-party in-kind contributions, must be 
accepted as part of the non-Federal entity's cost sharing or matching when 
such contributions meet all of the following criteria: 
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(1) Are verifiable from the non-Federal entity's records; 
(2) Are not included as contributions for any other Federal award; 
(3) Are necessary and reasonable for accomplishment of project or 

program objectives; 
(4) Are allowable under subpart E (Cost Principles) of this part; 
(5) Are not paid by the Federal Government under another Federal 

award, except where the Federal statute authorizing a program 
specifically provides that Federal funds made available for such 
program can be applied to matching or cost sharing requirements 
of other Federal programs; 

(6) Are provided for in the approved budget when required by the 
Federal awarding agency; and 

(7) Conform to other provisions of this part, as applicable.

J. Documentation of Personnel Expenses

Records that reflect charges to federal awards for salaries and wages will 
comply with the rules and requirements of 2 CFR 200.430.

VIII. Other Contract Matters.

A. Required Terms

The non-Federal entity's contracts must contain the applicable provisions 
required by section 200.326 and described in Appendix II to Part 200—
Contract Provisions for non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards.

B. Contracting with Certain Vendors

Pursuant to the standards contained in 2 C.F.R.  § 200.321, the District will 
take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, 
women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when 
possible consistent with state law.

To the maximum extent practicable, the school food program shall purchase 
domestic commodities or products produced in US or processed in US 
substantially using agricultural commodities produced in US.

C. Record Keeping 

1. Record Retention

a) The District maintains all records that fully show (1) 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/subpart-E
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the amount of funds under the grant or subgrant; (2) how 
the subgrantee uses those funds; (3) the total cost of each 
project; (4) the share of the total cost of each project 
provided from other sources; (5) other records to facilitate 
an effective audit; and (6) other records to show compliance 
with federal program requirements. 34 C.F.R. §§ 76.730-
.731 and §§ 75.730-.731.  The District also maintains 
records of significant project experiences and results.  34 
C.F.R. § 75.732.  These records and accounts must be 
retained and made available for programmatic or financial 
audit.  

b) The U.S. Department of Education is authorized to 
recover any federal funds misspent within 5 years before 
the receipt of a program determination letter.  34 C.F.R. § 
81.31(c).  Schedule 10 (Local School Districts) and Schedule 
24 (Local Agencies General Records) of the Nebraska 
Records Management Division as approved by the Nebraska 
Secretary of State/State Records Administrator requires the 
District to maintain records regarding federal awards for a 
minimum of six (6) years.  Consequently, the District shall 
retain records for a minimum of six (6) years from the date 
on which the final Financial Status Report is submitted, 
unless otherwise notified in writing to extend the retention 
period by the awarding agency, cognizant agency for audit, 
oversight agency for audit, or cognizant agency for indirect 
costs.  However, if any litigation, claim, or audit is started 
before the expiration of the record retention period, the 
records will be retained until all litigation, claims, or audit 
findings involving the records have been resolved and final 
action taken.  2 C.F.R. § 200.333.

c) Records will be destroyed in compliance with Schedule 
10, Schedule 24, and State law.  This includes the 
completion of a Records Disposition Report.

2. Maintenance of Procurement Records 

a) The District must maintain records sufficient to detail 
the history of all procurements.  These records will include, 
but are not necessarily limited to the following: rationale for 
the method of procurement, selection of contract type, 
contractor selection or rejection, the basis for the contract 
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price (including a cost or price analysis), and verification 
that the contractor is not suspended or debarred.  

b) Retention of procurement records shall be in 
accordance with applicable law and Board policy.

D. Privacy

The District has protections in place to ensure that the personal information 
of both students and employees is protected.  These include the use of 
passwords that are changed on a regular basis; staff training on the 
requirements of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and 
State confidentiality requirements; and training on identifying whether an 
individual requesting access to records has the right to the documentation.

Adopted on: _________________________
Revised on: _________________________
Reviewed on: ________________________



2010
Preparation for Board Meetings

The superintendent will create the agenda and board packet in 
consultation with the board president.  The materials will be sent or 
delivered to each board member in advance of the meeting.  Members 
of the public have no entitlement to place an item on the board’s 
agenda, but may address the board during the next meeting at which 
the board receives public comment.  The agenda shall be placed on the 
district’s website at least 24 hours before the school board meeting and 
shall remain available on the website for at least six months.  

Adopted on: _______________
Revised on: _______________
Reviewed on: ______________
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2008
Meetings

The formation of policy is public business and will be conducted openly in 
accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Act.

1. Types of Meetings

a. The board shall hold its regular meetings on or before the third 
Monday of each month.

b. Special and emergency meetings may be called as provided by 
law.

c. The board may schedule work sessions and retreats in order to 
provide board members and administrators with the opportunity 
to plan, research, and engage in discussion. 

2. Notice 

The board shall give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and 
place of each of its meetings, which generally will be 48 hours or more in 
advance of the meeting.  Such notice shall be transmitted to all members of 
the board and to the public.  Notice of regular and special meetings shall be 
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the district and, if 
available, on the newspaper’s website. Newspapers of general circulation in 
the district include, but are not necessarily limited to, the _______________ 
or the Omaha World-Herald.  Such notice shall contain a statement that the 
agenda shall be readily available for public inspection at the administration 
office of the school during the normal business hours. In addition, the 
superintendent is authorized, but not required, to publish the notice of any 
meeting on the school district’s website, posting in three prominent places 
within the school district, or by any other appropriate method designated by 
the board.  

When it is necessary to hold an emergency meeting without reasonable 
advance public notice, the nature of the emergency shall be stated in the 
minutes of the meeting, and any formal action taken in such meeting shall 
pertain only to the emergency.  Complete minutes of such emergency 
meetings specifying the nature of the emergency and any formal action taken 
at the meeting shall be made available to the public no later than the end of 
the next regular business day.
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3. Weather Delays

In the event of inclement weather which makes it dangerous or unreasonable 
for board members or members of the public to attend a meeting for which 
notice has already been given, such meeting may be postponed by the board 
president.  The board will communicate the delay to members of the public by 
posting it on the district’s website and by following the same communication 
protocol that the district follows when student attendance at school is called 
off due to inclement weather.  When possible, the board president and 
superintendent will attempt to communicate the information to local media 
members and business owners to assist in notifying the public of the delay.  
Notice of the date, time, and location of the postponed meeting will be 
advertised as required in the “Notice” section above.

4. Minutes

a. The board shall keep minutes of all meetings showing the time, 
place, members present and absent, the method(s) and date(s) 
of the meeting notice, and the substance of all matters discussed.  

b. Any action taken on any question or motion duly moved and 
seconded shall be by roll call vote of the board in open session, 
and the record shall state how each member voted, or if the 
member was absent or not voting.

c. The minutes of all meetings and evidence and documentation 
received or disclosed in open session shall be public record and 
shall be published on the school district's website within ten 
working days of the last meeting or prior to the next convened 
meeting, whichever occurs earlier. The minutes shall be available 
on the website for at least six months.

Adopted on: _______________
Revised on: _______________
Reviewed on: ______________







































INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
 

 

This Agreement is made this 12th day of September, 2022, between the City of 

Ravenna, Nebraska ("City"), the Ravenna Economic Development Corporation 

("Corporation ") and the Buffalo County District 69 also known as Ravenna Public Schools 

District 69 ("School District"). 

 

I. CREATION OF RELATIONSHIP 

The City, Corporation and School District hereby enter into a relationship with each 

other to sustain the Ravenna Economic Development Director and staff. The Corporation 

and School District will provide in-kind contributions annually toward the budget of the 

Economic Development Corporation and that the City of Ravenna will provide a 

contribution in the amount of $60,000.00 per year for said Corporation's operation budget. 

The governing body of the City, Corporation and School District (the parties hereto) shall 

have approved this Agreement by resolution, prior to its execution and delivery. This 

relationship shall officially continue in existence upon the execution and delivery of a copy 

of this Agreement to the parties hereto. 

 

II. PURPOSES 

A. To make efficient use of the powers of the parties hereto by enabling them to 

cooperate with each other on a basis of mutual advantage and thereby provide services 

and facilities in a manner that will accommodate economic development, and other needs 

of the public as served by the City and School District. 

B. To sustain the Ravenna Economic Development Corporation Director's office 

and staff on a shared basis for the benefit of the members of the public served by the City. 

The Corporation acknowledges that they are the administrators of the LB840 Program 

and are in direct supervision of the Ravenna Economic Development Director during the 

course of his or her tenure with the Ravenna Economic Development Corporation. 

C. To encourage new industries and investment in the City of Ravenna and 

surrounding areas. 
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Ill. ORGANIZATION 

A. The Corporation shall have authority to advertise for an Economic 

Development Director, receive applications, interview applicants and hire an Economic 

Development Director, should the position become vacant. 

B. The Corporation shall supervise the activities of the Economic Development 

Director and shall give directions to said Director as needed from time to time. 

C. In the event that the Corporation determines that the Economic Development 

Director is not properly performing his or her duties, said Board of Directors of the 

corporation shall have authority to dismiss the Director and to hire a replacement Director. 

D. The Corporation shall receive the contributions set forth below and shall 

supervise and administer the Economic Development budget. 

E. The Corporation shall submit an annual financial report to the parties hereto, 

showing all receipts and disbursements. 

 
IV. DURATION 

The relationship created in 2011 and by this Agreement shall have a continued 

life until September 30, 2025, unless further extended. 

 

V. CONTRIBUTIONS 

The City, Corporation and School District shall make financial or in-kind 

contributions toward the total budget package consistent with the Purposes and 

Organization as stated herein, as follows: 

a. For a period of one year, the City shall provide up to $60,000.00 or 

$15,000.00 per quarter, payable in the months of January, April, July and 

October each year, toward the salary and benefits of the Economic 

Development Director and office. 

 
 

b. The Economic Development Corporation shall make financial and in-kind 

contributions annually as a condition precedent to the contributions to be 

made by the City. The above contributions shall be made for the  office staff 

and budget. 
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c. The School District shall make in-kind contributions as follows: The School 
District facilities, office equipment and office staff shall  be available for 
meetings, computer lab, education and training. District employees shall 
collaborate with the Economic Development Director and staff for education 
classes regarding entrepreneurship and business creation and related 
economic development activities. 

 

VI. POWERS 

The Corporation shall have such powers as are allowed by the law and shall 

specifically have the powers necessary to fulfill the purposes set forth in Article II above. 

 

VII. FINANCING AND BUDGETING 

The Corporation shall prepare a budget on an annual basis and shall submit same 

to the parties hereto. The financing of operations of the Economic Development Director 

shall be from financial or in-kind contributions as set forth in Article V above. 

 

VIII. DISSOLUTION 

In the event of the dissolution of the Corporation, tangible assets on hand that 

have been contributed by any of the contributors hereto shall be distributed to the 

contributing entity. The remaining assets shall be distributed to the contributing parties 

proportionate to the contributions set forth in Article V above. 

 

IX. MANNER OF ACQUIRING AND HOLDING PROPERTY 

Assets that can be acquired and held by the Corporation are a contract with the 

Economic Development Director, supplies and equipment that are needed to facilitate the 

activities of the Economic Development Director and staff. 

It is contemplated at this time that the levying authority under Neb. Rev. Stat. 

§13-318 to 13-326 will be used for purposes of funding this agreement by the City. 

 
 

Acquisitions for real estate and options to purchase real estate necessary for 

business recruitment and expansion may be made only if used with sales tax proceeds 

approved under LB 840. 



4  

X. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement may be amended upon approving resolutions adopted by the 

governing bodies of the parties hereto. 

The parties shall be able to consider a renegotiation of this contract in September  
of 2025. 

Executed and delivered by each party hereto on the date set opposite the 

signature of the authorized person of each party. 
 

 

City of Ravenna, Nebraska 

 
By : ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ­ 

Peg Dethlefs, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 

 

 

Kellie Crowell , City Clerk 

 
 

Ravenna Economic Development Corp. 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

 
Buffalo County District 69 a/k/a 
Ravenna Public Schools District 69 

 

By     : ----,-,- ,-----,- - - - 
Misti Fiddelke, Its President 

 

Date: -------- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Date:    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 

--------

 

ATTEST: 
 
 

Dawn Standage, Its Secretary 









Ravenna Public Schools

Return to School Plan 2022-23

UPDATED 7/8/2022
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Mission Statement: 
Preparing students today to succeed tomorrow: Family-Community-Schools

Ravenna Public Schools intends to be prepared to meet the health and safety needs of its students and staff during the 2022-23 school year, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  This framework is 
structured to allow the district to be responsive to the current health climate and to articulate expectations for students, staff, and parents, amid changing school and community health conditions.  
The tiered structure of this framework coincides with the “Risk Dial for COVID-19” from the Two Rivers Health Department.  This framework may be adjusted, as needed, to meet the needs of 
students, staff, and parents of Ravenna Public Schools. 

Ravenna Public Schools recommends that all students and staff follow the C.D.C. guidance for COVID-19 prevention in K-12 Schools.

The risk dial illustration below is only an example. For the current risk dial, please visit 
our website www.ravennabluejays.org or Two Rivers Public Health Department www.trphd.org.

Risk Dial Zones

Description & Rationale for Use of Risk Dial Zones:

EXAMPLE

http://www.trphd.org/


Two Rivers Health Department provides a Covid-19 “Risk Dial” for the geographic area it serves, which informs the public about the activity level of COVID-19 virus in its service area and the area medical services’ ability to respond to 
current demands.  This “risk dial” will serve as a barometer for the school’s operational response to the virus.  Ravenna Public Schools administration will use the “risk dial” in conjunction with the school’s monitoring of the virus 
activity within the school to determine which “risk dial operational zone” the school may operate in.  The current “risk dial operational zone” will be clearly communicated to students, staff, and parents through the school’s website and 
through the school’s messaging system, along with specific guidance based on the school’s current operational zone when necessary.  By fostering collaboration between the Two Rivers Health Department, the school’s nurse, and the 
school’s administration to closely monitor current health conditions relevant to the COVID-19 virus, the administration will be able to assess the safest and most non-restrictive educational environment for students, staff, and parents at 
Ravenna Public Schools and make a final decision on the operational zone for Ravenna Public Schools.  

At this time Ravenna Public Schools plans to start school in the Green Operational Zone. 

Risk Zone Indicators

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

● No Directed Health Measures that limit the school 
building capacity

● A vaccine for the virus is available
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Limited confirmed case(s) in the immediate geographic 
area (Buffalo County) or within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures 
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Confirmed and increasing case(s) and 
transmission in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) and within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures which limit building 

capacity
● Governor or Commissioner of Education 

Guidance
● Masks are required

● Widespread confirmed case(s) and transmission in the 
immediate geographic area (Buffalo County) or 
within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

Risk Zone Procedures

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

School/Academic Plan ● School conducted as normal
● School open

● Increased social distancing
● School open

● Limited student contact
● Possible alternate learning schedule

● School buildings closed
● Remote learning for PK-12 students

Self-Screening & 
Temperature Checks 

All students and staff are encouraged to perform 
“self-screening” before reporting to school each day.  
If students or staff display any of the following 
symptoms, they are advised to stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes 

difficulty breathing (for students or staff with 
chronic allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in 
their cough from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or 
greater will need to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school.

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised to 
stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their cough 
from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or greater 
will need to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised 
to stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their 
cough from baseline)

Temperature checks will be conducted twice per day.
● Students with a temperature of 100.4 or greater 

will be required to stay home 24 hours and be 
fever free, without medication, before returning 
to school.

● Daily temperature checks are required for 
all essential personnel upon entry into the 
building.



Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff are expected to take their own 

temperature every morning and perform a 
“self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 
or greater while at school will be sent to the school 
nurse and be required to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school 
district for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log 
each time a temperature and symptoms check are 
performed.

● Staff will take their own temperature every  
morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 or 
greater while at school will be sent to the school nurse and 
be required to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school district for 
all school district personnel and students.  Information will 
be recorded on the screening log each time a temperature 
and symptoms check are performed.

● Temperatures for tardy students will be taken in 
the office prior to going to class. 

○ Temperature checks in classroom indicating a 
temperature of 100.4 or greater will be 
verified by the school nurse through a second 
temperature check by the school nurse before 
sending a student home.

● Temperatures will be taken in the morning upon 
arrival and prior to the start of the school day 
and again before lunch, while in the lunch line.  
Elementary classes that have PE immediately 
before lunch will have their temperatures taken 
prior to PE.  Temperatures will not be taken 
immediately after recess (preK-6) or open gym 
(7-12) to minimize false elevated temperature 
readings due to physical activity.  

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every 

morning and again at lunch.  

A screening log will be maintained by the school district 
for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log each 
time a temperature and symptoms check are performed.

Custodial ● Daily routine cleaning procedures of student 
attendance centers

● Routine infectious disease protocol
○ Staff will comply with State and/or 

local health department requirements 
and CDC cleaning and disinfecting 
protocols

○ Staff will follow manufacturer’s 
instructions regarding the use and 
maintenance of equipment & use & 
storage of chemicals for cleaning & 
sanitizing.

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open 
whenever possible, to allow as much fresh air 
as possible to circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I cleaning and disinfecting 
procedures in addition to heightened disinfection of 
frequent high touch points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning and 
disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant wipes 
will be provided for all PK-12 classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as much 
fresh air as feasibly possible to be introduced into 
the HVAC system while operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible to 
circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I & Level II cleaning and 
disinfecting procedures in addition to 
heightened disinfection of frequent high touch 
points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning 
and disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible 

● The school will be secured and no 
unauthorized or essential personnel will 
be allowed to enter the school.

● Cleaning of buildings
○ The school will be cleaned as 

directed by the Health 
Department, with heightened 
disinfecting and cleaning 
performed.

○ Superintendent will determine 
staffing assignments and/or 
required procedure modifications.



to circulate through the room.
● Closing affected buildings

○ Superintendent will shut down and 
secure affected building(s) for deep 
cleaning and disinfecting.  Building 
access prohibited by all user will be 
closed until the area is cleaned and 
disinfected.  

○ Superintendent will coordinate and 
communicate with staff, students, and 
parents regarding reopening procedures 
for affected areas, after consultation 
with Two Rivers Health Department.

Lunch and Breakfast ● Breakfast and lunch served in the cafeteria.
● Social distancing spacing will be encouraged 

in the lunch line.
● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 

personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● All kitchen staff will adhere to all 
recommended safety measures while serving 
meals

● Breakfast/Lunch in cafeteria, provided adequate 
social distancing can be provided.  If more space is 
required, high school gym space will be used.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand sanitizers 
before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used. 
● Some food items may be limited.
● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 

coverings while serving meals

● “Grab & Go” breakfast and lunch will be eaten 
in the classroom.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide 
for adequate social distancing spacing in the 
lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used in the 
kitchen and meal preparation area. 

● Some food items may be limited to ease 
preparation time and to ensure meal items are 
easily consumed in a classroom setting.  “Grab 
& Go Breakfast,” sack/boxed lunches may be 
used.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students.

● Microwaves will not be available for student use 
in the lunchroom.

● Vending machines will not be operational.

● Meals will be provided during any long-
term school closure.

● Meals will be delivered to families by 
placing meals in a cooler located outside 
the residence of all students who choose 
to participate in the meal delivery 
program.

● Student accounts will be charged for the 
meals that are delivered, unless assistance 
is provided through the school meals 
program to allow for free meals during the 
closure.

Recess ● Schools will continue to have recess as 
scheduled with handwashing or hand 
sanitizer upon entry to the playground area.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground equipment 
may be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment are 
available, provided items are sanitized use by each 
recess group.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground 
equipment will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment 
are available, provided items are sanitized use 
by each recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● The playground is closed.

PK-12 Field Trips ● Regular field trip opportunities can be 
scheduled.

● No off-site field trips. ● No field trips will be available.

Specials ● Students transition to music, art, PE, and 
media as normal.

● Specialists teachers transition to classrooms to 
provide instruction, as feasible.  If teachers 
transitioning is not possible, student transitions to 

● All specialist teachers transition to classrooms.



music, art, PE and media will be allowed.

Handwashing/Hand 
Sanitizer

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use 
of hand sanitizer.

● 7-12 hand washing is encouraged and hand 
sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms 
and commons areas.

Hallways ● PK-6 students transition normally with staff 
support

● 7-12--Regular transitions with encouraged 
social distancing in hallway areas.

● PK-6 students transition normally and specialists 
come to classrooms, whenever feasible.  When it is 
not feasible for teachers to come to classroom, 
students are allowed to transition to specialist 
teachers’ classrooms.

● 7-12--Scheduled transitions through the hallways 
using a “one-way traffic pattern”.

● PK-6 students transition and all specialists come 
to classrooms.

● PK-12 students may be in isolated classrooms 
with only limited and scheduled hallway access. 

Lockers ● Lockers will be used as normal ● 7-12 students will have limited and staggered use of 
lockers, in conjunction with scheduled transitions 
during class period breaks.

● 7-12 students will implement a limited and 
staggered use of lockers.

Beginning of the day 
staff

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and 

ready to receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students in the building prior to 7:40 AM 

need to be in an approved meeting/practice 
and be supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor 
until the 8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should report to their 1st 
period classroom or the cafeteria until the 
start of school

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
report to their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready 
to receive students by 7:50 AM.

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need to 

be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report to 
their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

PK-6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom, while 
wearing a mask, for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need 
to be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distance 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report 
to their 1st period classroom for temperature 
checks. 

Beginning of the day PK--6th Grade PK--6 ● Students will report based on the instructional 



students ● Students will enter the building when doors 
open at 7:40 and report to the cafeteria or 
gym social distancing is encouraged

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building when the 

doors open at 7:40 and report to their first 
period classroom or cafeteria until the bell 
rings for 1st period class

● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 
the building.

● Students will enter the building when doors open at 
7:50 and go directly to the hallway outside their 
classroom for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 

the building.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be in 

an approved meeting/practice and be supervised by 
a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distancing themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria and 
will report outside their 1st period classroom  

schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.

PK--6
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be 
in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distancing 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria 
and will report outside their 1st period classroom 
for temperature checks.

End of the day ● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the 

building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working 
under the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars 
and not enter the building to pick up their 
students when possible.

● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the building at 

the end of the day unless in an activity, assigned to 
Jay Time, or working under the direct supervision 
of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

● Dismissal from classrooms will be conducted in 
10-minute time frame to allow for adequate 
social distancing.

● All students will be required to leave the 
building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working under 
the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are required to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

Building Access ● Visitors that enter the building must report to 
the office and to sign into the building.

● Ravenna Public Schools will not require a 
mask

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event 
guidelines (community use) are at the 
discretion of the event sponsors.

● Parents will be allowed to eat lunch with 
students 

● Parents and visitors to the school must be regularly 
scheduled and check into the school office upon 
arrival.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 
social distancing at all events at all times is strongly 
encouraged.

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event guidelines 
(community use) are at the discretion of the event 
sponsors. 

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● No campus access available beyond 
required personnel.

Facemasks ● Facemask will not be required, but may be 
worn

● Facemasks and/or shields may be provided and may 
be required to be used by staff and students on 

● Students and staff must wear a mask to enter the 
building for temperature screening upon 

● Facemasks will be worn by all who enter 
the building.



school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 ft. 
or more is not possible. 

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for instruction 
and are encouraged to maintain a distance of 6 ft. or 
more when the facemask is removed.

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals (coughing, 
fever, congestion, runny nose) are required, unless a 
doctor’s note is provided indicating the symptoms 
are due to some other medical condition.

● Facemasks may be required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not competing 
in the event (sitting the bench, waiting to perform), 
as per NSAA Guidelines.

morning arrival.
● Facemasks and/or face shields provided and 

required to be worn by all staff and students on 
school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 
ft. or more is not possible.

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for 
instruction and are encouraged to maintain a 
distance of 6 ft. or more when the facemask is 
removed.

● Anyone who has difficulty breathing, is unable 
to remove their own facemask without 
assistance, or incapacitated in any manner 
should not wear a facemask.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA Guidelines.

Restrooms ● Regularly scheduled. ● Scheduled restroom breaks for elementary students 
are conducted, with a limited number of students 
using the bathroom at a time and with proper 
handwashing and hand sanitizer use.

● Restroom use during passing periods in grades 7-12 
is discouraged.  

● 7-12 students are encouraged to use the restroom 
with permission from their classroom teacher.

● Restroom use is prohibited during passing 
periods, except in case of an emergency or as a 
medical requirement.

Water 
Fountains/Bottle 
Fillers

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual 

water bottles.

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual water 

bottles.
● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 

performed by custodial staff.

● The water fountain is closed for casual use and 
students are required to use personal water 
bottles or disposable cups.

● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 
performed by custodial staff.

● Scheduled refills of student water bottles are 
scheduled to provide for sanitation and social 
spacing during refilling.

Classroom 
Seating/Materials 
Usage/Sanitization

● Regular classroom/teacher preferred 
arrangement is used.

● Social distancing will be utilized in seating 
arrangement, when possible.

● Regular classroom supply usage.
● Regular classroom cleaning.

● Desks separated as much as is feasible 
● Row seating
● All desks facing in the same direction towards the 

front of the classroom.
● Require student individual supplies and avoid 

shared use of classroom materials by students 
whenever possible. 

● Minimize furniture and center items.
● For K-12, where tables are utilized, space students 

as far apart as possible.
● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 

between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● PE and other “common use” equipment is cleaned 
between classes.

● Contaminated materials will be isolated for 

● Students will be limited to specific classrooms.
● Locations in the building as determined and 

outlined in the alternate instruction schedule.
● Increased sanitization measures.
● Desks will be spaced at least 6 ft. apart.
● Students individual learning supplies will be 

kept separate from each other and classroom 
supplies should not be shared among students.

● Only items essential for learning may be 
brought into the school building.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 
between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● Assemblies of 25 or more students are not 
permitted.  Assemblies of 25 or fewer students 
are permitted provided facemasks are worn.



cleaning each day.
● Assemblies of 50 or more students are not 

permitted. 

Transportation ● Regular transportation schedule and 
practices.

● Parents are encouraged perform a symptom 
screening and temperature reading for the 
students each morning before putting them 
on the bus, if the child’s temperature is 100.4 
or greater, or if they have flu-like or covid-
like symptoms, they will not be allowed on 
the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students who become sick during the day, 
may not use “group” transportation vehicles 
and will be transported home by a parent.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired 
out and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport 
students.

● Regular transportation schedule and practices.
● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 

temperature reading for the students each morning 
before putting them on the bus, if the child’s 
temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they have flu-
like or covid-like symptoms, they will not be 
allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer upon 
entering the bus.

● Facemasks may be required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide maximum 
social distancing.

● Students who become sick during the day, may not 
use “group” transportation vehicles and will be 
transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on a bus 
or van, students may be required to wear masks 
while in transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is deemed 
appropriate and safe by the driver, to maximize 
fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and temperature.  
If they are sick or believe they may be sick, they 
should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● Parents who are able to transport their children 
to and from school will be encourage to do so.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 
temperature reading for the students each 
morning before putting them on the bus, if the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they 
have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Temperature checks are performed by drivers 
for all riders, prior to getting on the bus.  If the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide 
maximum social distancing, preferably 6 ft. or 
greater.

● Students who become sick during the day, may 
not use “group” transportation vehicles and will 
be transported home by a parent.

● Bus routes, such as the “Town Route” may be 
broken up into smaller groupings sizes to allow 
for greater social distancing.  

● Routes may be adjusted to reflect any modified 
learning schedule implemented by the school.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected after each route.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● All district transportation is suspended.

Technology ● 1-to-1 devices provided to all 1st-12 students, 
as needed, and at the discretion of the 
classroom teacher and building principal.

● 1-to-1 devices provided to all K-12 students, as 
needed, and at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher and building principal.

● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 
department guidance.

● 1-to-1 devices sent home daily 1st-12.
● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 

department guidance.

● Chromebooks are used to complete 
online/remote learning.

7-12 Activities ● Activities and Athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines.

● Activities and athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines and DHM 
guidelines.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 

● Cancellations and postponements of activities 
and athletics are possible.  Activities and 
athletics will be conducted in accordance with 
NSAA guidelines and DHM guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 

● Cancellations and postponements of 
activities and athletics are likely.  Any 
activities and athletics will be conducted 
in accordance with NSAA guidelines and 
DHM guidelines.  



social distancing at all events at all times is 
encouraged.

socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● Some Ravenna Public Schools events may 
require masks and seating may be limited 
depending upon the current district health 
measure.  When limiting seating is used, family 
members of students participating in the event 
will have priority over others.

Student Attendance ● All students in grades PK-12 will attend 
school in person.

● Accommodations will be made for students 
in K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom, Google Classroom, and other remote 
learning tools. Synchronous means that 
students log on to receive instruction with 
their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this 
option with a medical excuse provided by a 
doctor with a specified period of time notated 
or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● All students in grades PK-12 will attend school in 
person.

● Accommodations will be made for students in K-12 
who are unable to attend in person to utilize 
synchronous online learning through Zoom and 
other remote learning tools. Synchronous means 
that students log on to receive instruction with their 
class at certain set times during the school day.  
Students will only have this option with a medical 
excuse provided by a doctor with a specified period 
of time notated or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● If district health measures (DHM’s) allow for 
regular occupancy of the school, all students in 
grades K-12 will attend school in person 
Monday-Friday.  

● If district health measures (DHM’s) require 
limited occupancy of classrooms spaces (50% 
or less), students will attend school on an A/B 
Schedule grouped by household on an “every 
other day basis.”  Group A will attend on 
Monday and Wednesday.  Group B will attend 
on Tuesday and Thursday.  Both Group A and 
Group B will engage in remote learning on 
Friday, through Zoom and Google Classroom.

● Accommodations will be made for students in 
K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom and Goggle Classroom. Synchronous 
means that students log on to receive instruction 
with their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this option 
with a medical excuse provided by a doctor with 
a specified period of time notated or in 
conjunction with their IEP (Individualized 
Education Plan).

● Students will not be permitted on campus 
and remote learning will be provided by 
the school following the regular school 
calendar.

Special Education/504 ● Students will be served as per their IEP/504 
Plan.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or 
early in the school year to discuss, whether or 
not there are underlying student medical 
conditions that make school attendance 
impractical or undesirable to parents, should 
there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or early in 
the school year to discuss, whether or not there are 
underlying student medical conditions that make 
school attendance impractical or undesirable to 
parents, should there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, ask “Have the 
student’s needs changed based on the lack of in-
person instruction during the 4th quarter of the 
2019-20 school year?”  If the answer is “yes,” bring 
the team together to determine how services can be 
modified to meet the student’s need.

● If the answer is “no,” carry out services to support 
goals.  

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, develop contingency 
plans for support services in the event of a modified 
instruction schedule or school closure, due to a 
potential future increase in transmission of the 
virus.

● Discuss whether or not continued attendance 
under the selected alternate learning schedule is 
feasible for the student, given any underlying 
health concerns.

● If school attendance is not possible or desirable, 
as it may pose a substantial health risk to the 
student, conduct an IEP, change the student’s 
placement, and coordinate delivery of services 
through the IEP process.

● If school attendance is possible during elevated 
transmission of the virus, discuss with the 
IEP/504 team any additional supports or 
modifications that need to be made to the 
students plan during the time that the school is 
engaged in an alternate learning schedule.

● Students will not be allowed on school 
grounds.  

● Prior written notice will need to be 
provided to students’ parents.

● IEP Team Meetings will need to be held 
to discuss services during an extended 
school closure.

Mental & ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue universal supports offered to all students ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue to reach out to students through 



Social/Emotional 
Health

students through the school-wide MTSS 
Model

● Increase staff awareness regarding the need 
to support the mental and social/emotional 
needs of students as they return to school.

through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Designate a mental health liaison, who will work 

with the school and mental health providers to 
ensure students’ mental health needs are being 
addressed.

● Provide staff re-fresher on trauma informed care 
early in the year, perhaps during pre-service or the 
first professional development day after the start of 
the school year.

● Conduct universal screener of students as early in 
the year as possible, to help identify potential 
students in need of assistance.

● Provide staff self-care and resiliency strategies to 
staff.

● Encourage staff to use Wholeness Healing Center 
of Grand Island, NE, if they are experiencing a need 
for emotional or psychological support.

students through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Use Access at the secondary level and 

counseling time at the elementary level to teach 
students resiliency and coping strategies.

digital media to remind them that if they 
are struggling socially, emotionally, or 
psychologically, that the school can 
provide them with support.

● If school is closed, assign staff to check in 
on them once every week through email 
or by phone.

Staff Attendance ● All staff will report as normal.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the 
building principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Teachers may be asked to teach remotely from 

home. 
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed and 
provide remote instruction.

● Staff may be asked to teach remotely from 
home while providing instruction.

● Any questions or concerns relative to 
work expectations should be directed to 
the building principal.

Communication ● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, 
school entryways, and in conspicuous areas 
throughout the building indicating the 
common symptoms of COVID-19 and the 
steps to take when these symptoms are 
present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Updates will be sent out by school district 
administration via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, school 
entryways, and in conspicuous areas throughout the 
building indicating the common symptoms of 
COVID-19 and the steps to take when these 
symptoms are present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” will 
be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent out 
via the school’s messaging system regarding the 
school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, and 
staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via the 
school’s messaging system, whenever there is a 
confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, and 
parents by the principals via the school’s messaging 
system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” 
will be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent 
out via the school’s messaging system regarding 
the school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, 
and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via 
the school’s messaging system, whenever there 
is a confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, 
and parents by the principals via the school’s 
messaging system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be 
sent out via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● District PSA’s will be provided to 
parents, students, and staff via the 
school’s messing system.

● Principals will continue to conduct 
weekly staff meetings via Zoom.

Potential Scenarios & Potential Responses to Elevated Risk Levels
Ravenna Public Schools recognizes that while it is best practice to have responses planned and to be prepared for a wide range of scenarios, individual health situations are unique and private information.  Ravenna Public 
Schools will work with the staff, students, and families to develop the best possible response to the scenarios that actually occur and reserves the right to act in the best interest of the health of all students and staff of Ravenna 
Public Schools.



1 or more confirmed case(s) if COVID-19 in the school of a student or staff 
member.

● The school may consult with the health department for guidance on operational procedures.
● A more restrictive learning environment will be implemented, which may include elevating the “risk dial operational zone,” a short-term, or a long-term school closure.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration on both the closure and reopening of the school, if the school is closed.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to sanitize and disinfect the school.
● The school will immediately implement a remote learning plan for all grades PK-12, if the building is closed for a short-term or long-term school closure.
● Reopening communications will be provided to students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Quarantined teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so due to illness.
● If the quarantined teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to a confirmed case of the virus, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The quarantined teacher continues to teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● The student will be provided remote instruction, as tolerated by his/her medical condition.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

1 or more confirmed case(s) of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a 
staff member.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so, due to caring for a family member.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to caring for an immediate family member, the teacher will apply illness leave, and a substitute teacher will be placed in the 

classroom.
● The teacher will teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided. 
● The superintendent will coordinate and communicate a return date with the staff member.

1 confirmed case of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a student. ● The student will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to the student during the self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to school.
● The building principal will coordinate and communicate a return date with the student’s parents.

Confirmed exposure of staff member or travel by a staff member to a state, 
country, or location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● Teachers will teach virtually with a substitute in the classroom, following the remote learning plan.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach due to caring for an immediate family member with COVID-19, the teacher will apply for FFCRA or other leave, and a substitute 

teacher will be placed in the classroom. 

Confirmed exposure of student or travel by a student to a state, country, or 
location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to student during self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Visitor who has entered our building and has a confirmed case of COVID-19. ● District officials will confer with the health department to determine whether a closure of the building is necessary.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● A more restrictive environment (elevated risk dial operational zone) could be implemented or the building could be closed to allow for cleaning.  The length of the closure 

will be determined through consultation with Two Rivers Health Department, the head of maintenance, the school nurse, and the superintendent to ensure a safe re-entry to 
the school for students and for staff.

● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration for building both school closure and reopening.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to “deep clean” and sanitize the building.
● If the school is closed, the school will execute the remote learning plan or modified attendance schedule.
● Reopening communications will be provided to parents, students, and staff through the school’s messaging system.

Student or staff member has fever of 100.4 or greater. ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● The student or staff member will be required to go home and be fever free for 24 hours, without the assistance of medication, before returning to school.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence.
● Teachers will teach remotely, if able and willing to do so.  If they are not able or willing to do so, a substitute will be placed in the classroom. 



● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Student or staff member is displaying COVID-like or flu-like symptoms ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence, as health permits.
● Parents are asked to voluntarily keep their student home for 24-hours and communicate symptoms to the school for monitoring purposes.
● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Terms Defined for Potential Scenarios & Elevated Risk Levels
“Confirmed Case” When the individual has had a 

positive test for COVID-19 
conducted by a medical 
professional.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals performing COVID-19 testing & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Confirmed Exposure” When the individual’s 
exposure has been validated 
by contract tracing performed 
by the medical community.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals, contact tracers, & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Short Term Closure” School building closed for to 
2-5 school days.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

“Extended Building Closure” School building closed for 6 
school days or more.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

School Attendance &  Calendar Options
Risk Level 
Operational 
Zone

Description of Response Strategy Action & Rationale

LOW School is in session on campus for 
students and staff in August as planned. 

● School and school activities resume as normal, with increased sanitation and moderate medical precautions in place at the school to keep everyone as safe as 
possible. 

MODERATE/
ELEVATED

Alter the School Calendar During the School Year in Response to Required School 
Closures

● Calendar adjustments to the beginning and ending of school year, vacation days, and professional development days can be altered as needed to meet 
instructional requirements for students in NDE Rule 10, to ensure students receive enough instructional time.  Adjusting the calendar during the year in 
response to short-term or long-term closures caused by the COVID-19 virus is a strong option, provided the number of instructional days lost due to school 
closure isn’t too large.  This strategy could be effectively used for a limited number (3 long-term closures or 15 school days) or less of school closure.

ELEVATED Short-Term Closure ● Used when a student or staff member who has been on campus tests positive for COVID-19, a short-term closure (2-5 days) will be used to contact trace, 
deep clean, and ensure the necessary exclusion of students and staff from campus for 10-14 days or as directed by public health officials. 



ELEVATED Long-Term Closure ● Used when a large number of students or staff members on campus have tests positive for COVID-19, a long-term closure (6 or more days) will be used to 
contact trace, deep clean, and consults with public health officials regarding re-opening procedures and/or evaluate whether or not to have the school remain 
closed.

ELEVATED Traditional School Monday Through Friday 

Or 

“A/B Schedule” With Group A Attending in Person on Monday/Wednesday, 
Group B Attending on Tuesday/Thursday, & Groups A&B Learning Remotely on 

Friday

One of these alternate instruction plans will be used in the event that there is a directed health measures that requires social distancing in classrooms or limits 
the number of students in a classroom.  The plan chosen will be based on the guidance regarding building occupancy provided in the district health measure 
and through consultation with the health department.

PANDEMIC Remote Learning ● Teachers will teach remotely and students will learn remotely.  Students and staff will not be allowed on campus for learning or activities. 



Vehicle Fleet  Updated 9/12/2022
Common Name Year Make Model VIN Mileage Condition Replacement Priority Comments Replacement Value

Van 1 2010 White Ford 10 Passenger 1FBNE3BL0ADA57782 92,181 Good 3 New Shocks-November '16; Needs Tires; Replaced tires in summer of 2017 $25,000

Van 2 2013 Silver Ford 10 Passenger 1FBNE3BL0DDA49959 112,438 Good 2 New Tires-November '16 $25,000

Van 3 2008 Silver Chevy 10 Passenger 1GAGG25KX81215061 136,910 Good 1 Probably in the worst condition of any van in our fleet. $25,000

Van 6 2016 Ford 10 Passenger 1FMZK1ZMXGKB32626 55,596 Excellent 6 New in 2017 $30,000

Wood Floor/0 2003 Ford Custodial Van 1FBSS31S73HA47217 139,591 Fair 8 Custodial Van/Not for Student Transport $5,000

Van 7(SPED) 2017 Dodge Caravan 2C4RDGBG9HR830864 49,081 Excellent 7 New in Fall of 2017 $25,000

Van 4(SPED) 2016 Dodge Caravan 2C4RDGCG0GR384732 139,393 Excellent 4 New in Fall of 2017-SPED Route 40-50K per year $25,000

Maintenance Pick Up 2017 Chevy 1500 1GCNKNEC6HZ137743 28,000 Good 9 Purchased August 2019 $25,000

Bus Fleet Update 9/7/2021
Common Name Year Model Capacity VIN Mileage Condition Replacement Priority Comments Replacement Value Depreciation Fund Balance Allowable Depreciation Fund Expenditures Total Expended

08 (Spare) 2008 Chevy 14 1GBJG316281213014 71,894 Good 3 Fuel Filter Replaced 10/17; Needs new back brakes 10/3/19 $87,000

14 (Deines) 2014 Blue Bird 59 1BAKDCPHZEF300681 85,879 Good 8 Stop Sign Replaced 9/17 $65,150

15 (Huryta/Abels) 2015 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCPH3FF310440 63,562 Good 2 Computer Issues-Needs to be fixed in Summer of 2016; Dash replaced 4/18 $87,000

16(Palser) 2016 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCPH7GF322494 49,485 Good 7 Belt Replaced 5/17; Brakes replaced 2/18 $87,000

Bus 15A (Activity) 2015 Blue Bird 71 1BAKJCPH9FF312708 37,400 Good 9 Stop Sign Replaced 9/17; a/c recharged in summer of 2017 $87,000

07 (Manring/Downer) 2007 International 59 4DRBUAFM57B367953 153,188 Fair 1 September '16-ABS Light; December 16' EGR Valve, new motor summer of 2017, will need new rear tires ($1600 est.) $87,000

12A (Spare) 2013 Micro Bird 29 1GB3G3BG0D1113195 53,134 Good 6 New Brakes 9/17 $55,000

12B 2013 Micro Bird 29 1GB3G3BG9D1113308 63,511 Good 5 None $55,000

Sped 2009 Chevy 20 1GBJG31K391163772 14,420 Good 4 Lift Compenents Replaced in Fall of 2015; New Filter for lift components in summer of 2017 $65,000

19 2020 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCSH1LF361776 2,000 Excellent 10 New in 2019 $95,000

21(Psota) 2020 Blue Bird 41 4DRBUC8M4MB249381 97o6 Excellent 11 new $85,000

$855,150



Ravenna Public Schools

Capital Outlay Schedule-Updated 9/12/2022

Special Building Fund Balance (9/1/2022):  $972,932 Depreciation Fund Balance (9/1/2022):  $469,112

Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2022-23):  $1,393085 Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2022-23):  $478,535

2020-21 Tax Request for Special Building Fund:  $660,286

Project 10 Year (2027-28) 9 Year (2026-27) 8 Year (2024-26) 7 Year (2023-24) 6 Year (2022-23) 5 Year (2021-22) 4 Year (2020-21) 3 Year (2019-20) 2 Year (2018-19) 1 Year (2017-18) 2016-17

Elementary Roof Repair (Replace Fastners)-2017 $7,500

Elementary Roof/Gym Replacement (Repaired by Chief 2017) $7,437

Roof on Bus Barn Repair (40+ yrs.)-Spray or Replace $12,500- $45,000

Roof Replacement (Above Music Room-5700 sq. ft)-2017 $31,220

Roof Replacement (Above Kitchen, Bolling's Room, Pre-School, 
Chair Storage)-4600 sq. ft)-1995 $27,300

Roof Replacement (Theater-4200 sq. ft)-2004 $27,550

Roof Replacement (Office Area/Government Rooms-4200 sq. ft)
-2012 $27,804

Roof Replacement (Shop, Science, Concession-6200 sq. ft)-2012 $41,044

Roof Replacement (High School Gym-9200 sq. ft)-2014 $60,904

Roof Replacement (High School Surrounding Theater-30,200 sq. ft)
-2014 $199,924

Bleachers in Main Gym-2017 $109,866

Metal Siding on Football Storage Shed-2018 $2,500

Special Systems (Fire Alarm, Bell, & PA)-2018 $134,906

Fire Alarm, Bell & Intercom Engineer/Architect Fees-2018 $16,300

Pnuematic Controls Replacement-2017 $8,270

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 1 (inc. engineer fees)-2017 $63,800

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 2 (inc. engineer fees)-2018 $61,170

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 3 (inc. engineer fees) $74,800

Re-lighting Project in Elementary-Ongoing Item $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Re-lighting Project in High School-Ongoing Item(Classrooms 
Complete 2022) $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Track Runway Resurfacing $23,000

Track Maintenance Coat/Resurfacing $235,000

Track Repair (North Side and East Turn Lane 6) $5,000

Football Field Concession Stand Remodel-2018 $5,000

Football Field Light Pole Replacement

Concrete/Asphalt Replacement-Ongoing Item $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 $3,366

Elementary Gym Water Heater (23-25 yrs. Old) $7,800

Water Heaters in Elementary for RR & Classroom (20+ yrs. Old)
-2018 $1,500

Hanging Heaters in Bus Barn (40+ yrs. Old)-2018 $4,950

AC Units High School (60 ton condenser & coil replacement) $99,976

AC Units High School (20 ton condenser & coil replacement) $43,800

AC Unit High School (East 20 ton condenser & coil replacement) $49,700

2 High School Water Heaters (New Dec. 2021) $26,800

Elementary Playground Equipment $76,846

Floor Tile Replacement-Ongoing Item $5,000 $5,000

High School Locker Room Lockers (80-24 x 36 Lockers) $30,000



Football Scoreboard-2018-Paid for with donations $24,500

Football West Entry Gates (Drainage in West Ditch) $10,000

Drainage Solution for West End of Track $2,500

Dishwasher in Kitchen $31,223

Norpole Double Door Refrigerator in Kitchen(2021) $8,723.00

Vulcan Oven in Kitchen(2022) $5,306.19

Southbend Oven in Kitchen(2022) $4,655.91

Southbend Double Oven and Stove Combo in Kitchen(2022) $15,349.68

Vulcan Steamer in Kitchen(2021) $10,047.97

Milk Cooler Beverage-Air(2021)

Music Lockers $50,000

Parking Lot Project $219,000

HVAC Controls Replacement in High School/Middle School $30,000

Elementary Gym Wall Padding 3086*A.F.

Elementary Gym Heaters(original) $50,000

Yearly Totals: $410,676 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $167,550 $314,883 $105,023 $172,976 $179,600 $332,672 $236,461

COLOR CODE

Completed Projects

Approved previous year but not yet completed

Considering for Summer

WOBP=Waiting on Budget Price

Budget Pricing



NASB Monthly Update for Board Meeting Agenda Item

September 2022

Coming Soon: September Agenda Video Update
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos  

State Conference Registration Opens September 13th

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/state-education-conference 

Latest ‘Board Notes’ – Monthly Newsletters
(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources - Board Notes)

• Hitting the Road ... Leadership at the Local Level
• ALICAP Returning $2.6 Million to its Members
• Board Calendar Agenda Items for your September Meetings - Board Operating Protocols
• Welcome New Superintendents for 2022-23
• How Well Do You Know Your Board’s Policies?
• Legislative Candidate Questionnaires
• The Nebraska Reads Initiative
• ... And Much More!     

“NASB Update – Annual Board Calendar Summary”
View the full detailed calendar at: http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/resources

(www.NASBonline.org – Board Leadership – Resources)

As a board, some items you should doing, or have on the monthly agenda include:

MISSION, VISION & GOALS
• Strategic Plan Update; District Goals Update

POLICY GOVERNANCE

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/state-education-conference
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/board-notes
http://www.nasbonline.org/
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/resources
http://www.nasbonline.org/


• Review Annual District Report. Review, update, and adopt policy

ACCOUNTABILITY & STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT
• Review Summer School Programs
• Review ACT Results
• Review Certified Staff Professional Development Calendar and Budget
• Review School Improvement Plan
• District Membership Report. On or before Oct 15, of each year, the superintendent of each district shall 

file with the commissioner the fall school district membership report, which report shall include the 
number of children from birth through twenty years of age enrolled in the district on Oct 1 of a given 
school year. The report shall enumerate (i) students by grade level, (ii) school district levies and total 
assessed valuation for the current fiscal year, (iii) students enrolled in the district as option students, 
resident students enrolled in another district as option students, students enrolled in the district as open 
enrollment students, and resident students enrolled in another district as open enrollment students, and 
(iv) such other information as the Commissioner of Ed directs.

• Pending in Legislature - Distance Education Incentives Denial Appeal – Due Oct 1

DISTRICT/ESU RESOURCES (BUDGET)
• Negotiations contract dispute decision (year of contract, if needed); Due Sept 15
• Collective Bargaining Timeline. On or before Sept 1 of the year preceding the contract year in question, 

the certificated and instructional employees’ collective-bargaining agent shall request recognition as 
bargaining agent. The governing board shall respond to such request not later than the following Oct 1.

• Collective Bargaining Mediation Decision. On or before Sept 15, the commission will render a decision on 
any contract dispute in regard to a non-agreed upon agreement that was due March 25. Negotiations 
board must respond to agent request; Due Oct 1

• Elementary site allowance; calculation. On or before Oct 15, each school district who qualifies for an 
elementary site allowance to submit the applicable form to the NDE.

• Tax Request Hearing for Fund Levies. On or before Oct 15, it is required that a school board, ESU, or the 
learning community council, setting the tax request at a different amount than the prior year, to hold a 
special public hearing, provide proper notice at least five days prior to the hearing, pass by a majority vote 
a resolution or ordinance increasing the tax amount and to certify and submit the resolution to the county 
clerk on or before Oct 13.

• ESU Audit. On or before Jan 31, the ESU Audit Report will be presented to the ESU board for review. The 
board of each ESU shall cause a complete and comprehensive annual audit to be made of the books, 
accounts, records, and affairs of the ESU. The audits shall be conducted annually, except that the Auditor 
of Public Accounts may determine an audit of less frequency to be appropriate but not less than once in 
any three-year period.

REPORTS
• Board Committees; Superintendent; Administrators. Annual Emergency Safety Plan – Annual Adoption

BOARD LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT
• Review and discuss Board Governance Standard VII. Board Operations
• NASB Area Membership Meetings
• NASB Facilities & Construction

LEARNING COMMUNITY
• Learning Community Coordinating Council Only. On or before Oct 15, the learning community levies and 

total assessed valuation.



NASB’s Video Resources: 
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos

(www.NASBonline.org – News & Resources – Videos)

Legal Resources, NASB’s Live & Learn Series, Member Zoom’s, Q&A’s with the Governor and Commissioner 
Blomstedt, EHA Updates, Advocacy breakdowns, Monthly Board Agendas, and MUCH more!

Networking & Events … Register Now
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/events

(www.NASBonline.org – Events)

All Dates & Locations Tentative & Subject to Change

Area Membership Meetings 
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/area-membership-meetings 

September 7 - York
September 20 – North Platte

September 21 – Kearney

2022 NASB Board Candidate Webinars
Wednesday, September 14 at 12:00 PM to 1:00 PM CT / 7:00 PM to 8:30 PM CT 

Annual Sparq Date Solutions Tailgate
September 17 – Lincoln

Facilities & Construction Workshop
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/facilities-construction-workshop 

September 22 – Kearney

Labor Relations Conference
October 5-6 – Lincoln

2022 NASB Board Candidate Webinars
Wednesday, October 5 at 12:00 PM to 1:00 PM CT / 7:00 PM to 8:30 PM CT

State Education Conference
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/state-education-conference 

November 16-18 – Omaha
*Sparq Open House … Tuesday, November 15th – 7:00 to 11:00 PM

New Board Member Workshops
December 5 – Gering

December 6 – North Platte
December 7 – Kearney

December 8 – York
December 13 – La Vista
December 14 - Norfolk

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos
http://www.nasbonline.org/
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/events
http://www.nasbonline.org/
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/area-membership-meetings
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/facilities-construction-workshop
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/state-education-conference


NASB Member Virtuals 
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/nasb-member-virtuals 

(www.NASBonline.org – Events – NASB Member Virtuals)

• Previous Member Virtuals Available to Watch Include:
o 2022 Legislative Recap & Look Ahead
o Tough Times & Tough Meetings: The Board’s Role in Navigating Hot Button Issues
o NASB Member Virtuals w/ Commissioner Blomstedt & Dr. Jeffrey Gold of UNMC, Bryce Wilson of 

NDE on Cares Act Funds Q&A for School Boards, and More … 

Advocacy 
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/government-relations

(www.NASBonline.org – Government Relations)

2022 Legislative Candidate Questionnaires
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/2022-legislative-candidate-questionnaire 

Now on the NASB GR Page …
LB 644 - THE POSTCARD BILL - WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW 

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/government-relations 

Upcoming Legislative Meet & Greets ... Join Us!

MEET & GREET W/ DISTRICT 18 LEGISLATIVE CANDIDATE YOUNG
SEPTEMBER 8 - ELKHORN - 4:00 TO 6:00 PM CT

MEET & GREET W/ DISTRICT 24 LEGISLATIVE CANDIDATE HOTOVY
SEPTEMBER 13 - STROMSBURG - 4:30 TO 6:00 PM

MEET & GREET W/ DISTRICT 48 LEGISLATIVE CANDIDATE HARDIN
SEPTEMBER 27 - SCOTTSBLUFF - 4:30 TO 6:00 PM

RSVP to mbelka@NASBonline.org 

Previous Legislative Meet & Greets include:
District 42 Legislative Candidate Jacobson - April - North Platte

District 44 Legislative Candidate Ibach - June – Lexington
District 34 Legislative Candidate Lippincott - July - Central City

District 36 Legislative Candidate Holdcroft - August - Springfield 
District 24 Legislative Candidate Hughes - August – York

District 36 Legislative Candidate Lauritsen - August – Papillion
District 48 Legislative Candidate Lease II - August – Scottsbluff

District 24 Legislative Candidate DeKay - August – Plainview

All Dates & Locations Tentative & Subject to Change  

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/nasb-member-virtuals
http://www.nasbonline.org/
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/government-relations
http://www.nasbonline.org/
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/2022-legislative-candidate-questionnaire
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/government-relations
mailto:mbelka@nasbonline.org


Follow NASB on twitter at www.twitter.com/NASBonline using the hashtag #liveNASB 
and on Facebook at www.facebook.com/NASBonline 

Watch all of the NASB videos at http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos
(www.NASBonline.org – News & Resources – Videos)

To see a quick glimpse at the various items the NASB is involved in, check out pages 10 & 11 each month in the 
Board Notes newsletter for “This Month In …”  To access the latest newsletter, click here: 

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/board-notes
(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources - Board Notes)

http://www.twitter.com/NASBonline
http://www.facebook.com/NASBonline
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos
http://www.nasbonline.org/
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/board-notes
http://www.nasbonline.org/


Superintendent Goals

Academic Achievement

Proposed Activity: Implement a system of teacher and principal evaluation that is research based and 
aligned with the Marzano Indicators.  The selected instrument is the NEE (Network for Educator 
Effectiveness) evaluation instrument.  More information about NEE can be found at 
https://neeadvantage.com/.

Rationale: Teacher and principal effectiveness has a direct impact on student achievement.  A quality 
evaluation instrument can provide data for individualized professional development opportunities and 
for staff development opportunities.

AQuESTT Tenant: Educator Effectiveness

Deadline: December 2020

Vision

Proposed Activity: Coordinate a strategic planning session coordinated by NASB and engaging all 
stakeholders for the purpose of developing a functional, shared, written plan that is aligned to the six 
AQuESTT Tenants.

Rationale: AQuESTT is the state-wide accountability model, which the school district will be evaluated 
by in future years.  Aligning the school district’s strategic plan to the six AQuESTT Tenants will ensure 
that the district’s strategic plan supports the school improvement process, which will also be aligned to 
the six AQuESTT Tenants.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: May 2020

Community Relations

Proposed Activities:  Strategic Planning Session with NASB; Golf; coffee; senior center 
visit/presentation; extend a written invitation to present to community groups, clubs & organizations; 
increased participation in Chamber; increased participation in Lion’s Club; become a “tweeting 
superintendent”; monthly video following board meeting that is pushed out to patrons; develop a 
Superintendent Advisory Committee such as Gothenburg Public Schools; “brand” the school

Rationale: Interacting with community members and sharing our schools story with community 
members improves community relations and support for the school.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: Progress evaluated during next formal evaluation

https://neeadvantage.com/
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Community Engagement 

Meeting I – March 24, 2014 
 

A focus group made up of 80 members participated in a Community Discussion on Monday, 

March 24, 2014.  The group identified the strengths, accomplishments, and achievements of 

the Ravenna Public Schools as well as the challenges the district will face in the next three to 

five years.  Group participants included parents, community members, board members, and 

a district administrator.  

 

Feedback received: 

 

Question 1:  What points of pride, accomplishments, and achievements, has the 

district realized? 

 

� Respect (Village – tight knit) 

� Consistency of teaching staff, parents, and community 

� People want to stay 

� Our location 

� Advanced classes 

� Sports programs  

� Small classroom sizes 

� Special Education program 

� Enrollment increases 

� Maintain skills USA, FBLA, FFA 

� College level preparedness 

� Kids adjust post H.S. to college in relation to study habits 

� Positive involvement and guidance/scholarship assistance 

� Teacher involvement to assist outside classroom 

� Fine arts program has evolved, improved over the years including music/art 

� Teachers involved outside of school 

� Strong administration 

� Keep kids in school 

� High graduation rates 

� Nice building/facility – The Green House/Learning Center/Theatre 

� Nice to see other things in addition to sports 
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� Robotics, DECA–Lifetime skills– causes people to look at Ravenna differently 

� FFA, FBLA, Skills, Trap and we do have athletics 

� Student issues are handled well internally 

� Biology class using greenhouse – seeing start to finish with growing plants, flowers, 

etc. 

� Ravenna is on the map because of athletics, Robotics, DECA, acting and FFA 

� Well represented by our teachers (i.e., staff presentation at an Autism conference) 

� The youth came together with several teachers to put gather financing for the      y

outh center 

� Ravenna produces students who become teachers which presents a positive image o

f the current and past teaching staff 

� We are a leader in technology with the one-to-one program 

� The infrastructure of the school is good.  The custodial staff has done a good job 

maintaining the facilities and grounds 

� Surrounding employment  

� Great facility – one location 

� Technology based education with good student/instructor ratio 

� Extra-curricular opportunities especially athletics 

� Faculty contribute to the success of the district 

� Academic competitions 

� Welcoming community 

� Youth Activity Center 

� Star Program 

� Good ACT scores 

� Technology 1:1 program 

� Good facilities 

� One campus 

� Security buzzer 

� Parent volunteers 

� Recognizing all groups and their successes – Robotics (new programs have been  

initiated) Drama and Bowling 

� Alert text program 

� Keep teachers for extended times 

� Quality learning environment (school is well taken care of) 
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� Parental involvement 

� College prep classes offered 

� Kinder/curriculum 

� Improvement of theater 

� Sporting Events 

� FFA 

� Robotics 

� Speech and Drama 

� Working with city for Trap Team 

� Community Service – special needs pick up recycling 

� Music program 

� Music at nursing home 

� High school age kids help with camps 

� Teacher retention and a high number of staff members that have master’s degree  

� Youth Center 

� Graduates that go on to college are successful students and well prepared 

� Perform well academically as compared to other C-2 schools 

� Post-graduate studies and education /increase in percentage of graduates 

� Staff qualified and dedicated – longevity staff 

� Arts/Drama/Robotics/Fine Arts Night 

� New preschool in with Elementary and High School 

� Youth Center well utilized after game gathering 

� Board willing to listen to constituents through this meeting 

� Scholarships for in state schools 

� School activities published in paper 

� Students of week/Athlete of week/Jr Jays 

� Accredited 

� Staff respects different learning styles 

� District is not in debt 

� Athletics 

� Greenhouse 

� Computer use 

� College credit courses 

� High graduation rates 
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� Good student teacher ratio 

� Strong teacher/parent involvement 

� Community investment (Athletics, Academics, Organizations) 

� Opportunities/Extracurricular Activities 

� Youth Center (Kids took part/accepted responsibilities for development and impl

ementation) 

� Facilities kept up with changing times (technology) 

� Starts at early age (preschool – high school) 

� Good leadership (Administration, School Board) 

� Greenhouse for Agriculture 

� Good Agriculture department for community 

� Clean sports program 

 

 

Question 2:  What challenges will the district face in the next three to five years? 

A.  Academic Program 

� Test scores – government requirements 

� Population of students 

� Continue to improve student performance on Standardized Testing – Raising the 

bar 

� Moving target of Standards 

� Communication between staff and parent if the student is having trouble learning. 

Finding out at parent/teacher conferences could be too late. 

� College courses 

� Meeting standardized testing requirements 

� Keeping good administrators 

� NESA testing – need more explanation about it? 

� Earlier notification of grades dropping BEFORE they get to the ninth hour penalty 

� Challenge them to take at least one college credit upon graduation 

� Mediocre testing scores 

� There is a lack of advanced class work for the high ability learning students in  

the elementary 

� Look into offering more college level distance learning courses to high school  

students 
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B.  School Climate/Learning Environment 

� Declining enrollment 

� Maintaining enrollment 

� Education should be emphasized more than sports 

� School violence/security issues – No Facebook during class 

� Policies in place for social networking 

� Enrollment is declining 

� Some kids suffer in subjects because they are pulled out of class early to focus on 

a subject they need extra help  

� Enrollment  

� More emphasis on college classes 

� Keeping kids focused  

� Teaching money management/life skills 

� Lunch program challenges 

� Safe learning environment 

� Security 

� School nurses – paperwork 

� School food – increased paperwork 

� Same rules for every student 

� Lack of student motivation 

� Safety 

� Food – amount and quality 

� A decrease in enrollment will affect the number of students we have 

� Maintain Alcohol – Drug – Tobacco awareness and education – stay up on e-cigs 

� Several tenured teachers are coming up on retirement and several who are able  

to retire already 

� Preparing kids for college 

� Replacing Mr. Fisher and as other great teachers leave 

� Having a “Practical” education center in our high school 

� Retaining good quality administration and staffing 

� Increased security/safety 

� School Lunchroom Guidelines 

� Retention of staff 

� Safety – Lockdown System 
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� Sustain enrollment 

� Improved communication from the school to the community about classes being t

aught events with the administrators at the school 

� Student numbers 

� Keeping staff 

� Staff over loaded 

� Keeping teachers if student population decreases 

� Out of state scholarship opportunities 

� Bullying – education for both students and teachers 

� Teacher access time 

� Language barriers 

� Have graduates evaluate teachers 

 

C.  Parent – Community Relations 

� Continued Family Involvement/Community Involvement 

� Engaging students in entrepreneurships to take over jobs within the community 

� Enrollment – Community Issues 

� Changes in Family Values 

� Fewer farmers every year 

� Mr. Fisher leaving – what can we do to keep growth of town –students 

� Prepare for Hispanic population 

 

D. Governance (Board of Education/Superintendent) 

� Stay sharp on finances 

� Financing – budget issues being able to sustain staffing balances 

� Expectations from state and federal standard 

� Drama and music left out financially 

� Finances – Fiscal responsibility 

� Publicize the endowment more 

� Funding challenges will continue to be a problem, especially the state funding  

formula 

� Keeping up with payroll 

� Future gov’t regulation 

� Budget costs 

� Funding 
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� Balancing all staff needs with demand for all activities 

� Rising costs 

� Decreased funding 

� Money –budgeting 

� Consolidation of schools  

� Due to recent events in other schools. How many of our staff are trained to  

recognize drug use or threatening situations and what is the schools plan to  

handle? 

� Declining state Aid dollars 

� Retirement of staff 

� Broadcasting teachers on TV to other places 

� What funding will be like 

� Possibly merging with other districts 

� Figure out how to be a better leader 

� If enrollment decreases – staff may decrease – funding decreases 

 

E.  Technology 

� Keeping up with technology 

� The cost of technology 

� Technology – Social Media 

� Keeping up with technology will be more challenging all the time 

� Maintain quality technology 

� Technology keeping up with the “jones” staffing and costs involved 

� Technology – maintaining and/or improving and not falling behind 

� Technology up keep – adequate funding to ensure progression 

� Strict computer use regulations 

 

F. Support Program 

� Special Education programs 

 

G. Extra-Curricular 

� Sustaining the extra-curricular 

� Teachers are asked to be involved in extra-curricular activities – hard to find  

enough volunteers 

� Getting kids involved in extra activities 
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� Kids to involved 

� Kids not involved – video games 

 

H. Transportation 

� Bussing – transportation 

� Transportation – Distances have increased – Equipment 

� Distance traveled for activities busing rural – subcontracted in some districts 

� Out of town pre-schools 
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Community Engagement 

Meeting II – April 8, 2014 
 

Community members participated in a review and discussion of the identified needs 

brought forward during Community Engagement Meeting I.  The outcome of the small 

group discussion realized the following priorities and strategies. 

 

Student Academics 

I. Provide more advanced learning opportunities for both high school and elementary 

    students 

a) Research programs that can “challenge” youth for the high ability learners 

(Example:  The reading program has three levels to help kids raise their 

testing scores.) 

b) Consider internships or job shadowing to help kids identify what may be 

an unrealized interest or passion 

c) Identify and bring local businesses into the district to support curriculum 

d) Insure kids who have an IEP are pushed and challenged to allow them to 

succeed 

e) Make certain the district is able to consider ways to keep up with 

technology 

f) Provide continuing education for staff to support curriculum offerings 

g) Pursue grants to help fund technology 

h) Use social media as an educational tool for students 

i) Continue to provide an environment that supports all learning levels and 

types 

II.         Expand the curriculum to offer more diverse opportunities for students 

a) Poll students to identify their interests 

b) Consider other programs such as:  

1. Robotics 

2. Auto body or Mechanics classes 

3. Block scheduling 

4. Class flipping 

c) Maintain quality faculty (young progressive educators) 

d) Balance extracurricular and academics 

III. Improve academic opportunities for students by providing technological 

advancements 

IV. Prepare students with skills for the 21st Century 

a)  Keep curriculum current with workplace trends 
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V.         Prepare students for a future and emphasize responsibility and professional 

workplace behavior 

b) Fair standards and discipline for all students 

c) Clear and thorough policy on bullying 

d) Train on bullying all levels, students, staff, and parents 

VI.       Maintain academic excellence with variations in resources 

a) Encourage every student to take at least one unit of higher education 

b) Maintain academic superiority to attract students from other areas 

c) Promote on-line/distance learning for a better selection of classes 

d) Encourage teachers to teach every student to the best of their ability  

     so that every student reaches their potential 

VII.      Provide a curriculum that will prepare each student to meet or exceed their  

             potential 

a) Provide diverse curriculum and more flexibility for staff 

b) Continue time management finance classes and expand college classes 

c) Consider advanced technology courses 

 

Technology 

I. Promote on-line and distance learning to support technology curriculum 

opportunities   

II. Improve academics by providing advanced technological (Pre-K through 12th 

grade) 

III. Raise technology funds through the foundation 

a) Web presence 

b) Brochure 

c) Newsletter 

IV. Form an active technology task force 

a) 1 to 2 school board representatives 

b) 1 to 2 administrative representatives 

c) 1 to 2 faculty representatives 

d) 1 to 2 student representatives 

V. Enforce responsible use of technology through policy and training 

a) Understand that once posted on the web it is forever there 

b) Common sense ethics 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

P
a

g
e
1

3
 

School Climate 

I. Provide and create an environment for all learning levels and types 

II. Provide more opportunities for higher level achieving students to challenge 

their level of learning 

III. Use social media as an educational tool in the classroom 

IV. Continue to offer opportunities like this to allow parents to voice not just 

what we want, but also to support the board and principals 

V. Consider other ways to keep parents and patrons involved 
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Community Engagement Evaluation 

 
 

1. Do you think the Community Engagement process was a worthwhile activity for the 

district and community? Why? 

� We hope the administration and board takes a close look at the points brought up! 

� Yes, whenever you can share ideas and inputs you gain interest. 

� Yes, I got ideas from people that otherwise would not say anything or think their 

       opinion didn’t matter. 

� Yes – it makes the community more aware of issues in the community. Everyone’s 

       opinion is valued in a setting such as this. 

� Very worthwhile – shows board/community support, gives direction to school 

        system, gives multiple points brought to attention. 

� Yes, it’s nice to discuss and see the difference viewpoints of other community leaders 

� Yes, it gives the board the opportunity to hear others opinion’s 

� Yes, it will give the board some ideas on what the community expects 

� Yes, ideas from many are always appreciated 

� Yes – increased community involvement in the school 

� Yes, communication between community and school is key to getting things done. 

� Yes, you got more ideas from a lot of different people 

� Yes, it brought people together and allowed us to express ourselves and concerns or 

       hopes for our school and future. 

� Yes, is always good to get new ideas and thoughts in front of a board/community 

� Hope so because the board can only do so much everyone has to buy in 

� Yes, very worthwhile.  The community as a whole can help create/make ideas which  

       in turn can make the whole community active in the schools 

� Yes, helps show more community support to the schools 

� Yes, offered variety of thoughts and ideas to be given 

� Yes, helps get parents involved in what our children are learning and challenges 

they may be dealing with in the school system 

� Yes, lots of interesting and well thought out ideas were presented 

� Yes, it involved the community, all ages, all opinion’s and knowledgeable 

� Yes, gives people a voice 

� Don’t know – haven’t seen anything come about it yet.  This is a good start – let’s see 

specific follow through!!! 
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� The Ravenna News does a very good job of informing the community of board 

meetings and school activities.  The school does not inform.  The website is not 

always up to date and there is no column from the school administration or board.  

You should not expect the News to do your advertising! 

� Yes, it is important that communities come together to discuss 

� Yes, the board wanted to provide a forum for input before they made major changes 

to policy.  I believe this approach is commendable. 

� Yes, it is always good to get a variety of opinions 

� Yes, community involvement is always important although people don’t always take 

the time to become involved!! 

� Yes, I believe that the community needs to be heard when it comes to education 

because it is the community that is served my education. 

� Yes, it was nice to hear what others had to say.  It was also nice to know that they 

were thinking along the same lines as me. 

� Absolutely worthwhile – Furthering is a constant necessity.  Community Forums 

increase patrons’ ownership of the education process. 

� Not sure – don’t know if everyone is being heard 

� Yes, it brought together the community discussion, not just school board 

� Yes, good community bonding and for people to realize how to solve problems 

instead of just identify them. 

� Yes, I think it gives the board an opportunity to get a feeling about how the 

community feels.  Gave me personal insight to other opinions. 

� Yes, this activity was a positive insight as to how the public views our school. 

 

2. What did you learn from the Community Engagement process? 

� It’s good to hear other points of view 

� There are many ideas out there we do not think about and some good resources out 

there. 

� People can work together!  It was nice to have such a cross section of the community 

present. 

� Our school is strong academically 

� There is always improvement to be made and that the board has a tough job to 

manage this process 

� How little I know 

� Many people are interested in the well-being of our school 

� Everyone wants a school with great academics for all children. 

� Should have had the community involved years ago. 

� A lot 
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� The willingness of the board to hear ideas and thoughts.  Showed they were 

proactive and care. 

� That things from when I was in school 6 years ago have not been improved 

� How other community schools works and where we need to go. 

� People do seem to care about improving school, but it seems like the same group 

needs to diversify somehow to include more people. 

� We all have the goal of improving and bettering our school and students 

� Different ways things work within school system, was nice to hear opinions from the 

elementary up to high school level 

� The vast number of challenges facing the school board/education district.  Also, the 

many success stories that accompany them. 

� Community wants to be involved in children’s academic growth. 

� A lot of ideas – different views 

� People want more for our school – Don’t give up – but there is so much more that 

can be done! 

� We have many same concerns and parent’s community members that are interested 

in helping. 

� Primarily that most participants were concerned with academics and the 

advancements in technology that can assist in teaching students. 

� The community wants to be heard. 

� Interesting ideas and opinions from other people.  Some ideas I hadn’t thought of 

previously. 

� That there are many issues that education faces, and they continue to increase. 

� I learned where the school was currently in many areas of education.  I learned that 

technology is very much on the minds of others. 

� There is a lot to be proud of. 

� Physical and verbal bullying is happening, but it is not always noticed. 

It sounds like a 4 or 5 on a scale of 10 

� That education is near and dear to many people 

� There are a lot of people that are concerned in many areas not just a few. 

� Gained insight to personal feeling in regard to what people feel is important to the 

education process 

� I learned there are many people interested in our school and the progress it needs to 

make. 
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3. What would you do to improve the process? 

� Possibly more input by board members 

� Worked good the way it was 

� Yearly community meetings 

� Maybe a little more time 

� Effective as it was 

� Maybe have one night without administration to discuss 

� Maybe have a general question and answer period 

� Board Question and Answer for a set time 

� Have kids come for their input 

� Continue more engagement meetings because everybody has a positive attitude 

� Invite more actual educators.  Noticed more spouses invited but not actual 

educators.  Don’t they have better ideas of work at school? Advertise in paper. 

� Liked the open discussion 

� Thought it was a good process.  Maybe provide each table with a different focus/area 

to improve. 

� Encourage job shadowing, academic programs thru the web 

� Nothing 

� Let’s see what the school board has for goals (specific goals) and what their plan is to 

see this through.  Get more specifics and details. 

� Nothing at this time 

� I felt it was about right.  One long meeting would overwhelm, but more than two 

would result in poor final attendance. 

� A place that private comments could be made 

� I felt this was a good format to follow in the future 

� Possibly an overview of the school system for those that are not very involved in the 

district 

� More use of technology to put their information online 

� This is a fairly tried and true process 

� I believe there needs to be a 3rd party secretary at every table to protect from personal 

opinion being shared with group and then all people will be heard 

� Thought it was good as is 

� I wish the administration could have interacted with the discussion groups 
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4. Do you have interest in continuing to serve the district?  If so, do you have ideas of 

how you like to serve? 

� Volunteer to help is agriculture related programs or classes 

� No interest at this time 

� Possibly volunteer in classroom.  Encourage participation in the Ravenna 

Foundation. Encourage the foundation to help in funding “extra” projects of the 

school. 

� I have interest/participate with the children 

� Yes, taskforce 

� Yes, giving input as needed on topics 

� Community and Parents needs to feel welcomed in to the school system to 

volunteer.  If people were welcomed to help at school they would see a lot more 

volunteers 

� Yes, school board or another board of some kind 

� Yes, not sure at this time. 

� Yes, engagement meetings 

� Stacy Paitz – any type of committee to help our youth 

� Yes. Would love to provide an internship/practical experience for students 

� Yes, I’m interested everyone should be –without our school our community would 

go under. 

� Always willing to help. 

� Keep this up I really appreciate being included and participating in this type  

� Yes, I would like to be a part of the next step of this process.  What becomes of the 

information the board has from the Community Engagement? 

� I would be willing to sponsor a mentorship course or arrange for contacts in 

different disciplines per curriculum guidelines.   

� Yes 

� Yes, advice and information 

� I’m going to remain anonymous on this form – I will sign up for something down 

the road. 

� Yes, in discussions 

� Not at this time.  The walleye are biting and my fishing pole is ready for a workout 
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: NASB Board Self-Assessment Resources and Services 
1 message

Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:12 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Hi K
 
Here are the attachments you can put  on e-meetings.
 
Thank you 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Board Self-Assessment Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!

 

I have attached the four traditional board self-assessment resources.  Please note that BA.1, BA.2, BA.3 and BA.4 are available in two formats (both
narrative and numerical).  The Board Leadership Standard Assessment is available is available only in the format attached.  Below, I have provided
the details of the Online Board Self-Assessment process.

 

Board Self-Assessment

The Online Board Self-Assessment Survey Service includes:

Option I –

The Association will

Assist the board to identify a board self-assessment tool
Integrate the identified tool into an online survey
Distribute the link to all board members to complete the survey
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written Needs Analysis summarizing areas of need

Fee:  $250

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Board Self-Assessment resources.  Please let me know if you have any questions.

 

Have an amazing weekend and safe travels to Lincoln for the Legislative Issues Conference.

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25

 

Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
1 message

Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:13 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

And more..... Thank you! If we can get back in time I'll be there. 
 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!  I have attached the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and below you will find a breakdown of the three options
available to the board should they have interest in utilizing the online process. 

 

NASB Online Superintendent Evaluation Service includes:

 

Option I –

The Association will:

Integrate the board adopted superintendent evaluation tool into an online survey
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $200

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Option II -

The Association will:

Assist the board in the identification and/or design of a superintendent evaluation tool
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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Option III –

The Association will:

Develop a customized Superintendent Evaluation tool for the board

Fee $50
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and the Online Superintendent Evaluation should the board decide to
utilize this service.  Please let me know if you have any questions, Marilyn!  

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25
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Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org
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RAVENNA SCHOOL BOARD 2018-2019 CALENDAR 
 
 
September Parent Teacher  

Board Meet & Greet  
Dawn Planning  
All Participate 

October  Review Envision  
Civic Group Visits 

Marc 
Ryan  

November  Review Community Data Results 
from 2014 

Tara  
 

 
 

December  Retreat with Personality Strength Misti Planning  
All Participate  

January  Organize, Structure, 
Expectations  

All  

February  Superintendent Review, 
Assessment, Tools  

Marilyn Tools  
All Participate 

 
 

March  Parent Teacher Conf 
Staff Engagement  

All  

April  High School Achievement  Brad 

May Elementary Achievement  Paul 

 
 
 
June  Mission Statement  All  

July  Vision  All 

August  Planning for 19-20 School Year  All 
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